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XBOX ACCESSORY PRODUCT MANUAL

YOU MUST ACCEPT LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY & AGREEMENT, MICROSOFT SERVICES
AGREEMENT, AND SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS
By purchasing or using your Microsoft Product, you agree to:

«  Manufacturer’s Limited Hardware Warranty & Agreement (Manufacturer's Limited Warranty in
some countries) below and at support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Microsoft Services Agreement at microsoft.com/msa. It governs use of Xbox online service and
Microsoft Studio games and apps.

«+ Software License Agreement at xbox.com/slt.

Please read these agreements. If you do not accept them, do not set up or use your Xbox Product
(console or accessory). Return the Xbox product to Microsoft or your retailer for a refund.

A This symbol identifies safety and health messages in this guide.
Read this guide for important safety and health information for the product that you have purchased.

A WARNING: Failure to properly set up, use, and care for this product can increase the risk of
damage to your device or devices. You can find additional support at support.microsoft.com.

A CAUTION: Cable and cord safety

Exposed device cables and cords pose a potential tripping hazard. Arrange all cables and cords so that
people and pets are not likely to trip over or accidentally pull on them as they move around or walk
thré)uglf)llthe area. Do not allow children to play with cables and cords. To avoid damaging the cords

and cables:

= Protect cords from being walked on or crushed.

Protect cords from being pinched or sharply bent, particularly where they connect to a wall power
(mains) outlet, the power supply unit, and your device.

= Do not jerk, knot, sharply bend, stretch, or otherwise abuse the power cords. Do not wrap your
power cord too tightly, especially around the power brick. Instead, wrap it using loose coils rather
than tight angles.

« When positioning your device or PSU make sure that the cords are not bent sharply and that the
connectors are not pushed against a wall or hard surface.

= Do not expose power cords to heat sources.
Do notallow pets or children to bite or chew on power cords.
« When disconnecting the power cord, pull on the plug—do not pull on the cord.

= Inspect your power cords and cables regularly. If a power cord or cable becomes warm, frayed,
cracked or damaged in any way, stop using it immediately. We recommend that you replace your
damaged power cord or cable with a genuine Microsoft replacement power cord or cable.

= Unplug your charging cable or cord during lightning storms or when unused for long periods.

A WARNING: General Battery Safety

Your device uses disposable or rechargeable batteries. Improper use or misuse of disposable or
rechargeable batteries may cause injury, death, property damage, and may damage your device or its
accessories as a result of battery fluid leakage, fire, overheating, or explosion.
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Battery fluid is corrosive and may be toxic. It can cause burns and may be harmful or fatal if swallowed.

To reduce the risk of injury when using disposable or rechargeable batteries:

Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

Charge rechargeable batteries only with the charger provided with your device. Using an
improper charging method may result in fire or explosion.

Immediately remove old, weak, or worn out batteries from your device. Recycle or dispose of old,
weak, or worn batteries in accordance with local, regional, or national law or regulation.

Remove the batteries from your device before storing your device for an extended period.
Avoid contact with battery fluid. If a battery leaks:

«  Keep the leaked fluid from touching your skin, eyes, clothes, or other surfaces. If the
battery fluid contacts your skin, eyes, or clothes, immediately wash the affected area with
water and contact your doctor or other medical provider as appropriate.

= Carefully remove all batteries by reversing the battery installation instructions provided
with your device.

« Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the battery compartment with a dry cloth,
or follow the battery manufacturer’s recommendations for cleanup.

We recommend that you use Microsoft approved battery packs. Reﬁlace the disposable or
rechargeable batteries supplied with your device with batteries of the same type and rating.

Do not disassemble, crush, open, puncture, shred, short external contacts or circuits, expose to
temperature above 40 °C (104 °F), or dispose of batteries in fire or water.

Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types (for example, carbon-zinc and
alkaline batteries).

Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can become hot
and cause burns.

Do not carry or place batteries or battery packs together with other metal objects.
Do not leave a battery-powered device in direct sunlight for an extended period.
Do not immerse batteries in water or allow them to become wet.

Do not use a battery if it has become wet. Do not attempt to dry a battery or battery pack with a
hair dryer, in a conventional oven, or in a microwave oven.

Do not connect batteries directly to wall outlets or car cigarette-lighter sockets.
Do not strike, throw, step on, or subject batteries to severe physical shock.

Do not modify or remanufacture, attempt to insert foreign objects into the battery, immerse or
expose to water or other liquids, expose to fire, explosion or other hazard.

Do not recharge batteries near a fire or in extremely hot conditions.

Dropping your device or its battery, especially on a hard surface, can damage the device and
its battery. We recommend that you seek professional assistance to inspect your device if you
believe damage has occurred.

Never use a damaged battery. If your battery appears scratched, or nicked, immediately

place it aside and dispose of it properly. Use of a damaged battery can cause electrical shorts,
overheating, and other component failures.



A WARNING: Battery replacement and device repairs (user replaceable batteries)

Batteries in devices with user-replaceable batteries can be changed by opening the battery receptacle
and following the battery replacement instructions in the Quick Start Guide. Microsoft recommends
that you seek professional assistance for all other device repairs, and that you use caution if
undertaking do-it-yourself repairs. Opening and/or repairing your device can present electric shock,
device damage, fire, and personal injury risks, and other hazards.

A NOTICE: Handling

Handle your Microsoft device with care. It is made of metal and plastic and has sensitive electronic
components inside. Your device can be damaged if dropped, burned, punctured, or crushed, or if it
comes in contact with liquid. If you suspect damage to your device or its battery, discontinue use of
your device, as it may cause overheating or injury.

A WARNING: Risk in Repairs

Opening and/or repairing your device can present electric shock, device damage, fire, and personal
injury risks, and other hazards. Microsoft recommends that you seek professional assistance for device
repairs, and that you use caution if undertaking do-it-yourself repairs.

A WARNING: Parts of this device are magnetic

Parts of your device are magnetic and may attract metallic items. To reduce the potential risk of sparks
and resulting damage to your device, other objects, and/or possible personal injury, verify the electrical
connection areas are free of metallic objects before interconnecting devices or charging connectors. Do
not place magnetically sensitive devices, credit cards, other magnetic storage media near your device to
reduce the potential for magnetic interference between your device and other devices, possible disruption
of medical device operation, or corruption of magnetically stored data.

A WARNING: Cleaning
The risk of fire, shock or damage to your Microsoft device during cleaning might be reduced by taking
the following precautions:
+  Unplug all cables and turn your device off before cleaning.
«  Only clean the exterior of your device.
«  Clean your device with a dry cloth.
= For devices with fans, vents, ports or similar openings:
«  Gently clean the exterior surface of the fan, vent or other opening to remove any dust
buildup.
+ Do notinsert objects into the fan, vents, ports, or other opening.

= Do not attempt to clean connectors through immersion in liquids. Only gently wipe and dry with
a clean cloth.

A WARNING: Photosensitive seizures

Some people may experience a seizure when exposed to flashing lights or patterns in moving images
or video games. Even people who have no history of seizures or epilepsy may have an undiagnosed
condition that can cause “photosensitive seizures” while watching moving images or video games.

These seizures may have a variety of symptoms, including lightheadedness, altered vision, eye or face
twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or legs, disorientation, confusion, or momentary loss of awareness.
Photosensitive seizures may also cause loss of consciousness or convulsions that can lead to injury from
falling or striking nearby objects. Immediately stop playing and consult a doctor if you experience any of
these symptoms. Parents should watch for or ask their children about the above symptoms — children and
teenagers are more likely than adults to experience these seizures.

The risk of photosensitive seizures may be reduced by taking the following precautions:
«  Sitfarther from the video screen.

+  Useasmaller video screen.

«  Playin a well-lit room.

Do not play when you are drowsy or fatigued.

If you or any of your relatives have a history of seizures or epilepsy, consult a doctor before playing.

A WARNING: Musculoskeletal disorders

Use of electronic input devices may be linked to serious injuries or disorders. When using a computer,
as with many activities, you may experience occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders,
neck, or other parts of your body. However, if you experience symptoms such as persistent or recurring
discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching, tingling, numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT
IGNORE THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL, even if
symptoms occur when you are not working at your computer. Symptoms like these can be associated
with painful and sometimes permanently disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves, muscles,
tendons, or other parts of the body.

These musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) include carpal tunnel syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis,
and other conditions. While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs,
there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to their occurrence, including: overall
health, stress and how one copes with it, medical and physical conditions, and how a person positions
and uses his or her body during work and other activities (including use of a keyboard or mouse).

The amount of time a person performs an activity may also be a factor.

Some guidelines that may help you work more comfortably with your device and possibly reduce your
risk of experiencing an MSD can be found at https://support.microsoft.com and xbox.com/playhealthy
(Healthy Gaming Guide).

A WARNING: Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts that may be a choking hazard to children under 3 years. Keep
small parts away from children.

A WARNING: Using Video Gaming Accessories
Make sure children using video gaming accessories with their Xbox console play safely, within their
limits, and that they understand proper use of the console and accessories.

A CAUTION: Hearing safety

Frequent or extended exposure to loud noise or sounds when using a headset or headphones can cause
temporary or permanent hearing loss. Individual susceptibility to noise-induced hearing loss and potential
hearing problems varies. Also, the sound volume produced by a device may vary depending on the nature
of the sound, device settings, and the headset or headphones used. As a result, there is no single volume
setting that is appropriate for everyone or for every combination of sound, settings, and equipment.

Here are a few common-sense recommendations to minimize your exposure to loud noises or sounds
when using a headset or headphones with your device:

+ Minimize your time listening to loud sound. All of the sound you are exposed to each day adds
up. At maximum volume, listening to music or other content on your device with a headset or
headphones can permanently damage your hearing in 15 minutes. If you are exposed to other
loud sounds also, it takes less time listening at high volumes to cause hearing damage.

«  The more time you spend exposed to loud sounds, the more likely you are to damage your
hearing. The louder the sound, the less time that is required to damage your hearing.

= Always turn the volume on your device down before plugging a headset or headphones into your
device. Set the volume loud enough to hear clearly in quiet surroundings, and no louder.

Do not increase the volume after you start listening. Your ears can adapt over time so that high
volume sounds normal, but the high volume could still damage your hearing.

Do not increase the volume to block outside noise. The combination of outside noise and
sound from your headset or headphones can damage your hearing. Sealed or noise-cancelling
headphones can reduce outside noise so that you don't have to turn up the volume.

« Ifyou can't understand someone nearby speaking normally, turn down the volume. Sound that
drowns out normal speech can damage your hearing. Even with sealed or noise-cancelling
headphones, you should be able to hear nearby people speak.

«  To minimize the potential for hearing damage, keep the volume low enough that you can carry
on a conversation with people nearby.

+ Headphones and headsets can attract dangerous objects like staples and paper clips. Always



check your headset or headphones before use.

«  Use of a headset or headphones while drivin? may be prohibited or restricted in your area; check
your local laws and regulations for further information.

Finally, be aware of hearing loss symptoms. It's a good idea to have your hearing checked regularly by
an audiologist. Stop using a headset or headphones with your device and have your hearing checked if:

= You experience any hearing loss symptoms.
« You hear ringing in your ears.
= Your speech sounds muffled, dull, or flat.

A WARNING: Personal medical devices

Radio-frequency emissions and magnetic fields from electronic equipment can negatively affect

the operation of other electronic equipment, causing them to malfunction. Although your device is
designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with regulations governing radio frequency emission in
countries such as the United States, Canada, the European Union, and Japan, the wireless transmitters
and electrical circuits in the device may cause unintentional interference in other electronic equipment.

Persons with pacemakers should always take the following precautions:

+  The American Heart Association recommends that a minimum separation of 15 cm (6 inches) be
maintained between a wireless device and a pacemaker to avoid potential interference with the
pacemaker.

= Ifyou use your mobile device with a case or holder select one without metallic parts.
Do not carry your device in a chest pocket.
= Ifyou have any reason to suspect that interference is occurring immediately turn off your device.

If you use a medical device other than a pacemaker, consult the device manufacturer or your physician
for information and instructions about the use of other electronic devices near your medical device.

NOTICE: Wireless devices aboard aircraft

Before boarding any aircraft or packing a wireless device in luggage that will be checked, remove
the batteries from t%e wireless device (if removable) or turn the wireless device off (if it has an on/
off switch). Listen for the in-flight announcement that tells ﬁou if you are allowed to use your device
during a flight. In-flight wireless use is at the discretion of the airline.

A WARNING: Exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy

Devices that contain Wi-Fi and Bluetooth® radio transmitters have been designed, manufactured
and tested to meet the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada and European
quidelines for RF exposure and Specific Absorption Rate.

To ensure that your exposure to RF enerﬂy generated by the Wi-Fi and Bluetooth radios does not
exceed the e):iposure limits set forth by these guidelines, orient devices with display screens such that
the display side is not directly in contact with your body (i.e. placing the display side face down on your
lap or upper body).

Additional information about RF safety can be found on the FCC website at http://www.fcc.gov/oet/
rfsafety and the Industry Canada website at http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SUMMARY OF MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY

Please read the entire Limited Warranty at support.microsoft.com/warranty. By purchasing or using the
Microsoft Product, you agree to its terms.

Microsoft warrants that the Microsoft Product will not malfunction under normal use conditions

for one year (90 days for refurbished Xbox consoles and all Xbox accessories except Xbox Elite
Wireless Controller Series 2) from the date of original purchase from an authorized retailer. The
warranty excludes normal wear and tear, cosmetic damage, damage caused by external causes
including being dropped, exposed to liquid, inadequate ventilation, use not in accordance with
Microsoft's instructions, hacking, viruses or other malware, and damage caused by repairs or
modifications by someone other than Microsoft or a Microsoft-authorized service provider. If your
local law gives you any implied warranty, including of merchantability, its duration is the same

as this warranty. Some states, provinces, or ¢ do not allow limi on how long an
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. To obtain warranty service,
first use the troubleshooting tips at support.microsoft.com. If they do not solve your problem, follow
the online process at support.microsoft.com.

Other exclusions and limitations apply.

This warranty gives you sﬁeciﬁt contractual rights and is in addition to, not in place of, any
statutory rights you may have under local consumer or other laws applicable to you. You may
also have other rights which vary from state to state or by province or country. Other than as
permitted by law, Microsoft does not exclude, limit, or suspend other rights you may have,
including those that may arise from the nonconformity of a sales contract.

REGULATORY INFORMATION

« Not intended for use in machinery, medical, or industrial applications.

= This product is for use with NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.), and/or
IEC/EN 60950-1 or IEC/EN 62368-1 compliant (CE marked) Information Technology equipment.

«  No serviceable parts included.
«  Operating temperature: +5°C (+41°F) to +35°C (+95°F).

Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and electronic equipment
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging means that this product and any
batteries it contains must not be disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is your
responsibility to hand this over to an applicable collection point for the reci/cling of batteries
and electrical and electronic equipment. This separate collection and recycling will help to
EEEEE  onserve natural resources ang prevent potential negative consequences for human health
and the environment due to the possible presence of hazardous substances in batteries and electrical
and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate disposal. For more information
about where you should drop off Kour batteries and electrical and electronic waste, please contact your
local city/municipality office, your household waste disposal service, or the shop where you purchased
this product. Contact erecycle@microsoft.com for more information about waste from electrical and
electronic equipment and waste batteries.

This product may use Lithium, NiMH, or alkaline batteries.

Exposure to Radio Frequency (RF) Energy

Models 1797, 1924: This device contains radio transmitters and has been designed, manufactured and
tested to meet the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada and European requirements for RF exl;osure and Specific Absorption Rate.
Product Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) information is available at sar.microsoft.com.

FCC website at https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED website at https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
Models 1797, 1924: Hereby, Microsoft Corporation, declares that this product is in compliance with
Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Company: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Address: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Country: Ireland
Telephone number: +3531295 3826
Fax number: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only.

The radio frequency bands of operation for Model 1797 and the associated maximum nominal transmit
power and tolerances are as follows:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/-1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, the Microsoft logo, Xbox, the Xbox logo are trademarks of
the Microsoft group of companies.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any
use of such marks by Microsoft Corporation is under license.

USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB Implementers Forum.
CUSTOMER SUPPORT

For answers to common questions, troubleshooting steps, and Xbox Customer Support contact
information, visit support.microsoft.com.
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PRIRUCKA K PRISLUSENSTVi XBOX

JENUTNE PRIJMOUT LIMITOVANOU ZARUKU A DOHODU PRO HARDWARE, DOHODU 0
SLUZBACH MICROSOFT A LICENCNI PODMINKY SOFTWARU
Zakoupenim nebo pouzitim produktu Microsoft souhlasite s nasledujicimi dokumenty:

+  Limitovana zaruka a dohoda o hardwaru vyrobce (v nékterych zemich Limitovana zaruka vyrobce)
uvedena nize a na adrese support.microsoft.com/warranty.

«  Dohoda o poskytovani sluzeb spolecnosti microsoft.com/msa. Upravuje pouzivani online sluzby
Xbox a her a aplikaci Microsoft Studio.

« Licencni dohoda pro software na adrese xbox.com/slt.

Prectéte si tyto dohody. Pokud tyto dokumenty nepfijmete, nemdiZete provadét nastaveni produktu

Xbox nebo tento produkt pouzivat (konzoli nebo prislusenstvi). Vratte produkt Xbox spolecnosti

Microsoft nebo svému prodejci; produkt bude refundovan.

A Tento symbol oznatuje v této piruéce informace tykajici se bezpeénosti a ochrany zdravi.
V této piirucce naleznete dilezité informace o bezpecnostia ochrané zdravi pro zakoupeny produkt.

A VYSTRAHA: Nespravné nastaveni, pouzivani a péce o tento produkt méize zvysit riziko
poskozeni vasich zarizeni. Dalsi podporu naleznete na adrese support.microsoft.com.

A UPOZORNENi: Bezpeénost kabelii

Volné polozené kabely od zafizeni predstavuji potencialni nebezpeci zakopnuti. Ulozte kabely tak,

abyste omezili riziko, ze osoby a domaci zvifata pohybujici se nebo prochazejici okolo zafizeni o kabely

zakopnou nebo je nahodné odpoji. Nedovolte détem hrat si s kabely. Zamezte poskozeni kabeld:

«  Chrante kabely, aby na né nikdo nestoupal a nemohl je zmacknout.

«  Chrante kabely pred pfiskfipnutim nebo ostrym ohnutim, a to zvlasté v misté spoje se zasuvkou
(hlavni pripojent k elektricke siti), jednotkou napéjent a zafizenim.

* Napéjeci $iidiry netahejte, nenapinejte, r ostfe neohybejte ani jinym zplisobem
neposkozujte. Napajeci kabel nenavijejte pFl"IiE tésné, a to zejména kolem adaptéru. Kabel radéji
volné stocte, nez abyste ho ohybali pod ostrymi tihly.

«  Pfi umistovani zafizeni nebo jednotky PSU se ujistéte, Ze kabely nejsou ostre zahnuté a konektory
netlaci proti zdi nebo tvrdému povrchu.

«  Nevystavujte napajeci kabely zdrojim tepla.
+ Nedovolte domécim zvifatiim ani détem kousat do kabelli nebo je zvykat.
Pii odpojovani napajeciho kabelu uchopte a tahejte za zastrcku a nikoliv za vlastni kabel.

«  Napéjeci kabely pravidelné kontrolujte. Pokud se napdjeci kabel zahivé, jevi znamky prodfent,
je praskly nebo poskozeny, okamzite jej prestante pouzivat. Doporucujeme, abyste poskozeny
napajeci kabel vymeénil za nahradni originalni napajeci kabel Microsoft.

« V pripadé bourky nebo dlouhodobého nepouzivani odpojte napajeci kabel nebo kabel nabijecky.

A VYSTRAHA: Obecna bezpeénost baterie

Vase zafizeni pouziva jednorazové nebo dobijeci baterie. Nespravné pouzivani jednorazovych nebo
dobijecich baterif nebo jejich pouzivani k jinému ticelu miize zplisobit zranéni, smrt, poskozeni
majetku a mize poskodit vase zafizeni nebo jeho pisluSenstvi v diisledku dniku kapaliny z baterie,
pozaru, prehrati nebo vybuchu.

Kapalina v baterii je korozivni a mze byt toxicka. Mize zptisobit popaleniny a jeji poziti mize byt
nebezpecné nebo smrtelné.

Riziko zranéni pfi pouzivani jednorazovych nebo dobijecich baterii snizite takto:
«  Baterie uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

«  Dobijeci baterie nabijejte pouze nabijeckou dodavanou s timto zafizenim. Pi pouziti
nespravného zplsobu nabijeni mdze dojit k pozaru nebo vybuchu.

- Staré, slabé nebo opotrebované baterie ze zafizeni okamzité vyjméte. Staré, slabé nebo

opotrebované baterie recyklujte nebo zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi, regionalnimi nebo
narodnimi zakony nebo predpisy.
«  Baterie a akumuldtory vyjméte ze zafizeni, kdyz vite, Ze toto zafizeni nebudete delsi dobu pouzivat.
+  Vyhnéte se kontaktu s kapalinou z baterie. Pokud z baterie uniké kapalina:

«  Zabranite kontaktu uniklé kapaliny s pokozkou, ocima, oblecenim nebo jinymi povrchy. Pokud
kapalina z baterie zasahne vasi pokozku, oci nebo oblecen, okamzité zasazenou oblast oplachnéte
vodou a obratte se na svého [ékare nebo jiného vhodného poskytovatele [ékarskych sluzeb.

«  Peclivé vyjméte vSechny baterie tak, ze budete postupovat v obraceném poradi podle
pokyn k instalaci baterii dodanych se zafizenim.

«  Predtim, nez vlozite nové baterie, prihradku pro baterie peclivé vycistéte suchym kusem
latky, nebo postupujte podle doporuceni pro ¢isténi od vyrobce baterif.
«  Doporucujeme pouzivat sady baterii, které jsou schvalené spolecnosti Microsoft. Jednorazové
nebo dobijeci baterie dodané se zafizenim vymériujte za baterie stejného typu a parametra.

«  Externi kontakty nebo obvody nedrtte, neotevirejte, nepropichujte, neskartujte, nezkratuijte;
nevystavujte je teplotam nad 40 °C (104 °F); nevyhazujte baterie do ohné ¢i do vody.

»  Nevkladejte do zafizeni soucasné baterie nové a staré ani baterie riznych typd (napr: zinko-
uhlikové clanky spolecné s alkalickymi bateriemi).

«  Dbejte na to, aby se kovové predméty nedotykaly kontakt(i baterie na zafizeni — doslo by k jejich
zahrati, coz by mohlo zplsobit popaleniny.

- Baterie neprenasejte ani neskladujte spolecné s jingmi kovovymi predmeéty.

«  Zarizeni s napajenim z baterie nenechavejte delSi dobu na primém slunecnim svétle.

« Neponofujte baterie do vody a zabrarite jejich namoceni.

«  Mokrou baterii nepouzivejte. Nepokousejte se baterii nebo sadu baterif vysusit fénem na vlasy,
v kuchyniské troubé nebo v mikrovinné troubé.

«  Nepripojujte baterie pfimo do zasuvky ve zdi ani do zditky zapalovace v automobilu.

«  Baterie nevystavujte idertim, nehazejte s nimi, nekracejte po nich ani je nevystavuijte silnym otfestim.

«  Baterie neupravujte a nerepasuijte, nepokousejte se do nich zasouvat jiné predméty, neponofujte
jea nevystavugteje plisobeni vody ani jinych kapalin; nevystavujte je ohni a nebezpeti vybuchu
ani jinému nebezpedi.

+  Nedobijejte akumulatory v blizkosti ohné ani v extrémné teplém prostredi.

«  Pad zafizeni nebo jeho baterie, zejména na tvrdy povrch, miize poskodit zafizeni a samotnou
baterii. Pokud se domnivate, Ze doslo k poskozeni, doporucujeme, abyste vyhledali odbornou
pomoc a nechali zafizeni zkontrolovat.

= Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozenou baterii. Pokud je baterie poskrabana nebo promackla, okamzité
ji vygméte a fadne zlikvidujte. Pouzivani poskozenych baterif miize zpisobit elektrické zkraty,
prehrati a dalsi poruchy soucastek.

A VYSTRAHA: Vyména baterii a opravy zafizeni (uzivatelem vyménitelné baterie)

V zafizenich, ktera maji baterie vyménitelné uzivatelem, mizete provést vyménu baterii sami. Oteviete
kryt prostoru pro baterie a postupujte podle popisu v Uvodni prirucce. Spolecnost Microsoft doporucuje,
abyste vyhledali profesionalni pomoc pro vechny dalsi opravy zafizeni, a abyste byli opatrni, pokud
provadite opravy vlastnimi silami. Otevieni anebo oprava zafizeni mize vést k razu elektrickym
proudem, poskozeni zafizeni, pozaru, zranéni osob a k dalsim nebezpecim.

A UPOZORNEN(: Zachézeni se zafizenim

Se zafizenim od spolecnosti Microsoft zachazejte opatrné. Je vyrobeno z kovu a plastu a mé uvniti
citlivé elektronicke soucastky. Zafizeni se m(]iepuiﬁodit padem, ohném,})roraienim, mackanim nebo
kontaktem s kapalinami. Pozud mate podezfeni, Ze doslo k poskozeni zafizenf nebo baterie, prestafite
zafizeni pouzivat — mohlo by dojit k prehfati nebo zranéni.

A VYSTRAHA: Riziko pfi opravach

Otevreni anebo oprava zafizeni miize vést k razu elektrickym proudem, poskozeni zafizeni, pozaru,
zranéni osob a k dalsim nebezpecim. Spolecnost Microsoft doporucuje, abyste v pripadé nutnosti opravy
zafizeni vyhledali profesionalni pomoc, a abyste byli opatrni, pokud provadite opravy vlastnimi silami.



A VAROVANi: Casti tohoto zafizeni jsou magnetické.

Casti vaseho zafizeni jsou magnetické a mizou pritahovat kovové predméty. Nez budete zapojovat
zarizeni nebo nabijeci konektory, ovérte, ze se v misté elektrického pfipojeni nenachazi zadné kovové
predmeéty, abyste sniZili riziko vzniku jisker a nasledného poskozeni zarizeni a jinych predméti nebo
mozného zranénf osob. V blizkosti zarizenf nepokladejte zaffzen citliva na magnetické pole, platebni
karty nebo jina magneticka pamétova média, abyste omezili moznost magnetického ruseni mezi vasim
zarizenim a ostatnimi zafizenimi a zabranili pfipadnému naruseni funkci lékarskych pristrojti nebo
poskozeni magneticky ulozenych dat.

A VYSTRAHA: Cisténi
izi zaru, razu elektrickym proudem nebo poskozeni vaseho zafizeni od spolecnosti Microsoft
ni miiZete omezit pomoci nésledujicich opatieni:

+  Pred cisténim odpojte vSechny kabely a vypnéte zarizeni.
« Cistéte pouze vnéjsi casti zarizeni.
«  Zafizeni Cistéte suchym hadfikem.
U zafizeni s vétracky, ventilaci, porty nebo podobnymi otvory:
«  Jemné vycistéte vnéjsi povrch vétracku, ventilace nebo jiného otvoru, abyste odstranili
veskery usazeny prach.
Do veétracku, ventilace, portd nebo jinych otvord nezasouvejte zadné predmety.

»  Nepokousejte se Cistit konektory ponofenim do vody ani jiné kapaliny. Pouze je jemné otfete
a osuste Cistym hadrikem.

A VYSTRAHA: Fotosenzitivni zachvaty

U nékterych lidi maze dojit vlivem vystaveni svételnym zableskiim ¢i urcitym vzorm pohybu, které
se mohou vyskytovat ve videohrach, k zachvatu. Dokonce i osoby, které nemaji zachvaty nebo ve
své anamnéze, mohou mit nediagnostikovany stav, ktery muze pri sledovani pohyblivych obrazi
avideoher zplsobit , fotosenzitivni zachvaty".

Tyto zachvaty mohou mit fadu pfiznakd, véetné zavrati, zménéného vidéni, skubani oci nebo
obliceje, Skubani nebo tresu rukou nebo nohou, dezorientace, zmatku nebo kratkodobé ztraty
védomi. Fotosenzitivni zachvaty mohou také zpisobit ztratu védomi nebo krece, které mohou vést
ke zranéni zplisobenému padem nebo zasazenim blizkych predmét. Pokud se u vas okg’evijak'koli
z téchto priznakd, okamzité prestarite hrat a kontaktuijte lékare. Rodice by méli u svych déti sledovat
vyse uvedené pfiznak{ nebo se svych déti na tyto priznaky ptat - u détf a dospivajicich osob je
pravdépodobnost vyskytu téchto zachvat vyssi nez u dospélych.

Riziko fotosenzitivnich zachvatt Ize snizit pijetim nasledujicich opatieni:

« Posadte se dale od video obrazovky.

«  Pouzivejte mensi video obrazovku.

* Hrajte v dobfe osvétlené mistnosti.

+  Nehrajte, pokud jste ospaly nebo unaveny.

Pokud mate vy nebo kterykoli z vasich pribuznych zachvaty nebo epilepsii v anamnéze, radéji se pred
hranim poradte s lékarem.

A VYVSTRAHA: Muskuloskeletalni poruchy

Pouzivani elektronickych vstupnich zafizeni mize vést k vaznym araztim nebo porucham. Sted'néjako u
jinych aktivit mizete pfi pouzivani pocitace pocitit ob¢asné slabé bolesti rukou, pazi, ramen, krku nebo
Jinych asti téla. Pokud vsak pocitujete pFiznaky,{'akoje trvala nebo vracejici se slaba i silnéjsi bolest,
buseni srdce, brnént, strnulost, paleni nebo ztuhlost, NEIGNORUJTE TYTO VAROVNE PRIZNAKY.
BEZODKLADNE NAVSTIVTE SPECIALIZOVANEHO LEKARE, a to i tehdy, pokud ?ﬂo potize pozorujete

i mimo praci s pocitatem. Tyto pfiznaky mohou byt spojeny s bolestivym a nékdy chronickym
onemocnénim nebo poruchami nervi, svaldi, $lach nebo jinych ¢asti téla.

Mezi tato muskuloskeletalni onemocnéni pati napfiklad syndrom karpalniho tunelu nebo zanét slach
(tendonitis) a Slachové pochvy (tenosynovitis). Prestoze odbornici zatim neznaji odpovédi na mnozstvi
otazek souvisejicich s temito onemocnénimi, panuje obecné shoda, ze s jejich vyskytem je spojena

fada faktord, ke kterym se fadi celkové zdravi, stres a jeho zvladani, zdravotni a fyzicky stav a zptisob,
jakym ¢lovék namaha své télo pri praci a jinych cinnostech (vcetné pouzivani klavesnice a mysi). Dalsim
faktorem je doba, po kterou clovék danou cinnost vykonava.

Neéktera doporuceni, ktera mohou prispét k pohodInéjsi préci se zafizenim a také do urcité miry omezit
rizika vzniku muskuloskeletalnich poruch (MSD), naleznete na webovych strankach
https://support.microsoft.com a xbox.com/playhealthy (Privodce zdravym hranim).

A VYSTRAHA: Nebezpeti uduseni
Toto zafizeni miize obsahovat malé ¢asti, které mohou predstavovat nebezpedi uduseni u déti ve véku
do 3 let. Uchovavejte malé soucasti mimo dosah déti.

A VYSTRAHA: Pouzivani piislusenstvi pro videohry
Zajistéte, aby déti, které pouzivaji herni prislusenstvi s konzoli Xbox, hraly bezpecné v rami svych
limitd a aby rozumély fadnému pouzivani konzoly a prislusenstvi.

A UPOZORNEN(: Ochrana sluchu

Casté nebo delSi vystavent hlasitému hluku nebo zvukiim pri pouzivani sluchétek s mikrofonem mdize zpéisobit
docasnou nebo trvalou ztratu sluchu. Individualni nachylnost ke ztraté sluchu zptisobenou hlukem a moznym
problémiim se sluchem se [isf. Hlasitost zvuku vytvareného zafizenim se také mize lisit v zavislosti na povaze
zvuku, nastaveni zafizeni a pouzitych headsetech nebo sluchatkach. Ve vysledku neexistuje zadné jediné
nastavent hlasitosti, které je vhodné pro kazdého nebo pro kazdou kombinaci zvuku, nastaveni a zarizeni.

Zde naleznete nékolik béznych doporuceni, ktera minimalizuji vasi expozici hlasitym zvukim nebo
zvukiim pii pouzivani headsetu nebo sluchatek s vasim zarizenim:

«  Minimalizujte svdj ¢as poslechem hlasitého zvuku. Vsechny zvuky, kterym jste kazdy den vystaveni,
se scitaji. Pri maximalni hlasitosti méze poslech hudby nebo jiného obsahu na vasem zafizeni pomoci
nahlavni soupravy nebo sluchatek trvale poskodit vas sluch béhem 15 minut. Pokud jste také vystaveni
jingm hlasitym zvukdim, trva poskozeni sluchu kratsi dobu poslechu pfi vysokych hlasitostech.

« (im vice casu travite vystaveni hlasitym zvukiim, tim je pravdépodobnéjsi, ze si poskodite sluch.
Cim hlasitéjsi je zvuk, tim méné casu je treba k poskozeni sluchu.

«  Pred pripojenim sluchatek nebo sluchatek k zafizeni vzdy snizte hlasitost na zafize
hlasitost dostatecné hlasité, aby byly zvuky slySet jasné v tichém prostredi a ne hla

«  Pozahajeni poslechu nezvysuijte hlasitost. Vase usi se mohou ¢asem piizpisobit, takze vysoka
hlasitost vam pripada normalné, ale mize stale poskodit vas sluch.

«  Nezvysuijte hlasitost, abyste prehlusili vnéjsi ruchy. Kombinace vnéjsiho hluku a zvuku z headsetu
nebo sluchatek mdize poskodit vas sluch. Uzavfena nebo protihlukova sluchatka dovedou omezit
vnéjsi ruch, takze nemusite zvySovat hlasitost.

Pokud nerozumite normalné hovorici osobé v blizkém okoli, snizte hlasitost. Zvuk, ktery prehlusi
béznou fe¢, miize poskodit vas sluch. Dokonce i s uzavienymi nebo protihlukovymi sluchatky
byste méli byt schopni slyset, jak lidé mluvi pobliz.

«  Chcete-li minimalizovat riziko poskozeni sluchu, udrzuite hlasitost dostatecné nizkou, abyste
mohli konverzovat s lidmi v okoli.

 Sluchatka a headsety mohou pritahovat nebezpecné predméty, jako jsou sponky na papir.
Headset nebo sluchatka vzdy pred pouzitim zkontrolujte.

= Pouzivani headsetu nebo sluchatek béhem fizeni mize byt ve vasem regionu zakazano nebo
omezeno. Dalsi informace naleznete v mistnich zakonech a predpisech.

A nakonec si davejte pozor na pfiznaky ztréty sluchu. Doporucujeme si nechat sluch pravidelné kontrolovat
audiologem. Prestarite s pristrojem pouzivat headset nebo sluchatka a nechte si sluch zkontrolovat, pokud:

i. Nastavte
ji.

«  Mate jakékoli pfiznaky ztréty sluchu.
«  Slysite zvonéni v usich.
= Vase fe zni tlumené, tupé nebo plose.

A VYSTRAHA: Osobni léka¥ské pistroje
Radiofrekvencni zareni a magneticka pole z elektronickych zafizeni miizou negativné ovlivnit fungovani
jinych elektronickych zafizeni a zpiisobit jejich selhani. Ackoli bylo vase zafizeni navrzeno, testovano



avyrobeno tak, aby vyhovovalo priedpistim upravujicim radio-frekvenéni zafeni v zemich, jakymi jsou
Spojené staty, Kanada, Evropska unie a Japonsko, mohou bezdratové vysilace a elektrické obvody
v zafizeni zpusobit neimysIné ruseni jinych elektronickych zafizeni.

Osoby s kardiostimulatorem by mély vzdy dodrzovat nasledujici opatreni:

= Organizace American Heart Association doporucuje, aby byla mezi bezdratovym zafizenim
a kardiostimulatorem dodrzovana minimalni vzdalenost 15 cm, aby nedoslo k pripadnému ruseni
kardiostimulatoru.

Pokud poutzivate obal nebo drzak na mobilni zafizeni, vyberte si takovy, ktery neobsahuje kovové soucasti.
+ Nenoste zafizeni v naprsni kapse.

«  Pokud mate néjaky divod se domnivat, Ze dochazi k ruseni, ihned zafizeni vypnéte.

Pokud pouzivate jiny lékarsky pristroj nez kardiostimulator, obratte se na vyrobce zafizeni nebo na
svého lékare a ﬁoiédejteje o informace a pokyny tykajici se pouzivani jinych elektronickych zafizeni
v blizkosti vaseho lékarskeho pristroje.

UPOZORNEN(: Bezdrétova zafizeni na palubé letadla

Nez nastoupite na palubu letadla nebo nez zabalite bezdratové zafizeni do zavazadla k odbaveni,
vy{'méte ze zafizeni baterie (pokud je Ize vyjmout) nebo zafizeni vypnéte (je-li vybaveno vypinacem).
Vletadle poslouchejte oznament o tom, jestli mzete zafizeni pouzivat behem letu. O moznosti
pouzivat bezdratovou funkci béhem letu rozhoduje letecka spolecnosti.

A VAROVANI: Vystaveni radiofrekvencni energii (RF)

Zarizeni, ktera obsahuiji radiové vysilace pro Wi-Fi a Bluetooth® jsou navrzend, vyrobena a testovana
tak, aby spliovala pokyny dradu FCC (Federal Communications Commission) a kanadské a evropské
pokyny tykajici se plisobeni radiofrekvencni energie a mérného absorbovaného vykonu.

Abyste nebyli vystaveni radiofrekvencni energii generované rédiovgmi vysilaci pro Wi-Fi a Bluetooth nad
limity stanovené témito pokyny, natocte zarizeni s displejem tak, aby strana s displejem nebyla v pfimém
kontaktu s vasim télem (napriklad kdyz si zafizeni poloZite displejem dol(i na klin nebo horni ¢ast téla).

Dalsi informace o radiofrekvencni bezpecnosti najdete na webu FCC na adrese
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety a na kanadském webu pro primys| na adrese
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SHRNUTi OMEZENE ZARUKY VYROBCE

Prectéte si prosim celou omezenou zaruku na adrese support.microsoft.com/warranty. Zakoupenim
nebo pouzivanim produktu spolecnosti Microsoft s témito podminkami souhlasite.

Spolecnost Microsoft zarucuje, ze Erodukt spolecnosti Microsoft bude za béznych podminek
pouzivani fungovat spravné po dobu jednoho roku (90 dni na repasované konzole Xbox a veskeré
prislusenstvi pro Xbox kromé bezdratového ovladace Xbox Elite fady 2) od data plvodniho
zakoupeni od autorizovaného prodejce. Zaruka vylucuje bézné opotrebeni, vzhledové poskozeni,
poskozeni zplsobené vnéjsimi pficinami, véetné upusténi, vystaveni kapaliné, nedostatecného
odvétravani, pouzivani, které neni v souladu s pokyny spolecnosti Microsoft, hackerstvi, virti nebo
jiného malwaru, a poskozeni zplisobené opravami nebo Gpravami provedenymi nékym jinym nez
spolecnosti Microsoft nebo jejim autorizovanym poskytovatelem sluzeb. Pokud vam vase mistni
zakony poskytuji jakoukoli odvozenou zaruku, véetné zaruky prodejnosti, je jeji doba trvani
stejna jako u této zaruky. Nékteré staty, provincie ¢i zemé nedovoluji omezeni doby trvani
odvozené zaruky, a proto se na vas vyse i nemusi Chcete-li ziskat
zdrutni servis, vyuZijte nejprve rady k odstranéni Fotiii na strance support.microsoft.com. Pokud
se tim vas problém nevyresi, postupujte podle online procesu na strance support.microsoft.com.

Plati dalsi vylouceni a omezeni.

Tato zaruka vam poskytuje konkrétni smluvni prava a existuje navic k jakymkoli zakonnym
praviim, ktera muzete mit na zakladé mistnich spotebitelskych nebo jinych zakonu, které se

na vas vztahuji, nikoli namisto nich. Miizete mit také dal3i prava, ktera se lisi podle jednotlivych
statd, provincii & zemi. Spolecnost Microsoft nevylucuje, neomezuje ani nepozastavuje platnost

" deicledk I Touve

prav, ktera miiZete mit, véetné téch, ktera mohou vznil v dy v kupni

jinak, nez je povoleno ze zakona.

INFORMACE O PREDPISECH

« Toto zafizeni neni urceno pro poufiti ve strojirenstvi, lékarstvi a v priimyslovém prostredi.

«  Tento produkt je urcen k pouziti s IT produkty schvalenymi NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL apod.) a/nebo
spliujicimi pozadavky normy [EC/EN 60950-1 nebo IEC/EN 62368-1 (se znackou CE).

«  Produkt neobsahuje zadné dily vyzadujici servis.
«  Provozni teplota: 5 °C (41 °F) az 35 °C (95 °F).

Likvidace odpadnich baterii a elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni
Tento symbol na produktu, jeho bateriich nebo jeho baleni znamena, ze tento produkt
a baterie, které produkt obsahuje, nesmi byt likvidovany spolecné s domovnim odpadem.
Misto toho je vasi povinnosti tento produkt predat prislusnému sbérnému mistu k recyklaci
baterif a elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. Oddéleny shér a recyklace pomohou
mmmmm  zachovat piirodni zdroje a zabranit moznym negativnim dopadiim na lidské zdravi a Zivotni
prostredi v disledku mozné piitomnosti nebezpecnych latek v bateriich a elektrickych
a elektronickych zafizenich, které by mohly byt zptisobeny nevhodnou likvidaci. Dalsi informace
o likvidaci baterii a elektrického nebo elektronického odpadu vam sdéli mistni obecni trad, sluzba pro
nakladani s odpadem nebo obchod, ve kterém jste tento produkt zakoupili. Dalsi informace o odpadu
z elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni a pouzitych baterii ziskate na adrese erecycle@microsoft.com.

Tento produkt mize pouzivat lithiové, NiMH nebo alkalické baterie.

Vystaveni vysokofrekvencni energii:

Modely 1797, 1924: toto zafizeni obsahuje radiové vysilace a bylo navrzeno, vyrobeno a testovano s
ohledem na spinéni pozadavk Gifadu FCC (Federal Communications Commission), agentury ISED
(Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada) a Evropskych pokyn( tykajicich se expozice
viici radiofrekven¢nimu zafeni a specifické miry absorpce.

Informace o specifické mife absorpce (SAR) produktu jsou k dispozici na webu sar.microsoft.com.

Webové stranky FCC na adrese https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Webova stranka ISED na adrese https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html
Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé EU:

Modely 1797, 1924: Spolecnost Microsoft Corporation timto prohlasuje, Ze tento produkt je ve shodé
se smeérnici 2014/53/EU.

Cely text prohlaseni o shodé EU je dostupny na nasledujici internetové adrese:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Spolecnost:  Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresa: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Zemé: Irsko
Telefonni ¢islo: +353 1295 3826
Faxové ¢islo: ~ +353 17064110
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5,15-5,35 GHz pouze pro pouziti ve vnitfnich prostorech.



Radiofrekvensbandene for driften af Model 1797 og den associerede, maksimale nominelle
overfarselseffekt og tolerancer er falgende:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

AUTORSKA PRAVA

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, logo Microsoft, Xbox a logo Xbox jsou ochranné znamky
skupiny spole¢nosti Microsoft.

Slovni ochranna znamka a loga Bluetooth® jsou registrované ochranné znamky ve vlastnictvi
SEOIEEnusti Bluetooth SIG, Inc. a jakékoli pouziti téchto znacek spolecnosti Microsoft je ve
shodé s licenci.

USB typu C® a USB-C® jsou registrované ochranné znamky organizace USB Implementers Forum.

ZAKAZNICKA PODPORA

Odpovedi na casté dotazy, postupy pro feseni problému a kontaktni informace zakaznické podpory
Xbox naleznete na adrese support.microsoft.com.



PRODUKTVEJLEDNING TIL XBOX-TILBEHOR

DU SKAL ACCEPTERE DEN BEGRANSEDE HARDWAREGARANTI OG -AFTALE, MICROSOFTS
SERVICEAFTALE OG SOFTWARELICENSVILKAR
Ved at kabe eller bruge Microsoft-produktet accepterer du:

«  Producentens begraensede hardwaregaranti og -aftale (producentens begraensede garanti i
nogle lande) nedenfor og pa support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Microsofts serviceaftale pa microsoft.com/msa. Den regulerer brugen af Xbox-onlinetjenesten og
Microsoft Studio-spil og -apps.

«  Softwarelicensaftale pa xbox.com/slt.

L sdisse aftaler. Hvis du ikke accepterer dem, skal du ikke konfigurere eller bruge dit Xbox-produkt
(konsol eller tilbehar). Returner Xbox-produktet til Microsoft eller din forhandler for at fa refusion.

ADeﬂesymbol identificerer sikkerheds- og sundhedsrel d Idelelser i denne vejl
Lzes denne vejledning for at fa vigtige sikkerheds- og sundhedsrelaterede oplysninger for det produkt,
du har kebt.

A ADVARSEL! Hvis produktet ikke konfigureres, bruges o&] vedligeholdes korrekt, kan det age
risikoen for beskadigelse af din eller dine enheder. Du kan finde mere support pa support.microsoft.com.

A ADVARSEL! Kabel- og ledningssikkerhed

Blotlagte enhedskabler og -ledninger udger risiko for at snuble over dem. Arranger alle kabler

og ledninger, sa personer og kzeledyr ikke falder i dem og ved et uheld traekker dem med, nar de
gar gennem omradet. Barn ma ikke lege med kabler og ledninger. Sadan undgar du at beskadige
ledninger og kabler:

+ Beskyt ledninger, sa de ikke treedes pa alle knuses.

= Undga, at ledningerne bliver klemt eller bajet, isar de steder, hvor de er tilsluttet en stikkontakt,
stramforsyningsenheden og din enhed.

 Undga at rykke, binde knude p4, kraftigt bgje, straekke eller pa anden made mishandle
stremledningerne. Rul ikke din stramledning for teet sammen, isaer omkring stramklodsen.
Rul den i stedet sammen i lgse ringe i stedet for teette vinkler.

« Nardu placerer din enhed eller stramforsyning, skal du sikre dig, at ledningerne ikke er skarpt
bgjede, og at stikkene ikke trykkes mod env g eller hard overflade.

«  Stremledninger ma ikke udszttes for varmekilder.
« Undgd, at kaeledyr eller barn bider eller tygger i dem.
«  Narstremledningen frakobles, skal der tr kkes i stikket — ikke i ledningen.

«  Efterse dine stramledninger og kablerj vnligt. Hvis en stramledning eller et kabel bliver varm, flosset,
revnet eller skadet pa nogen made, skal du gjeblikkeligt stoppe med at bruge den. Vi anbefaler, at du
udskifter din beskadigede stremledning eller kabel med en ny aegte Microsoft-stramledning eller -kabel.

«  Tag dit opladerkabel ud under lyn- og tordenvejr, eller hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i lzengere perioder.

A ADVARSEL! Generel batterisikkerhed

Din enhed anvender engangsbatterier eller genopladelige batterier. Forkert brug eller misbrug af
engangsbatterier eller genopladelige batterier kan forérsage personskade, dad, materielskade og kan beskadige
din enhed eller dens tilbehar som resultat af laek af batterivaeske, brand, overophedning eller eksplosion.

Batterivaeske er tsende og kan vzre giftigt. Det kan give forbraendinger og kan veere skadelig eller
sagar dedelig, hvis det indtages.

For at reducere risikoen for skade ved brug af engangsbatterier eller genopladelige batterier:

«  Opbevar batterier utilgeengeligt for barn.

«  Oplad kun genopladelige batterier med den medfelgende oplader. Brug af en forkert
opladningsmetode kan resultere i brand eller eksplosion.

«  Fjern gjeblikkeligt gamle, svage eller udslidte batterier fra din enhed. Genbrug eller bortskaf

gamle, svage eller udslidte batterier i henhold til lokal, regional eller national lovgivning.
«  Fjern batterierne fra din enhed, for du lzegger den vaek i lzengere tid.
= Undga kontakt med batterivaesken. Hvis et batteri laekker:

« Faikkeden| kkedev ske padinhud, i dine gjne, pa tejet eller andre overflader. Hvis
batterivaesken kommer i kontakt med din hud, dine gjne eller dit tgj, skal du gjeblikkelig
skylle det ramte omrade med vand og kontakte din lzege.

«  Fjern forsigtigt alle batterier ved at falge vejledningen i batteriinstallation, der falger med
din enhed, bagfra.

«  Fordu indsetter nye batterier, skal du rense batterirummet grundigt med en ter klud eller
falger batteriproducentens anbefalinger for rensning.

= Vianbefaler, at du bruger Microsoft-godkendte batteripakker. Udskift engangsbatterierne eller de
genopladelige batterier, der felger med din enhed, med batterier af samme type og klassificering.

« Duma ikke adskille, knuse, abne, gennemhulle, makulere, kortslutte eksterne kontakter eller
kredslgb, udseette for temperaturer over 40 °C eller bringe i kontakt med ild eller vand.

»  Undlad at blande nye og gamle batterier eller forskellige batterityper, f.eks. zink-kul- og alkaline-
batterier.

 Lad ikke metalgenstande rare ved enhedens batteriterminaler. De kan blive varme og give
forbraendinger.

Undlad at baere eller placere batterier eller batteripakker sammen med andre metalgenstande.
« Efterlad ikke en batteridrevet enhed i direkte sollys i leengere tid.
- Batterier ma ikke nedseenkes i vand eller blive vade.

= Brug ikke batterier, der er blevet vade. Forsgg ikke tarre batteriet eller batteripakken med en
hartarrer, i en ovn eller i en mikroovn.

«  Batterierne ma ikke forbindes direkte til stikkontakter i veeg eller til bil-lightere.
Undlad at ramme, kaste med, traede pa eller udsette batterier for harde fysiske stad.

«  Undlad at aendre eller genfremstille, forsage at indszette fremmedIeEemer i batteriet, nedsaenke det
i eller udsztte det for vand eller andre vaesker, udseette det for ild, eksplosioner eller andre farer.

«  Genoplad ikke batterier i naerheden af aben ild eller under ekstremt varme forhold.

< Huvis din enhed eller dens batteri tabes, s rli?t pa en hard overflade, kan det skade enheden
og dens batteri. Vi anbefaler, at du sager professionel hj Ip til at undersgge din enhed, hvis
du misteenker, at den er beskadiget.

«  Brug aldrig et beskadiget batteri. Hvis dit batteri synes ridset eller hakket, skal du gjeblikkeligt
tage det ud og bortskaffe det pa korrekt vis. Brug af et beskadiget batteri kan forarsage
kortslutning, overophedning og andre komponentsvigt.

A ADVARSEL! iudskiftning og p kan udskiftes af brugeren)
Batterier i enheder med udskiftelige batterier kan udskiftes ved at abne batterirummet og falge
vejledningen instruktioner om udskiftning af batterier i startvejledningen. Microsoft anbefaler, at du
sager professionel hjeelp til alle andre enhedsreparationer, og at du udviser forsigtighed, hvis du selv
udfarer reparationer. Abning og/eller reparation af din enhed kan resultere i elektrisk sted, skade pa
enheden, brand og personskader samt andre farer.

A BEMZRK! Handterin

Handter din Microsoft-enhec?med forsigtighed. Den er lavet af metal og plastik og indeholder
falsomme, elektroniske komponenter. Din enhed kan blive beskadiget, hvis den tabes, bliver braendt,
hulles eller bliver knust, eller hvis den kommer i kontakt med vaeske. Hvis du mistaenker, at din
enhed eller dens batteri er beskadiget, skal du stoppe med at bruge din enhed, da det kan forarsage
overophedning eller personskade.

A ADVARSEL! Risici ved reparationer

Abning og/eller reparation af din enhed kan resultere i elektrisk sted, skade pé enheden, brand og
personskader samt andre farer. Microsoft anbefaler, at du sgger professionel hjzelp til enhedsreparationer,
og at du udviser forsigtighed, hvis du selv udfarer reparationer.



A ADVARSEL! Dele af denne enhed er magnetiske

Dele af din enhed er magnetiske og kan tiltraekke metalgenstande. For et reducere risikoen for gnister
og skader pa din enhed, andre genstande og/eller mulig personskade skal du sikre dig, at omradet er
fri for metalgenstande, for du forbinder enheder eller opladningsstik. Placer ikke magnetisk falsomme
enheder, kreditkort, andre magnetiske medier nzer din enhed for at reducere risikoen for magnetisk
interferens mellem din enhed og andre enhed, mulig forstyrrelse af medicinske enheder eller
beskadigelse af magnetisk gemte data.

A ADVARSEL! Renggring
Risikoen for brand, sted eller skade pa din Microsoft-enhed under rengaring kan reduceres ved at falge
disse forholdsregler:

« Trakalle kabler ud, og sluk din enhed for renggring.

*  Rens kun ydersiden af din enhed.

«  Renggr din enhed med en tar klud.

«  Forenheder med blesere, lufthuller, porte eller lignende abninger:

*  Rengar forsigtigt den ydre overflade af bl seren, lufthullet eller andre dbninger for
at fierne ophobet stav.

«  Indszt ikke genstande i blaeseren, lufthuller, porte eller andre dbninger.

«  Forsag ikke at rengare stikkene ved at nedsaenke dem i vaeske. Aftar kun forsigtigt med en
ren klud.

A ADVARSEL! Lysfalsomhed

Nogle personer kan opleve anfald ved blinkende lys eller manstre i bevaegende billeder eller spil. Selv
personer, der ikke har lysfalsomheds- eller epilepsihistorik, kan have en ikke diagnosticeret tilstand,
sodm kanlforérsage “lystalsomme epilepsianfald” under overvzerelse af bevaegende billeder eller
videospil.

Disse anfald kan have en lang raekke symptomer, herunder uklarhed, zendret syn, gje- eller
ansigtstraekninger, ryk eller rystelse i arme eller ben, desorienterinﬁ, forvirring eller kortvarigt
bevidsthedstab. Lysfalsomhed kan ogsa fordrsage bevidstlashed eller rystelser, der kan fare til skader
fra fald eller ved at ramme genstande i naerheden. Stop straks med at spille, og kontakt lzegen, hvis
du oplever nogle af disse symgtomer. Foraeldre skal holde gje med og sperge ind til ovenstaende
symptomer hos deres barn — barn og teenagere oplever hyppigere end voksne disse anfald.

Risikoen for lysfalsomme anfald kan reduceres ved at tage falgende forholdsregler:

Sid lengere vaek fra videoskeermen.
+  Brug en mindre videoskaerm.
Spiliet godt oplyst rum.

« Spilikke, nér du er dgsig eller traet.

Hvis du eller dine pargrende har en anfalds- eller epilepsihistorik, skal du kontakte legen, for du
spiller.

A ADVARSEL! Muskuloskeletale lidelser

Brug af elektroniske inputenheder kan veere forbundet med alvorlige skader eller sygdom. Som ved
mange andre aktiviteter kan du undertiden fale ubehag i haenderne, armene, skuldrene, nakken eller
andre legemsdele. Men hvis du oplever symptomer som vedvarende eller tilbagevendende gener,
smerter, dunken, gmhed, snurren, falelseslgshed, braendende fornemmelse eller stivhed, MA DU IKKE
IGNORERE DISSE ADVARSELSTEGN. KONTAKT EN LAGE, selvom symptomerne opstar, nar du ikke
arbejder ved computeren. Sadanne symptomer kan véere forbundet med smertefulde og undertiden
invaliderende skader eller lidelser i nerver, muskler, sener eller andre legemsdele.

Disse muskuloskeletale lidelser (MSD) omfatter karpaftunnelsyndrom, senebetaendelse,
seneskedehindebetzendelse og andre tilstande. Selvom forskere endnu ikke kender svarene pa mange af
spargsmalene om sygdomme i beveegeapparatet, er der generel enighed om, at der er mange faktorer, der kan
tilknyttes disse sygdomme, herunder: generel sundhedstilstand, stress og handteringen af den, medicinsk og
fysisk tilstand, og hvordan en person placerer og bruger kroppen pa arbejdet og ved andre akiviteter (inkl. brug
af tastatur eller mus). Hvor lang tid man foretager sig en bestemt ting, kan ogsa spille ind.

Du kan finde nogle retningslinjer, der kan v re med til, at du arbejder mere komfortabelt med din
enhed og muligvis reducerer risikoen for sygdomme i bevaegeapparatet pa
https://support.microsoft.com og xbox.com/playhealthy (Guide i ergonomisk gaming).

A ADVARSEL! Kv Iningsrisiko
Denne enhed kan indeholde sma dele, som kan veere til kveelningsfare for barn under 3 &r. Opbevar
sma dele utilgaengeligt for barn.

A ADVARSEL! Brug af tilbeher til videogaming
Serg for, at barn bruger videospiltilbehar med deres Xbox, spiller sikkert inden for deres graenser, og at
de forstar, hvordan konsollen og tilbeharet bruges korrekt.

A ADVARSEL! Haresikkerhed

Jaevnlig eller langvarig eksponering for hﬂjeé)/de ved brug af et headset eller hovedtelefoner kan forarsage
midlertidig eller permanent haretab. Den individuelle falsomhed over for stgjskabt haretab og potentielle
hgreproblemer varierer fra person til person. Lydstyrken fra en enhed kan ogsa variere afhaengigt af
lydtypen, enhedsindstillinger og det anvendte headset eller hovedtelefoner. Derfor findes der ikke én enkelt
lydstyrkeindstilling, der passer il alle eller til enhver kombination af lyd, indstillinger og udstyr.

Her er et par fornuftige anbefalinger il at minimere eksponeringen for hgje lyde ved brug af headset
eller hovedtelefoner med din enhed:

= Minimer den tid, hvor der lyttes til hgje lyde. Alle de lyde, du udszttes for i labet af en dag,

t ller. Ved at lytte til musik eller andet indhold pa din enhed med headet eller hovedtelefoner
ved makismal lydstyrke kan din harelse tage permanent skade pa bare 15 minutter. Hvis du ogsa
udsaettes for andre hgje lyde, tager det mindre tid at opna en hareskade ved hgje lydstyrker.

« Jolengere tid du er udsat for hgje lyde, jo starre er risikoen for, at harelsen tager skade. Jo hgjere
lyden er, jo hurtigere tage harelsen skade.

«  Skru altid ned for lyden pa din enhed, far du tilslutter headet eller hovedtelefoner. Indstil
lydstyrken, sa du kan hare tydeligt i stille omgivelser, og ikke hgjere.

« Skru ikke op for lydstyrken, ndr du er begyndt at lytte. @rerne tilpasser sig over tid, sa den haje
lydstyrke lyder normal, men den hgje lydstyrke kan stadig skade harelsen.

= Skru ikke op for lydstyrken for at blokere udvendig stgj. Kombinationen af udvendig stej og
lyden fra dit headset eller hovedtelefoner kan skade harelsen. Forseglede eller stajreducerende
hovedtelefoner kan reducere udvendig staj, sa du ikke behgver at skrue op for lydstyrken.

«  Hvis du ikke kan forsta, hvad personer, der taler normalt, siger, skal du skrue ned for lydstyrken.
Lyde, der overdaver normal tale, kan skade harelsen. Selv med forseglede eller stgjreducerende
hovedtelefoner skal du kunne hgre folk tale omkring dig.

«  Forat minimere risikoen for hareskade skal du holde lydstyrken lav nok til, at du kan fare en
samtale med personer omkring dig.

«  Headsets og hovedtelefoner kan tiltraekke farlige objekter sasom haefteklammer og papirklips.
Kontrollér altid headset eller hovedtelefoner far brug.

«  Brug af headset eller hovedtelefoner under karsel kan vaere forbudt eller begraenset i dit omrade.
Ggr dig bekendt med de lokale love og bestemmelser vedrarende brug under kersel.

V. rslutligtopm  rksom pa symptomerne ved hgretab. Det er en god ide at fa din harelse tjekket
jeevnligt hos en arelaege. Stop med at bruge et headset eller hovedtelefoner med din enhed, og fa din
herelse undersagt, hvis:

«  Duoplever hgretab.
Detringeri dine grer.
« Dintalelyderd mpet, klanglgs eller flad.

A ADVARSEL! Personlige medicinske enheder

Udledning af radiofrekvenser og magnetiske felter fra elektronisk udstyr kan have en negativ effekt pa driften
af andet elektronisk udstyr, som far dem til at svigte. Selvom din enhed er udviklet, testet og fremstillet til at
overholde regulativer, der gelder udledning af radiofrekvens i lande som USA, Canada, EU og Japan, kan
tradlase sendere og elektriske kredslab i enheden forarsage forstyrrelser i andet elektronisk udstyr.

Personer med pacemakere bgr altid tage falgende forholdsregler:



«  Den amerikanske hjerteforening anbefaler en minimumafstand pa 15 cm mellem en tradlas
enhed og en pacemaker for at forhindre forstyrrelse af pacemakeren.

= Hvis du bruger din mobilenhed med et cover eller en holder, skal du veelge en uden metaldele.
+  Opbevar ikke din enhed i en brystlomme.
 Hvis du har grund til at tro, at der er forstyrrelser, skal enheden slukkes straks.

Hvis du bruger en anden enhed end en pacemaker, skal du kontakte enhedsproducenten eller din
leege for at oplysninger og instruktioner om brugen af andre elektroniske enheder i naerheden af din
medicinske enhed.

BEMARK! Tradlgse enheder ombord pa fly

Inden du gér om bord pa et fly eller pakker en tradlgs enhed ned i bagagen, der vil blive tjekket, skal
du fierne batterierne fra den tradlgse enhed (hvis de kan fiernes) eller slukke for den tradlgse enhed
(hvis den harent nd/sluk-knap). Lyt til meddelelsen pa flyet, som fort ller dig, om du ma bruge
enheden under flyveturen. Det er flyselskabet, der bestemmer, om brug af tradlgse enheder under
flyvningen er tilladt.

A ADVARSEL! Uds ttelse for radiofrekvensenergi (RF)

Enheder, der indeholder Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth®-radiosendere, er udviklet, fremstillet og testet til at
overholde FCC-reglerne (Federal Communications Commission), branchens retningslinjer i Canada og
Europa for RF-eksponering og Specific Absorption Rate.

Du kan sikre, at din eksponering for RF-energi, som er genereret af Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth-radioer,
ikke overstiger de graenser, der er angivet i disse retningslinjer, ved at vende enheder med skaerme,
sa skaermsiden ikke har direkte kontakt med din krop (f.eks. nar skeermen ligger mod dit sked eller
din overkrop).

Du kan finde flere oplysninger om RF-sikkerhed pa FCC-webstedet pa
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety og branchewebstedet i Canada pa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RESUME AF FABRIKANTENS BEGRANSEDE GARANTI

L sheledenbegr nsede garanti pa supi)ortmicrosoftcom/warrantyA Ved at kabe eller bruge
Microsoft-produktet accepterer du dets vilkar.

Microsoft garanterer, at der ikke vil opsta funktionsfejl i Microsoft-produktet under normale
brugsbetingelser i et ar (90 dage for istandsatte Xbox-konsoller og alt Xbox-tilbehgr undtagen
Xbox Elite Wireless Controller Series 2) fra datoen for det oprindelige keb fra en autoriseret
forhandler. Garantien udelukker normal slitage, kosmetiske skader, skader forarsaget af eksterne
arsager, herunder at blive tabt, udsat for veeske og utilstreekkelig ventilation, brug, der ikke er
i overensstemmelse med Microsofts anvisninger, hacking, vira eller anden malware og skade
forarsaget af reparationer eller &endringer foretaget af en anden end Microsoft eller en Microsoft-
autoriseret tjenesteudbyder. Safremt du i henhold til lokal lov er berettiget til en stiltiende
garanti, herunder for salgbarhed, er varigheden den samme som for denne garanti. Visse
lande eller omréder tillader ingen begr nsning af varigheden for en stiltiende garanti, hvorfor
begr ing ligvis ikke g Ider for dig. For at fa garantiservice skal du ferst
bruge fejlfindingstipsene pa support.microsoft.com. Hvis de ikke lgser dit problem, skal du felge
onlineprocessen pa support.microsoft.com.

Andre udelukkelser og begraensninger gzelder.

Denne garanti giver dig specifikke kontraktlige rettigheder og eritill g til, ikke en

62368-1-kompatibelt (CE-meerket) informationsteknologiudstyr.

= Der medfglger ingen brugbare reservedele.

« Omgivende temperatur: 5-35 °C.

Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
Dette symbol pa produktet, batterierne eller emballa?ren betyder, at dette produkt samt evt.
batterier, som produktet indeholder, ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med
husholdningsaffaldet. Det er i stedet dit ansvar at aflevere det til et korrekt opsamlingssted
for genbrug af batterier samt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Denne ordning for separat

B dsamling og genbrug er med til at bevare naturens ressourcer og forhindre eventuelle

negative konsekvenser for miljget og menneskers sundhed, der eventuelt matte opsta som falge

af ukorrekt bortskaffelse af farlige stoffer i batterier og andet elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Kontakt

kommunen, dit renovatiunsseIsEab eller den butik, hvor dette produkt er kbt for at fa flere

oplysninger om, hvordan batterierne samt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr skal bortskaffes. Kontakt

erecycle@microsoft.com for at f& flere oplysninger om affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr

0g brugte batterier.

Dette produkt anvender muligvis lithium-, NiMH- eller alkalinebatterier.

Ek e N

ponering af g
Modellerne%797, 1924: Denne enhed indeholder radiosendere og er udviklet, fremstillet og testet til at
overholde kravene fra FCC (Federal Communications Commission), Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada (ISED) samt de europ iske krav for RF-eksponering og SAR-v  rdi (Specific
Absorption Rate).

Produktets SAR (Specific Absorption Rate)-oplysninger kan findes pa sar.microsoft.com

FCC-websted pa https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED-websted pa https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html
klet EU | kl ring:
Modellerne 1797, 1924: Microsoft Corporation erkleerer hermed, at dette produkt overholder direktivet
2014/53/EU.

Den fulde ordlyd af EUoverensstemmelseserkl - ringen findes pé folgende internetadresse:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Virksomhed: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faxnummer: +3531706 4110
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af, eventuelle lovbestemte rettigheder, som du matte have i henhold til lokale forbruger- eller

andre love, der g Ider for dig. Du kan ogsé have andre rettigheder, som kan variere fra land til

land eller omréz?e til omrade. Undtagen som tilladt ved lov, vil Microsoft ikke udelukke, begr nse

eller oph ve andre rettigheder, :om du matte have, herunder dem, der matte opsta som falge af
fhe fen salgsk )

LOVGIVNINGSMASSIGE OPLYSNINGER

«  Ikke beregnet til brug inden for maskinelle, medicinske eller industrielle anvendelsesomrader.
+ Dette produkt bruges med NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL osv.) og/eller IEC/EN 60950-1- eller [EC/EN

5.15-5.35GHz Kun til indendars brug.

Radiofrekvensbandene for driften af Model 1797 og den associerede, maksimale nominelle
overfarselseffekt og tolerancer er falgende:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.



COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logoet, Xbox, Xbox-logoet er varemaerker
tilhgrende Microsoft-koncernen.

Bluetooth®-ordmaerket og -logoerne er registrerede varemzerker tilhgrende Bluetooth SIG, Inc. og al
brug af sadanne maerker af Microsoft Corporation er pa licensbasis.

USB Type-C® og USB-C® er registrerede varemaerker tilhgrende USB Implementers Forum.

KUNDESUPPORT

Du kan fa svar pa almindelige spergsmal, fejlfindingstrin og kontaktoplysninger til Xbox-kundesupport
pa support.microsoft.com.



PRODUCTHANDLEIDING XBOX-ACCESSOIRES

JE DIENT DE BEPERKTE HARDWAREGARANTIE & -OVEREENKOMST, MICROSOFT-
SERVICESOVEREENKOMST EN SOFTWARELICENTIEVOORWAARDEN TE ACCEPTEREN
Door de aankoop of het gebruik van je Microsoft-product ga je akkoord met het volgende:

«  Beperkte hardwaregarantie & -overeenkomst van de fabrikant (beperkte garantie van de
fabrikant in sommige landen) hieronder en op support.microsoft.com/warranty.

+ Microsoft-servicesovereenkomst op microsoft.com/msa. Deze overeenkomst regelt het gebruik
van de Xbox online service en Microsoft Studio-games en -apps.

+  Softwarelicentieovereenkomst op xbox.com/slt.

Lees deze overeenkomsten. Als je deze niet accepteert, mag je je Xbox-product (console of accessoire) niet
instellen of gebruiken. Stuur het Xbox-product terug naar Microsoft of je verkoper voor een terugbetaling.

A Met dit symbool wordt in deze handleiding aangegeven dat er informatie over veiligheid
en gezondheid volgt.

Lees deze handleiding voor belangrijke veiligheids- en gezondheidsinformatie over het product dat
je hebt gekocht.

A WAARSCHUWING: Als je dit product niet goed installeert, gebruikt en onderhoudt, kan dit het
risico op schade aan je apparaat of apparaten vergroten. Je kunt extra ondersteuning vinden op
support.microsoft.com

A LET OP: Veiligheid van kabels en snoeren

Blootgestelde kabels en snoeren van apparaten vormen een potentieel struikelgevaar. Plaats alle
kabels en snoeren zodanig dat mensen en huisdieren er niet gemakkelijk over kunnen struikelen of
er per ongeluk aan kunnen trekken als ze door het gebied lopen. Laat kinderen niet met kabels en
snoeren spelen. Beschadiging van de snoeren en kabels kan op volgende wijze voorkomen worden:

«  Zorg dat er niet kan worden gestapt op snoeren of dat deze klem komen te zitten.

«  Zorg dat snoeren niet beklemd raken of scherp gebogen worden, met name wanneer ze worden
aangesloten op een wandcontactdoos, de voedingseenheid en je apparaat.

Niet trekken, knopen, scherp buigen, uitrekken of de netsnoeren op andere sze verkeerd
Februiken. Wikkel het netsnoer niet te strak, vooral niet rond de adapter. Leg het snoer in losse
ussen in plaats van in scherpe hoeken.

= Zorg er bij het plaatsen van je apparaat voor dat de snoeren niet extreem gebogen zijn en dat de
aansluitingen niet bekneld zijn tegen een muur of hard oppervlak.

«  Stel de stroomkabels niet bloot aan warmtebronnen.
« Laat huisdieren of kinderen niet op netsnoeren bijten of kauwen.
« Trek bij het loskoppelen van het netsnoer niet aan het snoer, maar aan de stekker.

. Controleerfe netsnoeren en stroomkabels regelmatig. Als een netsnoer of stroomkabel warm
wordt, versleten is, scheurt of op enige wijze beschadigd raakt, stop dan onmiddellijk met
het gebruik ervan. Wij raden je aan om een netsnoer of stroomkabel dat/die beschadigd is te
vervangen door een origineel exemplaar van Microsoft.

+ Haal de stekker van de oplaadkabel of het snoer uit het stopcontact tijdens onweersbuien of
wanneer je deze voor langere tijd niet gebruikt.

A WAARSCHUWING: Algemene veiligheid van batterijen

In je apparaat zitten wegwerpbatterijen of oplaadbare batterijen. Ondqepast of verkeerd gebruik van
wegwerpbatterijen of oplaadbare batterijen kan leiden tot letsel, de dood, materiéle schade en schade aan
je apparaat of de accessoires als gevolg van het lekken van batterijvloeistof, brand, oververhitting of explosie.

De batterijvloeistof is corrosief en kan giftig zijn. Het kan brandwonden veroorzaken en kan bij
inslikken schadelijk of dodelijk zijn.

Om het risico op letsel bij het gebruik van wegwerpbatterijen of oplaadbare batterijen te beperken,
moet je je aan het volgende houden:

+ Houd batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

«  Laad oplaadbare batterijen alleen op met de bij het apparaat geleverde lader. Het onjuist opladen
kan leiden tot brand of een explosie.

= Verwijder onmiddellijk oude, zwakke of versleten batterijen uit je apparaat. Recycle oude, zwakke
of versleten batterijen of gooi ze weg in overeenstemming met de lokale, regionale of nationale
wet- of regelgeving.

«  Verwijder de batterijen uit het apparaat wanneer je deze voor langere tijd opbergt.

« Vermijd contact met de batterijvloeistof. Als een batterij lekt:

= Voorkom contact van de gelekte vloeistof met je huid, ogen, kleding of andere
oppervlakken. Als de batterijvloeistof in contact komt met je huid, ogen of kleding, spoel
dan het betreffende gebied onmiddellijk af met water en neem contact op met je arts of
andere medische zorgverlener, indien van toepassing.

«  Verwijder voorzichtig alle batterijen door de instructies voor het plaatsen van de batterijen
die bij je apparaat zijn geleverd, in omgekeerde volgorde uit te voeren.

«  Voordat je nieuwe batterijen plaatst, moet je het batterijvak grondig reinigen met een
droge doek of de reinigingsaanbevelingen van de batterijfabrikant opvolgen.

« Wijraden je aan gebruik te maken van door Microsoft goedgekeurde batterijen. Vervang de
wegwerpbatterijen of oplaadbare batterijen die bij je apparaat zijn geleverd door batterijen van
hetzelfde type en dezelfde waarde.

«  Demonteer, plet, open, doorboor en versnipper batterijen niet, veroorzaak geen kortsluiting, stel ze
niet bloot aan een temperatuur van meer dan 40 °C (104 °F) en gooi de batterijen niet in vuur of water.

«  Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen of verschillende soorten batterijen (bijvoorbeeld zink-
koolstof- en alkalinebatterijen) door elkaar.

«  Zorg ervoor dat de batterijpolen op het apparaat nooit in contact komen met metalen
voorwerpen. Deze kunnen heet worden en brandwonden veroorzaken.

«  Draag of bewaar batterijen niet samen met andere metalen voorwerpen.
« Laatje apparaat niet gedurende langere tijd achter in direct zonlicht.
«  Dompel batterijen niet onder in water en laat ze niet nat worden.

«  Gebruik een batterij niet als deze nat is geworden. Probeer een batterij niet te drogen met een
haardroger, in een conventionele oven of in een magnetron.

- Steek batterijen niet direct in een stopcontact of de sigarettenaansluiting.

«  Gooi niet met de batterijen, werp ze nergens tegen aan, ga er niet op staan en stel ze niet bloot
aan ernstige fysieke schokken.

«  Wijzig of herfabriceer de batterij niet, probeer er geen vreemde voorwerpen in te plaatsen,
dompel deze niet onder en stel deze niet bloot aan water of andere vloeistoffen of aan vuur
of aan een omgeving met explosie- of ander gevaar.

«  Laad batterijen niet op in de buurt van open vuur of bij extreem hoge temperaturen.

« Hetlaten vallen van je apparaat of de batterij, vooral op een harde ondergrond, kan het apparaat en de
batterij beschadigen. Wij raden je aan professionele hulp in te roepen om je apparaat te inspecteren als je
denkt dat er schade is opgetreden.

«  Gebruik nooit een beschadigde batterij. Als je batterii bekrast of gekerfd lijkt, leg hem dan onmiddellijk
opzij en gooi hem op de juiste wijze weg. Het gebruik van een beschadigde batterij kan kortsluiting,
oververhitting en andere defecte onderdelen veroorzaken.

A WAARSCHUWING: Vervanging van de batterij en reparatie van het apparaat (vervanghbare batterijen)
Batterijen in apparaten met vervangbare batterijen kunnen worden vervangen door de batterijhouder te
openen en de instructies voor het vervangen van de batterij in de snelstartgids te volgen. Microsoft adviseert
om professionele hulp te zoeken voor alle andere reparaties van het apparaat en dat je voorzichtig werkt bij het
zelfstandig uitvoeren van reparaties. Het openen en/of repareren van je apparaat kan een elektrische schok,
schade aan het apparaat, brand, persoonlijk letsel en andere gevaren veroorzaken.

A OPMERKING: Omgang

Ga voorzichtig om met je Microsoft-apparaat. Het is gemaakt van metaal en kunststof en heeft
gevoelige elektronische componenten binnenin. Je apparaat kan beschadigd raken als het valt,
wordt verbrand, doorboord of geplet of als het in contact komt met vioeistof. Als je vermoedt dat
het apparaat of de batterij is beschadigd, dien je het gebruik van het apparaat te staken omdat dit
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oververhitting of letsel kan veroorzaken.

A WAARSCHUWING: Risico bij reparatie

Het openen en/of repareren van je apparaat kan een elektrische schok, schade aan het apparaat, brand, persoonlijk
letsel en andere gevaren veroorzaken. Microsoft adviseert om professionele hulp in te roepen bij reparaties aan
apparaten en voorzichtig te werk te gaan bij het zelfstandig uitvoeren van reparaties.

A WAARSCHUWING: Bepaalde onderdelen van dit apy zijn isch

Het apparaat bevat magnetische onderdelen die metalen voorwerpen kunnen aantrekken. Om het
potentiéle risico op vonken en de daaruit voortvloeiende schade aan het apparaat, andere voorwerpen
en/of mogelijk persoonlijk letsel te beperken, dien je, voordat je een ander apparaat of oplader aansluit, te
controleren of de elektrische aansluitingen en het gebied daaromheen vrij zijn van metalen voorwerpen.
Plaats geen magnetisch gevoelige apparaten, creditcards of andere magnetische opslagmedia in de buurt
van het apparaat om de kans op magnetische interferentie tussen het apparaat en andere apparaten,
mogelijke verstoring van de werking van medische apparatuur of beschadiging van magnetisch
opgeslagen gegevens te beperken.

A WAARSCHUWING: Reinigen
Het risico op brand, elektrische schok of schade aan je Microsoft-apparaat tijdens het reinigen kan
worden beperkt door de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen te nemen:

« Haal alle kabels it het stopcontact en schakel het apparaat uit voordat je het gaat reinigen.
* Reinig alleen de buitenkant van je apparaat.

*  Reinig je apparaat met een droge doek

= Voor apparaten met ventilatoren, ventilatieopeningen, poorten of soortgelijke openingen:

*  Reinig voorzichtig het buitenoppervlak van de ventilator, ventilatieopening of andere
opening om stofafzetting te verwijderen.

«  Steek geen voorwerpen in de ventilator, ventilatieopeningen, poorten of andere openingen.

«  Probeer de aansluitingen niet te reinigen door ze onder te dompelen in een vioeistof. Neem ze
alleen voorzichtig af en droog vervolgens met een schone doek.

A WAARSCHUWING: Lichtflitsgevoelige aanvallen

Sommige mensen kunnen erilepsie ervaren wanneer ze worden blootgesteld aan knipperende lichten of
patronén in bewegende beelden of videogames. Zelfs mensen die geen voorgeschiedenis van aanvallen
of epilepsie hebben, kunnen een niet vastgestelde aandoening hebben die “lichtflitsgevoelige aanvallen”
kan veroorzaken bij het bekijken van bewegende beelden of videogames.

Deze aanvallen kunnen verschillende symptomen hebben, waaronder duizeligheid, veranderd
gezichtsvermogen, trillingen in ogen of gezicht, schokken of schudden van armen of benen, desoriéntatie,
verwarring of kortstondig verlies van het bewustzijn. I.ichrflitsgevoelige aanvallen kunnen ook leiden

tot bewustzijnsverlies of stuif)trekkingen die kunnen leiden tof letsel door vallen of omstoten van nabije
voorwerpen. Stop onmiddelliik met spelen en raadpleeg een arts als je een van deze symptomen verfoont.
Ouders moeten OF hun kinderen letten of hen vragen naar de bovenstaande symptomen. Kinderen en
tieners lopen sneller kans deze aanvallen te ervaren dan volwassenen.

Het risico van lichtflitsgevoelige aanvallen kan worden beperkt door de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen
te nemen:

+ Gaverder van het beeldscherm weg zitten.
+  Gebruik een kleiner beeldscherm.

«  Speelin een goed verlichte ruimte.

«  Speel niet wanneer je slaperig of moe bent.

Raadpleeg een arts voordat je begint met spelen als jij of een van je familieleden eerder last heeft
gehad van aanvallen of epilepsie.

A WAARSCHUWING: Spier- en skeletaandoeningen

Het gebruik van elektronische invoerapparaten kan in verband worden gebracht met ernstig letsel of
ernstige aandoeningen. Net zoals bij veel andere activiteiten kun je b¥ het gebruik van een computer
af en foe ongemakken ervaren in je handen, armen, schouders, nek of andere lichaamsdelen. Als je
echter symptomen ervaart zoals aanhoudende of teru’g\;‘kerende ong\fmakken,gign, tintelin%en, stlgheid
of een brandend gevoel MAG JE DEZE WAARSCHUWINGSSIGNALEN NIET NEGEREN. RAADPLEE
ONMIDDELLIJK EEN BEVOEGDE GEZONDHEIDSDESKUNDIGE, zelfs als de symptomen zich voordoen

wanneer je niet met de computer werkt. Dergelijke symptomen kunnen verband houden met pijnlijke
en soms tot blijvend invaliderende verwondingen of aandoeningen van de zenuwen, spieren, pezen of
andere lichaamsdelen.

Deze aandoeningen van het bewegingsapparaat omvatten carpaletunnelsyndroom, tendinitis,
tenosynovitis en andere aandoeningen. Hoewel wetenschappers heel wat vragen over aandoeningen
van het bewegingsapparaat nog niet kunnen beantwoorden, wordt algemeen aangenomen dat ze
verband kunnen houden met heel wat factoren, zoals: de algemene gezondheid, stress en hoe we
hiermee omgaan, medische en lichamelijke aandoeningen en de lichaamshoudin tgdens het werk
en andere activiteiten (met inbegrip van het gebruik van een toetsenbord of muisg ok hoe lang een
persoon een bepaalde activiteit uitvoert kan een factor zijn.

Enkele richtlijnen die je kunnen helpen om comfortabeler met je computer te werken en mogelijk je
risico op het ervaren van een spier- en skeletaandoening te beperken, kun je vinden op
support.microsoft.com en xbox.com/xboxon/playhealthy (Healthy Gaming Guide).

A WAARSCHUWING: Verstikkingsgevaar
Dit apparaat kan kleine onderdelen bevatten die een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen voor kinderen
jonger dan 3 jaar. Houd kleine onderdelen uit de buurt van kinderen.

A WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik van videogame-accessoires o
Zorg ervoor dat kinderen die videogame-accessoires gebruiken met hun Xbox-console veilig en
binnen hun grenzen spelen en dat ze weten hoe ze de console en de accessoires moeten gebruiken.

A LET OP: Gehoorbescherming

Frequente of langdurige blootstelling aan hard geluid of geluiden bij het gebruik van een headset

of koptelefoon kan tijdelijk of permanent gehoorverlies veroorzaken. De individuele gevoeligheid

voor lawaai-geinduceerd gehoorverlies en potentiéle gehoorproblemen varieert. Ook kan het

ﬁeluidsvolume van een apfaraat variéren, afhankelijk van de aard van het geluid, de instellingen van
et apparaat en de gebruikte headset of koptelefoon. Als gevolg daarvan is er %een enkele volume-

instelling die geschikt is voor iedereen of voor elke combinatie van geluid, instellingen en apparatuur.

Hier volgt een aantal verstandige aanbevelingen om je blootstelling aan harde geluiden te
minimaliseren bij het gebruik van een headset of koptelefoon met je apparaat:

+  Minimaliseer de tijd die je naar hard geluid luistert. Al het qeluid waaraan je elke dag wordt
blootgesteld, stapelt zich op. Bij maximaal volume kan het luisteren naar muziek of andere
inhoud op je apparaat met een headset of koptelefoon je gehoor binnen 15 minuten blijvend
beschadigen. Als je ook nog aan andere harde geluiden wordt blootgesteld, kost het minder tijd
om gehoorschade te veroorzaken met op hoog volume te luisteren.

+ Hoe meer tijd je aan harde geluiden wordt blootgesteld, hoe groter de kans dat je je gehoor
beschadigt. Hoe harder het'geluid, hoe minder tijd er nodig is om je gehoor te beschadigen.

«  Zethetvolume van je apparaat altijd lager voordat je een headset of koptelefoon op je apparaat aansluit.
Stel hetvolume hard genoeg in om in een rustige omgeving duidelijk te kunnen horen, en niet harder.

« Verhoog hetvolume niet nadatje bent begonnen met luisteren. Je oren kunnen zich na verloop van tijd
aanpassen zodat een hoog volume normaal klinkt, maar dat hoge volume kan je gehoor nog steeds beschadigen.

« Verhoog het volume niet om buitengeluiden te blokkeren. De combinatie van buitengeluiden en
geluid van je headset of koptelefoon kan je gehoor beschadigen. Verzegelde of ruisonderdrukkende

oofdtelefoons kunnen het geluid van buitenaf verminderen, zodat je het volume niet hoeft te verhogen.

« Alsjeiemand in de buurt die op normaal volume praat niet kunt verstaan, zet dan jouw volume
zachter. Geluid dat normale spraak overstemt kan je gehoor beschadigen. Zelfs met een verzegelde
of ruisonderdrukkende koptelefoon moet je de mensen in je buurt kunnen horen spreken.

«  Om de kans op gehoorbeschadiging te minimaliseren, houd je het volume zo laag dat je een
gesprek kunt voeren met mensen in de buurt.

= Headsets en koptelefoons kunnen gevaarlijke voorwer[(;en zoals nietjes en paperclips aantrekken.
Controleer je headset of koptelefoon altijd voor gebruik.

Hetgebruik van een headset of koptelefoon ti{'dens het rijden kan in jouw regio verboden of
beperkt zijn; controleer de lokale wet- en regelgeving voor meer informatie.

En ten slotte, wees je bewust van symptomen van gehoorverlies. Het is een goed idee om je ?ehoor
regelmatig te laten controleren door een audioloog. Stop met het gebruik van een headset o
koptelefoon bij je apparaat en laat je gehoor controleren als:

= Jelast hebt van eventuele gehoorverliesklachten.
+ Jehebtlastvan oorsuizen.



« Je spraak gedempt, toonloos of vlak klinkt.

A WAARSCHUWING: Persoonlijke medische apparatuur

Radiofrequentie-emissies en magnetische velden van elektronische apparatuur kunnen een negatieve
invloed hebben op de werking van andere elektronische apparatuur, waardoor deze niet goed werkt.
Hoewel bij het ontwerpen, testen en produceren van het apparaat rekening is gehouden met de
regelgeving betreffende radiofrequentie-emissie in landen en regio’s als de Verenigde Staten, Canada,
de Europese Unie en Japan, kunnen de draadloze zenders en elektrische circuits in het apparaat
onbedoelde storing bij andere elektronische apparatuur veroorzaken.

Personen met een pacemaker moeten altijd de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen:

«  De AHA (American Heart Association) raadt aan om een afstand van minimaal 15 cm (6 inch) aan
te houden tussen een draadloos apparaat en een pacemaker om te voorkomen dat er een storing
in de pacemaker kan optreden;

«  Alsjejouw mobiele apparaat met een hoes of houder gebruikt, kies er dan een zonder metalen
onderdelen. Draag je apparaat niet in een borstzak.

» Alsjevermoedt dat er sprake is van storingen, schakel het apparaat dan onmiddellijk uit.

Als je een ander medisch apparaat dan een pacemaker gebruikt, raadpleeg dan de fabrikant van dat
apparaat of je arts voor informatie en instructies over het gebruik van andere elektronische apparaten
in de buurt van jouw medische apparaat.

OPMERKING: Draadloze apparaten aan boord van vliegtuigen

Voordat je aan boord van een vliegtuig gaat of een draadloos apparaat inpakt in je bagage die wordt
gecontroleerd, moet je de batterijen uit het draadloze apparaat verwijderen (indien mogelijk) of het
draadloze apparaat uitschakelen (als het apparaat een aan/uit-schakelaar heeft). Luister naar de
instructies aan boord om te horen of je jouw toestel tijdens een viucht mag gebruiken. Het draadloos
gebruik tijdens een vlucht is ter beoordeling van de luchtvaartmaatschappij.

A WAARSCHUWING: Blootstelling aan RF-energie (radiofrequentie)

Apparaten met Wi-Fi en Bluetooth®-radiozenders zijn ontworpen, geproduceerd en getest om te
voldoen aan de richtlijnen van de FCC (Federal Communications Commission) en Industry Canada,
en aan de Europese richtlijnen voor RF-blootstelling en de specifieke absorptiesnelheid.

Je dient apparaten met schermen zodanig te plaatsen dat de beeldschermzijde niet direct in contact
komt met je lichaam (d.w.z. de beeldzijde naar beneden op je schoot of bovenlichaam leggen)

om ervoor te zorgen dat je blootstelling aan RF-energie die wordt opgewekt door Wi-Fi- en Bluetooth-
radio’s, de blootstellingslimieten van deze richtlijnen niet overschrijdt.

Aanvullende informatie over RF-veiligheid is te vinden op de website van de FCC via
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety en op de website van Industry Canada via
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

OVERZICHT VAN BEPERKTE FABRIEKSGARANTIE

Lees de volledige Beperkte Garantie op support.microsoft.com/warranty. Door de aankoop of het
gebruik van het Microsoft-product gaat u akkoord met de voorwaarden ervan.

Microsoft garandeert dat het Microsoft-product onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden niet defect

zal raken gedurende één jaar (90 dagen voor refurbished Xbox-consoles en aI?e Xbox-accessoires
behalve Xbox Elite Wireless Controller Series 2) na de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop bij

een erkende leverancier. De garantie is niet van toepassing op normale slijtage, cosmetische schade,
schade veroorzaakt door externe oorzaken, waaronder het laten vallen, blootstelling aan vloeistoffen,
onvoldoende ventilatie, gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met de instructies van Microsoft, hacken,
virussen of andere malware, en schade die wordt veroorzaakt door reparaties of modificaties door een
andere persoon dan Microsoft of een door Microsoft erkende dienstverlener. Als uw plaatselijk recht u
impliciete garanties geeft, met inbegrip van een impliciete garantie terzake verkoopbaarheid, is de
duur ervan gelijk aan deze ?arantie. Sommige staten, provincies of landen staan geen beperkingen
toe op de duur van een impliciete garantie, zodat de bovenstaande beperking mogelijk niet op

u van toepassing is. Om garantieservice te verkrijgen, dient u eerst de tips voor het UF\ussen van
problemen op support.microsoft.com te gebruiken. Als deze tips uw probleem niet oplossen, volg dan het
online proces op support.microsoft.com.

Andere uitsluitingen en beperkingen zijn van toepassing.

Deze garantie geeft u specifieke contractuele rechten en is een aanvulling op, en geen vervanging van,
wettelijke rechten die u mogelijk heeft onder plaatselijk consumenten- of ander recht dat op u van
toepassing is. U kunt ook andere rechten hebben die van staat tot staat of per provincie of land verschillen.
Anders dan wettelijk is toegestaan, sluit Microsoft geen andere rechten uit, beperkt Microsoft geen andere
rechten of schort Microsoft geen andere rechten op die u mogelijk heeft, met inbegrip van de rechten die
kunnen voortvloeien uit de niet-conformiteit van een verkoop k

INFORMATIE OVER REGELGEVING

«  Niet bedoeld voor gebruik bij machinale, medische of industriéle toepassingen.

= Dit product is geschikt voor %ebruik met IT-apparatuur die voldoet aan de eisen van de NRTL (UL,
CSA, ETL en dergelijke) en/of IEC/EN 60950-1 of IEC/EN 62368-1 (met CE-logo).

« Bevat geen apart repareerbare onderdelen.
« Gebruikstemperatuur: +5 °C tot +35 °C.

Oude batterijen en elektrische en elektronische app: fi
Dit symbool op het product, de bijbehorende batterijen of de verpakking houdt in dat dit
product en de batterijen die het bevat niet samen met het gewone huisvuil mogen worden
weggegooid. In plaats daarvan ben jij er verantwoordelijk voor dat deze worden ingeleverd
bij een geschikt inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van batterijen en elektrische en elektronische
BN pparatuur. Door deze afzonderlijke inzameling en recycling dragen we bij aan het behoud
van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en voorkomen we negatieve gevolgen voor de menselijke gezondheid en
het milieu als gevolg van de mogelijke aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen in batterijen en elektrische
en elektronische apparatuur, die kunnen ontstaan als dergelijk afval niet op de juiste wijze wordt
verwerkt. Neem contact op met de lokale gemeente, de dienst voor de verwerking van huisvuil of de
winkel waar u dit product hebt gekocht voor meer informatie over het weggooien van batterijen en
elektrisch en elektronisch afval. Neem contact op met erecycle@microsoft.com voor meer informatie
over afval van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Dit product kan gebruikmaken van lithium-, NiMH- of alkalinebatterijen.

Blootstelling aan RF-energie (radiofrequentie):

Modellen 1797, 1924: dit apparaat bevat radiozenders en is ontworpen, geproduceerd en getest om

te voldoen aan de eisen van de Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED) en de Europese vereisten voor RF-blootstelling en specifieke
absorptiesnelheid.

SAR-informatie (Specific Absorption Rate; specifieke absorptiesnelheid) over producten is beschikbaar
op sar.microsoft.com.

De website van de FCC, https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
De website van de ISED, https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Vi ligde EU-conformiteitsverklaring:
Modellen 1797, 1924: Microsoft Corporation erklzerer hermed, at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse
med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming vindt u op het volgende internetadres:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Bedrijf: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adres: One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Land: lerland
Telefoonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faxnummer: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz Uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis.

De radiofrequentiebanden voor model 1797 en het bijhorende maximale nominale zendvermogen en
de toleranties zijn als volgt:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, het Microsoft-logo, Xbox en het Xbox-logo zijn
handelsmerken van bedrijven van de Microsoft-groep.

Bluetooth®-woordmerk en -logo’s zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. en elk
gebruik van dergelijke merken door Microsoft Corporation is onder licentie.

USB Type-C® en USB-C® zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van USB Implementers Forum.

KLANTENSERVICE

Voor antwoorden op veelgestelde vragen, probleemoplossing en de contactgegevens van de
Xbox-klantenservice ga je naar support.microsoft.com.



XBOX-LISALAITTEIDEN KAYTTOOPAS

RAJOITETTU LAITTEISTOTAKUU JA -SOPIMUS, MICROSOFTIN PALVELUSOPIMUS JA OHJELMISTON
KAYTTOOIKEUSSOPIMUS TULEE HYVAKSYA
Ostamalla tai kayttamalla Microsoft-tuotetta hyvaksyt:

+  Allaolevat ja osoitteesta support.microsoft.com/warranty |6ytyvét valmistajan rajoitetun
laitteistotakuun ja -sopimuksen (valmistajan rajoitettu takuu tietyissa maissa).

«  Microsoftin Falvelusopimus Iij¥ttyy osoitteesta microsoft.com/msa. Se koskee Xboxin
verkkopalveluita sekd Microsoft Studio -pelien ja -sovellusten kéyttoa.

«  Ohjelmiston kayttGoikeussopimus l6ytyy osoitteesta xbox.com/slt.

Lue namé sopimukset. Jos et hyvaksy niitd, ald asenna tai kayta Xbox-tuotetta (konsolia tai
lisévarustetta). Palauta Xbox-tuote Microsoftille tai jalleenmyyjéllesi hyvitystd varten.

A Tamé symboli osoittaa tahan oppaaseen sisaltyvat turvallisuutta ja terveytta koskevat ilmoitukset.
Lue tama opas, silld se siséltda térkeitd, ostamaasi tuotetta koskevia turvallisuus- ja terveystietoja.

A VAROITUS: Tuotteen virheellisen asennuksen, kéytn tai hoidon seurauksena voi olla tuotteen
tai siihen liittyvien lisalaitteiden vahingoittuminen. Lisatukea loydat osoitteesta support.microsoft.com.

A HUOMIO: Kaapelien ja johtojen turvallisuus

Laitteen paljaat kaapelit ja johdot aiheuttavat kompastumisvaaran. Jarjesté kaapelit ja johdot niin, etta ihmiset

jalemmikkieldimet eivat kompastu niihin tai vahingossa veda niita mukanaan liikkuessaan niiden ympérilla tai
alueen [api. Ald anna lasten leikkia kaapeleilla ja johdoilla. Johtojen ja kaapelien vahingoittumisen valttamiseksi:
« Sijoita johdot niin, ettd niiden paalla ei kavelld ja ne eivat rikkoudu.

« Varmista, etta johdot eivat jaa puristuksiin tai taitu teravasti etenkaan silloin, kun johdot on
yhdistetty pistorasiaan, virtaldhteeseen ja laitteeseen.

« Alaveds sido, ven{té tai taivuta verkkojohtod'a kéyta niité vaarin muulla tavoin. Al kiedo virtajohtoa
liian tiukkaan, etenkéan virtaldhteen ympérille. K&ari virtajohto terévien kulmien sijasta [dysille kiepeille.

»  Kun asetat laitetta tai virtalahdettd, varmista, ettd johdot eivat ole taituksissa ja etta liittimet eivat
joudu seinaa tai kovaa pintaa vasten.

- Alaaltista virtajohtoja lamménlahteille.
«  Ala anna lemmikkien tai lasten purra tai pureskella virtajohtoja.
« Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta vetamalla pistokkeesta, i johdosta.

«  Tarkistavirtajohdot ja kaapelit sadnnllisesti. Jos virtajohto tai kaapeli vahin?oittuu, kuluu, murtuu
tai vaurioituu jollakin tavalla, sen kdyttd on lopetettava valittomasti. Suosittelemme vahingoittuneen
virtajohdon tai kaapelin vaihtamista aitoon Microsoftin varaosana saatavaan virtajohtoon tai kaapeliin.

« Irrota latauskaapeli tai -johto ukkosmyrskyjen aikaan tai kun sitd ei kaytetd pitkdan aikaan.

A VAROITUS: Yleinen
Laitteessa kéytetaan kertaka
virheellinen kayttd tai vaarin
laitetta tai sen

urvallisuus

tai ladattavia akkuja tai paristoja. Kertakayttdisten tai ladattavien akkujen
voi aiheuttaa vammoja, kuoleman, omaisuusvahinkoja ja vahingoittaa
dvarusteita akun vt isen, tulipalon, ylik \emisen tai réjahdyksen vuoksi.

Akkuneste on sy6vyttavaa ja voi olla myrkyllista. Se saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja ja voi olla
haitallista tai kuolettavaa nieltynd.

Voit vihentda vahinkojen vaaraa kertakayttoisten tai ladattavien akkujen kéyton yhteydessa seuraavasti:

- Séilyta akut lasten ulottumattomissa.

« lataa ladattavat akut vain laitteen mukana toimitetulla laturilla. Vaara latausmenetelma saattaa
aiheuttaa tulipalon tai réjahdyksen.

« Poista heti vanhat, heikot tai loppuun kuluneet akut ja paristot laitteesta. Kierréta tai havita
vanhat, heikot tai loppuun kuluneet akut ja paristot paikallisten, alueellisten tai kansallisten lakien
ja asetusten mukaisesti.

« Poista akut ja paristot laitteesta, jos laite on pitkén aikaa kayttamatta.
«  Valta kosketusta akku- tai paristonesteen kanssa. Jos akku tai paristo vuotaa:

«  Estd vuotavaa nestettd koskettamasta ihoa, silmid, vaatteita tai muita pintoja. Jos akku-
tai paristonestetta pasee iholle, silmiin tai vaatteille, huuhtele kosketusalue valittomasti
vedelld ja ota yhteys ladkariin tai muuhun terveydenhuollon palveluntarjoajaan.

«  Poista kaikki akut ja paristot varovasti noudattamalla laitteen mukana toimitettuja akkujen
ja paristojen asennusohjeita painvastaisessa jarjestyksessa.

«  Puhdista akku- tai paristokotelo huolellisesti kuivalla liinalla tai noudata akkujen

tai paristojen valmistajan puhdistussuosituksia ennen uusien akkujen tai paristojen
asentamista.

«  Suosittelemme, etta kaytat Microsoftin hyvaksymia akkuja tai paristoja. Vaihda laitteen mukana
toimitetut kertakayttoiset tai ladattavat akut samantyyppisiin ja -laatuisiin akkuihin.

« Al pura, purista, avaa, puhkaise tai silppua, lyhenni ulkoisia liittimia tai piirejd, altista akkuja tai
paristoja yli 40 °C:n lampatilalle tai havité niita polttamalla tai veteen upottamalla.

Ala kayta sekaisin uusia ja vanhoja tai erityyppisia (esimerkiksi hiilisinkki ja alkali) paristoja tai akkuja.

«  Ala anna metalliesineiden koskettaa laitteen akku- tai paristoliittimia. Ne kuumenevat ja voivat
aiheuttaa palovammoja.

«  Al3 kuljeta akkuja tai paristoja muiden metalliesineiden kanssa tai sijoita niitd metalliesineiden
kanssa samaan paikkaan.

«  Mlajata akkukéyttoistd laitetta suoraan auringonvaloon pitkaksi aikaa.

« Ala upota akkuja veteen tai anna niiden kastua.

«  Ala kéytd kastunutta akkua. Ald yrité kuivattaa akkua tai paristoa hiustenkuivaajalla, uunissa tai
mikroaaltouunissa.

«  Alayhdista akkuja suoraan pistorasiaan tai auton tupakansytyttimeen.

« Al lyd tai heitd akkuja tai paristoja, astu niiden péalle tai kohdista niihin kovia iskuja.

« Alayrita muokata tai uudelleenvalmistaa akkua tai paristoa, asettaa akkuun tai paristoon vieraita
esineita, upottaa akkua tai paristoa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen tai altistaa akkua tai paristoa
tulelle, rajahdykselle tai muille vaaroille.

« Al lataa akkua tulen l3hell3 tai d&&rimmaisen kuumissa olosuhteissa.

« Laitteen tai sen akun pudottaminen, erityisesti kovalle pinnalle, voi vahingoittaa laitetta ja akkua tai
paristoja. Suosittelemme, et pyydat ammattilaista tarkistamaan laitteen, jos epailet sen vaurioituneen.

« Al koskaan kéytd vahingoittunutta akkua. Jos akku néyttda naarmuuntuneelta tai kolhiintuneelta,
siirrd se valittomasti syrjadn ja havitd se asianmukaisesti. Vahingoittuneen akun kéytt6 saattaa
aiheuttaa oikosulkuja, ylikuumenemista ja muita komponenttivikoja.

A VAROITUS: P vaihto ja laitekorjaukset (kayttajan paristot)
Laitteissa, joissa on kayttajan vaihdettavissa olevat akut tai paristot, ne voidaan vaihtaa avaamalla
akku- tai paristokotelo ja noudattamalla akkujen tai paristojen vaihtoa koskevia pika-aloitusoppaan
ohjeita. Microsoft suosittelee, etta pyydat ammattiapua laitteen kaikkiin muihin korjauksiin ja etta
olet varovainen, mikali teet korjauksia itse. Laitteen avaaminen ja/tai korjaaminen saattaa aiheuttaa
sahkaiskun, laitteen vaurioitumisen, tulipalon ja henkilévahingon riskin ja muita vaaroja.

o

A HUOMAUTUS: Kasittely

Kasittele Microsoft-laitetta varoen. Se on valmistettu metallista ja muovista ja sen sisalld on herkkia
elektronisia komponentteja. Laite voi vaurioitua, jos se putoaa, palaa, lavistetaan tai se joutuu
Furistuksiin tai kosketuksiin nesteen kanssa. Jos epiilet, ettd laite tai sen akku on vaurioitunut,
opeta laitteen kayttd, sillé se voi aiheuttaa ylikuumenemisen tai vamman.

A VAROITUS: Korjausriski

Laitteen avaaminen ja/tai korjaaminen saattaa aiheuttaa sahkaiskun, laitteen vaurioitumisen, tulipalon
ja henkilovahingon riskin ja muita vaaroja. Microsoft suosittelee, ettd pyydat ammattilaisten apua
laitteiden korjaamiseen ja toimit varovasti tehdessasi korjauksia itse.



24

A VAROITUS: Laitteessa on magneettisia osia

Jotkin laitteen osat ovat magneettisia ja voivat vetad puoleensa metalliesineitd. Pienennd

kipinginnin vaaraa ja siten laitteen, muiden esineiden {a/tal henkilsiden vahingoittumisen vaaraa
varmistamalla, ettei sahkolutantqen alueella ole metalliesineitd ennen laitteiden tai latausliittimien
kytkemista. Laitteen magneettikenttd voi aiheuttaa hairiotd timén ja muiden laitteiden valilla, hairita
laakinnallisten laitteiden toimintaa tai vaurioittaa magneettisiin tallennusvélineisiin taIIennettuja
tietoja, joten &l aseta magneeteille herkkia laitteita, [uottokortteja tai muita magneettisia
tallennusvalineits taman laitteen lahelle.

A VAROITUS: Puhdistus
Voit vahentda tulipalon, sahkoiskun tai Microsoft-laitteen vaurioitumisen vaaraa puhdistuksen aikana
noudattamalla seuraavia varotoimia:

« Irrota kaikki kaapelit ja katkaise laitteesta virta ennen puhdistusta.

+  Puhdista vain laitteen ulkopuoli.

«  Puhdista laite kuivalla liinalla.

« Laitteet, joissa on tuulettimia, tuuletusaukkoja, portteja tai vastaavia aukkoja:

+  Puhdista tuulettimen, tuuletusaukon tai muun aukon ulkopinta varovasti kertyneen pélyn
poistamiseksi.

+ Alatydnna esineita tuulettimeen, tuuletusaukkoon, porttiin tai muuhun aukkoon.

« Al yrita puhdistaa liittimia upottamalla niita nesteeseen. Pyyhi ja kuivaa varovasti vain puhtaalla
liinalla.

A VAROITUS: Valoherkkyyskohtaukset

Jotkut ihmiset voivat saada kohtauksen altistuessaan liikkuvien kuvien tai videopelien vélkkyville valoille tai
kuvioille. Liikkuvien kuvien tai videopelien katsominen saattaa aiheuttaa “valoherkkyyskohtauksia” myos
ihmisille, joilla ei ole aiemmin esiintynyt kohtauksia tai epilepsiaa, silla heidan tilaansa ei ehka ole diagnosoitu.

Naiden kohtausten aikana saattaa esiintya erilaisia oireita, kuten lievaa sek
muutoksia silmén tai kasvojen nykimista, késien taljalkojen nyklmlsta tai térindd, ajan ja paikan
ajun hamartym\sta sekavuutta tai hetkellisia tietoisuuden menetyksia. Kohtaukset voivat myés
iheuttaa tajuttomuutta tai kouristuksia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa henkilvahinkoja, kun ihminen kaatuu
6 itsensa lahelld olevii isiin. Jos sinulla iimenee jotakin néistd oireista, lopeta pelaaminen
masti ja ota yhteyttd . Tallaisia kohtauksia esiintyy todennaksisimmin lapsilla ja teini-
|ka|5|||a joten vanhempien tulisi tarkkailla lapsia ja kysyd, onko heilld esiintynyt nditd oireita.

ta

Valoherkkyyskohtausten riskia voidaan véhentaé seuraavilla varotoimilla:
 Istu kauempana videoruudusta.

+  Kayta pienempéa videoruutua.

*  Pelaa hyvin valaistussa huoneessa.

« Al pelaa vasyneend tai silloin, kun vireystasosi on alentunut.

Jos sinulla tai jollakin sukulaisistasi on ollut kohtauksia tai epilepsiaa, ota yhteytta ldakariin ennen pelaamista.

A VAROITUS: Tuki- ja liikuntaelinsairaudet

Elektronisten sycttolaitteiden kayttoon saattaa liittya vakavia vammoja tai oireita. Kuten monessa
muussakin toiminnassa, tietokonetta kyttaessé saattaa ajoittain tuntua epimukavuutta ksissa,
kasivarsissa, olkapaissa, niskassa tai muissa ruumiinosissa. Jos olosi on jatkuvasti tai toistuvasti
epamukava tai tunnet jatkuvaa tai toistuvaa kipua, jomotusta, kolotusta, kihelmdintia, puutumista,
kuumotusta tai jaykkyytts, ALA SIVUUTA NAITA VAROITUSMERKKEJA. HAKEUDU NOPEASTI PATEVAN
TERVEYDENHUOLLON AMMATTILAISEN VASTAANOTOLLE, vaikka oireita esiintyisikin, kun et tydskentele
tietokoneella. Tassé luetellut oireet ja niihin rinnastettavat oireet voivat johtaa kivuliaisiin ja joskus
pysyvasti vammauttaviin hermojen, lihasten, jéanteiden tai kehon muiden osien vammoihin tai hairigihin.

Tallaisia lihasten ja luuston vammoja ovat rannekanavaoireyhtyma, jannetulehdukset,

jannetupentulehdukset ja muut vammat. Vaikka tutkijat eivat osaakaan vield vastata moniin tuki- ja
liikuntaelimiston sairauksia koskeviin kysymyksiin, alalla ollaan yleisesti yhta mielté siita, etta niiden
syntyyn voivat liittyd monet tekijat, kuten yleinen terveydentila, stressi ja sen sietokyky, sairaudet ja
fyysinen tila seka se, millainen ryhti henkilolld on ja miten han kayttda kehoaan tyGssaan ja muussa

toiminnassa (mukaan luettuna ndppaimiston tai hiiren kaytto). Tiettyyn aktiviteettiin kaytetty aika voi
olla myds yksi vaikuttava tekija.

Ohjeita, joiden avulla voit tydskennelld mukavammin laitteellasi ja mahdollisesti pienentad tuki- ja
liikuntaelimiston sairauksien riskid, on saatavilla osoitteessa https://support.microsoft.com seka
xbox.com/playhealthy (opas turvalliseen pelaamiseen).

A VAROITUS: Tukehtumisvaara
Laitteessa voi olla pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. Pid&
pienet osat poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

A VAROITUS: Videopelien lisilaitteiden kayttaminen
Varmista, ettd lapset, jotka kdyttavat videopelilaitteita Xbox-konsolinsa kanssa, pelaavat turvallisesti
omien rajojensa puitteissa ja osaavat kayttaa konsolia ja lisalaitteita oikein.

A HUOMIO: Kuuloturvallisuus

Toistuva tai pitkaaikainen altistuminen kovalle melulle tai aanille kuulokkeita kaytettéessa voi aiheuttaa
valiaikaisen tai pysyvan kuulon menetyksen. Henkilokohtainen alttius melun aiheuttamalle kuulon
menetykselle ja mahdollisille kuulo-ongelmille vaihtelee. Laitteen tuottama aanenvoimakkuus voi
myds vaihdella danen luonteesta, laiteasetuksista ja kaytetyista kuulokkeista riippuen. Siksi ei ole yhta
ainoaa aanenvoimakkuuden asetusta, joka sopisi kaikille tai jokaiselle danen, asetusten ja laitteiden
yhdistelmélle.

Tassa on muutamia jarkevia suosituksia, joilla minimoidaan altistuminen voimakkaille meluille tai
aanille, kun kaytét kuulokemikrofonia tar kuulokkeita laitteen kanssa:

= Véhennd voimakkaan aanen kuunteluaika minimiin. Péivan aikana kuulemasi aanet
vaikuttavat kasautuvasti. Jos kuuntelet musiikkia tai muuta sisaltoa kuulokkeilla suurimmalla
aanenvoimakkuudella, kuulosi voi vaurioitua pysyvasti 15 minuutissa. Jos altistut myds muille
voimakkaille danille samalla, kun kuuntelet musiikkia suurella d&nenvoimakkuudella, kuulosi
vaurioituminen nopeutuu.

«  Mitd kauemmin altistut koville aanille, sitd todennakdisemmin kuulosi vaurioituu. Mita kovempi
aani on, sita nopeammin kuulo vaurioituu.

«  Aseta laitteen adnenvoimakkuus aina pienelle, ennen kuin liitét kuulokkeet laitteeseesi.
Séada a@nenvoimakkuus siten, ettd kuulet a@nen selvésti hiljaisessa ymparistdssa — ei yhtaan
suuremmaksi.

« Al suurenna aénenvoimakkuutta kuuntelun aloittamisen jalkeen. Korvat voivat tottua
voimakkaaseen daneen niin, ettd se kuulostaa normaalilta. Siita huolimatta voimakas aani voi
vaurioittaa kuuloasi.

. Aa %/rit'a vaimentaa ulkopuolista melua aénenvoimakkuutta lisaamallé. Ulkopuolinen melu ja kuulokkeista
kuuluva &ani voivat yhdessa vaurioittaa kuuloasi. Suljetut kuulokkeet tai vastamelukuulokkeet voivat
vahentda ulkoisen melun vaikutusta niin, ettei d&anenvoimakkuutta tarvitse suurentaa.

« Jos et kuule l&helld olevan henkilon normaalia puheéanta selvésti, pienenna aanenvoimakkuutta.
Normaalin puheéanen peittava d@nenvoimakkuus voi vaurioittaa kuuloa. Jopa suljettuja kuulokkeita
tai vastamelukuulokkeita kaytettaessa pitdisi pystya kuulemaan vieressa olevan henkiln puhe.

«  Kuulovaurion riskin vahentamiseksi kéyta niin pienta danenvoimakkuutta, ettd voit keskustella
l&hellé olevien ihmisten kanssa.

= Kuulokemikrofonit ja kuulokkeet voivat vetdd puoleensa vaarallisia esineitd, kuten niitteja
ja paperiliittimid. Tarkista aina kuulokemikrofonisi tai kuulokkeesi ennen kayttoa.

+  Kuulokemikrofonin tai kuulokkeiden kayttd ajon aikana voi olla kiellettyd tai rajoitettua omalla
alueellasi; katso lisatietoja paikallisista [aeista ja maarayksista.

Ala koskaan jata kuulon heikkenemisen oireita huomiotta. Suosittelemme kuulon tarkistuttamista

saannollisesti. Lopeta kuulokkeiden kéyttd ja tarkastuta kuulosi seuraavissa tilanteissa:

* Kuulosi on heikentynyt.
+  Korvasi soivat.
*  Puheesi kuulostaa tasaiselta tai vaimealta.



A VAROITUS: Henkildkohtaiset Iﬁikinn‘alllset laitteet

Elektronisten laitteiden aiheuttama radiotaajuinen sateily ja niiden magneettikentét voivat haitata muiden
elektronisten aitteiden toimintaa ja aiheuttaa niissa toimintahairioita. Vaikka laitteesi on suunniteltu,
testattu ja valmistettu siten, etta se tayttad Yhdysvaltojen, Kanadan, Euroopan unionin ja Japanin
radiotaajuista sateilya koskevat maraykset, laitteen langattomat Iéihertimetja sahkapilrit voivat aiheuttaa
tahattomia hdirioita muissa elektronisissa laitteissa.

Henkildiden, joilla on sydémentahdistin, tulisi aina noudattaa seuraavia varotoimia:

«  American Heart Association -jarjestd suosittelee langattoman laitteen ja sydamentahdistimen
vahimmaisetaisyydeksi 15 cm, jotta laite ei hiritse sydamentahdistimen toimintaa.

« Jos kaytat mobiililaitteessasi koteloa tai pidikettd, valitse sellainen, jossa ei ole metalliosia.

« Al kanna laitetta rintataskussa.

« Jos epiilet laitteen hairitsevin sydamentahdistimen toimintaa, katkaise heti laitteen virta.

Jos kaytat muuta laakinnallistd laitetta kuin syddmentahdistinta, kysy laitteen valmistajalta tai laakarilta
tietoja ja ohjeita muiden elektronisten laitteiden kaytdsta laakinnallisen laitteen Iahella.

HUOMAA: L laitteet lentol

Poista langattoman laitteen akut tai paristot (jos ne ovat irrotettavissa) tai ssSmmuta langaton laite
(jos siind on virtakytkin) ennen lentokoneeseen nousemista tai ennen kuin pakkaat langattoman
laitteen ruumaan meneviin matkatavaroihin. Kuuntele kuulutusta, jossa kerrotaan, voiko laitetta
kayttaa lennon aikana. Langaton kéytto lennon aikana on lentoyhtion harkinnan varassa.

A VAROITUS: Altistumi liotaajuiselle (RF) jall

Laitteet, joissa on WiFi- ja Bluetooth® radiolahettimet, on suunniteltu, testattu ja valmistettu siten,
ettd ne tayttavat Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion viestintaviraston (FCC), Industry Canadan ja Euroopan
unionin RF-altistumista ja ominaisabsorptionopeutta koskevat maaraykset.

Jotta WiFi- ja Bluetooth-Ihettimen aiheuttama altistus radiotaajuiselle energialle ei ylitd niden
maaraysten asettamia raja-arvoja, suuntaa nayttolaitteet siten, ettd ndytsnpuoleinen sivu ei ole
suoraan kehoa vasten (esimerkiksi asettamalla nayton alaspain sylissé tai rintaa vasten).

Lisétietoja radiotaajuiseen energiaan liittyvista turvallisuusseikoista on FCC:n verkkosivustossa
osoitteessa http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety ja Industry Canadan verkkosivustossa osoitteessa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

YHTEENVETO VALMISTAJAN RAJOITETUSTA TAKUUSTA

Voit lukea koko rajoitetun takuun osoitteessa support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ostamalla Microsoft-
tuotteen tai kayttamalla sitd hyvaksyt sen ehdot.

Microsoft takaa, ettd Microsoft-tuote toimii hairi6tté normaaleissa kéyttoolosuhteissa yhden vuoden
(90 péivaa kunnostetuille Xbox-konsoleille ja kaikille Xbox-lisa ille, paitsi lang: ille
Xbox Elite Series 2 -ohjaimille) ajan ostopaivasta va\tuutetultaj'alleenmyyjalta Takuu ei kata
normaalia kulumista, ulkondkavaurioita, ulkoisten syiden, kuten pudottamisen, nesteelle altistamisen,
rittamattoman tuuletuksen, Microsoftin ohjeiden vastaisen kayton, murtautumisen, virusten tai

muiden haittaohjelmien, aiheuttamaa vauriota eika jonkun muun kuin Microsoftin tai sen valtuuttaman
palveluntarjoajan tekemien korjausten tai muutosten aiheuttamaa vauriota. Jos asiakkaan paikallinen
laki antaa jonkin oletetun takuun, esimerkiksi takuun tavaran soveltuvuudesta kaupankéynnin
kohteeksi, sen kesto on sama kuin tamén takuun. Koska jotkin osavaltiot, ldanit tai maat eivat salli
oletetun takuun keston rajoituksia, ylla mainittu rajoitus ei ehka koske kaikkia asiakkaita. Saadaksesi
takuupalvelun kaytd ensin osoitteessa support.microsoft.com annettuja vianmaaritysvinkkejd. Elleivét ne
ratkaise ongelmaasi, noudata prosessia verkossa osoitteessa support.microsoft.com.

Muita poissulkemisia ja rajoituksia sovelletaan.

Tamé takuu antaa le tiettyja Se on niiden lakisaateisten
ien lisd, joita asiakkaalla voi olla 1 paikallisen kuluttaja- tai
muun lainséadanndn perusteella, ei niiden knrvaaja Asiakkaalla voi myds olla muita oikeuksia,
jotka vaihtelevat osavaltiosta toiseen tai lddnin tai maan mukaan. Muutoin kuin lain sallimalla
tavalla Microsoft ei f rajoita eika | muita oikeuksia, joita asiakkaalla voi olla,

J

mukaan lukien ne, jotka voivat aiheutua myyntisopimuksen virheellisyydesta.

SAADOSTIEDOT

- Eitarkoitettu kaytettavéksi konepajoissa, sairaaloissa tai teollisuuslaitoksissa.

«  Tama tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi NRTL:n listaamien (UL, CSA, ETL jne.) ja/tai IEC/EN 60950-1
tai [EC/EN 62368-1 -standardin mukaisten (CE-merkittyjen) tietotekniikkalaitteiden kanssa.

« Laite ei sisélla huollettavia osia.
«  Kayttolampatila: +5 °C (41°F) - +35 °C (95°F).

Kaytosta poistettujen akkujen seka séhko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden havittaminen
Jos tuotteessa tai sen akuissa on tama symboli, tuotetta ja sen sisaltamia akkuja ei saa
a normaalin talousjatteen mukana. Sinun vastuullasi on toimittaa tuote
asianmukaiseen paristojen ja akkujen seka sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierratykseen
tarkoitettuun kerdyspisteeseen. Tama erillinen kerays- ja kierratysjarjestelmé auttaa
M s;5stamaan luonnonvaroja sekd vahentaméan ymparistolle ja ihmisten terveydelle koituvia
haittavaikutuksia, joita akuissa seka sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa mahdollisesti olevat haitalliset
aineet voivat aiheuttaa, jos niita ei havitetd asianmukaisella tavalla. Saat lisétietoja sahko-
ja elektroniikkalaitteiden seka paristojen ja akkujen kerdyspisteista kaupunkisi tai kuntasi edustajilta,
kotitalousjatteen keradmisesta huolehtivalta taholta tai liikkeestd, josta ostit timén tuotteen. Saat
lisatietoja sahka- ja elektroniikkalaite- (WEEE) seka paristo- ja akkuromun hyddyntamisesta
ja kierratyksesta annetuista maarayksisté ottamalla yhteytta osoitteeseen erecycle@microsoft.com.

Téssa tuotteessa voi olla litium-, NiMH- tai alkaliparistoja tai -akkuja.

Altistumi iotaajuiselle (RF) jall

Mallit 1797, 1924: Tsmé laite 5|sa|taa radiolahettimis, ja se on suunniteltu, valmistettu ja testattu
siten, ettd se tayttad Federal Communications Commissionin (FCC) ja Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canadan (ISED) vaatimukset sekd Euroopan unionin RF-altistumista

ja ominaisabsorptionopeutta koskevat maaraykset.

Tuotekohtaisen absorptionopeuden (SAR) tiedot ovat saatavilla osoitteessa sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-verkkosivusto osoitteessa https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED-verkkosivusto osoitteessa https://wwch‘gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst,nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Yksinkertaistettu EU i k k
Mallit 1797, 1924: Taten Microsoft Corporatlon vakuuttaa, etta tuote vastaa direktiivid 2014/53/EU.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on luettavissa seuraavassa osoitteessa:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Yhtio: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Osoite: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Maa: Irlanti
Puhelinnumero: +3531295 3826
Faksinumero: +3531706 4110

BE |DK|[GR|ES |FR

CE IE |[IT |LU|NL|AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH|PL | HU [ SK

Q CZ|CY |IS | RO |SI
EE [ LV |LT | MT LI

BG|TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz Kéyta vain sisatiloissa.
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Mallin 1797 radiotaajuusalue seka siihen liittyva maksimi nimellinen l&hetysteho ja toleranssi ovat
seuraavat:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

TEKIJANOIKEUDET

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logo, Xbox, Xbox-logo ovat Microsoft-yhtyman
tavaramerkkeja.

Bluetooth®-sanamerkki ja -logot ovat rekisterdityja tavaramerkkejé, jotka omistaa Bluetooth SIG Inc.,
ja Microsoft Corporation kayttad niita ainoastaan lisenssilla.

USB Type-C® ja USB-C® ovat USB Implementers Forumin rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja.

ASIAKASTUKI

Vastauksia yleisiin kysymyksiin, vianméarityksen vaiheisiin ja Xbox-asiakastuen yhteystietoihin l6ydat
osoitteesta support.microsoft.com.



MANUEL D'UTILISATION DES ACCESSOIRES XBOX

VOUS DEVEZ ACCEPTER LE CONTRAT DE GARANTIE MATERIELLE LIMITEE, LE CONTRAT
DE SERVICES MICROSOFT ET LES TERMES DU CONTRAT DE LICENCE LOGICIEL
En achetant ou en utilisant votre produit Microsoft, vous acceptez :

«  Le contrat de garantie matérielle limitée du fabricant (garantie limitée du fabricant dans certains
pays) ci-dessous et sur support.microsoft.com/warranty.

Le Contrat de services Microsoft a 'adresse microsoft.com/msa. Il régit |'utilisation du service en
ligne Xbox et des jeux et applications Microsoft Studio.

« Lecontrat de licence logiciel a I'adresse xbox.com/slt.
Veuillez lire les termes. Si vous ne souhaitez pas accepter ces termes, n'installez ou n'utilisez pas votre

produit Xbox (console ou accessoires). Renvoyez les produits Xbox a Microsoft ou a votre revendeur
pour en obtenir le remboursement.

_A Ce symbole indique les messages relatifs a la santé et a la sécurité dans ce guide. .
Lisez ce guide pour obtenir des renseignements importants sur la sécurité et la santé liés au produit
que vous avez acheté.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Une installation non conforme, une utilisation inappropriée et un
entretien insuffisant peuvent accroitre le risque d'endommager le ou les appareils. Des informations
complémentaires sont disponibles sur la page support.microsoft.com.

A MISE EN GARDE : sécurité des cables et cordons

Les cables et les cordons exposés de I'appareil présentent un risque potentiel de trébuchement.
Rangez tous les cables et cordons de maniére a ce que les personnes et les animaux ne risquent pas
de tomber ou de tirer dessus accidentellement en se déplacant dans la zone ou se situe I'appareil. Ne
Iaissgé as les enfants jouer avec les cables et les cordons. Pour éviter d'endommager les cordons et
s cables :

«  Protégez les cordons pour éviter qu'ils ne soient piétinés ou écrasés.

«  Protégez les cordons de tout pincement ou de toute pliure excessive, en particulier lorsqu’ils sont
branchés sur une prise murale (secteur), au bloc d'alimentation et a votre appareil.

*  Netirez pas brusquement sur les cordons d‘alimentation, n'y faites pas de nceuds, ne les pliez
pas de maniére excessive, ne les étirez pas et ne les malmenez pas de toute autre maniere que ce
soit. Ne serrez pas trop fort le cordon d'alimentation lorsque vous I'enroulez, en particulier autour
du bloc d'alimentation. Privilégiez un enroulement lache plutot que des angles serrés.

«  Lorsque vous positionnez votre appareil ou votre bloc d‘alimentation, assurez-vous que les cordons
ne sont pas pliés brusquement et que les connecteurs ne sont pas poussés contre un mur ou une
surface dure.

«  N'exposez pas les cordons d‘alimentation a des sources de chaleur.

Nelaissez pas les animaux domestiques ou les enfants mordre ou mécher les cordons d'alimentation.

«  Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d'alimentation, tirez sur la prise. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon.

«  Inspectez régulierement vos cables et cordons d‘alimentation. Si un cable ou un cordon
d'alimentation chauffe, s'effiloche, est fissuré ou endommagé de quelque maniere que ce soit,
cessezimmeédiatement de |'utiliser, Nous vous recommandons de remplacer votre cable ou
cordon d'alimentation endommagé par un modéle Microsoft authentique.

« Débranchez votre cable ou cordon d'alimentation en cas d'orage ou i vous ne I'utilisez pas
pendant une période prolongée.

A AVERTISSEMENT : inf ions géné de sécurité aux batteries

Votre appareil utilise des batteries jetables ou rechargeables. Une utilisation incorrecte des batteries jetables
ou rechargeables risque d'entrainer I'écoulement du Tiquide qu'elles contiennent, une surchauffe, un incendie
ou une explosion pouvant causer des |ésions sérieuses, la mort, des dégats matériels ou 'endommagement
du produit ou des accessoires associés.

Le liquide qui s'écoule des batteries est corrosif et peut étre toxique. Il peut provoquer des brilures
et étre nocif ou létal s'il est ingéré.

Pour diminuer le risque de blessure lors de I'utilisation de batteries jetables ou rechargeables :
«  Conservez les batteries hors de la portée des enfants.

+  Chargez les batteries rechargeables uniquement avec le chargeur fourni avec votre appareil.
Lutilisation d'une méthode de charge inappropriée peut entrainer un incendie ou une explosion.

«  Retirezimmédiatement de votre appareil les batteries usagées, déchargées ou hors d'usage.
Recyclez ou mettez au rebut les batteries usagées, déchargées ou hors d'usage conformément
alalégislation ou a la réglementation locale, régionale ou'nationale.

Retirez les batteries avant de ranger votre appareil pendant une période prolongée.
«  Evitez tout contact avec le liquide de batterie. Si une batterie fuit :

«  Evitez que le liquide qui fuit ne touche votre peau, vos yeux, vos vétements ou d‘autres
surfaces. Si le liquide de la batterie entre en contact avec votre peau, vos yeux ou vos
vétements, rincez immeédiatement la zone affectée avec de I'eau et contactez votre médecin
ou un autre professionnel de la santé, le cas échéant.

«  Retirez soigneusement toutes les batteries en inversant les instructions d'installation des
batteries fournies avec votre appareil.

«  Avant d'insérer de nouvelles batteries, nettoyez complétement le compartiment des
batteries avec un chiffon sec ou suivez les conseils de nettoyage du fabricant de batteries.

« Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser des batteries rechargeables approuvées par Microsoft.
Remplacez les batteries jetables ou rechargeables fournies avec votre appareil par des batteries
du méme type et du méme calibre.

Ne cherchez jamais a démonter, ouvrir, percer et dégrader les batteries, ne provoquez pas de
court-circuit, ne les exposez pas a des temJ)ératures supérieures a 40 °C (104 °F), ne les jetez pas
au feu et ne les plongez pas dans un liquide.

+  Necombinez gas des batteries neuves et usagées ou des batteries de différents types (par
exemple, des batteries alcalines et zinc-carbone).

+ Ne mettez aucun objet métallique en contact avec les bornes des batteries de 'appareil, car ils
pourraient chauffer et provoquer des brlures.

« Evitez de transporter ou de placer des batteries a proximité d'autres objets métalliques.
« Nelaissez pas un appareil alimenté par batterie en plein soleil pendant une période prolongée.
«  Evitez de plonger les batteries dans I'eau ou de les mouiller.

+ Nutilisez gas une batterie si elle est mouillée. Ne tentez pas de sécher des batteries jetables ou
rechargeables avec un séche-cheveu, un four traditionnel ou un four a micro-ondes.

+ Ne connectez pas directement des batteries a des prises murales ou a l'allume-cigare d'un véhicule.

+ Ne tapez pas sur les batteries, ne les lancez pas, ne marchez pas dessus et ne les soumettez pas
a des chocs physiques importants.

+ Nemodifiez pas ou ne refabriquez pas les batteries, ne tentez pas d'insérer des corps étrangers
dans les batteries, ne les immergez pas ou ne les exposez pas a I'eau ou a dautres liquides,
ne les exposez pas au feu, a une explosion ou a tout autre danger.

= Nerechargez pas les batteries a proximité d'un feu ou dans des conditions de température extrémes.

+  Lachute de votre appareil ou de ses batteries, en particulier sur une surface dure, peut
endommager |'appareil et ses batteries. Nous vous recommandons de demander I'aide d'un
professionnel pour inspecter votre appareil si vous pensez qu'il a été endommagé.

+  N'utilisez jamais une batterie endommagée. Si votre batterie semble égratignée ou entaillée,
mettez-la immédiatement de c6té et jetez-la correctement. L'utilisation d'une batterie
endommagée peut provoquer des courts-circuits électriques, une surchauffe et d'autres
défaillances de composants.

A AVERTISSEMENT : remplacement des batteries et réy
remglagables par |'utilisateur)
Les batteries des appareils équipés de batteries remplacables par I'utilisateur peuvent étre remplacées
en ouvrant le compartiment correspondant et en suivant les instructions de remplacement des
batteries du guide de démarrage rapide. Microsoft vous recommande de solliciter I'aide d'un
professionnel pour toute autre réparation de I'appareil et d'agir avec prudence si vous entreprenez
vous-méme de les faire. Louverture et/ou |a réparation de votre appareil peut vous exposer a un risque
ge décharge électrique, de détérioration de ['unité, d'incendie, de dommages corporels, et a d‘autres
angers.

de lI'appareil (k

A REMARQUE : manipulation

Manipulez votre arpareil Microsoft avec soin. Il est constitué de métal, de verre et de plastique et contient
des composants électroniques fragiles. Il peut étre endommagé en cas de chute, de brdlure, de perforation,
d'écrasement ou de contact avec un liquide. Si vous soupgonnez votre appareil ou sa batterie d'‘etre
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endommagés, cessez de 'utiliser afin d'éviter une surchauffe ou des blessures.

A AVERTISSEMENT : risques liés a la réparation

Louverture et/ou |a réparation de votre appareil peut vous exposer a un risque de décharge électrique,
de détérioration de |'unité, d'incendie, de domma?es corporels, et a d'autres dangers. Microsoft vous
recommande de solliciter |'aide d'un professionnel pour réparer cet appareil et d'agir avec prudence si
vous entreprenez vous-méme des réparations.

A AVERTISSEMENT : certaines parties de cet appareil sont magnétiques

Les piéces de votre appareil sont magnétiques et peuvent attirer des eléments métalliques.

Pour réduire le risque potentiel d'étincelles et d'endommagement de votre appareil, d‘autres objets
et/ou les risques de blessures, vérifiez que les zones de connexion électrique sont exemptes d'objets
métalliques avant de connecter des appareils ou des connecteurs de charge. Ne placez pas d'appareils
magnétosensibles, de cartes de crédit ou autres supports de stockage magnétiques a proximite

de votre appareil afin de réduire e risgue d'interférence magnétique, de dysfonctionnements
éventuels des appareils médicaux ou de corruption des données stockées magnétiquement.

A AVERTISSEMENT : nettoyage
Le risque d'incendie, de choc ou d'endommagement de votre appareil Microsoft pendant le nettoyage
peut étre réduit en prenant les précautions suivantes :

« Débranchez tous les cables et éteignez votre appareil avant de le nettoyer.

«  Ne nettoyez que I'extérieur de votre appareil.

= Nettoyez votre appareil avec un chiffon sec.

= Pour les appareils avec ventilateurs, aérations, ports ou ouvertures similaires :

+  Nettoyez délicatement la surface extérieure du ventilateur, de 'aération ou de toute autre
ouverture pour retirer toute accumulation de poussiere.

Ninsérez pas d'objets dans le ventilateur, les aérations, les ports ou dans toute autre ouverture.

+  Neessayez pas de nettoyer les connecteurs par immersion dans des liquides. Essuyez et séchez
doucement avec un chiffon propre.

A AVERTISSEMENT : crises photosensibles

Certaines personnes sont susceptibles de faire une crise convulsive si elles sont exposées a des lumiéres
ou a des motifs clignotants dans des images animées ou des jeux vidéo. Il existe un risque de trouble non
diagnostiqué chez les personnes sans antécédents de troubles convulsifs ou crises d‘épilepsie Jmuvant
causer des « crises photosensibles » lorsqu'elles regardent des images animées ou des jeux vidéo.

Ces troubles convulsifs peuvent étre associés a divers symptomes, notamment des étourdissements, une
altération de la vision, des contractions au niveau des yeux ou du visage, des réactions réflexes ou des
tremblements au niveau des bras ou des jambes, une désorienbation,?a confusion ou une perte momentanée
de conscience. Les crises photosensibles peuvent également étre a lorigine d'une perte de connaissance

ou de convulsions pouvant entrainer des blessures en cas de chute ou de choc avec des objets proches.
Cessez immédiatement de jouer et consultez un médecin si vous ressentez de tels symptomes. Les parents
doivent surveiller ou interroger leurs enfants sur les symptomes susmentionnés. En'effet, ces crises sont plus
fréquemment constatées chez les enfants et les adolescents que chez les adultes.

Vous pouvez diminuer le risque de crise photosensible en prenant les précautions suivantes :

+ Maintenez une distance raisonnable par rapport a I'écran.

«  Utilisez un écran de petite taille.

« Jouez dans une piéce bien éclairée.

»  Nejouez pas lorsque vous ressentez de la fatigue ou un état de somnolence.

Si vous, ou un membre de votre(famille, avez des antécédents d'épilepsie ou de troubles convulsifs,
consultez un médecin avant de jouer.

A AVERTISSEMENT : troubles musculo-squelettiques

Lapparition de blessures ou de troubles graves peut étre liée a I'utilisation d'appareils d'entrée
électronique. Lorsque vous travaillez sur ordinateur, comme c'est le cas pour de nombreuses autres
activités, vous pouvez ressentir une géne occasionnelle dans les mains, les bras, les épaules, le cou

ou ailleurs. Toutefois, si des symptomes persistants ou récurrents de géne, de douleur, d'élancement,

de picotement, d'engourdissement, de sensation de brdlure ou de rigldite’ musculaire se faisaient sentir,
NE'LES NEGLIGEZ PAS. CONSULTEZ RAPIDEMENT UN MEDECIN, meme si les 5){mpt6mes apparaissent
lorsque vous n'utilisez pas votre ordinateur. De tels signes peuvent en effet étre liés a des lésions séveres,

parfois définitives, ou a des troubles nerveux, musculaires, des tendons ou dautres parties du corps.

Ces troubles musculo-squelettiques incluent entre autres le s%ndrome du canal carpien, la tendinite et

la ténosynovite. Bien que de nombreuses questions sur les TMS restent sans réponse, il est généralement
admis que de nombreux facteurs peuvent en étre a l'origine, notamment : I'état de santé général, le stress
etla facon de le gérer, les conditions médicales et physiques, la position de l'individu et la maniére dont

il sollicite son corps au travail et durant ses activités annexes (y compris I'utilisation d'un clavier ou d'une
souris). La durée de pratique d'une activité donnée peut également étre un facteur.

Vous trouverez certaines consignes susceptibles de vous aider a travailler plus confortablement avec
votre appareil et, éventuellement, de réduire le risque de contracter un TMS sur les pages
https://support.microsoft.com et xbox.com/playhealthy (Guide pour jouer en toute sécurité).

A AVERTISSEMENT : risque d'étouffement
Cet appareil peut contenir des petites piéces susceptibles de présenter un ﬂs%ue d'étouffement pour
les enfants de moins de 3 ans. Conservez les petites pieces hors de la portée des enfants.

A AVERTISSEMENT : utilisation d'accessoires de jeux vidéo i
Assurez-vous que les enfants utilisant des accessoires de jeux vidéo avec leur console Xbox jouent en
toute sécurité, dans leurs limites, et qu'ils comprennent le bon usage de la console et des accessoires.

A MISE EN GARDE : sécurité auditive

Lors de I'utilisation d'un casque d'écoute ou d'écouteurs, I'exposition fréquente ou prolongée a des
bruits ou des sons forts peut causer une perte auditive temporaire ou permanente. Le risque de perte
auditive due au bruit et a des problemes auditifs potentiels varie d'un individu a I'autre. De plus, le
volume sonore produit par un appareil geut varier en fonction de la nature du son, des réglages de
I'appareil et du casque d'écoute utilisé. Par conséquent, il n'existe pas de réglage de volume unique
qui convienne a tout le monde ou a toutes les combinaisons de sons, de réglages et d'équipements.

Voici quelques recommandations de bon sens pour minimiser votre exposition aux bruits forts ou aux
sons lorsque vous utilisez un casque d'écoute ou des écouteurs avec votre appareil

 Limitez le temps passé a écouter des sons a un volume élevé. Les sons auxquels vous étes
exposé au cours de la journée s'accumulent. Au volume maximum, |'écoute de musique ou
d‘autres contenus sur votre appareil a 'aide d'un casque peut endommager votre ouie de facon
permanente en 15 minutes. Si vous étes exposé a d‘autres sons a volume élevé, votre ouie risque
d'étre endommagée plus rapidement lorsque vous écoutez de la musique a un volume élevé.

Plus vous passez de temps a exposer vos oreilles a des sons bruyants, plus vous risquez dendommager
votre ouie. Plus le volume du son est élevé, plus votre ouie risque d'étre endommagée rapidement.

 Baissez toujours le volume de votre appareil avant de brancher un casque d'écoute ou des
écouteurs sur votre appareil. Réglez le volume de maniére a entendre clairement le son dans un
environnement calme, et pas plus fort.

* N'augmentez pas le volume aprés avoir commencé |'écoute. Avec le temps, vos oreilles peuvent
s'adapter a un volume élevé jusqu'a ce qu'il paraisse normal. Ceci n'élimine toutefois pas les
risques de dommage pour votre ouie.

+ Naugmentez pas le volume pour bloquer les bruits extérieurs. La combinaison des bruits extérieurs
et du son provenant de vos écouteurs risque d'endommager votre ouie. Les écouteurs antibruit ou
fermés peuvent étouffer les bruits extérieurs de fagon a vous éviter d'augmenter le volume.

*  Sivous n'entendez pas les personnes qui parlent normalement a coté de vous, baissez le volume. Les
sons dont 'intensite couvre e volume normal de la parole peuvent endommager votre ouie. Méme
avec des écouteurs antibruit ou fermés, vous devriez étre en mesure d'entendre parler les personnes
situées a proximité.

«  Pour réduire le risque de troubles auditifs, réglez le volume de maniére a pouvoir tenir une
conversation avec les personnes qui se trouvent a coté de vous.

*  Les écouteurs et les casques peuvent attirer des objets dangereux comme des agrafes et des
trombones. Inspectez toujours votre casque ou vos écouteurs avant de les utiliser.

+  lI'se peut que ['utilisation d'écouteurs ou d'un casque d'écoute pendant la conduite soit interdite
ou restreinte dans votre région. Consultez les réglementations locales en vigueur pour plus
d'informations a ce sujet.

Enfin, soyez vigilant en ce qui concerne les symptémes de perte auditive. Il est conseillé de faire
vérifier votre audition régulierement par un audiologiste. Cessez d'utiliser un casque d'écoute ou des
écouteurs avec votre appareil et faites vérifier votre audition dans les cas suivants :

« Vous présentez une perte de |'audition.
= Vous entendez un bourdonnement dans vos oreilles.



«  Votre voix vous semble étouffée, sourde ou monotone.

A AVERTISSEMENT : appareils médicaux personnels
Les émissions de radiofréquences et les champs magnétiques des appareils électroniques peuvent
Egnurber le fonctionnement d‘autres appareils électroniques et entrainer des dysfonctionnements.

ien que votre appareil soit conqu, teste et fabriqué en conformité avec la réglementation régissant
les émissions de radiofréguences, notamment aux Etats-Unis, au Canada, dans les pays de 'Union
européenne et au Japon, les circuits électriques et les émetteurs sans fil de 'apparell risquent de causer
des interférences avec d'autres appareils électroniques.

Les personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque doivent toujours prendre les précautions suivantes :

«  LAmerican Heart Association recommande de maintenir un écart minimum de 15 cm entre un
appareil sans fil et un stimulateur cardiaque pour éviter tout risque potentiel d'interférence avec
le stimulateur cardiaque.

«  Sivous utilisez votre appareil mobile avec un étui ou un support, choisissez un modeéle sans
piéces métalliques.

+  Netransportez pas votre appareil dans une poche de poitrine.

= Sivous avez des raisons de suspecter la présence d'interférences, éteignez immédiatement
I'appareil.

Sivous utilisez un dispositif médical autre qu'un stimulateur cardiague, consultez le fabricant ou votre

médecin pour obtenir des informations et instructions quant a I'utilisation d‘autres appareils électroniques

a proximité de celui-ci.

MISE EN GARDE : appareils sans fil a bord des avions

Avant de monter a bord d'un avion ou de mettre un appareil sans fil dans vos bagages en soute, retirez
toutes les batteries contenues dans I'appareil sans fil & possible) ou mettez 'appareil sans fil hors,
tension (s'il est muni d'un interrupteur marchey/arrét). Ecoutez |'annonce en vol qui vous indique si
vous étes autorisé a utiliser votre appareil pendant un vol. Lutilisation des services sans fil en vol est a
la discrétion de la compagnie aérienne.

A AVERTISSEMENT : exposition a I'énergie RF (radiofréttlences)
Les appareils équipés de transmetteurs radio Wi-Fi et Bluetooth® ont été conqus, fabriqués
et testes pour repondre aux exigences de la FCC (Federal Communications Commission) ainsi
u‘a celles de I'|SDE et de I'Union européenne quant a 'exposition aux radiofréquences et aux taux
absorption spécifiques.

Pour garantir que votre exposition a I'énergie RF générée par les émetteurs radio Wi-Fi et Bluetooth
ne dépasse pas les limites autorisées par ces directives, orientez 'appareil de facon a ce que I'écran
ne soit pas directement en contact avec votre corps, par exemple posé a 'envers sur vos genoux ou
sur votre poitrine.

D'autres renseignements sur les mesures de sécurité liées a I'exposition aux radiofréquences sont
disponibles sur le site web de la FCC (http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety) et sur le site web de I'|SDE
(http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/fra/sf01904.html).

GARANTIE LIMITEE DU FABRICANT

Cette garantie limitée du fabricant (« Garantie ») vous est accordée par Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited,
One Microsoft Place, South County Business Park, Leopardstown, Dublin 18, Irlande (« Microsoft »).

EN RELATION AVECLA LOI SUR LA CONSOMMATION. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS
CONTRACTUELS SPECIFIQUES ET, EN PLUS ET NON J LA PLACE DE, DES DROITS STATUTAIRES,

DONT VOUS POUVEZ JOUIR EN VERTU DE LA LOJ SUR LA CONSOMMATION OU D'AUTRES LOIS

QUI VOUS SONT APPLICABLES. VOUS POUVEZ BENEFICIER EGALEMENT D'AUTRES DROITS QUI
VARIENT D'UN ETAT, D'UNE PROVINCE OU D'UN PAYS J 'AUTRE. AUTRES QUE CEUX AUTORISES PAR
LA LOI, MICROSOFT N'EXCLUT PAS, NE LIMITE PAS ET NE SUSPEND PAS D'AUTRES DROITS DONT
VOUS BENEFICIEZ, Y COMPRIS CEUX QUI PEUVENT ETRE CAUSES PAR LA NON-CONFORMITE D'UN
CONTRAT DE VENTE.

Pour les consommateurs francais

Indépendamment de |a présente garantie, Microsoft reste tenu de la garantie légale de conformité
mentionnée aux articles L. 217-4 a L. 217-12 du code de la consommation et de celle relative aux défauts
de la chose vendue, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641a 1648 et 2232 du code civil.

Article L. 217-4 du code de la consommation : « Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond
des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage

ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise a sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa
responsabilité ».

Article L. 217-5 du code de la consommation : « Le bien est conforme au contrat:

1° S'il est propre a ['usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

- s'il correspond a la description donnée par le vendeur et possede les qualités que celui-ci a présentées
al'acheteur sous forme d'echantillon ou de modeéle ;

- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations
publigues faites par le vendeur, par le productetir ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité
ou ['étiquetage;

2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques definies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre a tout
usage special recherché par l'acheteur, porté a la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepte ».
Article L. 217-12 du code de la consommation : « Laction résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit
par deux ans a compter de la délivrance du bien ».

Article L. 217-16 du code de la consommation : « Lorsque | acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le
cours de la garantie commerciale Ifiw lui a été consentie lors de [acquisition ou de la réparation d'un bien
meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d'immobilisation d‘au moins sept jours
vient s jouter a la durée de la garantie quiTestait a courir. Cette période court a compter de la demande
d'intervention de ['acheteur ou de la mise a disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise a
disposition est postérieure d la demande d'intervention ».

Article 1641 du code civil : « Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la chose
vendue qui la rendent impropre a I'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que
I'acheteur ne I'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus ».
Article 1648, alinéa 1du code civil : « Laction résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par
l'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans a compter de la découverte du vice ».

1. Définitions

(a) Un «Produit Microsoft » se rapporte a un matériel de Microsoft authentique, acheté auprés
de Microsoft, d'un détaillant ou d'un revendeur agréé. Certains matériels de Microsoft ont leurs
propres garanties limitées au lieu de celle-ci.

(b) Le terme « Conditions Normales d'Utilisation » désigne des conditions d'utilisation définies comme
normales dans le manuel et toute autre documentation de support en ligne fourni(e) par Microsoft
pour le Produit Microsoft.

2. Durée

Sans préjudice des droits juridiques (statutaires) dont vous pouvez bénéficier en vertu de la législation
locale, la présente Garantie dure un an (90 jours pour les consoles Xbox reconditionnées et tous les
accessoires Xbox a I'exception de la manette sans fil Xbox Elite Series 2) a compter de |a date d'achat
d'origine de Microsoft, d'un détaillant ou d'un revendeur agréé.

3. Territoire

Cette Garantie sera valide dans le R:ys au sein de I'Espace économique européen (EEE), de la Suisse
et du Royaume-Uni, ol le Produit Microsoft a été acheté auprés de Microsoft, d'un détaillant ou d'un
revendeur agréé.

4. Garantie

(a) Microsoft garantit que le Produit Microsoft ne sera pas défaillant en raison d'un défaut de
fabrication ou de matériau dans des Conditions Normales d'Utilisation.

(b) Sous réserve de droits juridiques (statutaires) en vertu de la législation locale, la présente Garantie

est la seule garantie ou condition contractuelle que Microsoft attribue pour votre Produit Microsoft.

Aucun tiers 'est habilité a fournir de garanties au nom de Microsoft.

S| VOTRE REGLEMENTATION LOCALE VOUS ACCORDE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS,

UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE OU D'ADEQUATION J UN USAGE PARTICULIER, LA DUREE

DE LADITE GARANTIE EST LIMITEE J CETTE GARANTIE. CERTAINS ETATS, PROVINCES OU PAYS

NAUTORISENT PAS LES LIMITATIONS PORTANT SUR LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE

SORTE QUE LA LIMITATION CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS VOUS ETRE APPLICABLE.

5. Comment hénéficier du service de Garantie

Avant d'offrir des services de garantie, Microsoft ou ses représentants peuvent vous demander de

fournir une preuve d‘achat pour le Produit Microsoft.

(a) Avant de contacter le service client, essayez les opérations de dépannage recommandées a
I'adresse support.microsoft.com.

(b) Siles conseils de dépannage ne permettent pas de résoudre votre probleme, suivez le processus en
ligne a I'adresse support.microsoft.com/devices.

() S de des données ou des programmes et suppression des informations confidentiell
Avant a’envuyer votre Produit Microsoft a Microsoft pour dépannage, veillez a effectuer les
opérations suivantes :

o
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i. EFFECTUEZ UNE COPIE DE TOUTES LES DONNEES OU PROGRAMMES QUE VOUS SOUHAITEZ
EFIFI}\ECGEI’%T\RER. MICROSOFT N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE VOS DONNEES OU PROGRAMMES ET LES
ii. SUPPRIMEZ TOUTES LES DONNEES QUE VOUS CONSIDEREZ COMME CONFIDENTIELLES.
MICROSOFT N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE LA CONFIDENTIALITE DE VOS INFORMATIONS SI VOUS
LES LAISSEZ SUR VOTRE APPAREIL.
Vous pouvez bénéficier du service de garantie dans |'Espace économigue européen (EEE), la Suisse et
le Royaume-Uni, en vertu de la présente Garantie sans payer les frais d’expédition et de manutention.
En dehors de cette région, les options du service de garantie peuvent étre limitées. Si une option
de service donnée n'est pas disponible pour le Produit Microsoft dans ledit pays, Microsoft ou son
représentant informe si vous avez besoin de soumettre votre demande de service au pays ol le Produit
a eté acheté, vous avertit des autres frais d'expédition et de manutention applicables, et demande votre
approbation avant la prestation.

6. Responsabilités de Microsoft

Sans porter atteinte et sans limiter ou restreindre les droits et les demandes que vous pourriez avoir
en vertu de la législation locale, dans le cadre de votre contrat (achat), les responsabilités de Microsoft
en vertu de la presente Garantie sont les suivantes :

(a) Si Microsoft détermine que le Produit Microsoft n'a pas fonctionné correctement dans des
Conditions Normales d'Utilisation pendant la période de Garantie en raison d'un défaut de
matériau ou de fabrication, Microsoft, (a sa discrétion) pourra réparer ou remplacer la piece
défectueuse, ou rembourser le prix d'achat en échange du Produit Microsoft retourné. La
réparation peut utiliser des pieces neuves ou remises a neuf et le remk/lla(ement peut se faire avec
un produit neuf ou reconditionné. Lors du remplacement du produit, Microsoft peut utiliserle
méme modele o, s'il n'est pas disponible, le modele le plus proche de la forme, des fonctionnalités
et des performances d'origine, a I'entiére discrétion de Microsoft. Le Produit Microsoft ou toutes les
piéces de votre Produit Microsoft, que Microsoft a remplacé, deviennent la propriété de Microsoft.

(b) Apres réparation ou remplacement, votre Produit Microsoft sera couvert par la présente Garantie
pour la période de garantie restante ou quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a compter de leur livraison.

(c) ILINCOMBE A MICROSOFT DE REPARER, REMPLACER OU REMBOURSER LE PRODUIT
E\SAIIK%';(I)\I%'?EFT' CE QUI CONSTITUE VOTRE RECOURS EXCLUSIF EN VERTU DE LA PRESENTE

(d) Sivotre Produit Microsoft tombe en panne apres la période de Garantie ou s'il est autrement exclu
de la présente Garantie, Microsoft risque de vous facturer des frais pour ses efforts (qu'ils soient
fructueux ou pas) en vue de diagnostiquer et de dépanner les problemes.

7. Exclusions de la Garantie

Microsoft exclut toute responsabilité en vertu de la présente Garantie, et la présente Garantie ne

s'applique pas (y compris les services payants) a ce qui suit :

(a) un Produit Microsoft non acheté aupres de Microsoft, d'un détaillant ou d'un revendeur agréé ;

(b) des dommages causés par I'utilisation des produits, des applications ou des services non fabriqués,
concédeés sous licence ou fournis par Microsoft (y compris, notamment, des jeux et des accessoires
qui ne sont pas fabriqués ou concédés sous licence par Microsoft, des jeux « piratés », etc.) ;

(c) un Produit Microsoft, dont le numéro de série ou le code IMEI a été modifié ou supprimé ;

(d) des dommages résultant de facteurs externes (y compris, par exemple, une chute, une exposition
aux liquides ou une ventilation inadéquate) ;

(e) des dommages résultant d'une utilisation non conforme au manuel d'utilisation ou a toute autre
instruction fournie par Microsoft ;

(f) des dommages résultant de réparations ou de modifications effectuées par une personne autre
que Microsoft ou un fournisseur de services agréé de Microsoft ;

(9) des rayures, des entailles, d'autres dommages cosmétiques, ou dommages raisonnablement
prévisibles en raison de |'usure normale ;

(h) des dommages résultant du piratage, de l'infiltration, de virus ou d‘autres programmes malveillants,
ou d'un accés non autorisé aux services, comptes, systemes informatiques ou réseaux ; ou

(i) un Produit Microsoft dont le logiciel ou le matériel a été modifié pour adapter ses fonctionnalités

al'aide de codes malveillants, de programmes malveillants, de robots, de vers, de chevaux de Troie,

de portes dérobées, d'exploits, de tricheries, de fraudes, de piratages, de diagnostics masqués ou

d'autres mécanismes :

i. pour désactiver les mécanismes de sécurité ou de protection des contenus ;

ii. pour octroyer & I'utilisateur un avantage injuste ou dégrader I'expérience d‘autres utilisateurs

dans les jeux en ligne ;

iii. pour duper ou frauder Microsoft ou dautres ; ou

iv. pour nuire au produit ou a nos systémes.

La présente Garantie s'applique uniquement si votre Produit Microsoft est utilisé avec le systeme

d'exploitation Microsoft préinstallé dans votre Produit Microsoft, ou toute version actuelle ou ultérieure
de ce systeme d'exploitation.

La présente Garantie ne s'applique pas aux (a) piéces d'usure destinées a réduire les effets du temps,
comme la capacité de charge réduite de la batterie due a la fin de vie normale du produit, & moins que
la défaillance soit due a un'défaut de fabrication ou de matériau, ou (b) une carte SIM, tout systeme
cellulaire ou tout autre réseau ou systeme sur la base duquel fonctionne votre Produit Microsoft.

La présente Garantie ne s‘applique a aucun logiciel distribué par Microsoft avec le Produit Microsoft.
Microsoft ne garantit pas que I'utilisation du Produit Microsoft fonctionnera de maniére ininterrompue,
réguliere, sécurisée ou exempte d'erreurs, ni qu‘aucune perte de données ne se produira.

Le présent Article 7 ne limite ou ne restreint pas les droits ou les demandes que vous pourriez avoir en
vertu de la législation locale, dans le cadre de votre contrat (achat).

8. EXCLUSION DE CERTAINS DOMMAGES ET LIMITATION DES TYPES DE RESPONSABILITE

EN VERTU DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, MICROSOFT NE PEUT ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE D'AUCUN
DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, INCIDENT, SPECIAL OU INDIRECT, DAUCUNE PERTE DE DONNEES, DE
DONNEES PERSONNELLES, D'INFORMATIONS CONFIDENTIELLES OU DE BENEFICES, NI D’AUCUNE
INCAPACITE J UTILISER VOTRE,PRODUIT MICROSOFT. CES EXCLUSIONS S'APPLI%UENT QUAND BIEN
MEME MICROSOFT AURAIT ETE AVISEE DE LA POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES ET UN RECOURS NE
PRODUIRAIT PAS D'EFFET. CERTAINS ETATS, PROVINCES OU PAYS NAUTORISENT PAS LEXCLUSION
DE GARANTIES OU LA LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE POUR LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU
QSIEIFISCS%EES DE SORTE QUE LA LIMITATION OU LEXCLUSION CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS VOUS ETRE
SIVOUS POUVEZ PRETENDRE J UN RECOURS AU-DELJ D'UNE REPARATION, D'UN REMPLACEMENT
OU D'UN REMBOURSEMENT, VOIB LARTICLE 6(c), LA RESPONSABILITE DE MICROSOFT NE PEUT PAS
DEPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT VERSE POUR LE PRODUIT MICROSOFT (SI APPLICABLE).

LE PRESENT ARTICLE 8 NE SAPPLIQUE PAS AUX DEMANDES QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR EN VERTU
DE LA LEGISLATION LOCALE, DANS LE CADRE DE VOTRE CONTRAT (ACHAT).

9. Conditions supplémentaires

Toutes les parties de cette Garantie s'appliquent dans |a limite permise par la réglementation |ocale en
vigueur. Siun tribunal ou un arbitre juge que Microsoft ne peut pas faire valoir une clause de la présente
Garantie, telle qu'elle est formulée, cette clause pourra étre remplacée par des termes qui illustrent
I'intention économique souhaitée le plus possible par rapport ala clause en vertu de la loi concernée

ou aqfr_rgme défini par les dispositions légales, mais les autres clauses de la Garantie ne seront en rien
modifiées.

10. Droit applicable

La présente Garantie est régie par, et doit étre interprétée selon, la législation du pays ot a été acheté le
Produit Microsoft, nonobstant toute disposition régissant les conflits de lois.

11. Plus d'informations

Pour en savoir plus sur votre Garantie et prendre connaissance des informations requises pour le
traitement de vos demandes de garantie, veuillez consulter le site : support.microsoft.com/warranty.

INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

«  Cetappareil n'est pas destiné a une utilisation en milieu médical, technique ou industriel.

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé avec des matériels de traitement de ['information homologués NRTL
(UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) et/ou conformes & la norme CEI/EN 60950-1ou CEI/EN 62368-1 (avec label CE).

« Aucune piéce pouvant faire l'objet de réparations n'est incluse.
« Température de fonctionnement : +5 °C (+41 °F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Elimination des batteries usagées ainsi que des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques
Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses batteries ou son emballage indique que le produit et fes
batteries qu'il contient ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Vous étes
responsable de leur dépt dans un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des batteries et
des équipements électriques et électroniques. La collecte séparée et le recyclage contribuent a

mmmmm  Préserver les ressources naturelles et a éviter les effets négatifs potentiels sur fa santé humaine
et sur l'environnement en raison de la présence possible de substances dangereuses dans les

batteries et les équipements électriques ou électroniques, C|ui pourraient étre dus a une élimination

incorrecte. Pour plus d'informations sur les dispositions délimination des batteries et des déchets électriques
et électroniques, contactez votre administration locale, votre service de ramassage d'ordures ménageres, ou
le magasin ol vous avez acheté ce produit. Contactez erecycle@microsoft.com pour plus d'informations sur

I'élimination des déchets électriques et électroniques et des batteries usagées.

Ce produit peut utiliser des batteries au lithium, NiMH ou alcalines.



Exposition a I'énergie de radiofréquences (RF) :

Modeles 1797, 1924: cet appareil contient des émetteurs radio et a été concu, fabriqué et testé

pour répondre aux exigences de la FCC (Federal Communications Commission), a celles de I'ISED
(Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique) du Canada et aux exigences européennes quant
al'exposition aux RF et aux taux d'absorption spécifiques.

Les informations relatives au débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) du produit sont disponibles sur

la page sar.microsoft.com.

Site Web de la FCC (en anglais) : https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Site Web d'ISDE : https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Déclaration de conformité de I'Union europé simplifiée :

Modeles 1797, 1924: Par la présente, Microsoft Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme
aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions de la directive 2014/30/UE. Le texte complet
de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible a I'adresse suivante :
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Société : Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse : One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Pays : Irlande
Numéro de téléphone:  +3531295 3826
Numéro de fax : +3531706 4110

BE | DK|GR|ES |FR

CE IE [IT [LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH [ PL | HU | SK

Q CZ|CY |IS [RO|SI
EE [LV | LT [ MT| LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz, pour un usage en intérieur uniquement.

Les bandes fréquences radio de fonctionnement pour le modéle 1797 et la puissance nominale et les
tolérances nominales associées sont les suivantes:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, le logo Microsoft, Xbox et le logo Xbox sont des marques
commerciales du groupe Microsoft.

La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth® des marques commerciales déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
et toute utilisation de ces marques par Microsoft Corporation est sous licence.

USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques déposées de I'USB Implementers Forum.

SERVICE CLIENTELE

Pour obtenir des réponses aux questions les plus fréquentes et pour connaitre les étapes de dépannage
ainsi que les coordonnées du service clientele Xbox, rendez-vous sur la page support.microsoft.com
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PRODUKTHANDBUCH FUR XBOX-ZUBEHOR

SIE MUSSEN DIE EINGESCHRANKTE HARDWARE-GARANTIE UND -VEREINBARUNG,
R{(EZ%LETI\IIES;IE.E‘ISTUNGSVEREINBARUNG VON MICROSOFT UND DIE SOFTWARE-LIZENZBEDINGUNGEN

Mit dem Kauf oder der Nutzung Ihres Microsoft-Produkts erkléren Sie sich mit Folgendem einverstanden:

«  Beschrdnkte Hardware-Garantie und -Vereinbarung des Herstellers (beschrénkte
Herstellergarantie in einigen Landern) unten und unter support.microsoft.com/warranty.

+ Microsoft-Servicevereinbarung untermicrosoft.com/msa. Sie regelt die Nutzung des Online-
Dienstes von Xbox sowie der Spiele und Anwendungen von Microsoft Studio.

«  Software-Lizenzvertrag auf xbox.com/slt.
Bitte lesen Sie diese Vereinbarungen. Wenn Sie diese nicht akzeptieren, richten Sie Ihr Xbox-Produkt

(Konsole oder Zubehor) nicht ein‘oder verwenden Sie es nicht. Geben Sie das Xbox-Produkt an
Microsoft oder Ihren Handler zuriick, um eine Riickerstattung zu erhalten.

Mit diesem Symbol sind in dieser Anleitung Hinweise zur Sicherheit und Vermeidung von
Verletzungen gekennzeichnet.
’gesgn E{e diese Anleitung fiir wichtige Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsinformationen fiir das von Ihnen erworbene
rodul

A WARNUNG: Wenn dieses Produkt nicht ordnungsgemaB eirwerichtet, verwendet und gepflegt
wird, besteht eine erhGhte Gefahr der Beschadigung Ihres Gerats. Weitere Unterstiitzung finden Sie'unter
support.microsoft.com.

A ACHTUNG: Kabel- und leitunﬁssicherheit

Offene Gerétekabel und -leitungen stellen eine potenzielle Stolpergefahr dar. Verlegen Sie alle Kabel
und Leitungen so, dass Personen und Haustiere nicht dartiber stolpern oder die Kabel versehentlich
herausziehen konnen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit Kabeln und Leitungen spielen. So
vermeiden Sie Schaden an Leitungen und Kabeln:

= Verhindern Sie, dass auf Kabel getreten wird bzw. dass sie zerdriickt werden.

« Verhindern Sie, dass Kabel eingequetscht oder stark geknickt werden knnen. Dies gilt
besonders, wenn diese an eine Steckdose, das Netzteil und das Gerat angeschlossen sind.

«  Ziehen Sie nicht an Netzkabeln und vermeiden Sie Knoten, starkes Abknicken und andere
unsachgemaBe Verwendung. Wickeln Sie lhr Netzkabel nicht zu fest, insbesondere nicht um
den Nefzstecker. Wickeln Sié es stattdessen mit losen Spulen statt eng anliegend.

= Stellen Sie bei der Platzierung lhres Geréts oder Netzteils sicher, dass die Kabel nicht stark gebogen
sind und die Anschliisse nicht gegen eine Wand oder eine harte Oberflache gedriickt werden.

«  Setzen Sie die Netzkabel keinen Warmequellen aus.
«  Lassen Sie Haustiere oder Kinder nicht auf Netzkabel beiBen oder kauen.
«  Wenn Sie das Netzkabel trennen, ziehen Sie am Stecker - nicht am Kabel.

= Uberpriifen Sie regelmaBig Ihre Netzkabel und Leitungen. Wenn ein Netzkabel oder eine
Leitung warm wird, ausfranst, rissI%wird oder in irgendeiner Weise beschédigt ist, stellen Sie die
VerwendunE sofort ein. Wir empfehlen lhnen, Ihr beschédigtes Netzkabel oder lhre Leitung durch
ein Originalkabel von Microsoft zu ersetzen.

= Ziehen Sie bei Gewittern oder wenn Sie das Gerét langer nicht nutzen den Stecker des Ladekabels
oder der Ladeleitung aus der Steckdose.

A WARNUNG: Allgemeine Akkusicherheit

Ihr Gerat verwendet entweder Einwegbatterien oder wiederaufladbare Akkus. Die unsachgemaBe
Verwendung oder der Missbrauch von Einwegbatterien oder wiederaufladbaren Akkus kann zu
Verletzungen, Tod, Sachschaden und Schaden an Ihrem Gerét oder dessen Zubehor infolge von
Auslaufen von Batteriefliissigkeit, Feuer, Uberhitzung oder Explosion fiihren.

Batterieflissigkeit ist korrosiv und kann %if'tig sein. Sie kann Verbrennungen verursachen und kann
beim Verschlucken schadlich oder todlich sein.

Um das Verletzungsrisiko bei der Verwendung von Einwegbatterien oder wiederaufladbaren Akkus zu verringem:

«  Bewahren Sie Batterien/Akkus auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

= Laden Sie wiederaufladbare Akkus nur mit dem zu Ihrem Gerét mitgelieferten Ladegerat
auf. Die Verwendung einer ungeeigneten Auflademethode kann zu einem Brand oder einer

Explosion fiihren.

«  Entfernen Sie sofort alte, schwache oder abgenutzte Batterien/Akkus aus Ihrem Gerét. Recycling
oder Entsorgung alter, schwacher oder abgenutzter Batterien/Akkus gemaB den lokalen,
regionalen oder nationalen Gesetzen oder Vorschriften.

« Nehmen Sie die Batterien/Akkus heraus, wenn sie verbraucht sind oder bevor Sie das Gerat
ldngere Zeit nicht verwenden.

«  Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Batteriefliissigkeit. Wenn eine Batterie/ein Akku auslauft:

«  Lassen Sie die ausgetretene Fliissigkeit nicht mit Ihrer Haut, Ihren Augen, Ihrer Kleidung
oder anderen Oberfléchen in Beriihrung kommen. Wenn die Batteriefliissigkeit mit
Ihrer Haut, Ihren Augen oder Ihrer Kleidung in Beriihrung kommt, srﬂlen ie sofort den
betroffenen Bereich mit Wasser aus und wenden sich gegebenenfalls an Ihren Arzt oder
einen anderen medizinischen Anbieter.

« Entfernen Sie vorsichtiP alle Batterien/Akkus, indem Sie die mit |hrem Gerét mitgelieferten
Anweisungen zum Einfegen in umgekehrter Reihenfolge durchfiihren.

= Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen neuer Batterien/Akkus das Batteriefach mit einem trockenen
Tuch oder befolgen Sie die Empfehlungen des Batterie-/Akkuherstellers fiir die Reinigung.

«  Wir empfehlen Ihnen, von Microsoft zugelassene Batteriesatze zu verwenden. Ersetzen Sie die
mit lhrem Gerat gelieferten Einwegbatterien oder wiederaufladbaren Akkus durch Batterien/
Akkus des gleichen Typs und der gleichen Leistung.

«  Kein Demontieren, Quetschen, Of‘fn_en, Punktieren, Zerkleinern, KurzschlieBen von externen
Kontakten oder Stromkreisen, Einwirkung von Temperaturen tiber 40 °C (104 °F) oder Entsorgung
von Batterien in Feuer oder Wasser.

= Mischen Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien oder Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs
(beispielsweise Kohle-Zink- und Alkali-Batterien).

= Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass keine Metallgegensténde die Batterieklemmen am Gerat beriihren. Diese
kénnen heiB werden und Verbrennungen verursachen.

« Transportieren oder platzieren Sie Batterien/Akkus oder Batterie-/Akkupacks nicht zusammen
mit anderen Gegenstanden aus Metall.

= Setzen Sie ein batteriebetriebenes Gerat nicht tiber einen ldngeren Zeitraum direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

« Tauchen Sie die Batterien nicht in Wasser ein und achten Sie darauf, dass sie nicht nass werden.

< Verwenden Sie keine Batterie,/keinen Akku wenn sie/er nass geworden ist. Versuchen Sie nicht,
Batterien/Akkus oder Batterie-/Akkusétze mit einem Haartrockner, in einem herkémmlichen
Ofen oder in einer Mikrowelle zu trocknen.

= Verbinden Sie Batterien nicht direkt mit Steckdosen oder Zigarettenanziindern.

- Batterien diirfen nicht geworfen, geschlagen oder anderen schweren physischen Einfliissen
ausgesetzt werden.

+  Modifizieren oder tiberarbeiten Sie keine Batterien/Akkus; versuchen Sie nicht, Fremdkorper in
die Batterie/den Akku einzufiihren; tauchen Sie Batterien/Akkus nicht in Wasser ein und setzen
Sie Batterien/Akkus keinem Wasser oder anderen Fliissigkeiten aus; setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus
keinem Feuer, keiner Explosion oder anderen Gefahren aus.

« Batterien sollten nicht in der Nahe von Feuer oder in extrem heiBen Umgebungen aufgeladen
werden.

< Wenn Sie lhr Gerit oder dessen Batterie/Akku fallen lassen, insbesondere auf einer harten
Oberflache, kann dies das Gerat und dessen Batterie/Akku beschadigen. Wir empfehlen lhnen,
professionelle Unterstiitzung bei der Inspektion Ihres Geréts zu suchen, wenn Sie glauben,
dass ein Schaden entstanden ist.

= Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Batterien/Akkus. Wenn Ihre Batterie zerkratzt oder
eing\?kerbt erscheint, Iegen Sie sie sofort beiseite und entsorgen Sie sie ordnungsgemaB.

Die Verwendung einer beschadigten Batterie kann zu Kurzschliissen, Uberhitzung und anderen
Komponentenausféllen fihren.

A WARNUNG: Batteriewechsel und Geriterep
Batterien) N
Batterien in Geraten mit von Benutzern austauschbaren Batterien konnen durch Offnen des
Batteriefachs ausgetauscht werden. Befolgen Sie dazu die entsprechenden Anweisungen in der
Schnellstarlanleitun% Microsoft empfiehl, sich fiir die Gerétereparatur Unterstiitzung von Experten
zu holen. Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Reparaturen selbst durchfiihren. Das Offnen und/oder
Ee;flaﬁiere?._?]es Gerats kann zu Stromschlagen, Geréteschaden, Branden, Verletzungen und anderen
efahren fiihren.

(vom B: austauschbare




A HINWEIS: Handhaburzjg

Behandeln Sie Ihr Microsoft-Gerat mit Sorgfalt. Es besteht aus Metall und Kunststoff und verfiigt

im Inneren tiber empfindliche elektronische Komponenten. Ihr Gerat kann beschadigt werden,

wenn es fallen gelassen, verbrannt, durchstochen oder zerq#etscht wird oder wenn es mit Flissigkeit
in Beriihrung kommt. Wenn Sie den Verdacht haben, dass Ihr Gerét oder sein Akku beschadigt wurde,
stellen Sie die Verwendung des Geréts ein, da dies zu Uberhitzung oder Verletzungen fiihren kann.

A, WARNUNG: Gefahr bei Reparaturen

Das Offnen und/oder Reparieren des Geréts kann zu Stromschlégen, Geréteschaden, Brénden,

Verletzungen und anderen Gefahren fiihren. Microsoft empfiehlt, sich fiir die Geratereparatur

gnteﬁt%tzung von Experten zu holen. Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Reparaturen selbst
urchfiihren.

A WARNUNG: Dieses Gerat enthalt magnetische Teile.

Teile Ihres Gerats sind magnetisch und konnen metallische Gegenstande anziehen. Um das potenzielle
Risiko von Funkenbildung und daraus resultierenden Schadenan Ihrem Gerat, anderen Gegenstanden
und/oder maglichen Personenschaden zu verringern, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die elektrischen
Anschlussbereiche frei von metallischen Gegenstanden sind, bevor Sie Gerate miteinander verbinden
oder Ladegeréte anschlieBen. Platzieren Sie ma%netisch empfindliche Gerate, Kreditkarten und andere
magnetische Speichermedien nicht in der Nahe lhres Gerats, um das Potenzial fiir magnetische
Interferenzen zwischen Ihrem Gerat und anderen Geraten, mogliche Storungen des Betriebs von
Medizinprodukten oder die Beschadigung von magnetisch gespeicherten Daten zu verringern.

A WARNUNG: Reini I.II';;g
Das Risiko von Branden, StoBen oder Beschadigungen Ihres Microsoft-Gerats wahrend der Reinigung
kann durch die folgenden VorsichtsmaBnahmen reduziert werden:
Ziehen Sie alle Kabel ab und schalten Sie lhr Gerat vor der Reinigung aus.
+  Reinigen Sie Ihr Gerét nur von auBen.
«  Reinigen Sie lhr Gerét mit einem trockenen Tuch.
= Fiir Geréte mit Liiftern, Liiftungsschlitzen, Anschliissen oder ahnlichen Offnungen:
+ Reinigen Sie die AuBenfliche des Ventilators, der Entliiftung oder einer anderen Offnung
vorsichtig, um Staubansammlungen zu entfernen.
+  Fiihren Sie keine Gegenstande in den Liifter, die Liiftungsoffnungen, die Anschliisse oder
andere Offnungen ein.

= Versuchen Sie nicht, die Anschliisse durch Eintauchen in Fliissigkeiten zu reinigen. Wischen Sie
diese nur vorsichtig ab und trocknen Sie sie mit einem sauberen Tuch.

A WARNUNG: Photosensitive Anflle

Bei einigen Personen kénnen aufblitzende Lichter oder Muster in Videospielen zu Anfallen fiihren.
Sogar Menschen, die in der Vergangenheit keine Anfalle oder Epilepsie hatten, leiden méglicherweise
unter einem nicht diagnostizierten Zustand, der beim Betrachten von bewegten Bildern oder
Videospielen zu ,phofosensitiven Anfallen” fithren kann.

Diese Anfélle konnen eine Vielzahl von S&/mptomen haben, einschlieBlich Benommenheit,
Sehstorungen, Augen- oder Gesichtszuckungen, Zucken oder Schiitteln von Armen oder Beinen,
Orientierungslosigkeit, Verwirrung oder voriibergehender Bewusstseinsverlust. Photosensitive

Anfélle konnen auch zu Bewusstlosigkeit oder Krampfen fiihren, die zu Verletzungen durch Stiirze
oder Schldge auf Gegenstande in der Nahe fiihren konnen. Falls beim Spielen derartige Symptome
auftreten, unterbrechen Sie das Spiel sofort und holen Sie rztlichen Rat ein. Eltern sollten auf die oben
genannten Symptome achten oder ihre Kinder danach fragen — Kinder und Jugendliche sind haufiger
als Erwachsene von diesen Anfallen betroffen.

Die Gefahr des Auftretens photosensitiver Anfalle kann durch folgende VorsichtsmaBnahmen verringert werden:
«  Setzen Sie sich weiter weg vom Videobildschirm.

« Verwenden Sie einen kleineren Bildschirm.

+  Spielen Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.

«  Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie miide oder erschopft sind.

Wenn in der Vergangenheit bei lhnen oder in lhrer Familie Anfalle oder Falle von Epilepsie aufgetreten
sind, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen, bevor Sie mit dem Spielen beginnen.

A WARNUNG: Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen
Die Verwendung von elektronischen Eingabegeraten kann mit schweren Verletzungen oder
Krankheiten verbunden sein. Bei der Arbeit am Computer kdnnen wie bei anderen Aktivitaten auch
Eelegentlich Schmerzen in den Handen, Armen, im Schulter- und Nackenbereich oder in anderen
orperteilen auftreten. Sollten jedoch Symptome wie sténdige(s) oder wiederkehrende(s) Unbehagen,
Schmerzen, Pochen, Kribbeln, Taubheit, Brennen oder Steifheit auftreten, IGNORIEREN SIE DIESE
WARNSIGNALE NICHT. SUCHEN SIE UMGEHEND EINEN ARZT AUF, auch wenn diese Symptome nicht
wahrend der Arbeit mit dem Computer auftreten sollten. Diese Symptome konnen im Zusammenhang
mit schmerzhaften und u. U. zu dauerhaften Schaden fiihrenden Verletzungen oder Storungen der
Nerven, Muskeln, Sehnen oder anderer Korperteile auftreten.

Zu diesen Muskel- und Skelettstorungen (MSD) gehdren z. B. das Karpaltunnelsyndrom,
Sehnenscheidenentziindung (Tenosynovitis), Enziindung des Sehnengewebes (Tendinitis) und andere
Krankheiten. Viele Fragen im Zusammenhang mit Muskel- und Skeletferkrankungen sind noch nicht
ausreichend untersucht, es herrscht jedoch Einigkeit, dass manche Faktoren mit deren Auftreten
verbunden sind, beispielsweise der allgemeine Gesundheitszustand, Stress und der Umgang damit,
medizinische und karperliche Zustande und die KﬁrFAerhaItung bei der Arbeit und anderen Aktivitéten
(einschlieBlich der Verwendung einer Tastatur oder Maus). Auch die fiir Aktivitdten aufgewendete Zeit
kann eine Rolle spielen.

Eini%\i Richtlinien dazu, wie Sie bequemer mit Ihrem Gerat arbeiten und maglicherweise die Gefahr
von Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen verringern kénnen, finden Sie unter https://support.microsoft.com
und xbox.com/playhealthy (Leftfaden fiir gesundes Spielen).

A WARNUNG: Erstickungsgefahr
Dieses Gerét kann Kleinteile enthalten, die fiir Kinder unter 3 Jahren eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen
konnen. Halten Sie kleine Teile von Kindern fern.

v

A WARNUNG: Ver Jung von Videosy
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Kind;ér, die Videospielzubehor mit ihrer Xbox-Konsole verwenden, sicher
und innerhalb ihrer Grenzen spielen und dass sie den richtigen Gebrauch der Konsole und des
Zubehors verstehen.

A ACHTUNG: Gehdrschutz

Héufi(_?_‘e oder langere Exposition gegentiber lauten Gerauschen oder Ténen bei der Verwendung
eines Headsets oder Kopfharers kann zu voriibergehendem oder dauerhaftem Horverlust fiihren.
Die individuelle Anfalligkeit fiir [armbedingte Horverluste und mﬁﬁliche Hérprobleme variiert.
AuBerdem kann die von einem Gerat erzeugte Klanglautstarke abhéngig von der Art des Tons,

den Geriteeinstellungen und dem verwendeten Headset oder den verwendeten Kopfhdrern variieren.
Daher gibt es keine festgelegte Lautstérkeeinstellung, die fiir alle Menschen oder fiir jede Kombination
von Sound, Einstellungen und Equipment geeignet ist.

Nachfolgend finden Sie einige verniinftige Empfehlungen, um lhre Exposition gegeniiber lauten
Gerauschen oder Tonen bei der Verwendung eines Headsets oder Kopfhorers mif Ihrem Gerat
Zu minimieren:

= Setzen Sie lhr Gehdr nur méglichst kurz hohen Lautstérken aus. Alle Klénge, denen Sie taglich
ausgesetzt sind, summieren sich. Durch das Horen von Musik oder anderen Inhalten auf lhrem
Gerat mit einem Headset oder Kopfhorern bei maximaler Lautstérke kann Ihr Gehor schon
innerhalb von 15 Minuten dauerhaft geschadigt werden. Wenn Sie auch anderen Larmquellen
ausgesetzt sind, kann das Horen bei hohen Lautstarken in kurzer Zeit Schéden verursachen.

+ Jeldnger Sie lauten Geréuschen ausgesetzt sind, desto wahrscheinlicher ist es, dass Sie Ihr Gehor
schadigen. Hohere Lautstarken fihren schneller zu Schaden Ihres Gehérs.

= Stellen Sie die Lautstérke lhres Gerats immer leiser, bevor Sie ein Headset oder Kopthérer an Ihr Gerat
anschlieBen. Stellen Sie den Lautstarkeregler so ein, dass Sie den Ton in ruhiger Umgebung gut héren,
aber keinesfalls lauter.

«  Erhohen Sie die Lautstérke im Anschluss daran nicht mehr. Die Ohren passen sich der Lautstérke
an. So klingt eine hohe Lautstarke nach einiger Zeit normal, lhr Gehér kdnnte aber immer noch
geschadigt werden.

«  Erhohen Sie die Lautstérke nicht, um Umgebungslarm zu unterdriicken. Die Kombination
aus Umgebungslérm und Gerduschen von lhrem Headset oder lhren Kopfhorern
kann zur Schadigung lhres Gehdrs fiihren. Versiegelte Kopthorer oder Kopthorer mit
Rauschunterdriickung kénnen Umgebungslérm reduzieren, wodurch eine Erhdhung der
Lautstérke vermieden werden kann.

< Wenn Sie Personen in lhrer Nahe, die sich in normaler Lautstérke unterhalten, nicht verstehen
kénnen, sollten Sie die Lautstérke verringern. Klang, der die Lautstarke eines normalen
3
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Gesprachs tibertont, kann zu Gehorschaden fiihren. Selbst bei Verwendung von versiegelten
Kopthorern oder Kopfhdrern mit Rauschunterdriickung sollten Sie Personen in lhrer Nahe
verstehen konnen.

«  Um das Risiko von Harschaden zu minimieren, halten Sie die Lautstarke so niedrig, dass Sie mit
Personen in der Nahe sprechen konnen.

«  Kopfharer und Headsets konnen ﬁsféhrliche Gegenstande wie Heftklammern und Biiroklammern
anziehen. Uberpriifen Sie immer [hr Headset oder Ihre Kopfhorer, bevor Sie sie verwenden.

«  Die Verwendung eines Headsets oder von Kopfhérern wéhrend des Fahrens kann in Ihrer
\R/egloﬁ §/§rboten oder eingeschrénkt sein; informieren Sie sich tiber lhre ortlichen Gesetze und
orschriften.

SchlieBlich sollten Sie sich der Symptome von Horverlust bewusst sein. Es empfiehlt sich, lhr Gehar
regelm'eiBi%’I von einem Audiologen tiberpriifen zu lassen. Unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung des
Headsets/der Kopfhorer mit Ihrem Gerét und lassen Sie ihr Gehér testen, wenn

«  Sieirgendwelche Symptome des Horverlustes haben.
« Sieein Klingeln in lhren Ohren horen.
«  Ihr Gesagtes gedampft, triib oder flach klingt.

A WARNUNG: Personliche Medizinprodukte

Funkwellen und magnetische Felder elektrischer Geréte konnen negative Auswirkungen auf den
Betrieb anderer elekironischer Gerate haben und zu Fehlfunktionen fiihren. Das Gerat wurde zwar

so konstruiert, getestet und hergestellt, dass es die Bestimmungen zu hochfrequenten Emissionen

in Landern wie den Vereinigten Staaten, Kanada, der Europaischen Union und Japan erfiillt, die
Funlksender und Stromkreise des Gerats konnen jedoch Storungen in anderen elektronischen Geraten
auslosen.

Personen mit Herzschrittmachern sollten immer die folgenden VorsichtsmaBnahmen treffen:

«  Die American Heart Association empfiehlt fiir Herzschrittmacher einen Mindestabstand von
15 cm zu Drahtlosgeraten, um eine mogliche Storung des Schrittmachers zu verhindern.

. menrhSiel Ihr mobiles Gerat mit einem Gehause oder Halter verwenden, wahlen Sie eines ohne
etallteile.

« Tragen Sie Ihr Gerat nicht in einer Brusttasche.

«  Schalten Sie das Gerét sofort aus, wenn Sie annehmen, dass dieses Strungen verursacht.
Wenn Sie ein anderes medizinisches Gerét als einen Herzschrittmacher verwenden, wenden Sie
sich an den Geratehersteller oder lhren Arzt, um Informationen und Anweisungen zur Verwendung
anderer elektronischer Geréte in der Nahe Ihres medizinischen Geréts zu erhalten.

HINWEIS: Drahtlosgerate im FlugzeugF

Entfernen Sie vor dém Besteigen eines Flugzeugs bzw. vor dem Verstauen eines drahtlosen Gerats in
aufzugebendem Gepack die Batterien aus dem Gerét oder schalten Sie das Gerét aus (wenn es tiber
einen Ein-/Aus-Schalter verfiigt). Achten Sie auf die Ank(]ndigung wahrend des Fluges, die lhnen sagt,
ob Sie lhr Gerét wahrend eines Fluges benutzen diirfen. Die drahtlose Nutzung wahrend des Fluges
liegt im Ermessen der Fluggesellschaft.

A WARNUNG: durch Hochfreq gie (HF)
hergestellt und getestet, um die Anforderungen der Federal Communications Commission (FCQ),
Indu&t__r Canada und der europaischen Richtlinien fiir HF-Exposition und spezifische Absorptionsrate
zu erfilllen.

Um sicherzustellen, dass lhre Expositionr?eﬁenﬂber HF-Energie, die von den WLAN- und Bluetooth-
Funkgeraten erzeugt wird, die in diesen Richtlinien festgelegten Expositionsgrenzwerte nicht
iiberschreitet, richten Sie Gerate mit Bildschirm so aus, dass die Bildschirmseite nicht direkt mit
Ihrem Korper in Beriihrung kommt. Beispielsweise darf die Bildschirmseite nicht auf den SchoB oder
Oberkdrper gelegt werden.

Weitere Informationen zur HF-Sicherheit finden Sie auf der FCC-Website unter
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety und auf der Website von Industry Canada unter
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG DER BESCHRANKTEN GARANTIE DES HERSTELLERS

Microsoft garantiert, dass das Microsoft-Produkt unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen fiir die Dauer
eines Jahres (90 Tage fiir iiberholte Xbox-Konsolen und samtliches Xbox-Zubehor auBer Xbox
Elite Wireless Controller Series 2) ab dem Datum des urspriinglichen Kaufs von einem autorisierten
Handler nicht defekt ist. Die Garantie schlieBt normale Abnutzung, kosmetische Schaden, Schaden,

die durch externe Ursachen verursacht werden, wie z. B. Herunterfallen, Einwirkung von Flissigkeit,
unzureichende Beliiftung, unsachgeméaBe Verwendung (die nicht mit den Anweisungen von Microsoft
tibereinstimmt), Hacking, Viren oder andere Malware sowie Schaden, die durch Reparaturen

oder Anderungen durch eine andere Person als Microsoft oder einen von Microsoft autorisierten
Dienstanbieter verursacht werden, aus. Falls Ihnen nach drtlichem Recht eine konkludente
Garantie, einschlieBlich der konkludenten Garantie der Handelsiiblichkeit und der Eignung

fiir einen bestimmten Zweck zusteht, ist deren Dauer dieselbe wie die Dauer dieser Garantie.
Einige Staaten, Regionen oder Lander gestatten keine zeitliche Begrenzung einer konkludenten
Garantie. Daher gelten die vorstehenden Beschriankungen mdglicherweise nicht fiir Sie. Um
Garantieleistungen in Anspruch zu nehmen, verwenden Sie zunéchst die Tipps zur Fehlerbehebung
unter support.microsoft.com. Wenn lhr Problem dort nicht geldst werden kann, folgen Sie dem Online-
Prozess unter support.microsoft.com.

Es gelten weitere Ausschliisse und Beschrénkungen.

Diese Garantie raumt Ihnen spezifische vertragliche Rechte ein und findet neben den lhnen
moglicherweise aufgrund von drtlichen Verbrauchergesetzten oder anderen Gesetzen zustehenden
Rechten Anwendung. Es konnen lhnen auch andere Rechte zustehen, die je nach Staat, Region oder
Land variieren kénnen. Jersl Jer gesetzlicher schlieBt Microsoft
andere Ihnen méglicherweise zustehenden Rechte weder aus, noch begrenzt oder hebt Microsoft diese
auf, einschlieBlich jener Rechte, die sich aus einer Abweichung mit dem Kaufvertrag ergeben kénnen.

GESETZLICHE BESTIMMUNGEN

« Nichtzur Verwendung in Maschinen oder in medizinischen und industriellen Anwendungen vorgesehen.

= Dieses Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung mit NTRL-gepriiften (UL, CSA, ETL usw.) und/oder IEC/EN
60950-1- oder [EC/EN 62368-1-konformen (CE-Zeichen) IT-Geréten vorgesehen.

«  Essind keine zu wartenden Teile enthalten.
«  Betriebstemperatur: +5 °C (+41 °F) bis +35 °C (+95 °F).

Entsorgung von Akkus/Batterien und Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeraten
Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt, dessen Batterien/Akkus oder dessen Verpackung
bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt und darin enthaltene Batterien/Akkus nicht im Hausmiill
entsorgt werden diirfen. Stattdessen miissen Sie das Produkt und die Akkus/Batterien an
einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle fiir das Recycling von Akkus/Batterien, Elektro- und
M |ektronikaltgerdten abgeben. Die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling tragen zum
Umweltschutz bei und verhindern méglicherweise negative Folgen fiir die menschliche Gesundheit
und die Umwelt, die bei ungeeigneter Entsorgung aufgrund des méglichen Vorhandenseins
Eeféhrlicher Substanzen in Batterien/Akkus und Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten verursacht werden
onnen. Weitere Informationen zu Sammelstellen fiir Akkus/Batterien, Elektro- und Elektronikaltgerate
erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Stadt- bzw. Gemeindeverwaltung, lhrem Entsorgungsbetrieb oder dem Handler,
bei dem Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben. Zusétzliche Informationen zur Entsorgung von Elektro-
und Elektronikaltgeraten erhalten Sie unter erecycle@microsoft.com.

In diesem Produkt werden méglicherweise Lithium-, NiMH- oder Alkali-Batterien verwendet.

Bel g durch Hochfreq gie (HF):

Modelle 797, 1924: Dieses Gerét enthalt Funksender und wurde so entwickelt, hergestellt und
getestet, dass es die von der Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada und den
zustandigen Behérden in Europa festgelegten Grenzwerte beziiglich HF-Strahlenbelastung und
spezifischen Absorptionsraten einhilt.

Informationen zur spezifischen Absorptionsrate (SAR) des Produkt finden Sie unter sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-Website unter https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED-Website unter https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitétserklarung:

Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte beschrénkte Garantie unter support.microsoft.com/warranty. Durch den Kauf
oder die Verwendung des Microsoft-Produkts erklaren Sie sich mit den Bedingungen einverstanden.

Modelle 1797, 1924: Hiermit erklart Microsoft Corporation, dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen
Anforderungen und andere Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU erfilllt.



Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter folgender Internetadresse abrufbar:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faxnummer: +3531706 4110

BE [DK|[GR| ES |FR

CE IE |IT [LU|NL |AT

PT | FI | SE | GB | NO
DE |CH [ PL | HU | SK

Q CZ|CY |IS [RO|SI
EE [LV | LT [ MT|LI

BG | TR | HR

515 5,35 GHz — Nur zur Verwendung in Innenrdumen.

Die Funkfrequenzbénder fiir das Modell 1797 und der damit verbundenen maximalen nominalen
Sendeleistung und Toleranzen sind wie folgt:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, das Microsoft-Logo, Xbox und das Xbox-Logo sind
Markenzeichen der Microsoft-Firmengruppe.

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind eingetragene Marken von Bluetooth SIG, Inc., und
jegliche Verwendung solcher Marken durch die Microsoft Corporation erfolgt unter Lizenz.

USB Type-C® und USB-C® sind eingetragene Markenzeichen von USB Implementers Forum.

KUNDENDIENST

Antworten auf haufig gestellte Fragen, Schritte zur Fehlerbehebung und Kontaktinformationen des
Xbox-Kundendienstes finden Sie unter support.microsoft.com
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EFXEIPIAIO A=EXOYAP XBOX

MPEMEI NA AMOAEXTEITE THN NMEPIOPIZIMENH EFTYHZH KAl ZYMBAZH YAIKOY, TH ZYMBAZH
NAPOXHX YMHPEZIQN THEZ MICROSOFT KAI TOYZ OPOYZ AAEIAL XPHIHE AOTIZMIKOY
AyopalovTag 1) XPnOtHOTIOWWVTAG TO TIPoiov Microsoft, cuppuveite pe T e

«  [leploplopiévn gyyonan kot aupBoon VAKOY Tou Kmaoksuamg (ﬂaplcpwuévn.syybr}?r]
KATAOKEUQOTH O OPLOHEVES XWPEC) TIAPaKATW KA Ty TortoBeaia support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« ZOpBaon mapoxnc urnpeatwy g Microsoft otny tomoBeaia microsoft.com/msa. Atéret T
xpnan g online urtnpeaiag Xbox Kat Twv TauyviSLav Kat eappoywv tou Microsoft Studio.

» Adew xpriong Aoytopuko otnv tomoBeaia xbox.com/slt.

ABdoTe auTeC TIG UPBATEL. EQ Sev TIC omodEXEaTE, PNV EYKATAOTATETE 1) XPNOLUOTIOU)OETE TO
Ttpoiov Xbox (kovada n aeaoudp). Erotpeyte To tpoiov Xbox atn Microsoft iy oto kardotnpia
NQVIKNG TIWANONG YLat ETUOTPOPN TWY XPNHATWY 00,

8A,Au‘n’) 70 6UpPoA0 UTOSEKVUEL T PNVUHATA YLoX TNV KOPAAELA KOt TV VYEIR O QUTOV TOV
0dnyo.

A “q'(('m QUTOV ToV 081Ny0 ylar NHAVTIKEC TANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA e TNV ATQAAELX KAXL TN VyEla YIX TO
TIPOIOV TIOL OyOPATATE.

A TNPOEIAOMOIHEH: H sgq;\a)\u éun. pUBLAN, XPTON KALPPOVTISE TOL TIPOIOVTOG MIOPOLY,
Vot gxuér]oouv TV KIvuvo TIpOK nongg)\a[}qc 0TI) GUOKEVN 1} GAeC ouaKeveC. Mrtopeite va Bpeite
nipoaBen uroatpién oty TomoBeaia support.microsoft.com.

A NPOZOXH: Acpidsia kaAwdiwv L , L X

Tor exteBetpiéva koahwdla CUTKEVWVY eVEXOLY TIBAVO Kivduvo TrTwan. TakTortotiate OAa T kohwdiat
£101 WOTE VXX LNV UTTAPYEL KIVOUVOG VX GKOVTAOLV O QTG 1) vox Ta; TpaBiéouy avBpwor kat
KaTotkidiat, KOG KivouvTaw &\),pw 1) HEO 0TO XWPO auTO. MMy apriveTe Tl TaudLik vax Tt ouv e Tat
Koot Tio vt atoguyete BAGBEC ool kaAwdlac:

+ Mpootatéyte To KoAwdLaL Atd TOSOTATN L I} TOAKITHOL

Mpootatéyte To KoAWSLA oTtd Trieon 1) TOAKIGHO, EL8IKG OTO ONigio TUVSEDTC TOUG He T TEpia
TPOPOSOOLAC, TO TPOYOSOTIKG KOIL TN GUTKEUT.

. Mug\v,rbm[idts OTIOTOH, SEVETE KOO, ?\UX}\Z{.TE UTEPBOMKG, TEVIWVETE I} KXKOUETOXEIPICETTE TaX
KoAwdLa Tpopodoaiag e omotovdnote ahho Tpomo. My TuhiyeTe To Kahwdlo Tpopodogiag
TOAD GQIXTA, ELSLKA YOPW OTO TOV TIpoTapHoyEQ. AVTIBETWC, TUNETE TO XoAapd O Hopyn
OTEELWHOTOC XWPIG VO TO TOOKICETE.

Koy TomoBétnon T ouokeunc 1 Tov Tpogodotikov fepawbeite ot Tar kohwdiar Sev eiva
TOOKIGHEVOL KOL OTL Tt BUTHOTO SEV AKOUHTIOVV GE TOLYO 1) GKANPI EMLPAVELQL.

» Mnv ekBétete Ta kahwSia poodoaiag oe Tnyeg BeppotnTac.

»  Mny emurpémete oe karolkiSia i Toudid var Sarykwvouy 1 vat paooly T kedwdiax tpopodosia.

+  Otav amoouvéete Ta kahwdia ipopodoaia, Tpapnéte To fuopa — pnv Tpafde To koahwdto.

« Noehéyxete Toktikd Ta kodwdia tpoodoaiag, Edv éva kahwdio Tpogpodosia (eatabei, |
Eeqioel, nazuoumaqsl PWYHN N UTTOGTEL (PBOPX KOG OTTOLOVONTIOTE TPOTIO, HIAKOYTE agsuwgm
XPII0 TOU. YUVIGTOULE VAl QVTIKATAGTATETE T AApHEVO KoAwSIL0 TPOWOBOGIO fiE AUBEVTIKD
avTaakTiko kahwdio Tpogodoaiag Microsoft.

+  Amoouvdéete omo T Tipilar To KaAwELo POPTIONG KATA TN SLapKeLa KaTatyidwv 1 oTav Sev
XPNOULOTIOLELTOL YL0X HEYGAT XPOVIKGL SLOGTAUATAL

A MIPOEIAOMOIHEH: Fevuc acgéleia priataptiy ) , ,

H gquakeun caéxpnqtuuno,la pmorTapieg pio xpriong N emavapoptilopeves pmatapie. H akardhAnin
XPnon, i n AavBagiévn Xpron Twv PIaTapUy oG XpRoNG N ENAVAPOPTICOUEVWY HTTATAPILY
LTTOPE( VX TPOKOAETEL TPOULIOTIOO, BavarTo, UAIKEC CEC, KaBwg Kat BAABN TN gUoKeunG 0o i Twv
EEXPTNUATWY TNG WG ATTOTEAEGA SLAPPONG LYPWV LTTOTAPIO, TUPKAYIAC, UTEPBEPHAVANG 1 €kPnéng.
Totuypd pmarapiac eivar StaBpuwtikd: Kat evdexopévwg Toéika. Mmopel vo ipokoAéoouy eykaupoma Kat
MTTOPEL Vo lvat am(B)\aBn 1) Bavatn@opar € TEPITTWON KATATIOONG.

[0 Vo PEWOETE TOV KiVELVO TPOUHOTIOHOD KATA TN XPRon HIaTaplwy Hiog XprRong i

EMOVAPOPTICOUEVWY HTTOTOPLWV:

+ Not QUAGOOETE TIG PmoTaipieg MaKpLd amto Tor Taudic.

» Nooprilete TIC EMavapopTI{OUEVEC MTTOTAPIEG MOVO |IE TOV POPTIOTH TIOU TIOPEXETAL HE TN,
ouakeuN 0o H xprion akoraAnAng LEBOSOL POPTLONG UTTOPEL Vo 0Ny OEL O TIUpKayLa 1) EKpnén.

« Noapaupeite apéow mahige, aobeveic i q)S«xpEéva; raTapieg omo T ouokeur oag. No
QVOKUKAWVETE 1 var aToppITTTeTe TIG TOAEG, aoBevelS 1) BOPHEVES HTTATOPIEC GUMPWVA HE TOUG

TOTIKOUG, TEEPLPEPELAKOUG I} EBVIKOUG VOLOUG I} KAVOVIGHOUC,

+ Noopoupeire TI unotmgigc QTt0 TN OUOKEVT) GG TIPOTO AmOBNKEVOETE T GUGKEUI G0 yior
TIOPOTETOHEVO XPOVIKO OLGTTNHAL

+  Noomo@elyete TV emagn pe Taruypd: pratapiag. Edv pia pratapio tapouoidoet Stappon:

» OpovTioTe WOTE TO VYPO TN MIATAPIOG Vo Ny €PBEL OE ETOPI] LIE TO €L, TOX PATLLL,
AL POUYQ 00 1 |1 OAEC EMPAVELEC. AV TO VYO TG pmatapiag £pBeL o€ emagr, jie T0
£PJL0;, TOL PGTLOL é}\m POUYQ 0iG, EEMAVVETE AUEOWC TV TEPLOYT] KOL ETUIKOWWVIIOTE HE TOV
YLOTPO GO(G 1) e GAAY) (OTPIKT) TN PEDIQ, OTIWG OMTETAL,
*  AQaup£oTE TIPOOEKTIKA OAEC TIC UTTOTAPIEC, EKTENWIVTAG TIC 08NYiEC EYKOTAOTAONG TIOU
TIAPEYOVTAL HIE T GUGKEUN 0O HE TV QVTIOTPOYN TELPQ.
«  [MpotoV ToToBETIOETE VéEC Iomopieg, KoBopiaTe OYOAXTTIKG T BrjKn MTOTApLLY HIE EVaL OTEWO
Tavi 1} akoAOUBNOTE TIC GUTTOTELG TOL KATXTKEVAOTH TNG HMATpI 000V 0pOpaL Tov KoBpIOpO.
= TUVIOTOUHE VOX XPT|GIUOTIOLEITE TIC GUGTOLYE UTTATOPLIY TIOU EIVOLL EYKEKPIHIEVES OTTO THY
Microsoft. AVTIKQTOOTIOTE TIC UTOTXpieC pid Xpnang f Tig snavmpopn(gu,svag umaTapieg mov
TIOEXOVTQL MO HE TN GUOKEVN 00(G e PTTaTalpLeg ID10U TUTIO Kot KarTnyopiac.

»  Mnv amoouvappoloyeite, ouyBNiBeTe, avoiyete, Tpumarte, rzuo%lgr&, BpoukuKANWVETE EEWTEIKEG
ETAPEC 1) KUKAWHOTTOL, LN ekBETETE o€ Beppokpasio v Twv 40 °C Kot INV oToppITTTETE TIC
HITOTODIEG OF (QUITIGLT) VEPO.

+ Mnv XpnoLOTIOLE(TE TOVTOX POV VEEG Kl TIOALEG UTTOTOIPIEC 1} o&nqmp(zc SlapopeTIkoD TUTIOV
(yto TTaipadety oy, pmaTapie; Peudapyupou-avBpaka: Kt aAKAAKEG HTTOTAPIEC).

* Mnv a@rvete PETOANIKG QVTIKEILLEVO VOt KOULITIOVV GTOUG OKPOSEKTEC TNG UITOTapIog TIOU
BptakovTat 0T ouakewn. Mmopei vo BeppavBovy Kot vox TEpOKAAETOLY eyKaupoTaL.

» Mnv petagépete 1 TomoBereite pmarapieg r ouoTotxieg oty Hod{ e G HETOMAKG OVTIKEdjevo

+ MV @VETE L& GUKEVT TTOU TPOYOSOTELTAL ATd PmaTapio 0TO Gpe0 NMAKO YW ylar
EKTETOLEVO XPOVIKO OLAGTNHAL

* Mnv BuBilete pmotapieg o€ VEPO M LNV TIG XPrVETE vax Bpaxouv.

+  Mnv xpnotporotite TI¢ pmomapieg av eivat vypéc. Mnv TIpooTIaBOETE Vot OTEYVWOETE HIcX
MTOTPIQ ) HLX GUOTOLXLO HTTOTAPLWY IE TOTOAGKL 1o T HOAL, OE (POUPVO I} GE (pOUpVO
HIKPOKUUATWY.

«  Mnv ouvdéete pmarapieg omeuBeiag o€ Tpilec aToV ToiXO I} O UTS0XEC OVOTTTIPA CUTOKIVATOU.

* Mnv YTumde, pnv piXVETE, My TIOTOTE EMAVW OTIG UTOTPIEC Kot Hnv TIG UTOBAANETE O€ LoXUpOUG
KPOGATHOUG,

» Mnv TpOTIOTOLE(TE, OVOKATAOKEVALETE, ETTIYELELTE VOX glqaxdrvm Eévor ovTIKelpevo oty |
pmoapio, BuBiCeTe N exBETETE T pmaToplar 0 VePO 1 Ao bypd, ekBETETE T pmatapiat o€
Qwid, €kpnén N GANOUE KIVOVVOUC.

* Mnv emovopopTileTe TIG HmaTapieq KOVTA 08 QTLA 1) O eEXIPETIKG BEPHES TUVBIKE.

+  Hmwon e ouokeunc oag i TG Hratapiag TG, eld1ka o okANpr EMpAveLd, HTopE( vac
TIDOKOAEDEL é}\uBn TG GUOKEUNC KO TG UTTOTApLag, FUVIOTOURE Vot GUUBOVAEUTELTE Evav
ETTOYYEAHLOTIOL VL0 VO EEETAOEL T GUOKEUN 0aG, av Bewpeite Twg éxet pokAnBet BAAfn.

= Mnv XpNOLOTOLE(TE TIOTE it KATETTPOpEVN prtatapior. EQv ny prtotapior qrxa\mxpoumd,(sl
YPOT(OVVIEG 1) YSOPGIHOTA, APAUPETTE TNV ApETWG KA amtoppiyte T kartoMnAa. H xprion piag
KOTEOTPAHIEVTC UTTOTaPIOG LTTOPEL VX TtpoKa€aeL BpayukukAwia, UTtepBeppavan Kot oA
OPOALOTAL EEXPTNHATWV.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: AVTIKATAGTAON UTATAPLV KAl ETILOKEVEG CUGKEVWV
QVTIKATAOTAOLJLEC ATIO TOV XPHOTH WIATApiES) o ) .

| LTATODIEC O€ GUOKEEG e OLVATOTITAl AVTIKATAOTOONG kmom,xplwv 06 TOV XPAOTN HTOPOLY.
vo ocdMaxBouv avolyovtac T urodoy unm%fna_c Kot akoAouBwvTag TIC 08nyiE QVTIKATATTAONG
pmatoplog atov 0dnyo ypnngnc €KKIvnongG. H Microsoft ayviota v gupBouAeuteite evav
ETOYYEMLOTIX Ylot OAEC TIC UTIOAOLTIEG ETTIOKEVEG T?C GUOKEVNG, KABWG Katt ax £(0TE I1aiTEPX
TIPOTEKTIKOL 0V QVONABETE OL (101 TV ETLOKEVN. To AVOLYHaL /KA 1) ETLOKEVI) TG GUOKEUNC 00(G
pmopel vat TtpokaAegovy nAektporAnéia, BAABN TG GUOKEUNG, TIUPKAyLQ, KIVOLVO TIPOCWITIKOY
TPAUUATIOHOV Kot GAAOUC KIVOUVOUC.

A EIAOMOIHZH: Xeipiopog

Xewploteite T ouokeur) Microsoft TpooekTikd. Eivat KataoKeuaapévn oo HETAANO Kot TIAXOTIKG Kot
S1oBéTeL evaioBnTa nAekTpovIKa e€apTrpaTa. H GUOKeLN UTOPEL Vot UTtOOTEL {Ld Qv TIETEL KATW,
Kotel, TpurnBet 1) xTurinBet 1) edv €pBet oe emapr pe vypd. Ev urtorteveate PAABN atn auokeun f T
oo, SlakoyTe T xpron g, kabwg Hmopel vox pokAnBel urtepBEppavVON I TPOUHATIOHOG,



A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Kivuvoc katd v emokevi

To Gwotypat 1)/Kau 1 ETTLOKEVI TG GUTKEUNG 00LC Hmopei va ipokodéaouy nhektporingia, BAXBN T ouokeuri,
TIUPKayLd, KIVGLVO TIPOCWTTKOY TPOUHOTIGHOU Kot GAAouG Kivuvoug. H Microsoft auviota v oupBoudeuteite
£vaw emoyyEAUOTIO YL TV EMOKEVT) TG GUOKEUNG, KOG Kot Vot €l0Te LLaiTepa TpoaeKTKoL av avohdBETe ot
{BloL TV ermiokevr).

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Mépn auTrg TG CUGKEVIG Eivat uuyvnnkd(

OpLopévar PPN QUTHG TNG OUOKEUNG EVOL LOyVNTIKA KO HTTOPEL VX TIPOOEAKUOOLY METONMKGL

QUTIKELEVOL. MoVl PELWTETe Tov TUBavO Kiviuvo Bnuloupyiac oTBNPWV Kat Tiq EMaKoAouBeg

{nuieg 0T UOKeLN 00, € CAAGl QVTIKELLEV 1)/KOL EVOEKOHEVOUC TPOUHATIOHOUG, BeatwBelte Ot

OLTTEPLOYEC NAEKTPIKIG 0VVOEDN Sev TIEPIEXOUV HETAAAIKG QVTIKEILEVDL TEPLV TN SLXaUVEEDT GUTKELWY

1} aKpOJEKTWY POPTIONG. MnV ToTIOBETEITE HOyVNTIKG EVATONTEG CUTKEVEC, TUOTWTIKEG KAPTEC

Kot GANOX LOyVNTIKG HEOT OmoBIKEVaNG KOVTA TN GUOKEUT 00(G, YLt VO HEWOETE TNV TUBavOTNTaX

payvnTikwy TapepBoAwy HETaV TG OUTKEUNG 00 Kat AWV oUaKeLWwY, TV TuBav TPOKAnan

gagsuﬁo)\wv OE LTPOTEXVONOYIKEC GUOKEVE 1) TNV KATAOTPOPT) HAyVNTIK ATOBNKEVHEVWY
EO0HEVWV.

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH: KaBapiopog L ) ) )
0 Kivduvog Tupkaylag, NAEKTPOTANEIOG 1 BN,XET]C ot ouokeur Microsoft katd Tov kaBapiopo pmopet
ot LelwBet av AaBeTe Tiq akoAouBeg TIPOPUAEELC:
+  Amoouvdéote OAa T KOAWSLOL KOl OTEVEPYOTIOLOTE TN GUOKEUT 0O TTPLY TOV KOBapLOHO.
«  KaBopioTe HOVO TO EEWTEPIKO TNG GUOKELNG OOC,
*  KaBopioTe 0 GUOKeLN 00 HE EVax OTEYVO T
«  Tlo OUOKEVEC i€ QVENLOTIPEG, aEpayyous, BUPEC N IOl avoiypoTa:

+  KaBopiote pooekTika Ty eEWTEPIKY EMUPAVELQ TOV QVELLOTNP, TOL XEPOywyoU ) cAAou

QVOIYHOTOG, YLO VOX OTTOHAKPUVETE TUXOV GUGGWPEUHEVT GKOVI).
* Mnv ELGETE QVTIKEIHEVO TTOV QVEMOTN P, GTOUG AEPAyWYOUG, OTIC BUPEC 1) ot dAo
o

* Mnv emyepeite vay mezxgios;z TG uroSoyéq BubiCovTdg Teq o uypo. ATIAWG GKOUTOTE oo
KO OTEYVWOTE e Eva KaBapo Trav.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: EmAnmrikés kpioeis purosvaiobnoiag L

OpgpEVOl OTOLOX TTOPEL VOt TIXPOVCLATOUV KPIOT) KOt TV £KBEGN O pwTar avaAXTIG 1 O
OTifo TI0L £1PAVICOVTON OF KIVOULIEVE EIKOVEC T BIVTEOTIOUX VIS AKOMOL KOt GTOMOL TIOU SEV EOLV
LOTOPIKG KPIGEWY 1 ETANPIOG EVOEXETOL VOX EXOUV Lo ), mvaousvr}\nqenon TIOU UTTOPEL VO,
TIDOKONETEL “ETUANTITIKEG KPIOELG (PTOELaNOBNGIAC” KATA TNV TIApakoAOUBNGI KVOUHEVWY EKOVWY
1) BV TEOTAXVISLLV.

AuTéc ot KpigelC popei vat éxouy S1aepopa oupTTTwparT;, oiwg (aAdbo, ahAoiwan Tng 6paong, CUOTIAgELG
T oot a0 AT A TI0BIWV, CTTOTPOCAVATOMOLIO,
auyxuon N mlvslpmx omwAelal ouVEidnanG. Ot ETANTITIKEC KPITELC (PLyTOEVaOBNGiag Hmopei var 0dnynoouy
OE CTTWAELX AUOBITEWY, OTIAGHOUE I TPAVHOTIOHOUC AOYW TETWOTG ) TIPOOKPOUGG OE QVTIKEIMEVX.
YTOYIOTOTE APEOWG,TO T[C(l%l&l Kot OULBOUNEUTEITE Evay lC(TéJQ € TEITITWOT) TIOU TIXPQTTPIIETE KATI0l0
Q10 VTG ToX GUUTTT Ot Ot YOVEIG TIETTEL Vot TIpakoAOUBOUV 1} VX pWwTOUV Tt TSI TOUG OXETIKG |IE
TOU IOV GULTTTWHOITO — TOLTTAOLA KO OL §l£r]B0l £XOUV TIEPLO0OTEEC TBAVOTNTEG VOt EPAVITOLY.
QUTEC TIG ETIANTTTIKEG KDLOELG OE OYEQM HE TOUG EVAALKEC,

0 KivBuVoC EUPAVIONG ETLANTITIKWY Kpioewv puToeuatabnaiog Urope vo petwdel, eov AdBeTe Tig
aKOAOUBEC npotpu)\arkac:

«  KaBiote Ttio pokptd omo v 06ovn.

*  XpNOWOTOIOTE Jia KpOTEPN 060vN.

+  MNaiéte o€ €vo SWHATIO pE KOAO PWTIOHO.

*  Mnv naiete 6Tav vUaTALETE 1) El0TE KOUPAGHEVOL.

Edw gite £0¢iC £(Te OMO100SATIOTE MO TOUG GLYYEVEIG 0O EXETE LOTOPIKO Kpiaewv 1) eAnyiag,
OUPBOVAEUTELTE EVOV LOTPO TIPLY CPYITETE Vot TIOULETE.

A NMPOEIAOMOIHEH: Myuookeetikég Statapayég

H xprjon NAEKTPOVIKWY GUGKEUWV £10050U zvgéxmxl Vo OxeTileTat pe GoBopoUG TPOUHOTOHOUG 1) ToBNoEL,
‘Ot XpnotoTOLE(Te Evay UToAoyITH), OTwG GUMBOVEL Katt e TIOAAEG GAEC SpaoTnpIOTNTEG, (oW vax
atoBovBeTe eploTaoiaKd EVoXAELG OTIC TIOAGHEG, TOUG BPorY{OVEG, TOUG WHOUG I CAAKX €I TOU OWMOTOG 00,
Q0ot000, €0V oBaVBE(TE GUUITIWHOTX OTIWG ETTLOVN 1} ETOVERPAVICOpEVN EVOYANaN, TIOVO, apU{OVTALTIOVO,
HUpHIyKLaopa, Houdiaapa, aiaBnan kavoou 1 akoyio, MHN MAPABAEWETE AYTEX TIZ MPOEIAOMOIHTIKER

ENAEIZEIL. EMIZKEGOEITE AMEZQE ENAN IATPO, otkOpiot Katt v T QUUTTIWOTO eppavilovTon 0tov Sev
£py0EaTE OTOV UTTOAOYIOTI 00, ZUMITTTWHOMTO OTILIG OUTGL HTTOPEL VoX OETICOVTON e EWEUVOUG TPOUHATIOHOUG
1] SLOTAPOYEG TV VEOPWY, TWV HUWV, TWV TEVOVTLY, TWV QIHOPOPWY OyYeitw Kot GAAWY HEAWV TOU OWHOTOG,
TIOU OF OPIO}EVEG TIEPITTLITELG EVOENETOL VO TIPOKOAEGOUV LIOVIYLEG OVOTTPIEG,

Autéq ot puookeheTiké Statapayég (MSD) mepthaBavouv To auv8popo Tou Kapriiaiov owhiva,

NV TeVoVTITSa, TV TevovToehuTpiTISa Kot GMeg aaBeveteg. Av ko oL epeuvnTeg Sev elvan og Béan vax
ATIOVTGOVY O TTOANEC EPWTITELG OXETIKA HE TIG HUOOKENETIKEG SO, VOt KOWWG OTOSEKTO 0Tt
UTI&pXOUV TIOAOL TIPAYOVTEG TIOU EVEEKOEVIG GUVBEOVTOLL HE TNV TIXPOUGTOL TOUG, OTIWG: 1} GUVONKI
UyelQK, T0 Ay0G Kot 0 TPOTIOG QVTIMETWITLONG TOU OO TO GTOHO, 1 KATATTOGN UYELNG KOt 1) (PUOLKT)
KATAaTaoT), KABWG Kot 0 TPOTIOC A€ TOV OTI0I0 TO GTOHO TOTIOBETEL KOl XPNOLUOTIOLEL TO GWHA TOU KOTa T
Blpketa TN epyaaiag 1) ahwv Spaotnplottwy (gupmepthapBavopévng TG Xprang MnktpoAoyiou i
TIoVTIKI0V). Mmopet ertiong vor el poAo Katt 0 XpOVOG TI0L OPLEPWIVEL KATIOLOG OE Hiat SpaoTNLOTNTAL

Oplojveg 08nyieg o iowg oo Bonbroouy va epyaeaTe TIO GVETX LIE T OUOKEUT) GOG KL
TUBAVOTATOX VO ENATTWOETE TOV KIVOUVO EUQAVIONG HUOOKEAETIKWY TtadNaEWY, HTtopeite var Bpeite
oTIg mgrqes)msc https://support.microsoft.com kat xbox.com/playhealthy (O8nyoc owatnc xpnong
TIOUXVISLWY).

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: KivSuyog mviypov , . . -
H (OUOKEUI QUTI) UTIOPEL VX TIEPLEXEL UKD EElXpTl']uﬂ"[(X TIou £VgX9UV Kivbuvo TIVIYHOU Yot TIOUSLA KATw
TWV 3 €TWV. PUAGOETE Tt KA EEADTNHOTAL JIUKPL OXTTO TEaUIA.

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Xprion agecovap Bvteomatyvidiwv

BeBouweite 0T ToX U1 TTOL XPNaYOTIOI0VY a€eToudp gf\‘l,'[sonmxvtﬁuhv e TV kovaoha Xbox Ttailou
e 0oQANELD, EVTOG TwV 0pitwv TOUG, Kot BeBatwBeite 0Tt Koravooly T Kmd)\)\rr{}\n XPNon g kovaohag
Ko Twy aéeaoudp.

A NPOZOXH: Aopdadeia Kt TV aKpoaoT L, , , i )

H auxvi f ektetapéun ékBean o€ Suvartouc BoplBoug ff fXoUG KATA T XPrion AKOUTTIKWY HTTOPEL Vot
TIPOKGAEQEL TIPOOWPLVIY 1) HOVILN artwAelar akorjc. H atopitkr euanaBnaial atny amwAelal akong mou
TipoKaAeiTat aTro Tov Bopupo Ko T Bava TIpoANpaTa akong TIOWKIAREL ETtiang, n €viaon nxou Tou
TI(PAYETO OO L0t CUOKEUN MTTOpEL var SlappeL avohoya He T (puar, Tou X0V, TIC, PUBIGELC TG
GUOKEVING KOl TOL AKOUGTLKA TIOU XPNOUHOTIOLOVYTaL. FUVETTWG, SEV U]'[(Xp)é{l Ko puBpLon eviagng
1XOU TIOU vax €lvat KATOAANAR yiat 0AUG 1} ylax kB GLVBLATHO NXOU, PUBHITEWY Katl EEOTIMLOHOV.
AfiTe TIUpOKATW HEPLKEC GUVIBELG CUOTAGELC YLt VO ENOXLOTOTIOTETE TNy €kBean o€ Suvatoug

BopuBoug N NXOUC OTAV XPNOLUOTIOLEITE AKOVOTIKA HIE TT GUOKEN) 00G:
«  E\axtotoroljote Tov xpovo akpoaang fxou upnAig évraong, H ékBegn atov rxo Kata T

SLAPKELO TNG NHEPQS EIVOL GUTOWPEVTIKN. TN HEYLTTN EVTOTT, 1) AKPOADT) MOUTIKIG r}\ GAAOY
TIENIEXOHEVOU OTTO TN} GUOKEUI) HE xgnnn QKOUOTIKWY UTIOPEL VX T(DOEEVTEL klp\lu.lr] BA&BN gty
aKon 00 peoa o€ 15 Aemta. Av ekTiBeaTe kat o€ cdAoug duvatoug xoug, n BAaBn atny akon
Hmopei vatpokAn Bl o€ GUVTORATEPO XPOVO AkPOADNG TE LYNAT EVTOGN.

000 meploodTepO XPOVO £kTiBETE GE fixoug LPNANG Evtagng T000 auEdveTal n TuBaVOTHTA
var BAAete TV aKon aag, 0go Trio Suvatog Eival 0 NX0G T0G0 AtyOTEPOG Eivat 0 XpOVOg, TIoL
amarrertat yLo pokAnan PAaBng otnv axon.

 Not HEWIVETE TIAVTL TN £VTAOT) TG GUOKEVNC G0 TIPLY Tr) GUVSEGN AKOVOTIKWY. Pubpiate Ty
£VT001) TQU Y0V O ETTIMESO TIOV Elvall APKETO Yial var akouTe KXBapd o€ fovxo TeptBoov Kat
oxLuynAoTEPQL.

+ Mnv auéavete TV évtaon Tou o apow apxioETe Vo akoUTe. Tar AUTIA gaG Topoly Vot
TPOgAPHOLOVTAL LIE T TIAPOSO TOL XPOVOU L€ ATTOTEAEGA OL X0t UPNANC EVTNG VO
QKOUYOVTOL WG (PUTLOAOYIKOL, 0AAG N UPNAR €vtaan pmopeL Kot TIOAL vax BAAEL TNV aKor 00,

* Mnv auéfjoete Ty évtaon ylo v amokAeioeTe Toug efwTeptkoug BopuBouc. O ouvsuaopdg Twy
e€wTepikwy BopUBwVY Katl TOY NXOU GO Tar AKOVOTIKA MTTOPEL Vot TIpoKaAEaet BABN oty ko
00, Tot HOVWEVAX OKOUOTIKG 1} Tt AKOUOTIKA, EE0UBETEPWTNG BOPUBOL UTOPOVV Vet PEIWTOUV
Tov eEwTEPLKO B0pUPO £T0L WOTE Vot PV XPELACETAL VO VENTETE TNV EVTOLaT).

+ Av 8ev pmopeite va katoAdBETE KATTOLOV TIOY MAGEL KAVOVIKG O KOVTIVI OMOOTAOT), HEWOTE TNV
vtaan. O NX0G TV KATAMVIYEL TV KAVOVIKN oAl ptopel vox Tipokodéaet BABN atny akon
gaG. AKOLN Kal JE XKOUGTIKA € KEPOOTEYEC TiepiBANLLQL 1] akouOTIKG eEoudeTEpwan BopuBou,
X TIPETTEL Vot UTTOPEITE VX AKOUTE TOUG AvBPWITOUG TIOU HAOUV OE KOVTIVI) OTOaTAaN.

« [avahoyiotortoosTe Tic TubavotnTeg BAGBNG atrv akon aa, Slotnpeite Ty évtaon Tou fyou
OE APKETA YAHNAO EMTITTEO, WOTE VX HTTOPEITE Vot GUCNTATE i€ aVBpWITOu Ttou BpioKovTat yipw cog.

* JT0LAKOUGTIKG MTTIOPOVY VO TIpOTKOAMNBOUV ETKIVOLV QVTIKE(EVQ, OTIWG CUPPOTTTIKA KA
GUVOETIPEC. NaX ENEYXETE TIAVTOL T XKOUGTIKA TEPLV ATTO Th) XN,

+ Hxprion akougTIKwY KT TV 081yNon UIopel va amayopeveTal 1 va EPLopIleTaL oTny |
TIENLOXT) 00(G. EAEVETE TOUC TOTIKOUG VOHOUG KOtt KAVOVIGHOUG YLat TIEPIGTOTEPEG TANPOPOPIEC.

Téhog, PaBeTE Vo avayVwpiCETE T CUUTITWHATO OTWAELXG TNG AKONG. ZOG GUVIOTOUHE VX
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ETUOKETITENTE TOKTIKG £VOY WTOPIVOAAPUYYOAGYO KOl vt s)\éy)ésrs ™V aKon oo, AlkoyTe T Xpron
TWV AKOUOTIKWY KAl CTEVBUVBELTE OE EVaV YLTO Yior vk EAEYEEL TNV (KON 00KG OTIG EENG TIEPITTWOELG:

* AV TIOPATNPIIOETE CUMTTWLATO OTIWAELQG OXKONG.
*  AKOUTE KOUSOUVIOHO OO OUTLG 0O,
*  H puwvn oG akovyeTat atyavr), TV 1 emimedn.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: ATopikéG LATPIKES OUOKEVES | ) X .,

Ol EKTIOUTIEG PABLOCUXVOTHTWVY Katl TOX u%\vnnm TIESLX ot NAEKTPOVIKG EOTANGO HTTopOhY

VOX ETNPEXTOVY APVNTIKG TN AETOUPYIX AAAOU NAEKTPOVIKOV EEOTIALGHOV, TIPOKOAWVTAG TN,
Suohettoupyio Tou. MpoTt n GUoKeLN oag £xel axeSIAOTEI, EAyXBE( KA KXTOXOKEUATTEL JE OTOXO vt
cmhuop@wvsml 1€ TOUC KAVOVLGHOUC TTOU SLEMOVV TIG EKTIOUTIEC POBLOGUXVOTITTLV O XWPEG OTIWG
ot Hywpéveg MoAtteieg, 0 Kavadag, 1 Eupwrioikn Evwaon ka1 lamtwvia, ot aoppoTol TIopTol Kt
TO NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHLOTOX TG GUOKEVNG EVOEXETAL VX TIPOKAAEGOUV OkoUTLEG TIPEIBOAEC O€ GAAOV
NAEKTPOVIKO €EOTIALGHO.

Tot dtopo pe PrpartodoTn Tipémel mavta va AapBavouy Tiq akoAouBeg popuAdEeLG:

* H Apepikavikr) Evwon KapSiooyiac ouviotd pia ax1otn amootaor) 15 EKaTooTwy avaesa
0 L0 AOVPLIOTT GUOKET KAL EVAY PHOTOSOTN, WOTE VaX AMOPEVLYOVTAL TUXOV TIpERBOAEG
0T0 BnpaTodoTn.

* AV XpNOILOTIOLEITE TNV KVNTH 00 GUOKeT e Brikn 1 oTrptypa; emtAé€te Brikn i oTiptypa
XWPIG peToAkar e&apTnpoTa.

*  Mnv UETOEPETE TN GUOKEVT) 0O O TOET KOVTA 0TO 0TrBOC.

+ Edv éete omotovrmote Adyo vorumoiddeate Ot Tipokoeitot topepBoAr), omevepyoToLaTe T
QUOKELN 00(G.

Av xpnatporroteite GAA LOTPLKI GUOKEN EKTOC 0T BrgJar,o&')Tn, omevBUVBETe OTOY KATOTKEVAOTH
NG GUOKEVIG 1) TOV YIOTPO 00 ylat TANPOPOPIES Kall 0ONYIES OXETIKA e TN Xpnom chwy
NAEKTPOVIKLIV GUOKEUWV KOVT GTNV (ATPIK] GUGKELN) 0O,

EIAOMOIHZH: AgUppaTEC CUOKEVEC OF AEPOCKAPN X i )
Mpw oo Ty emBiPaagn oag o€ Evo KEPOTKAPOG 1) TIPLY ATt TNV TOTIOBETNN ULAG AOUPHOTNG GUOKEVHG
OE OTTOOKEVEC TIOU TIPOKEITAL Vot EAEYXB00V, OPIPETTE TIC UTOTAPIEC OTT0 Tgv QQUPHOTT GUOKEV

(av opIPOVYTAN) 1) TTEVEPYOTIOLTTE T OGUPHOLTT GUTKEUT (v SLOBETEL HLOKOTTTN EvepyoTIoinaNG/
QmEVepyoToinanc), AKOUJTE TIC AVAKOIVWGELS EVTOG TG TTTNONG TIOL GO EVIHEPLIVOUY QV EMITPETETAL I
XPNon NG GUOKEVRG KO TV TrTran. H Xpnon aeOppaToy SIKTO0U KATaX TN TN EiVat OTr OLOKPLTIKN
EUEPELN TNG AEPOTIOPIKIG ETAPELD,

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH: ExBeon ot evépyeia padioouxvotiitwy (RF)

Ot ouokeugg Trov Trepiéxouv padlorropmou Wi-Fi kau Bluetooth® éxouv oxediaoTel, kotaokevaoTel

KoL SOKUOTTE! WOTE VL CUPHOPPWVOVTaL He TIC 08nyieg Tg OpoaTtovdiakig Emttportrc Etkowwviwy
(FCC), T1g onyieg tou Industry Canada kot Tiq eupwrtaikég 08nyieq oxXeTIKA pe TV ékBean ae
PASLOOUXVOTNTEC KOt TOV GUVTENEDTH ESIKIG ATIOPPOPNANG.

Tt vor Sloapaiatel 0L €kBEOT) GG O€ EVEPYELa POOLOTUYVOTTWY TIOL TIAPAYETON OO TOUG
opmoUg Wi-Fi kau Bluetooth Sev umepBaivet T oplat ékBeang Tou kaBopilovTal amo auTég Tiq odnyieg,
T(POTAVATOAOTE TLG GUOKEUEC e 00VEC £TOL WATE N TeUpX TNG 0BOVNG Vot NV EPXETAL TE GipETT
MO HE TO CWHA 600G (OTWG GUHPOiVEL OTOV AKOUMTIATE Tr CUCKEVI) GTA YOVOTal 0O I} GTO KOPHL
00 € TV 0PN TPOG Tal KATW).

T EPLOTOTEPEG TIANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA L TNV ATPAAELX PASIOOUXVOTHTWY OVOTPEETE GV ToTtoBEaiar

Web ¢ FCC ot 81evBuvon hitp://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety kot otnv TomoBeaio Web tou Industry
Canada otn StevBuvon http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

LYNOWH MEPIOPIZMENHX EITYHXHZ KATAZKEYAITH

Mapokodeiote va Stofdoete Ty Meptopiapiévn Eyyonan € ohokhripou otn StevBuvan
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ayopaovtag r xpnatportolwvtog to Mpoiov Microsoft, supguveite
JIE TOUG OPOUC TG,

H Microsoft eyyudrran ot 1o Mpoidv Microsoft dev o SuoAerToupynoeL U KAVOVIKEG OUVBIKEG Xprong
i éva £10¢ (90 nuépeg yiax avakaviopéveg kovaoeg Xbox kan OAa Ta adegoudp Xbox ektog
amné o Acuppiao xeplotrpio Xbox Elite Series 2) a6 v nuepopnvio apyuric ayopde omd
£ouatodotnpivo MovortwAnTh. H eyyinan Sev kodurrel T ouvnn pBopd, cuaBnTikeg (npuieg, (npieq
TIOU T(POKOAOVVTOXL OO EEWTEPLKOUC TIPAYOVTEC, OTIW 1) TTTWN, 1 £KBECT GE UYPG, 0 AVETOPKNG
QEPLOLOG, Xprion Tou Sev oyvadet e Tic 0dnyieq T Microsoft, (njutéc amé hacking, 100 1y dAMo
KakoiouAo AoyLaptko Kot pBopd TIou TEpoKaAEiTal o eTuSIOPBWTEL ) TPOTIOTOINTELS ATtd dMoV

&kt0¢ TG Microsoft 1 véc efouatoSotnpévou popéatapoxriG urnpeatw Te Microsoft. Av n Toruki

Bz0ia o T(POOpEp ) eyyonon, 6 pEVOHOTITTAC, 1) SLdpKeLd TG sivan n iSlar
e TG TP yyunong. Op oM TEiEC, EMApXLEC 1} KpATTT) Sev ETUTPETOUY TIEPLOPLTHOUG
TN XPOVIKT) SLapKELX TWY 1PWV EYYUHOEWY. ZUVETTUG, OL ipwT i propei v pnv
LOXUOUY GTNV TLEPITTTWOH 0. M0 Vol KAVETE XPrion TwV UTTNPEILY TNG EYVNaTG, KpXIKA XPNOLIOTIOTTE
¢ oupBouleg emtiAuang npoB)\nbpdmv 10 support.microsoft.com. Av autég Sev Aooouy To TioBANHA oag,
akohouBnate Ty nAekTpovikn otadikaaio T support.microsoft.com.

loyvouv cheg efaupéaeig kat EpLopLapol.
H nap YyUnon odg ipoopép Y 3 Bortikd Sikow Ko given
GUUTANPWHATIKI), YWPIC VX avTiKaBLoTd, TUXOV Osquqémuz'vu Sukanwparta ou vdéxetan

Va EXETE GUMPWVA JLE TOUG TOTUKOUC KaTavaAwTikoUg I} GAAOUC VOOUG TTOU LOYUOUV Yl £0G.
EvBsxs'rm emiong va éxete kat dMAa Sikauwparta Trov TotkiAAovv avd TtoArteia, avd enapyia

1} ava xwpa. Ektog aro Tov Babyo mov erutpémetar amo Tov vopo, n Microsoft dev efaupet, Sev
TepLopilEL 0UTE AVAGTEAEL TUXOV SIKOWOT TIOV PTIOPEL Vet EXETE, uuunz'pmauﬁavouévwv Kot
£KEIVWV TIOV EVEXETAL VAL T(POKUYOLV amto T 0 ] He pe oVpPoon TwA,

NAHPO®OPIEZ A KANONIZMOYZ

HHOPY

 Aev Ttpoopiletat yla pron G€ MNXOVIUATO KO OE LTPLKEG 1) BLOUNKAVIKEG EQAPHOYEC.

* Autd To Tipoiidv mpoopileTat F¥w( prion pe eE0mALOHO TexvoAoyiaG TIANPOYOPIKAG TTOU
nepthopBavetan otn Aiota N TL)éUL, CSA, ETL KATL) /Ko Trou etvan oupBortog pie to mpotutto 1EC/
EN 60950-11 o potumo IEC/EN 62368-1 (orjpavan CE).

+ Aev mephopBavovTan e€aptrpama Trou emubexovTat ogppIC.
«  Ogppokpaaia Aetroupyiag: +5 °C éwg +35 °C.

PPN XPN 1 LWV Kot NAEKTPIKOU Kt NAEKTPOVIKOY £§omALOpOY
To gUpBoo AT EMAVW GTO TPOIGV, OTIC parTalpieC TOU 1 aTr) GUCKeVaaia onpodvel OTL T
TIPOIOV (TS, Kot Ot MITOTHple TIOU LTTOPEL vax TiepIEXeL, Sev TEpETteL Vot amoppirrovTat podi pe
T otKLaK amroppippoo. AmtoTeNel euBuvn Sk cotceva TPASWOETE TO UAKO aUTO 08
KoTdAAnAo onpelo TiEpLoUMOYG KOL VO GUUHOPPWOELTE HiE TOUC LOYUOVTEC VOHOUG 1}
KOVOVIGHOUE, OVaKUKAWGNC yio ortOBANTL LTTOTaipLy Kol Yot omg'?\nw NAEKTPLKOD Kot
nAekTpovIKoL eEomiapov. Autr n &exwptaTr) cuMoyn kot avakUkAwan Ba BonBroet oy
£€0LKOVONON (PUOIKWVY TIOPWV KOl GTNV OTTOTPOTH) TIBAVWY GPVITIKWY EMITTWOEWY Xla ™y avBpwrvn
uyeia kat 1o TeptBAMov, ot ortoieg Box pmopovioay vax TtpokAnBovv omo TV akatéAAnAn amoppuyn, Adyw
NG TBavIiG MapOUsiog EMKVOLVWY OUOLV OTIG HTTOTOPIEG, TOV NAEKTPIKO KL TOV NAEKTPOVIKO
€EomNaIO. [ TTePLOO0TEEG TANPOPOPIEC OYETIKA UE Tt ONiEict GTTOU HITTOPELTE VOl AprOETE Tt
NAEKTPLKG: Ko NAEKTPOVIKGL GOIC OTTOPPIHCITL KOUL TLG LTTOTOPIEG 00, ETUKOWWVIOTE e T SO 00, e
TNV UTINPEC{0L ATTOKOWIBHG OLKIOKY OTOPPLUIATIWY I LE TO KOTAOTNHOL A6 TO 0Tolo ayopaoate T0
TIpoioV ouTd, M TEPLOTATEPEC TANPOYOPLEG OXETIKG: HE TNV GTIOKOMLSH TTOPPILUATLY NAEKTPLKOD Kot
NAEKTPOVIKOU EOTINTHOU KOt MTTOTLAV, EMKOWVWVNOTE Lie TN SleuBuvan erecycle@microsoft.com.

AuTo To Tipoiov evbéxeTat var xpnotpomotel pmartapiec Abiou, NiMH 1 ko,

‘ExBzon o€ zvépgzla padiocuyvotiTwy (RF)

Movtéha 1797, 1924: auti 1) oUGKELR TIEPIEXEL POOLOTIOTIONG KOl EXEL OYESLAOTEL, KATAOKEUOOTEL Katt
SOKIUOOTEL WOTE VO CUPHOPPUIVETAL HE TIC ot ol Te OpooTtovdlakrc Emutpomnc Emtikowwviwy
(FCC), Tou Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) ko Tiq eupwaikég
QTTOUTI\OELG OYETIKG [e TNV €kBeom o€ PaSIOOUXVOTNTEC KL TOV OUVTEAEOTH ELSIKTIC ATTOPPOPNONG.
Ot TTANPOYOPLEC OXETIKA |1 TOV GUVTEAETTN EIBIKNC omoppdPnang (SAR) Twv TtpoidvTwv eivat
SiaBéaipec atn Sievbuvon sar.microsoft.com.

TortoBeaiar Web g FCC otn Stevbuvan https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
TortoBeaiar Web tou ISED otn Stevbuvan https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

A £

1 SiAwon pYwon pe Tic 08nyieg T EE
Movtéha 1797, 1924: Me Tgv oo, 1 Microsoft Corporation Snwvet 6Tt auTo T0 TPOTOY
ouppOpPWVETAL e TV 0dnyia 2014/53/EE.

To TAR peg Keipevo TG SHAWGNG CUUUOPPWANG HE TIG OSrAvizq G EE SioiBetan ot akoAoudn
StevBuvon oto Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.



Etaupeio: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited

Aevbuvon: One Microsoft Place
South Coung Business Park
Dublin D18 P521

Xwpoe Iphawio

Ap1Buoc Aepuwvou: 435312953826

ApBuoc pat: +3531706 41
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5,15-5,35 GHz Mvo yia xprion o€ oWTEPIKOUG XWPOUC.

Ot {wveg padioouyvoTiTwy Yo Ty Aettoupyic Tou Hovtélou 1797 Kat 1) OXETIKT HEYLOTT) OVOUOOTIKY
10U HETAG00NG KOt 0L AVOXEG, €ivat ot €7 G:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

NNEYMATIKA AIKAIQMATA

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. H enwvupia Microsoft, To doyéturo T Microsoft, n emwvupia Xbox
Ko T0 AoyoTuro Tou Xbox eivat ELTOPIKG ampota Tou opiAou eTatpewwy TG Microsoft.

H emwvupiia kot Tadoyotuma Bluetooth® eivan orjparat korrarreBeévaiou avrikouy otny Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. kot 1) Xpion QUTWY Twv onpdTwy omo Ty Microsoft Corporation yivetat kotoy adeiog.

Ot emwvupiiec USB Type-C*® ko USB-C® eivan orjpota kororeBévtartng USB Implementers Forum.

YNOZTHPIZH NEAATON

Tt oo T ogLG o€ ouVABELC EpWTATELS, BT Lo TNV AVTIHETWTTLON TIPOBANHATWY Ko oTOLXElX

emkowwviag TG Yrootnpiéng mehatwv Tou Xbox, emiokepBeite Ty Tomobeoia support.microsoft.com.
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XBOX KIEGESZITOK KEZIKONYVE

EL KELL FOGADNIA A KORLATOZOTT HASZNALATRA VONATKOZO GARANCIAT ES SZERZODEST,
A MICROSOFT SZOLGALTATASI SZERZODESET, VALAMINT A SZOFTVERLICENC-FELTETELEKET
A Microsoft-termék megvasarlasaval vagy hasznalataval On elfogadja a kivetkezoket:

+ Azalabbiakban és a support.microsoft.com/warranty weboldalon megtalalhato gyartoi
korlatozott hardverjotallas és -szerzodés (egyes orszagokban gyartoi korlatozott hardverjotallas).

« AMicrosoft szolgaltatasi szerzodése vonatkozik ra: microsoft.com/msa. £z a szerzGdés érvényes az Xbox
online szolgaltatasainak, valamint a Microsoft Studio jétékainak és alkalmazasainak a hasznalatéra.

«  Szoftverlicenc-szerzddés az xbox.com/slt cimen.

Kerjiik, olvassa el ezeket a szerzédéseket. Ha nem fogadja el Sket, ne allitsa be, illetve ne hasznélja
az Xbox-terméket (konzolt vagy kiegészit6t). Kuldje vissza az Xbox-terméket a Microsoftnak vagy
aviszonteladojanak a visszateritésért.

A Ezajelazebbenaz i talalhato bi agi és eg giigyi ii jelzi.
Olvassa el ezt az Gtmutatot, amelyben fontos biztonsagi és egészséguigyi informaciok talalhatok az
On altal megvasarolt termékrdl.

A VIGYAZAT! Az eszkoz nem megfeleld iizembe helyezése, hasznélata és karbantartasa novelheti
az eszkoz karosodasanak kockazatat. Tovabbi tamogatast a support.microsoft.com cimen talal.

A FIGYELEM! Kabelbiztonsag
Akésziilék szabadon levd kabelei és vezetékei botlasveszélyt jelenthetnek. Az 6sszes kabelt és
vezetéket tgy vezesse el, hogy az arra jard emberek és haziallatok ne bukhassanak fel benniik,
és ne hizhassak 6ket meg véletleniil. Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermekek a kabelekkel vagy vezetékekkel
jatsszanak. A kabelek és vezetékek megsériilesének elkertilése érdekében:
« Ovja akabeleket a ralépésté| és az erés nyomohatéstol.
« Ovja akabeleket a becsipédéstdl és az erés meghajlitastdl, kiilondsen a fali konnektorhoz,
a tapegységhez és a késztilékhez csatlakozo részeknél.

« Nerangassa a tapkabeleket, ne kosson rajuk csomot, ne hajlitsa meg ket erésen, ne htizza meg,
illetve mas modon se rongalja meg dket. Ne tekerje fel tal szorosan a tapkabelt, kiilonésen ne
a tapegység koré. Ehelyett lazan tekerje fel a kabelt, és ne hajlitsa azt meg tulsagosan.

«  Azeszkoz és a tapegyséq elhelyezésekor tigyeljen arra, hogy a kébelek ne legyenek meghajlitva,
és hogy a csatlakozok ne nyomaodjanak a falnak, sem mas kemény felletnek.

« Ovja a tapkabeleket minden héforrastol.
= Ugyeljen arra, hogy a gyermekek vagy a hziallatok ne ragcsalhassék meg a tipkébeleket.
+  Atapkabel kihGizasakor a dugaszt fogja meg, ne a kabelt hizza.

Rendszeresen vizsgalja meg a tapkabeleket és a tobbi kabelt. Ha egy tapkabel felforrosodik, elkopik,
megreped vagy barmilyen mas modon megsértil, haladéktalanul hagyjon fel a hasznélataval. Javasoljuk,
hogy cserélje le a sériilt tapkabelt vagy mas kabelt a Microsoft ltal biztosftott eredeti (tap)kabelre.

«  Villamlas esetén, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, hiizza ki a téltokabelt.

A VIGYAZAT! Altalanos tudnivalok az elemek latorok bi I
Az eszkoz elemmel vagy t6lthet6 akkumulatorral mikadik. Az elem/akkumulator nem megfeleld
hasznalata sériilést, halalt, anyagi kart és az eszkoz vagy a hozza kapcsolodo tartozékok serilését
okozhatja, mivel az elem/akkumulétor szivarogni kezdhet, meggyulfadhat, talheviilhet vagy felrobbanhat.

Az elemfolyadék korroziv, és mérgez is lehet. Egési sériiléseket okozhat, és artalmas vagy akar hallos
is lehet, ha lenyelik.

Az egyszer hasznalatos vagy tolthetd elemek hasznalata esetén jelentkezd kockazatok csokkentése érdekében:
= Ne engedje a gyermekeket hozzaférni az elemekhez/akkumulatorokhoz.

+  Atolthetd akkumulatorokat kizardlag a késziilékhez kapott toltével toltse. A nem megfelel6
toltési mod hasznalata tiizet vagy robbanast okozhat.

« Azonnal tavolitsa el a régi, gyenge vagy elhasznalodott elemeket az eszkézébdl. Hasznositsa tjra
vagy artalmatlanitsa a régi, gyenge, elhasznalodott elemeket a vonatkozo helyi, regionalis vagy
nemzeti rendelkezések szerint.

«  Tavolitsa el az elemeket, ha a késziiléket hosszabb ideig kivanja tarolni.
«  Keriilje az elemfolyadékkal valo érintkezést. Ha az elem szivérog:

*  Nehagyja, hogy a kiszivargott folyadék a bérére, szemébe, ruhéjara vagy mas feliiletre
keriljon. Ha az elemfolyadék a borére, szemébe vagy ruhdjara keriil, azonnal mossa le az
érintett teriiletet vizzel, és forduljon orvosahoz vagy mas egészségtigyi szolgaltatojahoz.

«  Gondosan tavolitson el minden elemet tigy, hogy forditott sorrendben koveti az eszkézhoz
kapott elembehelyezési utasitasokat.

«  Uj elemek behelyezése elétt gondosan tisztitsa meg szaraz torlokendével a térolasukra
szolgald rekeszt, illetve kovesse a gyartojuk tisztitasra vonatkozo ajanlasait.

= Javasoljuk, hogy a Microsoft ltal jovahagyott elemcsomagokat hasznalja. Cserélje le az eszkozéhez
kapott egyszer hasznalatos vagy tdltheto elemeket azonos tipusti és besorolasti elemekre.

+  Ne szerelje szét, ne torje dssze, ne nyissa ki, ne szlrja at, ne tépje szét és ne zarja rovidre a kiils6
csatlakozokat vagy aramkorcket, és ne tegye ki 40 °C (104 °F) feletti hdmérsékletnek, és ne dobja
tlizbe, sem vizbe az elemeket.

+ Nehasznaljon vegyesen régi és Ui, illetve killonbz6 tipust (példaul cink-karbon és alkali) elemeket.

«  Akadalyozza meg, hogy a késziilék elemérintkezdi fémtargyakkal kertiljenek érintkezésbe; az
ekkor bekdvetkezo felmelegedés égési sériilést okozhat.

«  Soha ne szallitsa vagy tarolja az elemeket fémtargyakkal egyiitt.
«  Nehagyjon elemrél/akkumulatorrdl méikodd eszkdzt hosszabb ideig kozvetlen napfénynek kitett helyen.
« Ne meritse vizbe az elemeket, illetve ne hagyja, hogy nedvesség érje oket.

« Ne hasznaljon atnedvesedett elemet. Ne probalja hajszaritoval, hagyomanyos siitében vagy
mikrohullamd stitében megszaritani az elemet vagy az elemcsomagot.

* Nelépjen ra az elemekre, illetve ne tisse meg, ne dobja el, illetve ne tegye ki azokat stlyos
fizikai razkodasnak.

+ Nemodositsa és ne gydrtsa (jra az elemeket, ne probaljon idegen térgyat beléjiik helyezni,
ne helyezze vizbe vagy mas folyadékba, illetve azok kirnyezetébe, és ne tegye ki tliz-, robbanas-
vagy mas veszélynek az elemeket.

« Netoltse az elemeket t(iz kozelében vagy szélséségesen meleg helyeken.

+  Azeszkdz vagy a hozza tartozo elem — kiilondsen kemény feliiletre torténd — leejtése karosithatja
az eszkozt vagy annak akkumulatorat. Javasoljuk, hogy keérjen professzionalis segitséget az
eszkoz atvizsgalasa érdekében, ha tigy gondolja, hogy az megsériilt.

«  Soha ne hasznaljon sériilt elemeket. Ha az elemen karcolasok vagy bemetszések lathatok,
azonnal te(?ye felre, és artalmatlanitsa megfelelden. A sériilt elemek hasznalata rovidzarlathoz,
talmelegedeshez vagy mas hibakhoz vezethet.

A VIGYAZAT! Akkumulatorcsere és az eszkoz javitasa (felhasznald altal cserélheté akkumulatorok)
Az eszkoz felhasznald altal cserélhetd akkumulatorait az akkumulatortarto felnyitasaval és a mellékelt
hasznalatbavételi Gitmutatoban az akkumulator cseréjére vonatkozo utasitasok kovetésével cserélheti
ki. A Microsoft javasolja, hogy az eszkéz ezeket a mveleteket meghalado javitasahoz kérjen szakmai
segitséget, vagy ha On véEzi a javitast, jarjon el kiilondsen ovatosan. Az eszkoz felnyitasa és/vagy

javitasa aramiitést, az eszkoz karosodasat, tiizet, személyi sériilést, illetve egyéb veszélyeket okozhat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Kezelés

Mindig kériltekintéen kezelje Microsoft készllékét. Fémbd| és mdanyagbol készilt, és a belsejében
érzékeny elektronikus dsszetevok is talalhatok. A késziilék leejtés, éges, szliras és nyomas hatasara,
valamint folyadékkal érintkezve megsériilhet. Ha azt gyanitja, hoiy eszkoze va?y annak eleme
megseériilt, ne hasznalja tovabb az eszkdzt, mert az tdlmelegedéshez vagy sériileshez vezethet.

A VIGYAZAT! Javitési kockazatok
Az eszkoz felnyitasa és/vagy javitasa aramiitést, az eszkoz karosodasat, tiizet, személyi sériilést, illetve
egyéb veszélyeket okozhat. A Microsoft javasolja, hogy kérjen professzionalis segitséget az eszkozok
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megjavitasa tekintetében, és dvatosan jarjon el, amennyiben sajat maga végezne javitast.

A VIGYAZAT! Az eszkoz egyes részei magnesesek

Az eszkz egyes részei magnesesek, és magukhoz vonzhatjak a fémtargyakat, Miel6tt eszkozoket vagy
toltécsatlakozokat dsszekotne, a szikrak, illetve az eszkoz és mas targyak ebbol kovetkezd karosodasanak,
illetve az esetleges személyi sériilés megel6zése érdekében gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy az elektromos
csatlakozok kérnyezetében nem talalhatok fémtargyak. Ne helyezze a magnesesen érzékeny eszkozoket,
hitelkartyakat vagy mas magneses taroloeszkézoket az eszkoze kérnyezetébe, hogy csokkentse a
magneses interferencia lehetdségét az eszkoze és mas eszkozok kozétt, az orvosi eszkdzok esetleges
zavarat, illetve a magnesesen tarolt adatok megsériilését.

A VIGYAZAT! Tisztitas
Aftisztitas kozbeni tliz-, razkddas- vagy -sériilésveszélyének kockazata csokkenhet a kovetkezé
ovintézkedések végrehajtasa esetén:

 Huzzon ki minden kabelt, és kapcsolja ki eszkozét a tisztitas eldtt.
»  Csak az eszkoz kiilsejét tisztitsa meg.
Csak szaraz torlokendével tisztitsa az eszkozt.

»  Aventilatorokkal, szell6z6nyilasokkal, bemenetekkel vagy mas nyilasokkal rendelkezé
eszkozok esetén:

. Ovatosa[\ tisztitsa me? a ventilator, szellz6nyilés vagy més nyilas kiilsé felszinét,
hogy eltévolithassa a lerakddott port.

«  Nehelyezzen targyakat a ventilétorba, a szell6z6nyilasokba, a bemenetekbe vagy mas
nyilasokba.

«  Acsatlakozokat ne probalja folyadékba meritve tisztitani. Ovatosan tordlje le a csatlakozokat,
majd torolje azokat szarazra egy tiszta torlékenddvel.

A VIGYAZAT! Fény altal kivaltott rohamok

Egyeseknél rohamot valthatnak ki a mozgoképek vagy a videojatékok soran tapasztalhato villodzo
fények vagy mintak. Azok a személyek is szenvedhetnek valamilyen nem diagnosztizalt, ,fény
éltg:}l kivé_lltotf(rohamokat" okozo betegségben, akiknek korabban nem voltak rohamaik, és nem
epilepsziasak.

Ezek a rohamok szamos kiilonboz6 tiinettel jarnak: szédilés, megvaltozott latas, a szem vagy az arc
rangasa, a karok vagy a labak rangatézéasa vagy remegése, zavarsag va%y az 6ntudat ideiglenes elvesztése.
Afény altal kivaltott rohamok eszméletvesztéssel vagy rangasokkal s jarhatnak, amelyek a kozelben lévé
tér?yak leesése vagy megiitése miatt személyi sériilést okozhatnak. Ha barmelyik emlitett tiinetet észleled,
haladéktalanul hagyd abba a jatékot, és fordulj orvoshoz. A sziilok figzeljenek oda gyermekeikre, és
kérdezzék meq(éketa fenti tiinetekrol: a gyermekek és a tizenévesek korében gyakoribban ezek a rohamok,
mint a feln6tteknél.

Afények altal kivaltott rohamok veszélye a kovetkezd dvintézkedésekkel csskkenthetd:

« Uljon tavolabb a képerny6tél.

+ Hasznaljon kisebb méretti képernyot.

«  Jatsszon jol megvilagitott helyiségben.

= Nejatsszon, ha almosnak vagy faradtnak érzi magat.

Ha On vagy barmely rokona hajlamos a rohamokra vagy az epilepszira, a jaték eltt konzultéljon orvosaval.

A VIGYAZAT! Véz- és izomrendszeri rendellenességek

Az elektronikus bemeneti eszkézok hasznalata stlyos sérlilések és rendellenességek kialakulasahoz
vezethet. Csak(igy, mint mas tevékenységek kozben, a sza’mité%ép hasznélata soran is idénként
kellemetlen érzést észlelhet kezében, karjaban, vallaban, nyakaban vagy mas testrészében. Abban
az esetben azonban, ha folyamatos vagy visszatérd kellemetlenséﬁeket, fajdalmat, liiktetést,
n%ilallést, szlrast, zsibbadast, égo érzést va%}/ merevséget észlel, NE HAGYJA FIGYELMEN KIVUL
EZEKET AZ INTO JELEKET! HALADEKTALANUL FORDULJON ORVOSHOZ, akkor is, ha a tiinetek nem
a sza’mitb&;éppel torténd munkavégzés kozben jelentkeznek. Az ilyen tiinetek fajdalmas, esetleg
maradando seriilésre vagy idegi, izom-, in- illetve egyéb rendellenességre utalhatnak.

Avéz- és jzomrendszeri rendellenességek (MSD) kozé tartozik tobbek kozott a carpalis tunnel szindroma,
atendonitis s a tenosynovitis. A kutatok e?yelére sok kérdést nem tudnak megvalaszolni a vaz- és
izomrendszeri rendellenességekkel kapcsolatban, azonban éltalanosan effogadott tény, hogy a tiinetek szamos
forrasra vezethetdk vissza. llyenek egyebek kézétt az ltalanos egészségi allapot, a stressz és kezelésének madja,

az egészségj és fizikai allapot, valamint a munka és més tevékenységek (beleértve a billentylizet és az egér |
hasznalatat s) kozbeni testtartas és mozgas. A tevékenység végzésenek idétartama is befolyasold tényezé lehet.

A https://support.microsoft.com és az xbox.com/playhealthy cimen elérhet6 tmutatasok eldsegithetik
a szamitogéppel valo kényelmesebb munkavégzest, és csokkenthetik a vaz- és izomrendszeri
rendellenességek kialakulasanak veszélyét.

A VIGYAZAT! Fojtésveszélil

Az eszkoz kis méretd alkatrészeket tartalmazhat, amele{/tek 3 évesnél kisebb gyermekek szamara
fulladésveszélyt jelenthetnek. Tartsa tavol a gyermekektdl a kisméret(i alkatrészeket.

__A VIGYAZAT! A vid ék-tartozékok al

Ugyelien ra, hogy az Xbox konzollal videojaték-tartozékokat hasznal gYermekek biztonsagosan
jatsszanak, és tisztaban legyenek a konzol és a tartozékok hasznalataval.

A FIGYELEM! Hallasvédelem
Ha headsetet vagy fejhallgatot hasznal, és gl){akran vagy hosszabb iddn 4t érik erds zajok vagy hangok
afiilét, az ideiglenes, vagy akar végleges hallaskarosodast okozhat. Minden személy méas mértékben
érzékeny a zajok altal okozott hallaskarosodasra, és a kialakulo problémak is valtozatosak. Az eszkéz altal
generalt hang hangereje a hang jellegétd|, az eszkdz beallitasaitol és a hasznalt headset vagy fejhallgatd.
fipusatol fiiggden valtozhat. Ezert nem lehet egyértelm(ien meghatarozni, hogy mi az a hangerd-beallitas,
gmely mindenki szamara, és a hangok, a bedllitasok és az eszkdzok minden kombindcioja esetén
iztonsagos.

Alabb néhany olyan jozan javaslatot olvashat, amelyekkel akkor is minimalisra csokkenthetd az erés
zajoknak és hangoknak valo kitettség, ha headsettel vagy fejhallgatoval hasznalja az eszkozt:

*  lgyekezzen minél révidebb ideig hangos zajokat hallgatni. A nap soran a fillét ér6 hangok hatésa
sszeadodik. Ha a headseten vagy a ejhaIIF;atén keresztiil maximalis hangerdn hallgat zenét vagy
mas hanfganyagot eszkozén, mar 15 perc alatt visszafordithatatlan hallaskarosodast szenvedhet.
Ha ezenfelil tovabbi hangos zajoknak van kitéve, akkor kevesebbi idd is elég ahhoz, hogy a magas
hangerd hallaskarosodast okozzon.

«  Minél hosszabb idon at teszi ki a fiilét magas hangerejti hangoknak, annal valoszintibb,
hog){ hallaskarosodast fog szenvedni. Minél magasabb a hangerd, annal kevesebb idd sziikséges
a hallaskarosodas kialakulasahoz.

+ Allitsa alacsonyabbra az eszkoz hangerejét, mieldtt csatlakoztatja a headsetet vagy a fejhallgatot.
Leﬁfeljebb olyan magasra allitsa a hangerdt, amely mellett csendes karnyezetben még tisztan
hallja a kiils6 hangokat.

+  Afejhallgaté vagy headset felhelyezése utan ne novelje a hangerdt. A fiil az idé mdlasaval
alkalmazkodik, igy nem fogja tdl'erésnek érezni a magas hangerdt, ez azonban nem csokkenti
a hallaskarosodas veszélyét.

«  Nenovelje a hangerdt annyira, hogy ne hallja a kiviilrdl érkezé hanghatasokat. A kiviilrdl érkezo zajok
és a headset vagy a fejhallgato hanEereje Gsszeadadik, és hallaskarosodast okozhat. A szigetelt vagy
zajsz(irG fejhallgatok képesek lecsokkenteni a kiils6 zajokat, igy nem kell névelned a hangerdt.

+ Hanem hallja a kézelben normél hangerével beszél6 embereket, vegye lentebb a hangerct.
Anormal han ere?’l'] beszédet elnyomo hangerd karosithatja a hallast. Még hangszigefelt vagy
zajsz(ir6 fejhallgato hasznalata esetén is hallania kell a kozelben beszél6 emberekef.

« Anhallaskarosodas kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében tartsa olyan alacsonyan a hangerdt,
hogy tudjon beszélgetni a kézelben tartozkodo emberekkel.

»  Afejhallgatok és a headsetek veszélyes targyakat (példaul téizkapcsokat és papirkapcsokat)
vonzhatnak magukhoz. Hasznalat el6tt mindig ellenGrizze a headsetet vagy a fejhallgatot.

*  Aheadsetvagy a fejhallgatd vezetés kozbeni hasznélata egyes régiokban tilos va% csak korlatozottan
engedélyezeft. Tovabbi informaciokért ellendrizze a helyi jogszabalyokat és rendelkezéseket.

Végil fontos, hogy tisztaban legyen a hallaskarosodas tiineteivel. Erdemes rendszeresen

megvizsgaltatni hallasat e%y audiologussal. Szakitsa meg a headset vagy a fejhallgato hasznalatat, és

vizsgaltassa meg hallasat, ha:

«  Hallasvesztést tapasztal.
« Csengafile.
» Tompanak vagy életlennek hallja sajat beszédét.



A VIGYAZAT! gyogyaszati segédeszkozok

Az elektromos berendezesek alyal kibocsétott radiofrekvencia és magneses mez6 negativan
befolyasolhatja mas elektronikus berendezések mikadését, illetve azok hibas mikadését
eredményezhetik. Bar az eszkoz tervezése, tesztelése és gyartasa egyebek mellett az Egyesiilt
Allamok, Kanada, az Europai Unio és Japan altal a radiofrekvencias sugarzasra vonatkozoan
foganatositott szabalyok betartasaval tortént, az eszkozben miikdd vezeték nélkiili adovevék és
elektromos aramkorok nem szandékos zavarokat okozhatnak mas elektronikus berendezésekben.

A szivritmusszabalyzoval él6 személyeknek mindig be kel tartaniuk az alabbi dvintézkedéseket:

«  Szivritmusszabalyzok: Az American Heart Association ajanlasai szerint legalabb 15 cm-es
tavolsagot kell tartani a vezeték nélkili eszkozok és a szivritmusszabalyzo kozott, nehogy
zavarok keletkezzenek a szivritmusszabalyzo miikodésében.

Hatokkal vagy tartoval hasznalja mobileszkozét, olyat valasszon, amelyik nem tartalmaz fémrészeket.
+  Ne hordja az eszkozt mellényzsebében.
 Ha barmilyen oka van azt gyanitani, hogy zavar keletkezik, haladéktalanul kapcsolja ki az eszkozét.

Ha mas személyes gyogyaszati segédeszkozt haszndl, az eszkdz gyartéjatol vagy az On orvosatol érdeklédje
meg, hogy szabad-e mas elektronikus eszkozoket hasznalni a gyogyaszati segédeszkoze kozelében.

FIGYELEM! Vezeték nélkiili eszkozok h a repiilégép fedél

Repiilégépre valo felszallas, illetve egy vezeték nélkiili eszkoz feladandd csomagban vald elhelyezése
elott tavolitsa el az elemeket/akkumulatorokat a vezeték nélkiili eszkozbdl (amennyiben ez
lehetséges), vagy ha a vezeték nélkiili eszkoznek van kikapcsologombja, kapcsolja ki. Figyelje a repiilés
kozbeni bejelentéseket, melyek arra vonatkoznak, hogy hasznalhatja-e az eszkozt repiilés kozben. A
vezeték nélkili eszkozok repiilés kozbeni hasznalatarol a légitérsasag a sajat belatasa szerint donthet.

A VIGYAZAT! Radiofrekvencias (RF-) ianak valé ki

A Wi-Fi- vagy Bluetooth®-radidadot tartalmazo eszkézoket a Szdvetségi Kommunikcios Bizottsé
(FCC), az Industry Canada és az EU altal a radiofrekvencias kitettségre és a fajlagos energiaelnyelési
tényezére vonatkozoan megallapitott elGirasoknak megfelelGen tervezték, gyartottak és tesztelték.

Annak érdekében, hogy a Wi-Fi- és a Bluetooth-radiok altal generalt radiofrekvencias (RF-) energianak
valo kitettség ne haladja meg az iranyelvek alapjan meghatarozott expozicios hatarértékeket,

helyezze el az eszkézt Ugy, hogy a kijelzd ne érintkezzen kazvetlendil a testével, példaul ne tegye

az eszkoz kijelzvel lefelé az Glebe vagy a felsdtestére.

A radiofrekvencias biztonsagrél tovabbi informéciokat talal az FCC weboldalan, a
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety cimen, valamint az Industry Canada weboldalén, a
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html cimen.

A GYARTOI KORLATOZOTT SZAVATOSSAG 0SSZEFOGLALOJA

Kérjiik, olvassa el a teljes korlatozott szavatossé?ot a support.microsoft.com/warranty weboldalon.
Microsoft-termék megvasarlasaval vagy hasznalataval On elfogadja annak feltételeit.

A Microsoft szavatolja, hogy a Microsoft-termék normal hasznalati feltételek kozott nem fog
meghibasodni, a hivatalos keresked6tdl valo eredeti vasarlastol szamitott egy évig (90 nap a felujitott
Xbox-konzolokra és minden Xbox-tartozékra, kivéve az Xbox Elite Series 2 vezeték nélkiili
kontrollert). A szavatossag nem vonatkozik a szokasos mértékii kopasra és elhasznalodasra, a felszini
karokra, a kiils6 okok altal okozott karokra, beleértve a leejtést, a folyadéknak valo kitettséget, a nem
megfeleld szell6zést, a Microsoft utasitasainak nem megfelel6 hasznélatot, a hackelést, a virusokat vagy
mas rosszindulatd programokat, valamint az olyan javitasok vagy modositasok altal okozott karokat,
amelyeket nem a M\crosoft vagya Microsoft altal felhatalmazon szolgaltatd végzett. Amennyiben az
On helyi j k, beleértve a

vonatkozé szavatossagot is, annak tartama megegyenk ajelen szavatossageval Teklntettel

arra, hogy egyes allamok tart yok vagy orsza nem tesnk lehetd jotallas
idotar hetséges, hogy a fenti korlatozasok nem k k Onre.

A szavatossagi szolga\tatas igénybe vételéhez, el6szor hasznalja a support.microsoft.com weboldalon
talalhato hibaelharito tippeket. Amennyiben ezek nem oldjak meg a problémajat, kivesse a
support.microsoft.com weboldalon talalhato online eljarasokat.

Tovabbi kizarasok és korlatozasok is alkalmazandok.

A jelen szavatossag meghatarozott szerzddéses jogokat biztosit az 0On szmara, amely kiegésziti
és nem pedig helyettesiti az Onre iranyads, helyi fogyasztéi vagy mas jogszabalyokon alapulé
jogokat Ont mas jogok is meglllethetlk amelyek allamrol allamra illetve tartomanyonként vagy

k altal a Microsoft nem
zarja k| korlatozza vagy fuggeszh fel az Ont meg|lleto mas jogokat beleértve azokat is, amelyek
egy ér i szerzodés
ELOIRASOK

«  Nem alkalmas gépészeti, orvosi vagy ipari alkalmazasokhoz.

»  Ezatermék az NRTL listajan szerepl6 (UL, CSA, ETL stb.) es/va%y az |EC/EN 60950- 1vaEy IEC/EN
62368-1jelti eldirasoknak megfelel6 (CE jelzést) informaciotechnologiai berendezésekkel térténd
hasznalatra késziilt.

«  Nem tartalmaz javithato alkatrészeket.
« Uzemi hémérséklet: +5 °C és +35 °C kozott.

Azelt 21t alamale/akl 13tarok valaming alal lal ek 1 dcal barald

Eza termeken az elemen/akkumulatoron vagy a csomagolason szerepld szimbolum azt

jelzi, hogy a termék és annak eleme/akkumulatora nem dobhat6 a haztartasi hulladékba.

Az On feladata arrol gondoskodni, hogy a hasznalt elemek/akkumulatorok, illetve

elektromos vagy elektronikus berendezések visszagytijtésével foglalkozo atvételi helyre
BN c|juttassa Oket. A szelektiv hulladékgydjtés, illetve a hulladékok tjrafelhasznalasa segit a
természeti erGforrasok kimélésében, tovabba az emberi egészségre és kirnyezetre gyakorolt olyan
negativ hatasok csokkentésében, amelyeket a nem megfeleld hulladékelhelyezés esetleg okozna, mivel
az akkumulatorokban/elemekben, valamint az elektromos és elektronikus termékekben veszélyes
anyagok lehetnek jelen. Az elemek, illetve az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok elhelyezésével
kapcsolatos tovabbi tajékoztatasért forduljon a helyi varosi/Gnkormanyzati hivatalhoz, a haztartasi
hulladék elszallitasat végzo szolgaltatohoz vagy a terméket értékesitd bolthoz. Az elektromos vagy
elektronikus hulladékokrdl és a hasznalt elemekrdl az erecycle@microsoft.com e-mail-cimen kérhet
tovabbi tajékoztatast.

Atermékben litium, NiMH, illetve alkali elemek/akkumulatorok miikodhetnek.

Radidfrekvencias (RF) energia jelenléte:

Modellek 1797, 1924: Az eszkoz radidadokat tartalmaz, és tgy tervezték, gyartottak és tesztelték,

hogy megfeleljen a Federal Communications Commission (FCC), az Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada (ISED) és az Eurdpai Unio RF-sugarzasra és fajlagos elnyelési tényezdre
vonatkozo kévetelményeinek.

A termékre vonatkozo fajlagos elnyelési tényezékkel kapcsolatos informaciok a kavetkezé cimen
érhetok el: sar.microsoft.com.

Az FCC webhelye: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Az ISED webhelye: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

PR P

Modellek 1797, 1924 A M\crosoﬁ Corporatlon kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU
iranyelvnek.

1936-es modell: A Microsoft Corporation kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel a 2014/30/EU iranyelv
alapvetd kovetelményeinek és mas eldirasainak. Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a
kévetkezd internetcimen érhetd el: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Vallalat: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Cim One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Orszag: Irorszag
Telefonszam: +3531295 3826
Faxszam: +3531706 4110
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5,15-5,35 GHz csak beltéri hasznélatra.

Az 1797-es modell méikodési radiofrekvenciatartomanya és az ehhez kapcsolodo maximum névleges
atviteli energia és tolerancia a kovetkezé:

WLAN 2,400-2,4835 GHz, 6,79 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 12,24 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz, 12,02 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB

WLAN 5,475,725 GHz, 12,04 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 12,33 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB

Bluetooth 2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,79 dBm EIRP +/- 4 dB

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. A Microsoft, a Microsoft logd, az Xbox és az Xbox logé a Microsoft-
vallalatcsoport védjegye.

A Bluetooth® szovédjegy és I%gék a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei, és az ilyen védjegyeket
a Microsoft Corporation engedéllyel hasznalja.

Az USB Type-C © és az USB-C © az USB Implementers Forum bejegyzett védjegyei.
UGYFELSZOLGALAT

Latogass el a support.microsoft.com webhelyre a gyakran feltett kérdésekért, a hibaelharitd lépésekért
és az Xbox-ligyfélszolgalat kapcsolatfelvételi adataiért.



MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO - ACCESSORI PER XBOX

E NECESSARIO ACCETTARE LE CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA SULUHARDWARE,

IL CONTRATTO DI SERVIZI MICROSOFT E IL CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE

L'acquisto o I'utilizzo del Prodotto Microsoft implica I'accettazione delle condizioni di:

«  Garanzia hardware limitata del produttore e contratto (0 Garanzia limitata del produttore
in alcuni paesi) riportati di seguito e all'indirizzo support.microsoft.com/warranty.

«  Contratto di Servizi Microsoft consultabile all'indirizzo microsoft.com/msa. Tale contratto regola
I'uso del servizio online Xbox e dei giochi e delle app di Microsoft Studio.

« Contratto di licenza software consultabile all'indirizzo xbox.com/slt.

Ti consigliamo di leggere questi documenti. Se non accetti le condizioni, non configurare o utilizzare il prodotto

Xbox (console 0 accessorio). Restituisci il prodotto Xbox a Microsoft o al tuo rivenditore e chiedi un rimborso.

A Questo simbolo identifica i messaggi relativi alla sicurezza e alla salute in questa guida.
Leggi la guida per conoscere informazioni importanti sulla salute e la sicurezza riguardo al prodotto che hai
acquistato.

A ATTENZIONE: L'inosservanza delle istruzioni sulla configurazione, I'utilizzo e la cura del dispositivo puo
aumentare il rischio di danni al dispositivo/ai dispositivi. Puoi trovare ulteriore assistenza all'indirizzo
support.microsoft.com.

A ATTENZIONE: Sicurezza di cavi e connettori

| cavi e i connettori dei dispositivi esposti costituiscono un potenziale pericolo di inciampo. Disporre
tutti i cavi e i connettori in modo che le persone e gli animali domestici non possano inciamparvi

o tirarli accidentalmente mentre si muovono o attraversano |'area. Non permettere ai bambini di
giocare con i cavi e i connettori. Per evitare di danneggiare i cavi e i connettori:

«  Proteggere i cavi per impedire che vengano calpestati o schiacciati.

«  Proteggere i cavi per impedire che vengano schiacciati o Flegati in particolare quando sono
collegati a una presa di corrente a muro (rete elettrica), all'alimentatore e al dispositivo.

= Non strattonare, annodare, piegare, allungare o maltrattare in altro modo i cavi di alimentazione.
Non avvolgere troppo saldamente il cavo di alimentazione, specialmente attorno al corpo
dell'alimentatore. E preferibile avvolgerlo in spire morbide, evitando pieghe strette.

«  Assicurarsi che i cavi del dispositivo o dell'alimentatore non siano piegati e che i connettori non
siano pressati contro pareti o superfici dure.

« Non esporre i cavi di alimentazione a fonti di calore.

»  Non permettere ad animali domestici o bambini di mordere o masticare i cavi di alimentazione.

» Quando si scollega il cavo di alimentazione, tirare la spina, non tirare il cavo.

+  Controllare regolarmente i cavi di alimentazione. Se un cavo di alimentazione si surriscalda, si sfilaccia, si
rompe o si danneggia in qualsiasi modo, interromperne immediatamente 'uso. Si consiglia di sostituire il
cavo di alimentazione danneggiato con un cavo di alimentazione di ricambio originale Microsoft.

«  Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione o il cavo di ricarica durante i temporali 0 quando non viene
utilizzato per lunghi periodi.

A ATTENZIONE: Sicurezza generale delle batterie

Il dispositivo utilizza batterie usa e getta o ricaricabili. Un uso non corretto o improprio delle batterie usa e getta
o ricaricabili puo causare lesioni gravi o fatali e/o danni materiali e potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o  suoi
accessori in sequito a fuoriuscita del liquido delle batterie, combustione, surriscaldamento o esplosione.

Il liquido delle batterie € corrosivo e puo essere tossico. Pud causare ustioni e, se ingerito, pud risultare
dannoso o fatale.

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni quando si usano batterie usa e getta o ricaricabili:

+  Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

«  Caricare le batterie ricaricabili solo con il caricabatterie fornito con il dispositivo. Luso di un
metodo di carica improprio puo causare incendi o esplosioni.

Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie vecchie, scariche o esaurite dal dispositivo. Riciclare o smaltire
le batterie vecchie, scariche o esaurite secondo le leggi e le normative locali, regionali o nazionali.

= Rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo prima di conservarlo per un lungo periodo di tempo.
« Evitareil contatto con il liquido delle batterie. In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido da una batteria:

«  Evitare che il liquido fuoriuscito venga a contatto con la pelle, Fli occhi, i vestiti o altre
superfici. Se il liquido della batteria entra a contatto con la Fel e, gli occhi o i vestiti, lavare
[ la parte ir con acqua e contattare il medico o altri presidi sanitari.

«  Rimuovere con cautela tutte le batterie, sequendo in senso inverso le istruzioni per
I'installazione delle batterie fornite con il dispositivo.

« Prima diinserire delle batterie nuove, pulire I'apposito allo: gglamento con un panno
asciutto o sequire le istruzioni per la pulizia fornite dal produttore.

« Econsigliabile utilizzare batterie approvate da Microsoft. Sostituire le batterie usa e getta
o ricaricabili fornite con il dispositivo con batterie dello stesso tipo e classificazione.

« Non smontare, schiacciare, aprire, forare, spezzare, causare cortocircuiti, esporre a temperature
superiori ai 40 °C (104 °F) né smaltire le batterie nel fuoco o nell'acqua.

+ Non usare insieme batterie nuove e usate né batterie di tipi diversi (ad esempio, batterie allo
zinco-carbonio e alcaline).

+  Non lasciare che i morsetti delle batterie vengano a contatto con oggetti di metallo perché
possono surriscaldarsi e causare ustioni.

= Non trasportare o conservare le batterie insieme ad altri oggetti di metallo.

«  Non lasciare un dispositivo a batterie esposto alla luce diretta del sole per periodi di tempo
prolungati.

«  Nonimmergere le batterie in acqua ed evitare che si bagnino.

«  Non utilizzare batterie bagnate. Non tentare di asciugare le batterie con asciugacapelli, forni
convenzionali o forni a microonde.

« Non collegare direttamente le batterie alle prese a muro o all'accendisigari dell'auto.
= Non colpire, lanciare, calpestare o sottoporre le batterie a pesanti urti fisici.

« Non tentare di inserire corpi estranei nelle batterie; non modificare o ricostruire, non immergere
o esporre ad acqua o altri liquidi, non esporre a incendi, esplosioni o altri pericoli.

= Nonricaricare le batterie in prossimita del fuoco o in condizioni di calore eccessivo.

 La caduta del dispositivo o delle sue batterie, specialmente su una superficie dura, puo causarne
il danneggiamento. Se si ritiene che il dispositivo sia danneggiato, Microsoft consiglia di
richiedere assistenza professionale per farlo ispezionare.

= Non utilizzare mai batterie danneggiate. Se le batterie appaiono graffiate o scheggiate,
rimuoverle subito e provvedere al corretto smaltimento. Luso di batterie danneggiate puo
causare cortocircuiti, surriscaldamento e altri problemi ai componenti.

A ATTENZIONE: Sostituzione delle batterie e riparazioni del dispositivo (batterie sostituibili
dall’'utente)

Per sostituire le batterie nei dispositivi con batterie sostituibili dall'utente, aprire il vano della batteria
e sequire le istruzioni per la sostituzione delle batterie presenti nella Guida introduttiva. Microsoft
consiglia di richiedere assistenza professionale per tutte le altre riparazioni del dispositivo e di prestare
attenzione in caso di riparazioni eseguite autonomamente. Quando si apre e/o si ripara il dispositivo,
possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, danni al dispositivo, incendi, lesioni personali e altri pericoli.

A AVVISO: Gestione

Maneggiare con cura il dispositivo Microsoft. Il dispositivo € realizzato in metallo e plastica e contiene
allinterno parti elettroniche sensibili. Il dispositivo puo danneggiarsi in caso di caduta, urto, foratura,
pressione o contatto con liquidi o sorgenti di calore. Se si sospetta la presenza di danni al dispositivo
0 alla batteria, interromperne I'uso, poiché il dispositivo potrebbe surriscaldarsi o causare lesioni.

A ATTENZIONE: Pericoli in fase di riparazione

Quando si apre e/o si ripara il dispositivo, possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, danni al dispositivo, incendi,
lesioni personali e altri pericoli. Microsoft consiglia di richiedere assistenza professionale per le riparazioni
del dispositivo e di prestare attenzione in caso di riparazioni eseguite autonomamente.
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A ATTENZIONE: Alcune parti del dispositivo sono magnetiche

Alcune parti del dispositivo sono magnetiche e potrebbero attirare oggetti metallici. Per ridurre

il potenziale rischio di scintille e danni al dispositivo o ad altri oggetti e/o di lesioni personali,

verificare che le aree dei collegamenti elettrici non siano ostruite da oggetti metallici prima di collegare
disFositivi o connettori di ricarica. Non collocare dispositivi sensibili ai campi magnetici, carte di credito
o altri supporti di archiviazione magnetici vicino al dispositivo, al fine di ridurre il rischio di interferenze
magnetiche con altri dispositivi, di malfunzionamento di dispositivi medici o di danneggiamento

dei dati archiviati su supporti magnetici.

A ATTENZIONE: Pulizia

E possibile ridurre il pericolo di incendio, urti o danni al dispositivo Microsoft durante la pulizia
adottando le seguenti precauzioni:

« Scollegare tutti i cavi e spegnere il dispositivo prima di pulirlo.

Pulire solo la parte esterna del dispositivo.

«  Pulire il dispositivo con un panno asciutto.

+ In caso di dispositivi con ventole, prese d'aria, porte o aperture simili:

«  Pulire delicatamente la superficie esterna della ventola, delle prese d'aria o di altre aperture
per rimuovere gli accumuli di polvere.

«  Noninserire oggetti nella ventola, nelle prese d'aria, nelle porte o in altre aperture.

«  Non tentare di pulire i connettori immergendoli in liquidi. Asciugare delicatamente e solo con
un panno pulito.

A ATTENZIONE: Disturbi di fotosensibilita

Alcune persone potrebbero accusare disturbi di fotosensibilita se esposte a schemi o luci lampeggianti in
immagini in movimento o nei videogiochi. Anche persone che non hanno mai manifestato crisi o attacchi
epilettici potrebbero trovarsi in una situazione di patologia non diagnosticata in grado di provocare “crisi
da fotosensibilita” durante la visione di immagini in movimento o |'utilizzo dei videogiochi.

Queste crisi possono presentare sintomi diversi, come capogiri, visione alterata, tic oculari o facciali, scatti o
tremolii in braccia 0 gambe, disorientamento, confusione o perdita di coscienza momentanea. Le convulsioni
ola perdita di coscienza provocate dalle crisi da fotosensibilita possono causare incidenti, come cadute o urti
contro gli oggetti circostanti. Smettere immediatamente di giocare e consultare un medico nel caso insorga
uno qualsiast di questi sintomi. | genitori dovrebbero controllare o interrogare i propri figli in merito ai
sintomi descritti. | bambini e gli adolescenti sono pit esposti degli adulti a questo tipo di disturbi.

I rischio di crisi da fotosensibilita puo essere ridotto adottando le precauzioni sequenti:

«  Sedersi pit lontano dallo schermo.

= Utilizzare uno schermo pil piccolo.

«  Giocare in una stanza ben illuminata.

«  Evitare di giocare quando si € stanchi o affaticati.

Se nell'ambito familiare si sono verificati in precedenza casi di fotosensibilita o epilessia, consultare
un medico prima di giocare.

A ATTENZIONE: Disturbi muscolo-scheletrici

Lutilizzo di un dispositivo elettronico puo causare seri infortuni o disturbi. Luso del computer, come
numerose altre attivita, puo provocare fastidi occasionali a mani, braccia, spalle, collo 0 ad altre parti
del corpo. Se i sintomi riportati danno luogo a fastidi, fitte, dolori, formicolii, insensibilita, sensazioni
di bruciore o rigidita persistenti o ricorrenti, NON IGNORARE QUESTI SEGNALI MA RIVOLGERSI
IMMEDIATAMENTE A UN MEDICO, anche nel caso in cui i sintomi si manifestino in momenti di
inattivita. Tali sintomi possono essere associati a disturbi dolorosi del sistema nervoso, dei muscoli,
dei tendini o di altre parti del corpo, che talvolta possono provocare patologie anche permanenti.

| disturbi muscolo-scheletrici (DMS) includono la sindrome del tunnel carpale, le tendiniti,

le tenosinoviti e altri problemi. Benché i ricercatori non siano ancora in grado di rispondere a molte
domande sui DMS, sono generalmente d‘accordo sul fatto che la loro comparsa possa essere collegata
a molti fattori, tra cui: lo stato generale di salute, lo stress e la sua gestione, le condizioni mediche
efisiche, la postura e il modo di usare il proprio corpo durante il lavoro e altre attivita (compreso

I'utilizzo di una tastiera o di un mouse). Un‘altra concausa € anche la durata di una determinata attivita.

Per informazioni utili per lavorare in modo piti confortevole con il dispositivo e possibilmente ridurre
il rischio di insorgenza di tali disturbi, vedere https://support.microsoft.com e xbox.com/playhealthy
(Healthy Gaming Guide - Guida al gioco senza rischi per la salute).

A ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di soffocamento
Il dispositivo puo contenere piccole parti che possono comportare un rischio di soffocamento
per i bambini al di sotto dei 3 anni. Tenere le piccole parti fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

A ATTENZIONE: Utilizzo di accessori per videogiochi
Assicurarsi che i bambini che usano accessori per videogiochi con la console Xbox giochino
in sicurezza, entro i loro limiti, e che comprendano |'uso corretto della console e degli accessori.

A ATTENZIONE: Sicurezza dell'udito

Lesposizione frequente o prolungata a suoni o rumori elevati durante ['utilizzo di cuffie o auricolari
puo causare la perdita temporanea o permanente dell'udito. La predisposizione a problemi uditivi
o alla perdita dell'udito a causa del rumore varia da individuo a individuo. Inoltre, il volume sonoro
prodotto da un dispositivo puo variare a seconda della natura del suono, delle impostazioni del
dispositivo e delle cuffie utilizzate. Di conseguenza, non esiste un‘impostazione del volume adatta
a tutti 0 a ogni combinazione di audio, impostazioni e apparecchiature.

Ecco alcune raccomandazioni per ridurre al minimo I'esposizione a rumori o suoni elevati durante
I'utilizzo di cuffie o auricolari con il dispositivo:

= Ridurre al minimo la durata dell‘ascolto a volume elevato. Tutti i suoni a cui si e esposti durante
la giornata si accumulano. Lascolto di musica o altri contenuti al massimo volume con le cuffie
o gli auricolari puo provocare danni uditivi permanenti in soli 15 minuti. Di conseguenza,
se ci si espone ad altri suoni elevati, eventuali danni uditivi si produrranno in un tempo minore.

« Maggiore ¢ la durata dell'esposizione a suoni elevati, maggiore € la probabilita di subire danni
all'udito. Maggiore € il volume sonoro, minore € il tempo necessario per produrre danni all'udito.

= Abbassare sempre il volume del dispositivo prima di collegare le cuffie o gli auricolari. Regolare
il volume a un livello che consenta di udire chiaramente i rumori in un ambiente silenzioso, senza
sollevarlo ulteriormente.

+  Non aumentare il volume dopo avere iniziato I'ascolto. Con il tempo, le orecchie possono adattarsi
ei suoni elevati possono sembrare normali, ma il volume puo comunque danneggiare 'udito.

« Non aumentare il volume per sovrastare i rumori esterni. La combinazione dei rumori esterni
e dei suoni provenienti dalle cuffie o dagli auricolari puo danneggiare I'udito. Le cuffie con
isolamento acustico o con tecnologia di eliminazione del rumore possono ridurre i rumori esterni
ed eliminare |'esigenza di aumentare il volume.

+  Senonssi capisce cio che dice una persona vicina che parla normalmente, abbassare il volume.
Un volume che sovrasta una normale conversazione puo danneggiare I'udito. Anche le cuffie con
isolamento acustico o con tecnologia di eliminazione del rumore dovrebbero permettere di udire
la voce delle persone che parlano nelle vicinanze.

«  Perridurre al minimo il rischio di danni uditivi, mantenere un volume sufficientemente basso da
consentire di conversare con le persone vicine.

«  Le cuffie e gli auricolari possono attrarre oggetti pericolosi come graffette o fermagli. Controllare
sempre le cuffie o gli auricolari prima di utilizarli.

«  Lutilizzo di cuffie o auricolari durante la guida potrebbe essere vietato o soggetto a restrizioni;
per ulteriori informazioni, verificare le leggi e le normative locali.

Infine, prestare attenzione ai sintomi di ipoacusia. E consigliabile sottoporsi a controlli regolari
dell'udito presso un audiologo. Smettere di utilizzare le cuffie o gli auricolari con il dispositivo
e sottoporsi a un controllo dell'udito nei casi sequenti:

«  Siavvertono sintomi di ipoacusia.

«  Siawvertono ronzii o suoni persistenti.

« La propria voce suona smorzata, sorda o piatta.



A ATTENZIONE: Dispositivi medici personali

Le radiofrequenze e i campi magnetici generati dagli apparecchi elettronici possono interferire con il
funzionamento di altri apparecchi elettronici. Sebbene il dispositivo sia progettato, testato e prodotto
in modo conforme alle normative che regolano le emissioni in radiofrequenza in Paesi come Stati Uniti,
Canada, Unione Europea e Giappone, i trasmettitori wireless e i circuiti elettrici del dispositivo possono
causare interferenze involontarie ad altre apparecchiature elettroniche.

| portatori di pacemaker devono adottare sempre le seguenti precauzioni:

«  Lente American Heart Association raccomanda di mantenere una distanza minima di 15 cm
(6 pollici) tra un dispositivo wireless e un pacemaker per evitare potenziali interferenze.

= Sesiutilizza il dispositivo mobile con una custodia o un supporto, sceglieme uno privo di parti metalliche.
= Non portare il dispositivo in tasche all‘altezza del torace.
«  In caso di sospetta interferenza, spegnere immediatamente il dispositivo.

Se si utilizzano dispositivi medici diversi dal pacemaker, consultare i rispettivi produttori o il proprio
medico per informazioni e istruzioni sull'uso di altri dispositivi elettronici nell‘area circostante.

AVVISO: Dispositivi wireless a bordo di aerei

Prima di imbarcarsi su un aereo o riporre un dispositivo wireless in un bagaglio che verra sottoposto

a controllo, rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo wireless (se rimovibili) oppure spegnere il dispositivo (se
prowvisto di un interruttore di accensione/spegnimento). Ascoltare gli annunci a bordo riguardo all'uso

di dispositivi durante il volo. Luso di dispositivi wireless durante il volo € a discrezione della compagnia aerea.

A ATTENZIONE: Esposizione a energia in radiofrequenza (RF)

| dispositivi dotati di trasmettitori radio Wi-Fi e Bluetooth® sono stati progettati, prodotti e testati
in conformita alle linee guida dell'Unione Europea, della commissione statunitense Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) e dell'ente canadese Industry Canada sull'esposizione alle
radiofrequenze e sul tasso di assorbimento specifico (o SAR).

Per garantire che I'esposizione all'energia RF generata dai trasmettitori radio Wi-Fi e Bluetooth
non superi i limiti di esposizione stabiliti da tali linee guida, orientare i dispositivi dotati di schermo
in modo che il lato dello schermo non sia a diretto contatto con il corpo, ad esempio posato sulle
gambe o sul torace.

Ulteriori informazioni sulla sicurezza RF sono disponibili sul sito Web dell'ente FCC all'indirizzo
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety e sul sito Web dell'ente Industry Canada all'indirizzo
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RIEPILOGO DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODUTTORE

altre leggi applicabili. Lutente puo anche avere altri diritti che variano da stato a stato o in base
alla provincia o al paese. Oltre a quanto consentito dalla legge, Microsoft non esclude, limita

o sospende altri diritti che I'utente possa avere, compresi quelli che potrebbero derivare dalla
non conformita di un contratto di vendita.

INFORMAZIONI DI CARATTERE NORMATIVO

« Non utilizzabile con macchinari oppure in applicazioni industriali o mediche.

+ Questo prodotto e destinato all'uso con apparecchiature informatiche elencate da NRTL (UL, CSA,
ETL e cosi via) /o conformi alle norme IEC/EN 60950-1 0 IEC/EN 62368-1 (dotate di marchio CE).

«  Noninclude parti da sottoporre a manutenzione.
«  Temperatura di esercizio: da +5 °C (+41°F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Smaltimento di batterie esaurite e apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche
Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulle sue batterie o sulla sua confezione significa che il
prodotto e le batterie in esso contenute non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti
domestici. Lutente é responsabile dello smaltimento presso un apposito punto di raccolta
per il riciclo delle batterie e delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. La raccolta
BN (ifferenziata e il riciclo permettono di preservare le risorse naturali e di prevenire potenziali
conseguenze negative per la salute degli esseri umani e per ambiente derivanti da uno smaltimento
non corretto, a causa della possibile presenza di sostanze pericolose nelle batterie e nelle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per ulteriori informazioni sui punti di raccolta delle batterie
e delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, contattare il comune di residenza, il servizio locale di
smaltimento dei rifiuti o il negozio presso il quale é stato acquistato il prodotto. Per ulteriori
informazioni sullo smaltimento di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e batterie
esaurite, scrivere all'indirizzo erecycle@microsoft.com.

Questo prodotto puo utilizzare batterie alcaline, NiMH o al litio.

a energia dif radio (RF)
Modelll 1797,1924: il dispositivo contiene trasmettitori radio ed € stato progettato, prodotto e testato in
conformita alle linee guida dell'Unione Europea, della commissione statunitense Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) e dell'ente canadese Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)
relative all'esposizione alle radiofrequenze e al tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR).
Le informazioni sul tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) sono disponibili all'indirizzo
sar.microsoft.com.

Sito Web FCC: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Sito web ISED: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Leggere l'intera garanzia limitata all'indirizzo support.microsoft.com/warranty. Acquistando
o utilizzando il prodotto Microsoft, I'utente ne accetta i termini.

Microsoft garantisce che il prodotto Microsoft non subira malfunzionamenti in condizioni di utilizzo
normali per un anno (90 giorni per le console Xbox ricondizionate e tutti gli accessori Xbox
eccetto il Controller Wireless Elite per Xbox Series 2) dalla data dell'acquisto originale presso un
rivenditore autorizzato. La garanzia esclude normale usura, danneggiamenti estetici, danni causati
da cause esterne, compresa caduta, esposizione a liquidi, ventilazione inadeguata, uso non conforme
alle istruzioni di Microsoft, pirateria informatica, virus o altro malware e danni causati da riparazioni
o modifiche da parte di persone diverse da Microsoft o da un provider di servizi autorizzato da
Microsoft. Se all'utente, ai sensi della legge applicabile locale, viene concessa una eventuale
garanzia implicita, inclusa una garanzia implicita di commerciabilita, la sua durata é limitata

al periodo della presente garanzia. Alcuni stati, province o paesi non consentono limitazioni circa
la durata delle garanzie implicite, pertanto queste limitazioni potrebbero non essere applicabili.
Per ottenere assistenza in garanzia, utilizzare prima i suggerimenti per la risoluzione dei problemi
forniti nella pagina support.microsoft.com. Se non risolvono il problema, seguire il processo online
all'indirizzo support.microsoft.com.

Si applicano altre esclusioni e limitazioni.

Questa garanzia fornisce diritti contrattuali specifici e si a?glunge a, senza sostituirlo, qualsiasi
diritto legale che I'utente possa avere ai sensi delle leggi locali a tutela del consumatore o alle

Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata
Modelli 1797, 1924: Microsoft Corporation dichiara che il presente prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva
2014/53/EU.

Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Paese: Irlanda

Numero di telefono: +3531295 3826

Numero di fax: +3531706 4110

Azienda:
Indirizzo:
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5.15-5,35 GHz esclusivamente per utilizzo interno.

Le bande di radiofrequenza per il funzionamento del modello 1797, la potenza di trasmissione
nominale massima e le tolleranze associate sono:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, il logo Microsoft, Xbox e il logo Xbox sono marchi del gruppo
di societa Microsoft.

1l nome e i logo Bluetooth® sono marchi registrati di proprieta di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e il loro utilizzo
da parte di Microsoft Corporation awiene secondo licenza.

USB Type-C® e USB-C® sono marchi registrati di USB Implementers Forum.
ASSISTENZA CLIENTI

Per conoscere le procedure di risoluzione dei problemi, ottenere risposte alle domande piti comuni e le
informazioni di contatto dell'assistenza clienti Xbox, visitare support.microsoft.com



PRODUKTVEILEDNING FOR XBOX-TILBEHOR

DU MA AKSEPTERE BEGRENSET MASKINVAREGARANTI 0G AVTALE, MICROSOFTS
TJENESTEAVTALE 0G LISENSVILKARENE FOR PROGRAMVAREN
Ved a kjgpe eller bruke Microsoft-produktet godtar du:

*  Produsentens begrensede maskinvaregaranti og avtale (Produsentens begrensede garanti i noen
land) nedenfor og pa support.microsoft.com/warranty.

«  Microsofts Penesteavta\e pa microsoft.com/msa. Den styrer bruk av onlinetjenester for Xbox
og Microsoft Studio-spill og -apper.

«  Programvarelisensavtale pa xbox.com/slt.

Les disse avtalene. Hvis du ikke godtar dem, ma du ikke installere eller bruke Xbox-produktet (konsoll
eller tilbehar). Returner Xbox-produktet til Microsoft eller forhandleren for refusjon.

A Dette symbolet varsler om sikkerhets- og hell Id denne veiled,
Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og helse i denne velledmngen for produktet du har szpt

A ADVARSEL: Hvis konfigurasjon, bruk og rengjering av dette produktet ikke gjares pa riktig méte,
kan det gke risikoen for skade p& enheten eller enhetene. Du finner mer statte pa support.microsoft.com

A FORSIKTIG: Kabel- og ledningssikkerhet

Enhetskabler og -ledninger som ligger fritt, utgjer en potensiell snublefare. Ordne alle kabler o

ledninger slik at personer eller kjzeledyr ikke sa lett snubler i dem eller ved et uhell drar i dem nar

de forflytter seg eller gar gjennom omradet. lkke la barn leke med kabler og ledninger. Slik unngar

du skade pa kabler og ledninger:

«  Beskytt ledningene slik at de ikke blir trakket pa eller klemt.

Beskytt kabler slik at de ikke klemmes eller far knekk, spesielt der de kobles til et vegguttak,
stramforsyningsenhet og enheten.

= Dumaikke rykke eller dra i, knekke eller pa annen mate misbruke stremledninger. Ikke vikle
strgmledningen for stramt, spesielt rundt skjateledninger. Vikle den i stedet i lgse kveiler i stedet
for skarpe vinkler.

« Nardu plasserer enheten eller PSU-en, ma du forsikre deg om at ledningene ikke er bayd skarpt
og at kontaktene ikke skyves mot en vegg eller hard overflate.

«  Ikke utsett stramledninger for varmekilder.
«  Ikke la kjzeledyr eller barn bite i eller tygge pa stramledninger.
Nardu skal koble fra stremledningen, ma du dra i stapselet, ikke i ledningen.

= Inspiser strgmledningene og kablene regelmessig. Hvis en stramledning eller kabel er varm,
tynnslitt, sprukket eller skadet, ma du ﬂgeblikkelig slutte @ bruke den. Vianbefaler at du bytter
utden skadede stramledningen eller kabelen med en stramledning eller kabel fra Microsoft.

«  Koble fra ladekabelen eller ledningen i tordenveer eller nar de ikke brukes i lengre perioder.

A ADVARSEL: Generell batterisikkerhet

Enheten bruker en%angsbatterier eller oppladbare batterier. Feil bruk eller misbruk av
engangsbatterier eller oppladbare batterier kan fare til skade, dod Oi skade pa eiendom, og kan
ogsa fare til skade pa enheten eller enhetens tilbehar pa grunn av lekkasje av batterisyre, brann,
overoppheting eller eksplosjon.

Batterisyre er etsende og kan vaere giftig. Den kan forarsake brannskader og kan veere farlig eller
dedelig hvis den svelges.

Slik reduserer du risikoen for skader ved bruk av engangsbatterier eller oppladbare batterier:

»  Oppbevar batterier utilgjengelig for sma barn.

+ Lad kun oppladbare batterier med laderen som fulgte med enheten. Bruk av feil lademetode kan
fare til brann eller eksplosjon.

Fjern umiddelbart gamle, svake eller utslitte batterier fra enheten. Resirkuler eller kast gamle,

svake eller utslitte batterier i samsvar med lokale, regionale eller nasjonale lover eller forskrifter.
« Tabatteriene ut av enheten far du sender enheten til oppbevaring i en lengre periode.
= Unnga kontakt med batterisyre. Hvis et batteri lekker:

«  Sprg for at batterisyren ikke kommer i kontakt med huden, synene, kizer eller andre
overflater. Hvis batterisyren kommer i kontakt med huden, gynene ellerkl rne, ma
du umiddelbart skylle det berarte omradet med vann og kontakte medisinsk personell.

« Tautalle batterier forsiktig ved a felge instruksjonene for innsetting av batteri i omvendt
rekkefalge.

«  Tark batterirommet godt med en tarr klut far nye batterier settes inn, eller falg
produsentens anvisninger for renhold.

= Vianbefaler at du bruker batterier som er godkjent av Microsoft. Bruk batterier av samme type og
styrke ndr du skal bytte ut engangsbatteriene eller de oppladbare batteriene som falger med enheten.

+ Dumd ikke demontere, knuse, apne, punktere eller kortslutte eksterne kontakter eller kretser
pa batterier, utsette batterier for temperaturer over 40 °C (104 °F) eller kaste batterier pa apen
ild eller i vann.

«  Bland aldri nye og gamle batterier eller ulike typer batterier (for eksempel sink-karbon-batterier
og alkaliske batterier).

«  Ikke la metallgjenstander komme i kontakt med batteripolene pa enheten. De kan bli varme
og forarsake brannskader.

= Ikke baer eller plasser batterier eller batteripakker sammen med andre metallgjenstander.
« lIkke la en batteridrevet enhet utsettes for direkte sollys i lengre perioder.
= Ikke senk batterier ned i vann eller la dem bli vate.

= Ikke bruk et batteri som har blitt vatt. Ikke forsgk a terke et batteri eller en batteripakke med
hartarker, stekeovn eller mikrobglgeovn.

«  Ikke koble batterier direkte til stikkontakter eller kontakter til sigarettennere.
= Ikkessla, kast, trakk pa eller utsett batteriet for betydelige fysiske stat.

+ Dumd ikke endre eller reprodusere batteriet, forsake d sette inn fremmedlegemer i batteriet,
senke batteriet ned i eller utsette det for vann eller andre veesker, utsette det for apen ild,
eksplosjon eller annen fare.

«  Ikke lad batterier naer et bal eller under ekstremt varme forhold.

«  Hvis du mister ned enheten eller batteriet til enheten, spesielt pa en hard overflate, kan enheten
og batteriet skades. Vi anbefaler at du far profesjonell hjelp til & undersgke enheten hvis du
mistenker at den har blitt skadet.

= Brukaldri et batteri som er skadet. Hvis batterier har riper eller hakk, ma du umiddelbart legge
det vekk og avhende det pa riktig méte. Bruk av et skadet batteri kan fare til elektrisk stot,
overoppheting og andre komponentfeil.

Ab {(\DVARSEI.: Utskifting av batteri og reparasjon av enheter (batterier som kan byttes

av bruker)

Enheter som har batterier som kan byttes av brukeren, kan byttes ut ved & dpne batterirommet og
folge instruksjonene for utskifting av batteri i hurtigstartveiledningen. Microsoft anbefaler at du far
profesjonell hjelp til alle andre reparasjoner av enheten, og at du er forsiktig hvis du praver & reparere
selv. Apning og/eller reparasjon av enheten kan fare til elektrisk stat, skade pa enheten, brann og risiko
for personskade og andre farer.

A MERKNAD: Handtering

Handter Microsoft-enheten med forsiktighet. Den er laget av metall og plast og har falsomme
elektroniske komponenter inni. Enheten kan bli skadet hvis den slippes, brennes, punkteres eller
knuses, eller hvis den kommer i kontakt med vaeske. Hvis du mlstenﬁer skade pa enheten eller
batteriet, m du slutte & bruke enheten fordi dette kan fare til overoppheting eller skade.

A ADVARSEL: Risiko ved reparasjoner

Apning og/eller reparasjon av enheten kan fare til elektrisk stat, skade pa enheten, brann og risiko for
personskade og andre farer. Microsoft anbefaler at du sgker profesjonell hjelp til reparasjon av enheter,
og at du er forsiktig hvis du utferer reparasjoner selv.
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A ADVARSEL: Deler av denne enheten er magnetisk

Deler av enheten er magnetisk og kan tiltrekke seg metalliske elementer. For a redusere den
potensielle risikoen for gnister og derav skade pa enheten, andre gjenstander og/eller mulig
personskade, ma du kontrollere at det ikke er metallgjenstander i de elektriske tilkoblingsomradene
for du kobler sammen enheter eller ladekontakter. kke plasser magnetisk felsomme enheter,
kredittkort eller andre ma?netiske lagringsmedier i naerﬁeten av enheten for a redusere faren for
magnetisk interferens mellom enheten og andre enheter, mulig forstyrrelse i driften av medisinsk
utstyr eller skade pa data som er magnetisk lagret.

A ADVARSEL: Rengjgring
Risikoen for brann, stet eller skade pa Microsoft-enheten under rengjering, kan reduseres ved
a ta folgende forholdsregler:

«  Koble fraalle kabler og sla enheten av far rengjering.
*  Rengjer bare utsiden av enheten.
«  Rengjor enheten med en tarr klut.
= Forenheter med vifter, ventilasjonsapninger, porter eller lignende apninger:
*  Rengjar forsiktig utsiden av viften, ventilasjonsapningen eller &pningen for a fierne stav.
«  Ikke fer inn gjenstander i viften, ventilasjonsapningene, portene eller andre apninger.
«  Ikke forsgk a rengjre kontakter ved & legge dem i vaeske. Tark bare forsiktig av med en ren klut.

A ADVARSEL: Fotosensitive anfall

Noen mennesker kan oppleve et anfall nar de utsettes for blinkende lys eller manstre i bevegelige
bilder eller videospill. Selv om du aldri tidligere har hatt anfall eller epilepsi, kan du ha en
udiagnostisert tilstand som kan utlgse fotosensitive epileptiske anfall nar du ser pa bevegelige bilder
eller videospill.

Slik anfall kan opptre i mange former, for eksempel som svimmelhet, synsforstyrrelser, aye- eller
ansiktsbevegelser, krampetrekninger eller risting i armer og ben, forvirring eller midlertidig
bevisstlgshet. Fotosensitive anfallian 0gsa mec?fare bevisstlashet eller krampetrekninger som kan
fore til skade fordi man faller eller slar seﬂ pa gjenstander. Hvis noe av dette skulle skje deg, ma
du gyeblikkelig slutte @ spille og ta kontakt med lege. Foreldre bar se etter eller sparre sine barn
om symptomene ovenfor. Barn og tendringer er mer utsatt enn voksne.

Faren for fotosensitive anfall kan reduseres ved & ta fglgende forholdsregler:

«  Sittlengre unna skjermen.
 Bruk en mindre skjerm.

«  Spilliet godt opplyst rom.

« ke spill nar du er trett eller sliten.

Hvis du eller noen i familien har hatt anfall eller epilepsi tidligere, bar du snakke med legen din
for du begynner & spille.

A ADVARSEL: Muskel- og skjelettplager

Bruk av elektroniske inndataenheter kan knyttes til alvorlige skader eller lidelser. Nar du bruker

en datamaskin, kan du pa samme mate som med mange andre aktiviteter noen ganger fole ubehag

i hender, armer, skuldre, nakke eller andre kroppsdeler. Hvis du imidlertid opplever symptomer

som vedvarende eller tilbakevendende ubehag, smerte, banking, verk, klge, nummenhet, svie

eller stalhet, MA DU IKKE OVERSE DISSE FARESIGNALENE. KONTAKT UMIDDELBART KVALIFISERT
HELSEPERSONELL, selv om symptomene oppstar nar du ikke arbeider ved datamaskinen. Symptomer
som disse kan veere forbundet med smertefulle og noen ganger varige, funksjonshemmende plager
eller sykdommer pa nerver, muskler, sener og andre kroppsdeler.

Slike muskel- og skjelettplager kan vzere karpaltunnelsyndrom, senebetennelse, seneskjedebetennelse
og andre plager. Selv om forskere ennd ikke kan gi svar pa mange sparsmal om MSD-er, er det generell
enighet om at mange faktorer kan knyttes til forekomsten av dem, inkludert: generell helsetilstand,
stress om maten det blir handtert pa, medisinske og fysiske tilstander og hvordan en person plasserer
og bruker kroppen under arbeid og andre aktiviteter (inkludert bruk av tastatur og mus). Hvor mye tid
som brukes pa aktiviteten, kan ogsa veere en faktor.

Du kan finne noen retningslinjer som kan hjelpe med 4 arbeide mer komfortabelt med enheten og
kanskje redusere risikoen for a fa en MSD, pa https://support.microsoft.com og xbox.com/playhealthy
(Healthy Gaming Guide).

A ADVARSEL: Kvelningsfare
Denne enheten kan inneholde sma deler som kan utgjare en kvelningsfare for barn under 3 a. Oppbevar
sma deler utilgjengelig for barn.

A ADVARSEL: Bruke videospilltilbehar
Serg for at barn som bruker videospilltilbehgr med Xbox-konsollen, spiller trygt, innenfor sine grenser,
0g at de forstar riktig bruk av konsollen og tilbehgret.

A FORSIKTIG: Harselssikkerhet

Hyppig eller forlenget eksponering for hay stay eller lyd nar du bruker hodesett eller hodetelefoner, kan
forarsake midlertidig eller permanent harselsta‘). Individuell mottakelighet for stayfremkalt harselstap
og potensielle harselsproblemer varierer. Lydvolumet som produseres av en enhet, kan ogsa variere
avhengig av typen lyd, enhetsinnstillingene og hodesettet eller hodetelefonene som brukes. Det er derfor
ingen enkelt voluminnstilling som passer for alle eller for hver kombinasjon av lyd, innstillinger og utstyr.

Her er noen fornuftige anbefalinger som minimerer eksponeringen for hgy stay eller lyd nar du bruker
hodesett eller hodetelefoner med enheten:

= Begrens tiden du bruker pa éuIYtte til hay lyd. All lyd du utsettes for i lopet av dagen, akkumuleres.
Pamaksimalt volum kan det alytte il musikk eller annet innhold pa enheten méd hodesett eller
hodetelefoner skade harselen din permanent pa 15 minutter. Hvis du ogsa utsettes for annen hay
lyd, kan du raskere fa herselsskade nar du lytter pa hayt volum.

< Jo Ien?(er du er utsatt for hay (I}/d desto starre er faren for a skade harselen. Jo hayere lyden er,
desto kortere tid tar det & skade herselen.

«  Skru alltid volumet ned pa enheten far du kobler hodesett eller hodetelefoner til enheten. Still inn
volumet slik at du harer godt nar det er stille rundt deg, og ikke hayere enn det.

«  Ikke gk volumet etter at du har begynt a lytte. @rene kan venne seg til lyden over tid, slik at hayt
volum hgres normalt ut. Hayt volum kan likevel skade harselen.

«  Ikke gk lydvolumet for & stenge ute stay fra omgivelsene. Kombinasjonen av stay fra omgivelsene
og(}yd fra hodesettet eller hodetelefonene kan skade harselen. Forseglede eller Staykansellerende
hodetelefoner kan redusere steyen utenfra slik at du ikke trenger a skru opp volumet.

= Hvis noen i naerheten snakker normalt og du ikke harer hva de sier, ma du skru ned volumet.

Lyd som overdgver normal tale, kan skade harselen. Selv med tettsittende eller stayreduserende
hodetelefoner bar du vaere i stand til a here en vanlig samtale i neerheten.

« Hvis du vil minimere muligheten for harselsskade, ma du holde volumet lavt nok til at du kan fare
en samtale med andre i naerheten.

. Far!g;e gé'enstander som stifter og binders kan feste seg til hodetelefoner og hodesett. Kontroller
alltid”hodesettet eller hodetelefonene far bruk.

= Bruk av hodesett eller hodetelefoner mens du kjgrer kan vaere forbudt eller underlagt
restriksjoner i ditt omrade. Sjekk lokale lover og forskrifter for mer informasjon.

V' roppmerksom pa symptomer pa herselstap. Det kan lanne seg é?é til horselskontroll regelmessig.

Slutt & bruke hodesett eller hodetelefoner sammen med enheten og fa herselen undersgkt hvis:

« Duopplever noen symptomer pa harselstap.
+  Duhgrerringing i grene.
Talen hares dempet, kjedelig eller flat.

A ADVARSEL: Personlige medisinske enheter

Radiostrélin? og magnetfelt fra elektronisk utstyr kan pavirke funksjonen til annet elektronisk utstyr
negativt og fare til feilfunksjon. il tross for at enheten er utviklet, testet og produsert i samsvar med
forskrifter om radiostraling i land som USA, Canada, EU og Japan, kan de tradlgse senderne og de
elektriske kretsene i enheten skape utilsiktet interferens i annet elektronisk utstyr.

Personer med pacemakere ma alltid ta falgende forholdsregler:

« American Heart Association anbefaler en minsteavstand pé 15 cm mellom en tradlgs enhet
og en pacemaker for a unnga potensiell interferens med pacemakeren.

Huvis du bruker mobilenheten med et deksel eller en holder, velger du en uten metalldeler.



« Ikke baer enheten i en brystiomme.
« Hvis du har en mistanke om at det har oppstatt interferens, mé du sla av enheten gyeblikkelig.

Hvis du bruker en annen medisinsk enhet enn en pacemaker, ma du kontakte produsenten av enheten
eller legen din for a fa informasjon og instruksjoner for bruk av andre elektroniske enheter i naerheten
av den medisinske enheten.

MERKNAD: Tradlgse enheter ombord i fly

Far du gér om bord i et fly eller pakker en tradlﬂs enhet i bagasje som skal sendes med fly, méa du
ta batteriene ut av den tradlgse enheten (hvis de kan tas ut) eller sl& enheten av (hvis den har av/
pa-bryter). Lytt til kunngjeringene ombord som forteller deg om det er tillatt a bruke enheten under
flyturen. Tillatelse til & bruke tradlgst ombord gis av flyselskapet.

A ADVARSEL: Eksponering for radiofrekvent (RF) energi

Enheter med Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth®-radiosendere er utformet, produsert og testet for & overholde
Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada og europeiske retningslinjer for
RF-eksponering og spesifikk absorpsjonshastighet.

For 4 sikre at din eksponering for RF-energi som genereres av Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth-radioene ikke
overskrider eksponeringsgrensene som er fastsatt i disse retningslinjene, ma du plassere enheter
med skjermer slik at skjermsiden ikke er i direkte kontakt med kroppen, som 4 legge skjermsiden
ned i fanget eller pa overkroppen.

Mer informasjon om RF-sikkerhet finner du pa FCCs nettsted pa
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety og Industry Canada-nettstedet pa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SAMMENDRAG AV BEGRENSET PRODUSENTGARANTI

Du kan lese hele den begrensede garantien pa support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ved & kjgpe eller
bruke Microsoft-produktet, godtar du betingelsene.

Microsoft garanterer at Microsoft-produktet ikke svikter under normale bruksforhold for en periode
pa ett ar (90 dager for renoverte Xbox-konsoller og alt Xbox-tilbehar, unntatt Xbox Elite Wireless
Controller Series 2), gjeldene fra datoen for opprinnelig kjep fra en autorisert forhandler. Garantien
gjelder ikke for normal slitasje, kosmetiske endringer, skade forarsaket av eksterne faktorer herunder
at produktet mistes i bakken, eksponeres for vaeske, utilstrekkelig utlufting, bruk som ikke er i samsvar
med Microsofts instruksjoner, hacking, virus eller annen skadelig programvare, og skade forarsaket
av reparasjoner eller modifiseringer utfart av andre enn Microsoft eller en Microsoft-autorisert
;jenesteleverandm. Hvis din lokale lovgivning gir deg noen underforstatt garanti, herunder

«  Driftstemperatur: 5 °C il 35 °C.

Avhending av brukte batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr
Dette symbolet pé produktet eller batteriene eller emballasjen betyr at dette produktet og
batterier i det md ikke kastes med husholdningsavfallet. Det er ditt ansvar at det leveres
pa angitt innsamlingssted for gjenbruk av batterier og elektrisk eller elektronisk utstyr.
Denne separate innsamlingen og resirkuleringen kan hjelpe til med & bevare naturlige
MR ressurser og forhindre potensielle negative konsekvenser for mlI{(@et og menneskers helse
pa grunn av tilstedevzerelsen av farlige stoffer i batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, som kan
forarsakes av feil deponering. Du far naermere opplysninger om hvor du kan levere batterier samt
elektrisk og elektronisk avfall ved & kontakte de lokale myndighetene eller stedet der du kjgpte
produktet. Kontakt erecycle@microsoft.com for mer informasjon om avhending av elektrisk
og elektronisk utstyr og batterier.

Produktet kan benytte litium-, NiMH-batterier eller alkaliske batterier.

Ek or radiofrek i (RF-energi):

Mudeller1797 1924: Denne enheten inneholder radlosendere og er konstruert, produsert og
testet for a oppfylle kravene til Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada (ISED) og europeiske krav for RF-eksponering og Spe5|f|kk
absorpsjonshastighet.

Produktets SAR-informasjon (Specific Absorption Rate) er tilgjengelig pa sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-nettsted pa https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED-nettsted pa https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Forenklet EU-konformitetserkl ring:
Modeller 1797, 1924: Microsoft Corporation erkleerer herved at dette produktet er i overholdelse med
direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Hele teksten til EU-konformitetserkleeringen er tilgjengelig pa falgende Internett-adresse:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Selskap: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faksnummer: +3531706 4110

or salgbarhet, skal en slik garanti ha samme varighet som denne garantien. Enkele del /
omrader eller land tillater ikke begrensninger i varigheten av underforstatte garantier, sa det
kanv re at ovennevnte begrensning ikke gjelder for deg. For a fa benytte garantitjenestene bruker
du farst feilsgkingstipsene pa support.microsoft.com. Hvis dette ikke lgser problemet ditt, kan du falge
online-prosessen pa support.microsoft.com.

Andre utelukkelser og begrensninger gjelder.

Denne garantien gir deg spesifikke kontraktsmessige rettigheter og kommeri tillegg til, ikke
i stedet for, lovbestemte rettigheter du mtte ha etter lokale forbrukerlover eller andre Tover
som gjelder for deg. Du kan ogsa ha andre rettigheter som kan variere fra delstat til de!stat

BE [DK|GR|[ES |FR

CE IE [IT |LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH|PL | HU [ SK

Q CZ|CY |IS | RO |SI
EE [ LV |LT | MT | LI

BG|TR | HR

eller etter omrade eller land. Unntatt nar loven tillater det, vil ikke Microsoft utelukl
eller suspendere noen rettigheter du matte ha, herunder slike som matte oppsta pa grunnlag av

le overk Ise av en
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INFORMASJON OM FORSKRIFTER

«  Ikke beregnet pa bruk til maskinelle, medisinske eller industrielle formal.

Dette produktet skal brukes med NRTL-oppfart utstyr (UL, CSA, ETL, osv.), og/eller IT-utstyr som er i
samsvar med IEC/EN 60950-1 eller IEC/EN 62368-1 (CE-merket).

« Produktet inneholder ingen deler som det kan utfares service pa.

5,15-5,35 GHz Kun for bruk innendars.

Radiodriftsfrekvensbandene for Model 1797 og den tilhgrende maksimale nominelle sendereffekt og
toleranser er som falger:

WLAN 2,400 til 2,4835 GHz, 6,79 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB.

WLAN 5,15 til 5,25 GHz, 12,24 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB.

WLAN 5,25 til 5,35 GHz, 12,02 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB.

WLAN 5,47 il 5,725 GHz, 12,04 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB.

WLAN 5,725 til 5,85 GHz, 12,33 dBm EIRP +/- 1,5 dB.

Bluetooth 2,400 til 2,4835 GHz, 5,79 dBm EIRP +/- 4 dB.
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OPPHAVSRETT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logoen, Xbox og Xbox-logoen er varemerker som
tilhgrer Microsoft-gruppen.

Bluetooth®-ordet og -logoer er registrerte varemerker som eies av Bluetooth SIG, Inc.,
0g Microsoft Corporations bruk av slike merker er under lisens.

USB Type-C® og USB-C® er registrerte varemerker for USB Implementers Forum.

KUNDESTOTTE

Besgk support.microsoft.com for a finne svar pa vanlige sparsmal, feilsgkingstrinn
og kontaktinformasjon for Xbox Kundestatte.



INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI AKCESORIOW XBOX

KONIECZNE JEST ZAAKCEPTOWANIE OGRANICZONEJ GWARANC)I NA SPRZET | UMOWY, UMOWY
0 SWIADCZENIE USLUG FIRMY MICROSOFT ORAZ POSTANOWIEN LICENCYJNYCH DOTYCZACYCH
OPROGRAMOWANIA FIRMY MICROSOFT

Kupno produktu Microsoft oznacza jednoczesng zgode na nastepujace warunki:

« Ograniczona gwarancja producenta na sprzet i umowa (w niektorych krajach ograniczona
gWwarancja producenta) znajduje sie ponizej oraz na stronie support.microsoft.com/warranty.
Obowigzuje Umowa o $wiadczenie ustug Microsoft dostepna pod adresem microsoft.com/msa.
Reguluje korzystanie z ustug online Xbox oraz gier i aplikacji Microsoft Studio.

+  Umowa licencyjna oprogramowania znajduje sie na stronie xbox.com/slt.

Prosze przeczytac te umowy. W Frzypadku braku zgody z ich trescia, prosze nie konfigurowa¢ ani nie

uzywac produktu Xbox (konsoli fub akcesoriow). Prosze zwrdci¢ produkt Xbox firmie Microsoft lub

sprzedawcy detalicznemu w celu uzyskania zwrotu pieniedzy.

A Tym symbolem oznaczono informacje dotyczace bezpieczeristwa i ochrony zdrowia
znajdujace si¢ w przewodniku.

Nalezy przeczytac ten przewodnik, aby zapoznac sie z waznymi informacjami dotyczacymi
bezpieczenstwa i ochrony zdrowia, zwiazanymi z zakupionym produktem.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nieprawidtowa konfiguracja, uig(kowanie i konserwacja tego produktu moze
zwiekszy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia urzadzen uzytkownika. Dodatkowa pomoc mozna uzyskac pod adresem
support.microsoft.com.

A UWAGA: Bezpieczeiistwo z kablami i pr

Odstoniete kable i przewody urzadzenia stwarzaja potencjalne ryzyko potkniecia. Utozy¢ wszystkie
kable i przewody w taki sposob, aby osoby i zwierzeta domowe nie potykaly sie o nie lub przypadkowo
ich nie pociaggnety podczas poruszania sig lub chodzenia w ich poblizu. Nie' pozwalaj dzieciom na
zabawe przewodami. Aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia przewodow i kabli:

«  Przewody nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed nadepnieciem lub zgnieceniem.

+  Zabezpieczy¢ J)rzewod przed przytrzasnieciem lub ostrym zaginaniem, szczegdlnie w miejscu
przytaczenia do gniazda sieciowegdo na scianie, zasilacza i urzadzenia.

+  Kabli zasilajacych nie wolno szarpac, zaplatywac, mocno wy%i)nac"ani w zaden inny sposob
traktowac ich nieostroznie. Nie nawijac przewodu zasilania zbyt ciasno, w szczegolnosci wokot
zasilacza. Zwijac go w luzne zwoje, unikajac ostrych katow.

Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia lub zasilacza nalezy upewnic sie, ze kable nie s3 zagiete pod
ostrym katem i ze zfcza nie s docisniete do Sciany badz twardej powierzchni.

+  Nie wystawiac kabli zasilajacych na dziatanie zrodet ciepta.

= Nie pozwala¢ na gryzienie ani zucie kabli przez zwierzeta domowe i dzieci.

» Podczas odfaczania kabla zasilajacego ciggnac za wtyczke, a nie kabel.

«  Nalezy regularnie sprawdzac przewody zasilajace i kable. Jezeli przewod zasilajacy lub kabel
nagrzewa sie, postrzepi sie, peknie lub ulegnie uszkodzeniu w jakikolwiek sposob, nalezy
naglchmlast zaprzestac jego uzywania. Zalecamy wymiane usz1 odzone&q przewodu zasilajacego
badz kabla na oryginalny zamienny przewod zasilajacy lub kabel firmy Microsoft.

« W czasie burzy z piorunami lub w czasie dtuzszej przerwy w uzytkowaniu nalezy odfaczy¢
przewod fadujacy lub kabel.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Ogolne zasady bezpiecznego korzystania z baterii

Urzadzenie mozna zasilac bateriami jednorazowego lub wielorazowego uzytku (akumulatory).
Niewtasciwe wykorzystanie lub nieprawidtowe uzycie baterii jednorazowego i wielorazowego
uzytku moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata, Smierc, uszkodzenia mienia oraz moze doprowadzi¢,
iiok)uszléodﬁenla urzadzenia lub jego akcesoriow wskutek wycieku elektrolitu, pozaru, przegrzania
ub wybuchu.

Elektrolit ma dziatanie korozyjne i moze byc toksyczny. Moze powodowac oparzenia, a w przypadku
potkniecia moze doprowadzic do obrazen lub Smierci.

Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen podczas korzystania z baterii jednorazowego uzytku lub
akimulatorow:
«  Baterie nalezy przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.

«  Akumulatory mozna tadowac tylko za pomoca fadowarki dotaczonej do urzadzenia. Uzycie
niewfasciwe] metody tadowania moze spowodowac pozar lub wybuich.

«  Nalezy natychmiast wyjmowac z urzadzenia baterie stare, stabe lub zuzyte. Stare, stabe lub

zuzyte baterie naIeiY zutylizowac lub wyrzucic¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi, regionalnymi lub krajowymi
przepisami lub regulacjami prawnymi.

* W przypadku diuzszego okresu przechowywania urzadzenia nalezy z niego wyjac baterie.

«  Unikac kontaktu z elektrolitem. W przypadku wycieku z baterii:

+  Nie dopusci¢ do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skorg, oczami, ubraniami i innymi powierzchniami.
W przypadku kontaktu elektrolitu ze skora, oczami lub ubraniami nalezy natychmiast przemy¢
to miejsce woda i skontaktowac sie z lekarzem lub placowka medyczna, jesli jest to wymagane.

«  Nalezy ostroznie wy{]ac’ wszystkie baterie, wykonujac dotaczone do urzadzenia instrukcje
dotyczace instalacji baterii w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

«  Przed wiozeniem nowych baterii doktadnie oczysci¢ komore baterii sucha Sciereczka albo
wykonac zalecenia producenta baterii w zakresie czyszczenia.

«  Zaleca sie uzywanie zestawow baterii zatwierdzonych przez firme Microsoft. Baterie
ednorazowego lub wielorazowego uzytku, dotaczone do urzadzenia, nalezy wymienia¢ na

aterie o takim samym typie i paramefrach znamionowych.

+  Nie demontowat, nie zgniatac, nie otwiera¢, nie przektuwac, nie niszczy¢, nie zwierac stykéw
zewnetrznych ani obwodow, nie narazac na temperature powyzej 40 °C (104°F) ani nie wrzuca¢
baterii do ognia ani wody.

«  Nie uzywac jednoczesnie starych baterii z nowymi ani baterii roznych typow (na przyktad
weglowo-cynkowych i alkalicznych).

«+  Uwazac, aby nie dotyka¢ metalowymi przedmiotami koricowek baterii w urzadzeniu, poniewaz
moglyby sie one nagrzac i spowodowac oparzenia.

Nie przenosic ani nie umieszczac baterii i zestawow baterii razem z metalowymi przedmiotami.

«  Urzadzenia zasilanego bateriami nie wolno narazac na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni
sfonecznych przez dfuzszy czas.

«  Nie zanurzac baterii w wodzie ani nie dopuszczac do ich zamoczenia.

= Nie uzywac mokrej baterii. Nie suszy¢ baterii lub pakietow akumulatorow za pomoca suszarki do
wiosow, piekarnika badz kuchenki mikrofalowej.

+  Nie podfaczac baterii bezposrednio do gniazd Sciennych czy gniazd zapalniczek.
«  Nie uderzac w baterie, nie rzucac nimi, nie deptac po nich ani nie narazac ich na silne wstrzasy.

«  Nie wolno modyfikowac ani Er_zerabmc’ baterii, umjeszczac w nich innych przedmiotow, N
zanurzac bateril w wodzie Jub innych plynach badz wystawiac na ich dziafanie, poddawac baterii
dziataniu ognia, doprowadzac do ich wybuchu ani wystawiac na dziatanie innych czynnikow
niebezpiecznych.

+  Nie fadowac baterii w poblizu ognia ani w warunkach bardzo wysokiej temperatury.

. _Uﬁuszczenie urzadzenia lub jego baterii, szczegolnie na twarda powierzchnie, moze skutkowa¢
ich uszkodzeniem. W przypadku podejrzenia uszkodzenia zaleca sie przeglad urzadzenia przez
spedjalistow.

«  Nie wolno uzywac uszkodzonej baterii. Jesli bateria wydaje sie porysowana lub nacieta,
nalezy natychmiast ja odiozyc i whasciwie zutylizowac: Korzystanie z uszkodzonej baterii moze
spowodowac zwarcie elektryczne, przegrzanie i usterki innych komponentow.

A_ OSTRZEZENIE: Wymiana baterii i na ur ia (baterie wy ne przez uzytkownika)
Baterie w urzadzeniach z bateriami przezrjacz_on%/m| do wymiany przez uzytkownika mozna wymienic,
otwierajac ich komore i postegu@c zqo_dn_\e z instrukcjami wymiany zawartymi w przewodniku Szybki
start. Firma Microsoft zaleca, by wszélkie inne naprawy urzadzenia zlecac specjalistom, a w przypadku
samodzielnego ich wykonywania zachowac ostroznosc. Otwarcie i/lub naprawa urzadzenia moze grozic
porazeniem pradem elektrycznym, uszkodzeniem urzadzenia, pozarem, a takze powaznymi obrazeniami
ciafa i innymi niebezpieczenstwami.

A UWAGA: Obchodzenie sie

Nalezy zachowac ostrozno$¢ podczas korzystania z urzadzenia firmy Microsoft. Wykonano je z metalu
i plastiku, a w jego wnetrzu znajdujq sie czute komponenty elektroniczne. Urzadzenie moze ulec
uszkodzeniu na skutek upadku, kontaktu z ogniem lub ptynem, pekniecia obudowy i zgniecenia.

Jedli istniejg podejrzenia, ze doszto do uszkodzenia urzadzenia lub jego baterii, zaprzestac korzystania
z urzadzenia, poniewaz uzytkowanie moze spowodowac przegrzanie lub obrazenia.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Zagrozenia zwiazane z nay i

Otwarcie i/lub naprawa urzadzenia moze grozic porazeniem pradem elektrycznym, uszkodzeniem
urzadzenia, pozarem, a takze powaznymi obrazeniami ciata i innymi niebezpieczeristwami. Firma
Microsoft zaleca, by naprawy urzadzenia zleca¢ specjalistom, a w przypadku samodzielnego
podejmowania napraw nalezy zachowac ostroznosc.
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A OSTRZEZENIE: Niektore czesci urzadzenia sa magnetyczne

Niektore czesci urzadzenia s magnetyczne i moga przyciagac metalowe przedmioty. Aby zmniejszy¢
ryzyko powstawania iskier i w kunsekwencgi uszkodzenia urzadzenia, innych przedmiotow i/

lub odniesienia potencjalnych obrazen ciata, przed podtaczeniem urzadzen lub kabli tadowarek
sprawdzi¢, czy w miejscu podiaczania wyposazenia elektrycznego znajdujg sie metalowe przedmioty.
Nie wolno umieszcza¢ urzadzen czutych na oddziatywanie magnetyczne, kart kredytowych i innych
nosnikow magnetycznych w poblizu urzadzenia— ma to na celu zmniejszenie ﬁrawdopodobier’\stwa
wystapienia zaktocen miedzy urzadzeniem i innym sprzetem oraz mozliwych zaktocen pracy urzadzen
medycznych, a takze uszkodzenia danych na nosnikach magnetycznych.

A OSTRZEZENIE; Czyszczenie . - , .
Ryzyko pozaru, porazenia pradem lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia firmy Microsoft podczas czyszczenia
mozna zmniejszy¢, podejmujac nastepujace srodki ostroznosci:

«  Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia nalezy odfaczy¢ wszystkie kable i wylaczyc urzadzenie.

«  Urzadzenie czyscic tylko od strony zewnetrznej.

Do czyszczenia uzywac wytacznie suchej Sciereczki.

. })N t"E(r)%ypadku urzadzen zawierajacych wentylatory, otwory wentylacyjne, gniazda czy inne podobne
V

+  Delikatnie oczysci¢ zewnetrzna powierzchnie wentylatora, otworu wentylacyjnego lub
innego otword, aby usunac nagromadzony kurz.

«  Nie wolno wktadac zadnych przedmiotéw do wentylatora, otworéw wentylacyjnych, gniazd
ani innych otworow.

Nie probowac czyscic zki(czy poprzez zanurzenie w cieczy. Wolno jedynie delikatnie przecierac
i osuszac czysta Sciereczka.

R\ OSTRZEZENIE: Padaczka fotogenna § . L i
Niektore osoby moga doznac atakow epileptycznych w wyniku w%stawlema‘na dziatanie blygk?qcych
swiatet lub sekwencji obrazow z gier komputerowych. Nawet osoby, ktore nigdy wezesniej nie doznaty
ataku lub nie chorujg na epllepsie, moga cierpiec Na niezdiagnozowane choroby wywotujace napady
epilepsji fotogenne] podczas ogladania zmieniajacych sie obrazow lub grania w gry.

Napadom moga towarzyszy¢ zr6znicowane objawy, w tym zamroczenie, znieksztatcone widzenie,
drgania %alekpcznych badz twarzy, szarpniecia badz drzenie rak lub nog, zaburzenia orientacji,
dezorientacja i chwilowa utrata Swiadomoscl. Ataki epilepsji fotogennej moga rownjez powodowac
utrate przyfomnosci lub drgawki, ktore moga prowadzic do obrazen w wyniku upadku badz uderzania
0 znajdujgce sughw poblizu przedmioty. W przypadku dowiadczenia ktorekolwiek z opisanych
objawow, natychmiast przerwac gre i'skonsultowac sie z lekarzem. Rodzice powinni obserwowac
dzieci podczas korzystania z urzgdzenia w celu ewentualnego dostrzezenia powyzszych symptomow
albo wypytac{e 0 tego typu doswiadczenia. Jest to wazne, poniewaz wspomniane napady wystepuja
czesci€j U nastolatkow niz u dorostych.

Ryzyko wystapienia napadow epilepsji fotogennej mozna zmniejszy¢, zachowujac ponizsze $rodki
05troznosci:

«  Nie siedzie¢ zbyt blisko ekranu.

«  Uzywac mniejszego ekranu.

»  Gracw dobrze o$wietlonym pokoju.

 Niegracw gry, gdy odczuwa si¢ sennos¢ lub zmeczenie.

Jezeli u uzytkownika lub cztonka jego rodzinY wystapit w przesztosci atak badz epizod epilepsji, przed
przystapieniem do korzystania z gier skonsultowac sie z lekarzem.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Zaburzenia uktadu migsniowo-szkieletowego

Uzywanie elektronicznych urzadzen wejéciowych moze wigzac sie z powaznymi urazami lub
zaburzeniami. Podczas korzystania z komputera, podobnie jak w przypadku wielu innych czynnosci,
mozna sporadycznie odczuwac dolegliwosci dtoni, ramion, karku, szyi lub innych czesci ciata.

W przypadku odczuwania statego lub nawracajacego dyskomfortu, bolu, pulsowania, bolesnosci,
mrowienia, dretwienia, pieczenia badz sztywnienia NIE WOLNO IGNOROWAC TYCH ZNAKOW
OSTRZEGAWCZYCH. NIEZWEOCZNIE SKONSULTOWAC SIE Z LEKARZEM, nawet jezeli objawy te
wystepuja, kiedy uzytkownik nie pracuje przy komputerze. Wspomniane objawy moga byc zwiazane
z bolesnymi urazami lub zaburzeniami pracy nerwow, miesni, sciegien albo innych czesci ciata
mogacymi niekiedy powodowac trwatg niepetnosprawnosc.

Opisane zaburzenia uktadu miesniowo-szkieletowego obejmuja zespot ciesni nadgarstka, zapalenie
$ciegna, zapalenie pochewki $ciegna i inne schorzenia. Cho¢ naukowcy nie s jeszcze w stanie
odpowiedzie¢ na wiele pytan dotyczacych bolow miesniowo-szkieletowych, istnieje ogélna zgoda

co do tego, ze z ich wystepowaniem moze sie wigzac wiele czynnikow, takich jak: ogolny stan zdrowia,
poziom stresu i sposob radzenia sobie z nim, kondycja fizyczna oraz pozycja ciata przyjmowana

przez dana osobe i ruchy wykonywane przez nig podczas pracy i innych czynnosci (w tym korzystania
z klawiatury i myszy). Istotnym czynnikiem moze by¢ takze czas wykonywania tych czynnosci.

Wskazowki, ktore moga pomdc w zwigkszeniu komfortu pracy z urzadzeniem i w zmniejszeniu
ryzyka wystapienia zaburzen uktadu migsniowo-szkieletowego, mozna znalez¢ na stronach
https://support.microsoft.com i xbox.com/playhealthy (Przewodnik zdrowej zabawy na konsoli
Xbox One).

A OSTRZEZENIE: Ryzyko zadtawienia
Urzadzenie moze zawierac mate czesci, ktore mogq stwarzac ryzyko zadtawienia dla dzieci w wieku
ponizej 3 lat. Mate czesci nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Korzystanie z akcesoriéw do gier wideo
Naleiléupewnié si, ze dzieci korzystajace z akcesoriow do gier wideo na konsoli Xbox %(rajq w bezpieczny
sposob, w granicach swoich mozliwosci, oraz ze rozumiejg, jak prawidtowo korzystac z konsoli i akcesoriow.

A UWAGA: Bezpieczeiistwo narzadu stuchu

Czeste lub diugotrwate narazenie na gtosny hatas badz dzwiek podczas korzystania z zestawu
stuchawkowego albo stuchawek, moze spowodowac tymczasowa lub trwafa utrate stuchu. Podatnosc na
utrate stuchu wywotang duza glosnoscia i potencjalne problemy ze stuchem jest kwestia indywidualna.
Ponadto, gosnos¢ dzwieku emitowanego przez urzadzenie moze roznic sie zaleznie od charakteru dzwieku,
ustawien Urzadzenia i uzywanego zestawu stuchawkowego badz stuchawek. W zwigzku z tym nie ma
jes(zgegolqstawietnia glosnosci, ktdre bytoby odpowiednie dla wszystkich lub dla kazdej kombinacji dzwieku,
ustawien I sprzetu.

Ponizej znajduie sie kilka praktycznych zalecen dut){(czqcych minimalizadji ekspozycji na hatas badz
gtosne dzwieki podczas uzywania Zestawu stuchawkowego lub stuchawek razemz urzadzeniem:

+ Ograniczac do minimum czas stuchania gtosnego dzwieku. Wszystkie dzwieki styszane w ciggu dnia
maja znaczenie dla stuchu. Stuchanie muzyki badz innej zawartosci przez stuchawki albo zestaw
stuchawkowy {Jod{qczony do urzadzenia przy maksymalnej glosnosci moze trwale uszkodzic stuchw
ciggu 15 minut. W przypadku wystawienia na dziatanie takze innych gtosnych dzwiekow do uszkodzenia
stuchu podczas stuchania z duzg gtosnoscia moze dojsc szybciej.

«  Imdtuzszy czas ekspozydji na %Iqéne dzwieki, tym wieksze ryzyko uszkodzenia stuchu.

Im glosnigjszy dzwiek, K/m szybciej dochodzi do uszkodzenia stuchu.

* Przed pqdlalczlenigm zestawu stuchawkowego |ub stuchawek do urzadzenia zawsze zmniejsza¢
glosnosc. Glosnosc ustawiac wytacznie na poziomie, ktory zapewnia wyrazng styszalnosc
W cichym otoczeniu.

«  Niezwieksza¢ %Ios'n_oéci w trakcie stuchania. Uszy dostosowuja sie z czasem, wskutek czego
gtosny dzwiek brzmi normalnie, ale moze on nadal uszkodzic stuch.

= Nie zwiekszac gtosnosci w celu wyttumienia dzwiekow z otoczenia. Dzwieki z otoczenia w i
potaczeniu z dzwiekiem z zestawd stuchawkowego lub stuchawek moga uszkodzic stuch. Stuchawki
zamkniete lub z funkja redukcji hatasu czesciowo ttumia dzwieki z otoczenia, dzieki czemu nie
trzeba zwiekszac gtosnosci.

«  Jezeli stowa osoby stojacej obok i mowiacej normalnym gtosem nie sg zrozumiate, zmniejszy¢
gtosnosc. Dzwiek; ktory zagtusza zwykvl‘?t mowe, moze uszkodzic stuch. Glos osob mowiacych w
poblizu powinien byc styszalny nawet wtedy, gdy uzywa sie stuchawek zamknietych lub z funkcja
redukgji hatasu.

«  Aby zminimalizowac ryzyko uszkodzenia stuchu, utrzymywac na tyle niski poziom gtosnosci,
aby mozna byto rozmawiac z osobami znajdujacymi sie w poblizu:

«  Stuchawki i zestawy stuchawkowe moga przyciagac niebezpieczne przedmioty, takie jak zszywki
czy spinacze do papieru. Przed uzyciem zawsze Sprawdzac zestaw stuchawkowy lub stuchawki.

«  Korzystanie z zestawu stuchawkowego lub stuchawek podczas jazdy moze by¢ niedozwolone
badz podle(:}gac ograniczeniom w miejscu zamieszkania; sprawdzic przepisy lokalne w celu
uzyskania dalszych informacji.

Zwraca¢ uwage na objawy utraty stuchu. Zaleca sie wykonywanie regularngch badan stuchu u audiologa.
Zaprzestac korzystania z Urzadzenia razem z zestawem stiichawkowym lub stuchawkami i udac sie na
badanie stuchu w przypadku zaobserwowania nastepujacych objawow:

« Wystapienie jakichkolwiek objawow utraty stuchu.

= Dzwonienie w uszach.



«  Wrazenie, ze whasny gtos jest przytlumiony, niewyrazny lub bezbarwny.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Osobiste urzadzenia medyczne

Emisje o czestotliwosciach radiowych i pola magnetyczne generowane przez urzadzenia elektroniczne
moga negatywnie wplywac na dziatanie innych urzadzen élektronicznych i powodowac ich wadliwe
dziatanie. Mimo Ze urzadzenie zostato zaprojektowane, przetestowane i wyprodukowane zgodnie

z przepisami dotyczacymi emisji o czestotliwosciach radiowych obowiqzud'acymi w krajach, fakich jak
Stany Zjednoczone, Kanada, paristwa Unii Europejskiej i Japonia, nadajniki bezprzewodowe i obwody
elekiryczne w urzadzeniu moga powodowac niezamierzone zaktcenia dziatania innego sprzetu
elektronicznego.

Osoby z rozrusznikami serca powinny zawsze stosowac nastepujace srodki ostroznosci:

+  Amerykanskie Towarzystwo Kardiologiczne (American Heart Association) zaleca zachowanie
minimalnej odlegtosci miedzy rozrusznikiem serca a urzadzeniem bezprzewodowym wynoszacej
15 cm (6 cali) w celu unikniecia mozliwych zaktocen pracy rozrusznika.

= Jezeli jednym z akcesoridw uzywanych z urzadzeniem ma by etui lub pokrowiec, wybrac wersje
bez metalowych elementow.

«  Nie nosi¢ urzadzenia w kieszeni na piersi.

«  Jesliistnieja jakiekolwiek powody, aby podejrzewat, ze wystepuja zaktocenia, natychmiast
wylaczyc Urzadzenie.

w pré\/padku korzystania z urzadzenia medycznego innego niz rozrusznik serca skonsultowac sie

z producentem tego sprzetu badz lekarzem Elerw_szego kontaktu, aby uzyskac informagje i zalecenia

dotéczace korzystania z innych urzadzen elektronicznych w poblizu posiadanego urzadzenia

medycznego.

. i 1

UWAGA: ia bezpr na
Przed wniesieniem urzadzenia bezprzewodowego na pokfad samolotu lub umieszczeniem g0

w bagazu transi)ortowanym w luku bagazowym wyjac baterie (jesli to mozliwe) lub wytaczyc
urzadzenie (jesli ma ono wytacznik). W czasie lotu nastuchiwac ogtoszer informujacych, czy
dozwolone jest korzystanie z urzadzenia. O mozliwosci korzystania z sieci bezprzewodowej w czasie
lotu decyduya linie lotnicze.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Narazenie na energie o czestotliwosci radiowej (RF)

Urzadzenia zawierajace nadajniki radiowe Wi-Fi i Bluetooth® zostaly zaprojektowane, wyprodukowane
oraz przetestowane zgodnie z wytycznymi amerykariskiej Federalnej Komisji Komunikagji (FCC),
Industry Canada oraz europejskimi wytycznymi w zakresie ekspozycji na dziatanie fal radiowych

i wspotczynnika absorpdji swoistej (SAR).

Aby uniknac przekraczania okreslonych w powyzszych wytycznych limitow ekspozycji na fale radiowe
generowane przez nada}niki Wi-Fi i Bluetooth, ustawiac urzadzenia wyposazone w wyswietlacz tak,
aby ekran nie znajdowaf sie w bezposrednim kontakcie z ciatem — np. nie ktas¢ urzadzenia ekranem
skierowanym w dot na kolanach ani na gornej czesci ciata.

Dodatkowe informacje o bezpiecznym korzystaniu z fal radiowych mozna znalez¢ w witrynie FCC:
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety i w witrynie Industry Canada:
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

PODSUMOWANIE OGRANICZONEJ REKOJMI PRODUCENTA

Prosimy zapoznac sie z catym tekstem OgraniczoneH' reko'{'/‘mi znajduj%czm sie na stronie
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Kupujac produkt firmy Microsoft lub korzystajac z niego, uzytkownik
akceptuje jego warunki.

Microsoft gwarantuje, ze produkt firmy Microsoft nie bedzie dziatat wadliwie w normalnych warunkach
uzytkowania przez rok (90 dni w przypadku odnowionych konsol Xbox i kich akcesoriow
Xbox z wyjatkiem | lera bezpr dowego Xbox Elite Series 2) od daty pierwotnego zakupu
u autoryzowanego sprzedawcy detalicznego. Rekojmia nie obejmuje normalnego zuzycia, uszkodzen
kosmetycznych, uszkodzen spowodowanych przyczynami zewnetrznymi, w tym upuszczenia, narazenia
na dziatanie cieczy, nieodpowiedniej wentylacji, uzycia niezgodnego z instrukcjami firmy Microsoft,
hakowania, zarazenia wirusami lub innymi rodzajami ztosliwego oprogramowania, a takze uszkodzen
spowodowanych naprawami lub modyi ikacjami wykonywanymi przez osobe inng niz Microsoft
lub autoryzowany ustugodawca Microsoft. Jesli na p ie lokalnego prawa uzytkownikowi
udzielana jest dorozumiana gwarancja i dorozumiana rekojmia, w tym dorozumiana rekojmia
lowej, ia jest ograniczony do okresu rekojmi. Prawo

o do wartosci handlowej '.j;ej czas obowig
0 do wart nciov zas ob st ogr: !
w niektorych woj h lub krajach nie zezwala na ograniczenie okresu

azywania d ianej rekojmi. Powyzsze ograniczenia moga zatem nie dotyczy¢
uzytkownika. Aby skorzystac z serwisu w ramach rekojmi, nalezy najplerw skorzystac ze wskazéwek
dotyczacych rozwiazywania probleméw na stronie support.microsoft.com. Jesli nie rozwiaza one
problemu, nalezy postepowac zgodnie z procesem online dostepnym pod adresem
support.microsoft.com.

Obowiazuja inne wytaczenia i ograniczenia.

Niniejsza rekojmia daje uzytl i stanowi dodatek do wszelkich
I ien ych, ktore moga przystugi w $wietle lokalnych praw

konsumenta lub innych przepiséw prawa. Ui[\((tkowniﬁ moze réwniez mie inne prawa, ktére

r6znia sie w zaleznosci od wojewédztwa lub kraju. Z wyjatkiem przypadkéw d lonych

przez prawo Microsoft nie wytacza, nie ogranicza ani nie wstrzymuje innych przystugujacych

uzytkownikowi praw, w tym praw, ktére moga wyniknac z niezgodnosci z umowa sprzedazy.

INFORMACJE PRAWNE

prawa

«  Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowar maszynowych, medycznych ani przemystowych.

. Produktjest[)rzeznaczon do uzycia ze sprz%teminformatycznym zgodnym z normami NRTL
(UL, CSA, ETL itp.) i/lub IEC/EN 60950-1 lub IEC/EN 62368-1 (0znaczenie CE).

«  Nie dotaczono czesci serwisowych.
«  Temperatura pracy: +5°C (+41°F) do +35°C (+95°F).

Utylizacja zuzytych baterii oraz urzadzei elektrycznych i elektronicznych
Ten symbol na produkcie lub jego bateriach'albo opakowaniu 0znacza, ze produktu oraz
znajdujacych sie w nim baterii nie wolno wyrzucac razem z odpadami domowymi.
Obowigzkiem uzytkownika jest przekazanie produktu do odpowiedniego punktu zbiorki
baterii | akumulatoréw oraz sprz?tu elektrycznego i elektronicznego przeznaczonegbo do
mmmmm  Utylizagji. Osobna zbiérka i recykling pomagaja chronic zasoby naturalne oraz zapobiegac
wynikajacym z nieodpowiedniej utylizacji potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla zdrowia
ludzkiego i $rodowiska z uwagi na potencjalng obecnos¢ w bateriach oraz sprzecie elektrycznym
i elektronicznym niebezpiecznych substancji. Wiecej informacji na temat miejsca pozbywania sie
zuzytych baterii oraz odpadéw elektrycznych czy elektronicznych uzyska¢ mozna kontaktujac sie z
wiadzami lokalnymi, firma odpowiedzialng za wywoz $mieci lub sklepem, w ktorym zakupiono ten
produkt. Dodatkowe informacje na temat utylizacji sprzetu elektrycznego i elekronicznego mozna
uzyskac pod adresem erecycle@microsoft.com.

Produkt moze korzystac z baterii litowych, niklowo-metalowo-wodorkowych (NiMH) lub alkalicznych.

Ekspozyc;a na energie o czestotliwosciach radiowych (RF):

Modele 1797, 1924: fo urzadzenie zawiera nadajniki radiowe i zostato zaprojektowane, wyprodukowane
i przetestowane pod katem sEelniania wymagan Federalnej Komisji L%(cznoéci (FCC) i organizagji
Innowacje, Nauka i Rozwoj Ekonomiczny Kanady (ISED) oraz europejskich wytycznych branzowych w
zakresie promieniowania RF oraz wspotczynnika absorpcji swoistej (SAR).

Informacje o wspotczynniku absorpcji swoistej dla produktu (SAR) sa dostepne na stronie
sar.microsoft.com.

Strona internetowa FCC: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Strona internetowa ISED: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html
Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE:

odele 1797, 1924: Niniejszym firma Microsoft Corporation o$wiadcza, Ze ten produkt jest zgodny
z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.

Pelny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adres: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Kraj: Irlandia
Numer telefonu: +3531295 3826
Numer faksu: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz, wytacznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen.

Pasma czestotliwosci radiowych dla Modelu 1797 i zwigzane z tym maksymalna znamionowa moc
nadawania i tolerancje, sa nastepujace:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

PRAWA AUTORSKIE

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, logo Microsoft, Xbox, i logo Xbox s3 znakami towarowymi
firm nalezacych do grupy Microsoft.

Znak stowny i logo Bluetooth® to zarejestrowane znaki towarowe, ktore naleza do firmy Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. i s uzywane przez spotke Microsoft Corporation zgodnie z warunkami licengji.

USB Type-C® i USB-C® to zastrzezone znaki towarowe USB Implementers Forum.

OBStUGA KLIENTA

Odpowiedzi na czesto zadawane pytania, informacje dotyczace rozwigzywania probleméw oraz dane
kontaktowe dziatu obstugi klienta Xbox znajduja sie na stronie support.microsoft.com.



MANUAL DE PRODUTO DO ACESSORIO XBOX

TEM DE ACEITAR A GARANTIA LIMITADA E O CONTRATO DE HARDWARE, 0 CONTRATO DE
SERVICOS MICROSOFT E OS TERMOS DE LICENCIAMENTO PARA SOFTWARE
Ao adquirir ou utilizar o Produto Microsoft, aceita o seguinte:

+ Garantia Limitada e Contrato de Hardware (Garantia Limitada do Fabricante, em alguns paises),
abaixo e em support.microsoft.com/warranty.

= Contrato de Servicos Microsoft em microsoft.com/msa. Este contrato rege a utilizagdo do servico
online da Xbox e dos jogos e aplicagdes da Microsoft Studios.

« Contrato de Licenca do Software em xbox.com/slt.

Leia estes contratos. Se ndo os aceitar, nao configure nem utilize o seu Produto Xbox (consola
ou acessorio). Devolva o produto Xbox a Microsoft ou ao revendedor para obter um reembolso.

A Este simbolo identifica mensagens de seguranga e satide neste manual.
Leia este manual para obter informagdes importantes de seguranca e satide sobre o produto que adquiriu.

A AVISO: A configuracdo, utilizacao e manutencao incorretas deste produto podem aumentar
o risco de danos nos dispositivos. Podera obter suporte adicional em support.microsoft.com.

A ATENCAO: Seguranca dos cabos

0Os cabos expostos do dispositivo representam um perigo de tropecamento potencial. Disponha
todos os cabos de forma a evitar a probabilidade de pessoas ou animais tropecarem ou puxarem
acidentalmente os mesmos enquanto se deslocam ou percorrem a érea. Nao permita que criancas
brinquem com os cabos. Para evitar danificar os cabos:

«  Proteja os cabos contra pisadelas ou esmagamento.

+ Proteja os cabos contra apert6es ou dobras acentuadas, principalmente nos pontos em que estes
ligam a tomada elétrica, a fonte de alimentacao e ao dispositivo.

«  Naéo puxe, ndo ate, nao dobre acentuadamente, ndo estique nem force por qualquer outra forma os cabos
de alimentagdo. Nao aperte em demasia o cabo de alimentacao quando o enrolar, especialmente a volta
da fonte de alimentagao. Em vez disso, enrole-o utilizando voltas largas em vez de angulos apertados.

+ Quando posicionar o dispositivo ou a PSU, certifique-se de que os cabos néo estéo excessivamente
dobrados e que os conectores nao estdo a ser empurrados contra uma parede ou superficie rigida.

= Néo exponha os cabos de alimentacéo a fontes de calor.

»  Nao permita que estes sejam mordidos ou mastigados por animais de estimagdo ou criangas.

+ Quando desligar o cabo de alimentagao, puxe pela ficha e ndo pelo cabo.

Inspecione Iperiodicamente 0s cabos de alimentagéo e sinal. Se um cabo de alimentacéo ou sinal
estiver de alguma forma danificado, pare imediatamente de o utilizar. Recomendamos que substitua
0 seu cabo de alimentagéo ou sinal danificado por um cabo de alimentagéo ou sinal Microsoft genuino.

« Desligue o cabo de carregamento ou sinal durante trovoadas ou quando nao for utilizado
durante longos periodos de tempo.

A AVISO: Seguranca geral das pilhas

O dispositivo utiliza pilhas descartaveis ou recarregaveis. A tilizacdo incorreta de pilhas descartéveis ou
recarregaveis podera causar ferimentos, morte e danos pessoais, podendo igualmente danificar o dispositivo
ou 0s respetivos acessorios como consequéncia de fuga do eletrdlito, incéndio, sobreaquecimento ou explosdo.
0 eletrdlito é corrosivo e pode ser toxico. Este liquido pode causar queimaduras e ser nocivo ou fatal
em caso de ingestdo.

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos durante a utilizacdo de pilhas descartaveis ou recarregaveis:

« Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance das criangas.

As pilhas s6 devem ser recarregadas com o carregadorfurnecido com o dispositivo. A utilizagdo
de um método de carregamento inadequado podera originar incéndio ou explosdo.

 Retire imediatamente as pilhas usadas, fracas ou descarregadas do dispositivo. Recicle ou elimine
as pilhas usadas, fracas ou descarregadas em conformidade com a legislacéo ou regulamentagao
local, regional ou nacional

= Retire as pilhas do dispositivo se for armazena-lo durante um periodo de tempo prolongado.

«  Evite contacto com o eletrolito. Se ocorrer um derrame:

«  Evite o contacto do liquido derramado com a pele, os olhos, 0 vestuario ou outras superficies. Se o
eletrolito entrar em contacto com a pele, os olhos ou o vestuario, lave imediatamente a area afetada
com agua e contacte um médico ou outro profissional de cuidados de satide, conforme adequado.

 Retire cuidadosamente todas as pilhas, invertendo a ordem das instrucées de instalagdo
fornecidas com o dispositivo.

+ Antes de inserir pilhas novas, limpe cuidadosamente o compartimento das pilhas com um
pano seco ou siga as recomendagdes do fabricante das pilhas relativamente a limpeza.

»  Recomendamos que utilize kits de pilhas aprovados pela Microsoft. Substitua as pilhas descartaveis
ou recarregaveis fornecidas com o seu dispositivo por pilhas do mesmo tipo e classificagdo.

» Nao desmonte, ndo esmague, nao abra, nao perfure, ndo provoque curto-circuitos entre os
contactos ou circuitos externos, nao exponha a temperaturas superiores a40° C (104° F) nem
elimine as pilhas no fogo ou na agua.

«  Nao misture pilhas novas com pilhas velhas, nem pilhas de tipos diferentes (por exemplo: pilhas
de carbono-zinco e pilhas alcalinas).

« Nao permita que objetos metalicos entrem em contacto com os terminais das pilhas existentes
no dispositivo, pois podem aquecer e provocar queimaduras.

+  Nao transporte nem guarde as pilhas ou os kits de pilhas juntamente com outros objetos metalicos.

«  Nao deixe um dispositivo alimentado a pilhas exposto a luz solar direta durante um periodo de
tempo prolongado.

+ Nao mergulhe as pilhas em dgua nem permita que sejam molhadas.

»  Nao utilize uma pilha se esta estiver molhada. Nao tente secar uma pilha ou um kit de pilhas
utilizando um secador de cabelo, um forno convencional ou um forno de micro-ondas.

Nao ligue diretamente as pilhas a tomadas de parede ou carregadores de isqueiro de
automoveis.

«  Néo bata, nao arremesse, nao pise nem sujeite as pilhas a choques fisicos intensos.

« Nao modifique nem recondicione, ndo tente inserir objetos estranhos na pilha, ndo mergulhe
nem tente expor a agua ou a outros liquidos, ndo exponha ao fogo, explosao ou outros perigos.

«  Nao recarregue as pilhas perto do lume ou em condigdes extremamente quentes.

= Sedeixar cair o dispositivo ou a pilha, especialmente numa superficie rija, podera danificar
o dispositivo e a pilha. Se suspeitar que possam ter ocorrido danos, recomendamos que procure
assisténcia profissional para inspecionar o dispositivo.

« Nao utilize uma pilha danificada. Se a pilha parecer estar riscada ou fissurada, ponha-a
imediatamente de parte e elimine-a adequadamente. A utilizacdo de uma pilha danificada
podera causar curto-circuitos, sobreaquecimento e outras falhas dos componentes.

A AVISO: Substituicgo de pilhas e reparagdes do dispositivo (pilhas substituiveis pelo utilizador)
As pilhas dos dispositivos equipados com pilhas substituiveis pelo utilizador podem ser trocadas abrindo o

compartimento das pilhas e seguindo as instrugdes de substituicao das pilhas existentes no Guia de Introdugéo.

A Microsoft recomenda que procure assisténcia profissional para todas as outras reparacées do dispositivo e
que tome cuidados especiais se efetuar reparacoes pessoalmente. A abertura e/ou reparacao do dispositivo
pode apresentar risco de choque elétrico, danos no dispositivo, incéndio, ferimentos pessoais e outros perigos.

A AVISO: Manuseamento

Manuseie cuidadosamente o seu dispositivo Microsoft. O dispositivo é fabricado em metal e plastico
e contém componentes eletronicos sensiveis no interior. O dispositivo pode ficar danificado se cair,
se for queimado, perfurado ou esmagado, ou se entrar em contacto com Iiguidos. Se suspeitar da
ocorréncia de danos no dispositivo ou na pilha, interrompa a utilizagdo do dispositivo, visto que tal
podera causar sobreaquecimento ou ferimentos.
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A AVISO: Presenca de Risco nas Reparagoes

Aabertura e/ou reparagdo do dispositivo pode apresentar risco de choque elétrico, danos no dispositivo,
incéndio, ferimentos pessoais e outros perigos. A Microsoft recomenda que procure assisténcia profissional
para qualquer reparagdo do dispositivo e que tome cuidados especiais se efetuar reparacdes pessoalmente.

A AVISO: As pegas deste dispositivo sao magnéticas

As pegas do dispositivo sao magnéticas e podem atrair itens metalicos. Para reduzir o risco potencial
de faiscas e a ocorréncia de danos no dispositivo ou noutros objetos, e/ou ferimentos pessoais,
verifique se as areas de ligacdo elétrica estao isentas de objetos metalicos antes de ligar dispositivos
ou conectores de carregamento. Nao coloque dispositivos magneticamente sensiveis, cartoes de
crédito ou outros suportes magnéticos de armazenamento de dados perto do dispositivo para reduzir
o potencial de interferéncia magnética entre o seu dispositivo e outros dispositivos, a potencial
perturbacdo do funcionamento de dispositivos médicos ou a ocorréncia de danos em dados
armazenados magneticamente.

A AVISO: Limpeza
Podera reduzir o risco de incéndio, choque ou danos durante a limpeza do seu dispositivo Microsoft
tomando as precaugdes seguintes:

*  Remova todos os cabos e desligue o dispositivo antes de o limpar.
= Limpe apenas o exterior do dispositivo.
Limpe o dispositivo com um pano seco.
«  Para dispositivos com ventoinhas, ranhuras de ventilagao, portas ou aberturas semelhantes:
« Limpe cuidadosamente a superficie exterior da ventoinha, ranhura de ventilagdo ou outra
abertura para remover qualquer acumulagdo de poeira.
«  Naoinsira objetos na ventoinha, nas ranhuras de ventilagdo, nas portas ou nas outras aberturas.

«  Nao tente limpar os conectores submergindo-os em liquidos. Limpe-os e seque-os apenas com
um pano limpo.

A AVISO: Condicoes de fotossensibilidade

Algumas pessoas poderao ter uma crise epilética ao serem expostas as luzes ou padrdes intermitentes
existentes em imagens em movimento ou videojogos. Mesmo pessoas sem qualquer historico de
crises ou epilepsia podem ter uma condicdo ndo diagnosticada que possa causar “crises epiléticas
fotossensiveis” durante o visionamento de imagens em movimento ou videojogos.

Estas crises poderao ter varios sintomas, incluindo tonturas, alteragdes de visao, espasmos nos olhos ou no
rosto, espasmos ou tremores nos bracos ou nas pernas, desorientagdo, confusdo ou perda momentanea

de consciéncia. As crises também podem causar perda de consciéncia ou convulsdes que podem originar
ferimentos decorrentes de queda ou embate contra objetos proximos. Pare de jogar imediatamente e
consulte um médico se observar algum destes sintomas. Os pais deverao vigiar a ocorréncia destes sintomas
nos filhos - as criangas e os adolescentes tém maior probabilidade de sofrer crises deste tipo.

0 risco de crise epilética fotossensivel pode ser reduzido se forem tomadas as seguintes precaucées:

« Mantenha uma distancia maior em relacdo ao ecra.

= Utilize um ecra menor.

«+Jogue numa sala com boa iluminagdo ambiente.

« Nao jogue se estiver sonolento ou fatigado.

Se o utilizador ou algum familiar tiver um histdrico de crises ou epilepsia, consulte um médico antes de jogar.

A AVISO: Lesdes musculoesqueléticas

A utilizaggo de dispositivos eletronicos de introducao de dados pode estar associada a ferimentos graves

ou distirbios. Quando utilizar um computador, como em muitas outras atividades, pode sentir desconforto
ocasional nas méos, bragos, ombros, pescogo ou outras partes do corpo. No entanto, se registar sintomas
como desconforto persistente ou recorrente, dor, palpitacao, latejamento, dorméncia, sensado de queimadura
ou rigidez, NAQ IGNORE ESTES SINAIS DE AVISO. CONSULTE IMEDIATAMENTE UM PROFISSIONAL DE
CUIDADOS DE SAUDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo que os sintomas ocorram quando néo esta a utilizar o
computador. Sintomas como estes podem estar associados a lesGes ou disttirbios dolorosos e podem provocar

aincapacidade permanente dos nervos, miisculos, tenddes ou outras partes do corpo.

Estas lesoes musculoesqueléticas (LMEs) incluem sindrome do tanel carpico, tendinite,

tenossinovite e outras condigdes. Embora os investigadores ndo saibam ainda responder a muitas
questdesrelacionadas com as lesdes musculoesqueléticas, todos concordam que sao muitos os fatores
que podem estar ligados a ocorréncia das mesmas, incluindo: estado de satide geral, stress e a forma
como o individuo o enfrenta, condicoes médicas e fisicas e a forma como o individuo posiciona o corpo
durante o trabalho e outras atividades (incluindo a utilizacdo de um teclado ou rato). A quantidade

de tempo que uma pessoa dedica a execucdo de uma atividade também pode ser um fator.

Algumas diretrizes que poderdo ajuda-lo a utilizar o dispositivo de forma mais confortavel
e possivelmente reduzir o risco de contrair uma LME podem ser encontradas em https://support.
microsoft.com e xbox.com/playhealthy (Manual de Jogo Saudavel).

A AVISO: Perigo de sufocagdo
Este dispositivo podera conter pecas pequenas que poderao representar perigo de sufocamento
para criancas menores de 3 anos. Mantenha as pegas pequenas fora do alcance das criancas.

A AVISO: Utilizagao de acessorios de videojogos

Certifique-se de que as criangas que utilizam acessorios de videojogos com a consola Xbox jogam
em seguranca e dentro dos respetivos limites, e que compreendem a utilizacdo adequada da consola
e dos acessorios.

A ATENCAO: Seguranca auditiva

A exposicao frequente ou prolongada a ruidos ou niveis sonoros elevados durante a utilizagao de auriculares
ou auscultadores pode provocar a perda de audicdo temporaria ou permanente. A suscetibilidade individual
a perda de audicdo e a problemas potenciais de audicao provocados pelo ruido varia. Além disso, o volume
emitido por um dispositivo pode variar consoante a natureza do som, as deﬁnigées do dispositivo e os
auriculares ou auscultadores utilizados. Consequentemente, naoexiste uma defini¢do de volume adequada
para todos os utilizadores, ou para cada combinagao de som, definigdes e equipamento.

Em seguida, podera encontrar algumas recomendagdes de senso comum para minimizar a exposicao
a ruidos ou niveis sonoros elevados quando utiliza auriculares ou auscultadores com o seu dispositivo:

«  Minimize o periodo de audicao de niveis sonoros elevados. Todo 0 som a que esta exposto
diariamente é cumulativo. No volume maximo, a audi¢ao de musica ou outros contetidos no
dispositivo com auriculares ou auscultadores pode danificar permanentemente a sua audicéo
em apenas 15 minutos. Se estiver exposto a outros niveis sonoros elevados, é necessario menos
tempo de audicdo a niveis sonoros elevados para a ocorréncia de danos auditivos.

Quanto mais tempo estiver exposto a niveis sonoros elevados, maior sera a probabilidade de
sofrer danos auditivos. Quanto mais elevado for o nivel sonoro, menor sera o tempo necessario
para a ocorréncia de danos auditivos.

= Reduza sempre o volume do dispositivo antes de ligar auriculares ou auscultadores ao dispositivo. Regule
apenas um nivel de volume suficientemente afto para conseguir ouvir claramente num ambiente silencioso.

« N&o aumente o volume depois de comecar a ouvir. Os seus ouvidos adaptam-se gradualmente
a0 longo do tempo e esse volume elevado iré parecer normal; no entanto, o volume elevado
ainda pode danificar a sua audicao.

+  N&o aumente o volume para bloguear ruido exterior. A combinacao do ruido exterior e do som
dos auriculares ou auscultadores pode danificar a sua audicao. Auscultadores isolados ou com
cancelamento de ruido podem reduzir o ruido exterior, para que nao tenha de aumentar o volume.

= Sendo conseguir ouvir umaéJessua que esteja proximo de i a falar normalmente, diminua o volume.
Um nivel de som que abafe discurso normal pode danificar a audicao. Mesmo com auscultadores
isolados ou com cancelamento de ruido, deveré conseguir ouvir pessoas perto de si a falar.

«  Para minimizar o potencial de danos auditivos, mantenha o volume suficientemente baixo para
conseguir manter uma conversa com as pessoas que o rodeiam.

«  Os auscultadores e auriculares poderdo atrair objetos perigosos, como agrafos e clipes. Verifique
sempre os auriculares ou auscultadores antes de os utilizar.

«  Autilizacao de auriculares ou auscultadores durante a condugao podera ser proibida ou
restringida na sua area; consulte as leis e regulamentagdes locais para obter mais informagoes.



Finalmente, preste atencdo aos sintomas de perda de audicao. Recomendamos que consulte
regularmente um profissional de satide auditiva. Pare de usar auriculares ou auscultadores no seu
dispositivo e consulte um especialista se:

*  Registar quaisquer sintomas de perda de audicéo.
«  Sentir zumbido nos ouvidos.
 Asuavoz soar abafada ou monocordica.

A AVISO: Dispositivos médicos pessoais

As emissoes de radiofrequéncia e os campos magnéticos provenientes de equipamento eletronico
podem afetar negativamente o funcionamento de outros equipamentos eletronicos, provocando
avarias. Embora o seu dispositivo tenha sido concebido, testado e fabricado em conformidade com

os regulamentos que regem a emissao de radiofrequéncia em paises como os Estados Unidos,

0 Canada, a Unido Europeia e o Japdo, os transmissores de rede sem fios e os circuitos elétricos podem
causar interferéncias nao intencionais noutros equipamentos eletronicos.

As pessoas com pacemakers devem tomar sempre as precaucdes seguintes:

» AAmerican Heart Association recomenda que seja mantida uma disténcia minima de 15 cm (6 polegadas)
entre dispositivos sem fios e pacemakers, para evitar uma potencial interferéncia com o pacemaker.

+  Se utilizar o dispositivo movel numa capa ou suporte, escolha um sem pecas metalicas.
+ Néo transporte o dispositivo num bolso ao nivel do peito.
Setiver motivos para suspeitar que esta a ocorrer uma interferéncia, desligue o dispositivo de imediato.

Se utilizar um dispositivo médico que ndo seja um pacemaker, contacte o fabricante do dispositivo ou
0 seu médico para obter informagoes e instrugdes sobre a utilizagdo de outros dispositivos eletronicos
perto do seu dispositivo médico.

AVISO: Dispositivos sem fios a bordo de aeronaves

Antes de embarcar em qualquer aeronave ou de colocar um dispositivo sem fios numa mala sujeita a
verificagdo, remova as pilhas do dispositivo sem fios (se for possivel) ou desligue-o (se tiver um botdo para
ligar/desligar). Preste atencao as informagdes prestadas na cabina que indicam se a utilizagdo do dispositivo
durante o voo é permitida. A utilizagdo do dispositivo em aeronaves fica a critério da companhia aérea.

A AVISO: Exposicao a energia de radiofrequéncia (RF)

Os dispositivos que contém radiotransmissores Wi-Fi e Bluetooth® foram concebidos, fabricados

e testados para corresponder as diretrizes da FCC (Federal Communications Commission), da Industry
Canada e da Unido Europeia relativas a exposicao a RF e a Taxa de Absorcdo Especifica.

Para assegurar que a exposicao do utilizador a energia de RF gerada pelos radios Wi-Fi e Bluetooth
nao excede os limites de exposicao definidos por estas diretrizes, oriente os dispositivos com ecras
de forma a que o lado do ecré ndo esteja diretamente em contacto com o seu corpo (por exemplo,

tendo o ecra pousado sobre o colo ou parte superior do corpo).

Estdo disponiveis mais informagdes sobre seguranca de RF no site da FCC em
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety e no site da Industry Canada em
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RESUMO DA GARANTIA LIMITADA DO FABRICANTE

A Microsoft garante que o Produto Microsoft ndo ira avariar em condicdes normais de utilizacdo
durante 1ano (90 dias para consolas Xbox recondicionadas e todos os acessérios Xbox, excepto

0 Comando Sem Fios Xbox Elite Series 2) a contar da data da compra original a um revendedor
autorizado. A garantia exclui o desgaste normal, danos estéticos, danos provocados por causas externas,
incluindo quegas, exposicao a liquidos, ventilacdo inadequada, utilizagdo que ndo esteja de acordo com
as instrucdes da Microsoft, hacking [pirataria], virus ou outro malware, e danos causados por reparacoes
ou modificacdes feitas por outra pessoa que ndo a Microsoft ou um prestador de servicos autorizado
pela Microsoft. Se as leis locais do Adquirente lhe concederem quaisquer garantias implicitas,
induindo uma garantia implicita de comercializagéo, a respetiva duragao sera a mesma do periodo
da garantia. Alguns estados, provincias e paises ndo admitem limitacdes quanto a duragéo de uma
garantia implicita, pelo que a limitagao supramencionada podera néo ser aplicavel ao Adquirente.

Para obter o servico de garantia, utilize primeiro as sugestdes da resolucéo de problemas em
support.microsoft.com. Se o seu problema nao ficar resolvido, siga o processo online em
support.microsoft.com.

Aplicam-se outras exclusGes e limitagdes. Leia a Garantia Limitada integral em
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ao comprar ou utilizar o Produto Microsoft, esta a concordar com
05 seus termos.

Esta garantia concede direitos contratuais especificos ao Adquirente, aditando, e nao
substituindo, quait direitos arios que o adqui possa ter ao abrigo das leis locais
de consumo ou de outras leis aplicaveis ao mesmo. Também pode ter outros direitos que variem
de estado para estado ou por provincia ou pais. Para além do permitido por lei, a Microsoft néo
exclui, limita ou suspende outros Direitos que o Adquirente possa ter, incluindo aqueles que
possam derivar da falta de conformidade de um contrato de venda.

INFORMACOES DE REGULAMENTACAO

+  Nao se destina a ser utilizado em maquinas, aplicagdes médicas ou industriais.

«  Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado com equipamento de Tecnologias de Informacéo listado
no programa NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) e/ou em conformidade com a norma IEC/EN 60950-1 ou IEC/
EN 62368-1 (marcacéo CE).

« Nao inclui pecas que requeiram manutencéo.

« Temperatura de funcionamento: +5° C (+41° F) a +35° C (+95° F).

Eliminagdo de pilhas usadas e equif elétrico e eletroni

Este simbolo, afixado no produto, nas pilhas ou na embalagem, significa que este produto

e quaisquer pilhas que contenha ndo devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

Em vez disso, é da responsabilidade do utilizador colocar este dispositivo no ponto de recolha

adequado para a reciclagem de pilhas e equipamento elétrico e eletronico. Esta recolha e
BN eciclagem separada ajudara a conservar os recursos naturais e a evitar potenciais consequéncias
negativas para a satide humana e para o meio ambiente devido & possivel presenca de substancias
perigosas nas pilhas e no equipamento elétrico e eletronico que poderdo ser originadas pela eliminacao
inadequada. Para obter mais informacGes sobre os pontos de recolha de pilhas e equipamento elétrico e
eletronico, contacte a Camara Municipal, a empresa responsavel pela recolha e eliminagao de residuos
domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto. Para obter mais informagGes sobre a eliminacao de residuos
de equipamentos elétricos, eletronicos e pilhas, contacte erecycle@microsoft.com.

Este produto pode utilizar pilhas de litio, NiMH ou alcalinas.

Exposiao a Energia de Radiofrequéncia (RF):

Modelos 1797, 1924: este dispositivo contém radiotransmissores e foi concebido, fabricado e testado
para corresponder aos requisitos da FCC (Federal Communications Commission), da Innovation,
Science and Economic Development (ISED) Canada e da Unido Europeia relativas a exposicao a RF e a
Taxa de Absorcdo Especifica.

Podera obter informagGes sobre a Taxa de Absorcdo Especifica (SAR) do Produto em sar.microsoft.com.

site da FCC em https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
site do ISED em https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html
Declaracdo de Conformidade UE Simplificada:

Modelos 1797, 1924: Pelo presente, a Microsoft Corporation declara que este produto estd em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

0 texto integral da Declaracdo de Conformidade UE esta disponivel no seguinte endereco Internet:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Empresa:
Endereco:

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Pais: Irlanda

Nimero de telefone: +3531295 3826

Ndmero de fax: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz Apenas para utilizacao no interior.

As bandas de operacéo de radiofrequéncia do Modelo 1797 e os valores associados de poténcia
maxima de transmissdo nominal e tolerancia séo os seguintes:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

DIREITOS DE AUTOR

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, o Iogétgo da Microsoft, Xbox e o logétipo da Xbox sdo

marcas comerciais do grupo empresarial Microso

A marca nominativa e os Io?étipos Bluetooth® sdo marcas registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer
utilizado destas marcas pela Microsoft Corporation é feita sob licenga.

USB Type-C® e USB-C® sao marcas registadas do USB Implementers Forum.

SUPORTE AQ CLIENTE

Para obter respostas a perguntas comuns, passos de resolucdo de problemas e informagées de
contacto do Suporte ao Cliente Xbox, visite support.microsoft.com.



PYKOBOACTBO NO/Ib30BATE/IA AKCECCYAPOB
ANA KOHCOMN XBOX ONE

Bbl JO/DKHbI MPUHATD YCI0BWA OTPAHWYEHHOW TAPAHTUW HA OBOPYL,0BAHUE U
COMNALUEHUE, A TAK XXE COTTALLEHNA 0B UCMONb30BAHUK CY)XB MAUKPOCO®T 1
JINLEH3MOHHOTO COTNALUEHWA OB NCNOb30BAHNA MPOrPAMMHOIO OBECMEYEHWA
Tpuobperas u ucronb3ys npoaykt Maiikpocoq, Bl COMALLIAETECH C YCIOBUAMY C/IEAYIOLIUX
AOKYMEHTOB:

*  COralLeHVe 1 OrpaHinieHHas rapaHTIAA NPOM3BOAUTeNA 060PYA0BaHKA (B HEKOTOPbIX CTPaHaX —
«OrpaHyyeHHas rﬂ)amm TPOV3BOAUTENS»), KOTOPbIE MPUBE/IEHbI HIXE,  TaKXe Ha CaiiTe
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

= Cornaluee 06 ncnosb3oBaxnm cyx6 Maiikpocodr, ykasaHble Ha caiite
microsoft.com/msa. OHO perynvpyet ucnonb3osanme Beb-cayxbel Xbox, a Takxe urp u
npunoxennii Microsoft Studio.

. ﬂMLleH3I/IOHHOe CornalleHue Ha nCrnonb3oBaH1e NporpaMmMHoro obecneyeHms Ha caiite xbox.com/slt.

ﬂoxanyﬁcm, MpoYTUTE 3TW COMNALLEHNA. Ecnn Bbl He NPUHUMAeTe AaHHbIe YC0BNA, He Ha(TpaMBaﬁre

1 He ucriob3yiTe Batu oy Xbox (KOHCob 1w akceccyap). Bephute npoaykT Xbox kopriopauyuyt
MarikpocodT u npoaaBLy, 4Tobbl NOAYYMT Ha3az yrnaeHHbIe eHbr.

-

Jtum B /JaHHOM py TBE 5 CBe/lEHMA O TeXHUKe GesonacHocTn n
3alMTe 340POBbA.
310 pgxosoncrso COAEPXHT BaXHYI0 MHGOPMALIMIO O TEXHIKe 6e30MacHOCT 1 OXpaHe 340pOBbA ANA

NpKrobpeTeHHoro Bammn yCTpOVICTBaA (O3HAaKOMbTECH C HUM.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! HenpasunbHble yCTaHOBKa 1 3KCNyaTaLna NPOAyKTa WM YXOA 3a HUM

MOTYT MOBbICUTb PUCK NOBPEXAEHNA BALLIETO YCTPOVCTBA WA YCTPOVCTB. [IOMOHHTE/bHYIO TIOAAEPXKKY

Bbl MOXETe HauT! Ha cauTe suppon.microso .com.

A BHUMAHME! Texuuka 6e3onacHocti npy pabote ¢ kabenamm v npoBoaamm

HE6PE>KHDE pacnonoxexue Kkabenei n LUIHYPOB CO3/A3eT 0MacHOCTb 3aLienuTbCa 3a HUX. Pacnonaraiite

Kkabenm 1 MpoBo/a Tak, 4T06bI AN 1 XMBOTHbIE He MO Cy4aiiHO CTIOTKHYTBCA MW MOTAHYTb UX
npy nepezBIXEHNN N0 MoMelLleHnio Mbo nepectynas Yepe3 HuX. He no3sosiie Aetam urpatb ¢
Kkabensmu 1 npoBoaamu. Ytobbl n3bexatb NoBpexeHns kabens nam WHypa:

* He HaCTyI’IaﬁTE Ha LUHYPbI MUTAHWA U He CAaB/WIBaﬁTe nx;

* He AOHyCKgVITE CAaBN1BaAHNA UK nepermGaHmﬂ NpOBO/OB, 0CO6EHHO B MecTax ux COeAMHeHna
C p0o3eTkou INeKTPOnUTaHNA, 610KOM NUTaHWA 1 YCTPOUCTBOM;

* He Aep[aﬁTE, He 3aI'IyTbIBa_I?|Te, He nepermﬁaﬁre NpoBOAG, @ TAKXXe He MCFIOI|b3yI7|T€ WX He no
Ha3Ha4YeHuto; He CMaTbiBanTe Ka6e}lh CVLLKOM NAOTHO, 0C06EHHO BOKpYr 6noka NUTaHUA;
npy CBOPaYnBaHIM B KO/IbLIA eN1aliTe X CBOBOAHBIMM;

«  [py pa3meLLieHny yCTpoiicTBa MM 610Ka NUTAHNA CIeAUTE 3 TeM, YTODbI LHYPbI He
3arnbanncb CINLWIKOM CUBHO, @ pasbeMbl He 611 NpuXxartbl K CTeHaM Uan Apyrum TBepAbiM
1OBEPXHOCTAM.

*  He pacnonaraiite kabesb nTaHMA BOAU3M NCTOUHUKOB Tena;

ClegwTe 3a TeM, YTO6bI XMBOTHBIE U LTV He Kycal kabenm nuTaHns;

OTK/IOYad NPOBOAA 3NEKTPONUTAHNS, TAHWTE 3a LLUTENCeNb, a He 3a kabesib.

«  PerynsipHo NpoBo/uTE OCMOTP COCTOAHMA Kabens NUTaHs U ApyrX WHYpoB. Ecim kabenb
NUTaHNA UM APYFOiA LUHYP HArpeBaeTcs, U3HOCUICA, OTPecKasica AN MeeT Apyrve
NOBpeX/IeHNs, HeMesieHHO NpekpariTe ero Cno/ib3oBaHue. B cnyyae 3aMeHbl T0BPeX/ieHHbIX
Kabesie MUTaHIs MW LLIHYPOB Mbl PEKOMeH/lyeM MCToNIb30BaTh TO/ILKO OPUriHa/bHbIe kabenn
nUTaHnA WAK WHypbl Maiikpocogr.

« Orkntovalite kabesib /112 3apAAKM U APYTiAE LWHYPbI BO BPEMA FPO3bl Y NEpe/l AIMTENbHBIMA
nepvogamy be3jeiictaua.

GA NPEAOCTEPEXXEHVE! TexHuka 6e3onacHocTit npu MCno/ib30BaHNM aKKyMy/ATOPHOI
aTapeu

B Balllem ycTpoiicTBe UCM0/Ib3yI0TCA OAHOPa30Bbie (6aTapeiiku) U akKyMyJIATOpHbIe baTapen.
Henpasu/ibHOe CNO/Ib30BaHIE 0AHOPA30BbIX WY aKKYMYATOPHbIX batapeil MOXeT NpuBecT

K MI0/1y4€HI0 TPaBM, CMEPTH, MaTepuabHOMy YLLepoy, a Takoke NMOBPEX/AEHIIO CaMoro YCTPOCTBa
W €70 aKCeCCyapoB 13-3a YTeUKM 31EKTPO/INTA, BO3rOPaHWs, Neperpesa uiau B3pbiea.

3!|€KTp0/|MT — 370 e/ikas 1, BO3MOXHO, TOKCUYHAA XNAKOCTb. OH MOXeT cTaTb I'Ipl/llWlHOVI 0XOroB.
npOfﬂaTblBaHMe 3N1EKTPO/IUTA MOXET MPUYNHWTL BPEA N NPUBECTN K IETa/IbHOMY UCXOAY.

g,ﬂﬂ CHWXEHWA pucKa noslyYeHna TpaBm npu paﬁOTe C 0AHOPA30BbIMW UK aKKYMYNATOPHLIMN
aTapeamut:

*  XpaHuTe baTapen B MecTax, HeAOCTYMHbIX 1A feTel;

*  3apAXaiiTe aKkyMy/IATOPbI TO/IbKO C MOMOLLbHO 3apAAHOTO YCTPOIACTBA, BXOAALLETO B KOMTIIEKT.
cnonb3oBanme ApoUX 3apaaHbIX YCTPOIACTB MOXET NPUBECTI K BO3HUKHOBEHNIO NOXapa au
B3pbiBa.

* HemepyieHHo 13s/ekaiite CTapble, NOACEBLLIME WM Bbillie/Lune 113 CTPOA BaTapevt 13 yCTpoiAcTBa.
I'Iepepa60n<y WAV yTUAU3aLNIO CTapbIX, MOACEBLLINX VAW BbILUEALLIUX U3 CTPOSA 6aTapeVI aepyer
NPOU3BOAWTL B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMM, PErMOHANbHBIMU WK HALMOHA/IbHBIMK 3aKOHaM1 1
TpeboBaHMAMM

« [lepes Tem Kak OTNpaBUTL YCTPOVCTBO Ha /AIMTENILHOE XpaHEHMe, U3B/iekuTe 13 Hero Gatapeiiki nim
aKKyMynATOp.

«  Vi36eraiite KOHTaKTa C 3NEKTPO/IUTOM. B C/y4ae NpoTeYKu 31eKTpoNnTa:

«  usberaiite nonajaHya 31eKTPOSIUTA B /133, Ha KOXY, OAEXAY WAV APYTe MOBEPXHOCTH.
B cyyae nonajaHva 31eKTpoAUTa B [1a3a, Ha KOXY A1 OAEXAY HEOBXOAMMO HEMEA/IEHHO
MPOMbITb MOPaXeHHOE MECTO BO/IbLINM KO/IMYECTBOM BOZbI ¥ be30TAaraTesIbHO 0bpaTUThCs
K Bpauy 6O APYroMy MEAULMHCKOMY PaboTHUKY.

AkkypaTHO M3B/IeKuTe BCe HaTapew, BLINOHMB MHCTPYKLIMM NO UX yCTaHOBKe B 06paTHOM
paake.

0O nEPEA TEM Kak BCTaBUTb HOBbIE 63Tap€M, TLaTeNbHO 04MCTUTE OTCEK ANIA 6a1apeﬁ CyXOV]
TKaHbt0 nau cnegyvte pekoMmeHaaumam nponssoautens 6aTapem M0 04nCTKe.

° MbIVPEKOMEHL%EM 11CN0/1b30BaTb TO/IbKO baTapeiiHble 6,10kw, KoTopble b1 0406PeHbI
Maiikpocor. [1pu 3aMeHe 0/iHOPa30BbIX MM aKKyMYNATOPHbIX baTapet B BalleM ycTpolicTae
HOBbIE baTapei JJ0/KHbI ObITb TOTO Xe TUNa 1 HOMUHa/IbHOY EMKOCTA.

3anpelLaeTca BCKpbIBaTh, NPOThIKaTh, U3Me/bYaTh, 3aMblKaTb KAEMMbI UM KOHTYPbI, NO/BEpraTh
BO3/jeVcTBIHO Temnepartyp cabilue 40 °C, BbIbpacbIBaTb B BOAY W1 OTOHb.

3anpeLLaeTca 1Crob30BaTb 0AHOBPEMEHHO CTapble U HOBble baTapew, a Takxe batapem pasHblx
TUIOB (HaNpUMeD, Yro/IbHO-LIMHKOBbIE U LLEN0YHBIE).

O HEAOI’IyCKaVITe COMPUKOCHOBEHUA KOHTAaKTOB 6a1apew C MeTannn4eckmmn npeameTamu. OHm
MOTYT HarpeTbCA U BbI3BaTb OXOTU.

= 3anpeLuaercs nepeHocuT, batapen nan barapeiHble 610k BMECTe € METa/LIMYECKUMA
0obbekTamu 60 NoMelLaTh C UMM PAAOM.

o 3anpeu.(aercn 0CTaBNATb yCTpOVICTBO C ﬁaTapeﬁHblM nuTaHnem nog ED]AEVICTBMGM MPAMBIX
CONIHEYHBIX IyYen Ha MPOTAXKEHNW ANNTEIbHOTO BPEMEHH.

* He norpyxaite 6atapen B BOAY 1 He AOnycKaiite UX HAMOKaHWA.

«  He ncnonbayiite 6atapeio B cyyae ee HamMoKaHws. He nbitaiiech BbiCywmTb baTapeto nam
6atapevikblit 610k C MOMOLL|bHO (eHa, a TakKe B 0BbIUHOI WM MIKPOBOHOBOI Neyi.

. 3anpe [AeTCA NOACOEANHATL 6aTapem HenocpeaCTBeHHO K HaCTeHHbIM PO3eTKam Uin
ABTOMOOM/IbHBIM NPUKYpPUBATENAM.

*  3anpeLuaerca yAapaTb 1 6pocatb 6atapew, HaCTynaTb Ha HIX 60 NOABEPTaTb CbHLIM
MeXaHIUEeCK/M YAapaM.

*  He moandmumpyiite n He nepepabatbiBaiite 6atapew, He NbiTaiiTech BCTaBUTbL B HAX MOCTOPOHHME
npejMeTbl, He M0/BEpraitTe X BO3AEVCTBYI0 BOABI AV APYrAX XUAKOCTeN (1 He norpyxaiTe
6arapeu B HYX), @ Takxe BO3/EVCTBIIO OTHS, B3PLIBOB WA UHbIX OMACHbIX (aKTOPOB.

*  3anpeLLaeTca OCyLIECTBAATb N0/3aPAAKY GaTapeii Bo3/1e UCTOYHIKOB OTHS WM B YCIOBUAX
KpaliHe BbICOKOVA TeMmepatypbl.

«  Mapenue ycTpoiicTea nn 6atapew, 0CobeHHO Ha TBEPZYI0 NOBEPXHOCTb, MOXET MPUBECTM K X
noBpeX/eHuto. ECM Bl N0A03peBaETe, YTO YCTPOUCTBO MM baTapes bbiM NOBPEX/AEHbI, Mbl
peKomMeHlyeM Bam 06paTTLCA 33 MOMOLLbHO K CELMaNCTy.

= Hu B Koem cnyyae He CMOAL3yiATe NOBPEXAeHHYI0 batapeio. Ecan 6aTapen nouapanana
Vv NoBpex/eHa, ee HEOﬁXOAMMO HeMeANeHHO U3BNeYb U3 yCTpQVI(.TBa W yTNAU3NpoBaTh
Haj/iexalLym 0bpasom. Mcnosib3oBaHue NoBPEXAeHHbIX baTapeii co3AaeT PUCK BO3HUKHOBEHNA
KOPOTKIAX 3aMblKaHWi, Neperpesa it HencnpaBHOCTEN APYrX KOMMOHEHTOB.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! 3ameHa akkymynaTopa 1 peMOHT YCTpoiicTBa (3amMeHseMble
0N1b30BaTENEM aKKYMYNATOPbI)

Y7061 3aMeHITb akKyMY/IATOP B YCTPOVCTBE, KOTOPOE NPe/lyCMaTPUBAET €10 CaMOCTOATE/IHYIO
3aMeHy, He0bX0MMO OTKDBITh baTapeliHbiii TceK I BbIMOHMTL MHCTPYKLMN NO 3aMeHe, NpriBefeHHble
8 Kpatkom pykosoacTse. Maitkpocot pekomeHayer obpalijatbca k npodeccuoHasnam s ciyyae
HEobXOAUMOCTY PEMOHTa YCTPOWCTBA, a B C/lyYae CaMOCTOATeNIbHOTO PeMoHTa CobtofaTh Bce
Heobxo/MMble Mepbl PeAOCTOPOXHOCTU. BCKPbITME /WM PEMOHT BaLLEro YCTPOACTBA MOXeT
MPUBECTY K NOPAXEHIIO 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NOBPEXAECHNIO YCTPOVCTBA, MOXaPpy, @ TakXe K pucky
Te/IeCHbIX OBPEX/IEHWH 1 APYTUM ONacHOCTAM.
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A NPUMEYAHUE. Mpasuna obpayexus

Obpatuaiitecs ¢ yctpoiicTBom MaiikpocoT ¢ 0cTopoXHOCTbI0. OHO M3TOTOB/EHO U3 MeTa/a, CTeka
1 MIACTUKA Y COZLEPXMT BHYTPIA UYYBCTBUTE/IbHbIE 3/1EKTPOHHBIE KOMMOHEHTBI. B ciyyae najenms,
CUNIBHOTO HarpeBa, NPOKO/Ia, Pa3AaBAMBAHIA WU NP KOHTAKTe C XIAKOCTBIO YCTPOACTBO MOXeET
no/ly4mTb NOBPEXAeHNA. ECan Bbl Moj03peBaeTe, UTo Balle yCTPOMCTBO UM ero akKyMynaTop
MOAY4MAM NOBPEX/IEHNA, HEMEA/IEHHO NPeKpaTITe €ro MCM0/Ib30BaHME, Tak Kak 3TO MOXET NpUBecT
K Neperpesy yCTPOICTBa WA NONYYEHMIO TPABM.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! Puck, cBA3aHHbIii C peMOHTOM

BckpbiTve 1/uam pemoHT Ballero yCTPOICTBa MOXET MPUBECTI K MOPAXEHNI0 3NEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM,
TOBPEX/EHMIO YCTPOIACTBA, NOXapy, a TakxKe K PUCKY TeSIeCHbIX MOBPEX/AEHMN 1 ZipYriM ONacHOCTAM.
Kopriopalya MaiikpocoT pekomeHzyeT Bam B Cly4ae HeobX0AVMOCTI BbIMONHEHIA PEMOHTA BaLLIero
YCTPOVICTBA 0bpaLLaThCs 32 NPOGCCUOHabHO MOMOLLBIO K CrieLMan1cTaM 1 CoblAaTh Mepbl
NpeAoCTOPOXHOCTA NPU BbIMOJHEHWUI PEMOHTa CaMOCTOATE/IbHO.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! Hexotopble Yacty 31010 ycTpoiicTBa o6aagaior

MarHUTHbIMM CBOVCTBAMU

HekoTopble 4acTyt 37070 yCTpoiAcTBa 061a/4a10T MarHMTHBIMY CBOVCTBaMM 1 MOTYT NPUTATUBATH
MeTaeckie npeameTsl. epes NoAK/IK0UEHUEM YCTPOIACTB MM Kabens niuTaHms yoeautech,

4T B 30HaX 3NEKTPUYECKIX COBAMHEHMIA OTCYTCTBYIOT MeTaIMECKIe NPEAMETbI, YTOObI CHU3UTD
TOTEHLMa bHbIA PUCK MCKPEHIA U MOBPEXAEHNA YCTPOVCTBA, APYTVX NPEAMETOB 1/WAM MoNyUeHIs
TpaBM. He pasmelLiaire pajiom ¢ YCTPOVCTBOM UyBCTBUTE/IbHbIE K MarHUTHBIM MOAIAM NpUGOpbI,
KPeAUTHbI KapTbl, ADYriAe MarHUTHbIe HOCUTE/IN MHAOPMALIAK, YTOBbI CHU3UTL BEPOATHOCTD
BO3HMKHOBEHMA MArHUTHBIX NIOMEX MeXy YCTPOIACTBOM 1 A|pyrMMIA YCTPOVCTBaMM, BO3MOXHBIX C60EB
B paboTe MeAVLIMHCKIX NPUBOPOB VM MOBPEXAEHNA XPAHALLMXCA Ha HUX AaHHBIX.

A NPELOCTEPEXEHUE! Ouncria
l‘{Toﬁb‘llCHVIBIATI:‘[)IIICK BO3ropaHua, MopaXeHns 3/1eKTPU4eCcKMM TOKOM U1 NoBpeXAeHua Ballero
ycTpoucrea MaMKp0C0¢T BO Bpems ero 041CTKK, cobntoaaunTe crejytolie Mepbl npejoCcTopoXxXHOCTU.

= lepes 04MCTKOI HEO6XOANUMO OTCOANHITL BCe Kabenw 1 OTKAIOYNTb YCTPOVCTBO.
+  QuncTke noanexar T0/1bKO BHELLHMe NOBEPXHOCTM YCTPOIACTBA.
*  Qunctky cnepyet NPOM3BOANTH C MOMOLLIbIO CyXOM TKaHM.
*  [In4 YCTPOIACTB, OCHALLEHHbIX BEHTUIATOPAMM, BEHTUNALMIOHHBIMY OTBEPCTUAMY, PasbeMaMu uaun
[ZIPYTiMI CXOXVMI OTBEPCTAAMN:
*  aKKypaTHO OYMCTUTE BHELLIHIOK NOBEPXHOCTL BEHTU/IATOPA, BEHTUALIIOHHOTO AN APYroro
OTBEPCTIA 1 YAAAUTE Mblb 1 NPOYME 3arpA3HeHNS.
*  3anpeLaeTca BCTaBAATb NPEAMETbI BHYTPb BEHTW/IATOPOB, Pa3bemOB, BO3/YXOBOZOB 1 MPOUMX
OTBEPCTUIA.

3anpeLLaetca oumLLaATb Pasbembl MyTeM VX NOTPYXeHNA B XUAKOCTb. MpoTpaiiTe 1 BbiTMpaiiTe
HACYX0 TO/IbKO YNACTOM TKaHbHO.

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHWE! ®otorennas anunencus .

MratoLLe OrHI 1 BCTIbILLIKA B BUZIEOMTPAX MOTYT BbI3bIBaTh Y HEKOTOPBIX t0/eiA Anunentiyeckme
NpUCTynbl. ,,.la)Ke Yy Jt0/ied, HUKOrAa He UMeBLUX MPUCTYNOB SMnencui au Npunajakos, MOXeT
6biTb HeAMarHoCTMPOBaHHOE 3a601eBaHIe, Bbi3bIBAlOLLEE NPUCTYTbI HOTOTEHHOI MANCAM NPY
NpOCMOTPE BIWACONT MM ABUXYLLMXCA M306paXeHNH.

3TV NPUCTYNbI MOTYT METb Pa3/inyHble CUMNTOMbI, BK/OUas F0I0BOKPYXEHNE, U3MeHeHme
3pUTENIbHOTO BOCMPUATIA, HEPBHBIV TUK 11333 M MbILLIL| VLA, CY/L0POTIA PyK M HOT,
[1e30peHTaLNIo, CMyTaHHOCTb M NOTEPIO CO3HaHMS. [oTepa CO3HaHWA WA CyA0POTY BO Bpema
TpUCTYMOB MOTYT NPUBECTY K TPABME OT MajieHuA Wiy yAapa o bamsnexatiye npeamersl. ECin y Bac
NPOSBAROTCA Kakue-1b0 13 STUX CUMNTOMOB, HeMe/LAeHHO NPeKpaTyTe WPy 1 0bpaTMTeCh K Bpauy.
PoguTenn fo/kHbI C1eATb 3a TaKMMM CUMATOMaMM M CIPaLLNBaTh O HUX Y [ieTedt, Tak Kak AeTu 1
NO/APOCTKY NOABEPXeHbI NOZ0OHbBIM NPUCTYNaMm Yallje, Yem B3POC/ble.

PUcK NpUCTyOB OTOTEHHOI IMANIENCUN MOXHO YMEHBLUNTB C IOMOLLIGHO MEPEUCIEHHbIX HIXeE Mep
NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTA.

*  He Haxogutech cMKOM 6113K0 K 3KpaHy Tenesn3opa.

 Ucnonb3yiite Teneakpabl HebosbLLIoro pasmepa.

*  Wrpaiite B X0poLLO OCBELLEHHON KOMHaTe.

*  He urpaiite B COHMMBOM UM YCTaOM COCTORHIM.

Ec/n Bbl WM KT0-/1160 13 BalLVX POZICTBEHHVKOB CTPaja/y OT NPUCTYMOB MM AMUAENTAYECKX
np1nazaKos, nepes Urpoi NPOKOHCYLTUPYWTECh C BPAYOM.

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHUE! C py
Mcnonb30BaHme 3N1eKTPOHHBIX YCTPOVCTB BBOAA MOXET MPUBECTM K Cepbe3HbIM TPaBMaM 1
noBpexzeHmnaM. Ipu AnntenbHoit paboTe Ha KOMMbOTEPE MOTYT BO3HUKATb 60/1E3HEHHbIE OLLlyLL|eHNA
B PyKaX, 3anAcTbAX, MAeyax, Wee U ApyruX YacTax Tena. Ecn Bbl UCnbiTbiBaeTe NOCTOAHHOE N
nepuoAnyeckoe HefloMorakxme, 60/1b, NY/IbCaLyo, NOKa/IbIBAHMA, MOTEPIO HyBCTBUTENLHOCTH, XOKeHUe
nan cHuxerme nogsixHoctn, HE UTHOPUPYWTE 3T TPEBOXHBIE CUMMTOMbI. HEMEAJIEHHO
OBPATUTECH K BPAYY, gaxke e 3T1 CUMMTOMbI MOSBASIOTCA He BO Bpems paboTbl Ha KOMMbiOTEpe.
Takvie CUMNTOMbI MOTYT BbITb CBA3aHbI C 601€3HEHHBIMI MOBPEX/AEHNAMM MM 33601eBAHMAMM
HEPBHOI CUCTEMbI, MbILLILI, CYXOXMAMIA UM APYrX YacTel Tenia, a MHOTAQ 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU

K MHBAAMAHOCTM.

K TaKiM KOCTHO-MBILLIeYHbIM 3a60/1eBaHINAM OTHOCATCA CUHAPOM 3aMACTHOTO KaHaAa, TeHAMHWT,
TEHOCMHOBWT U Apyrie. Toka ucciiefjoBaTenyt elije He MOTyT OTBETUTb Ha MHOTME BOMIPOChI

0 CKe/IeTHO-MbllLieUHbIX HapyLeHuax. CyljecTsyer oblijee cornalenme, 4To TpUrrepami MoryT
CAYXUTb MHOTME aKTOpbI: 0bLLee COCTOSHME 340POBbS, CTPECChI U CMOCOBLI X NPEOA0NEHIA,
ME/ILIMHCKME 1 NCUXMYECKME YCNI0BMA, a TaKKe NOMIOXEHME 1 ABUXEHNS TeNa BO BPeMA paboTel 1
COBePLIEHNS APYTUX AGCTBUIA (BKKOYAA ABIKEHUA MPU UCTI0Nb30BAHMN KNaBMATYPbl WM MbiLLK).
3HauiMbIM GaKTOPOM MOXET bbITh M BpEMS, B TeueHie KOTOPOro YenoBeK BbIMOAHAET pabory.

HekoTopble pekomMeHAaLMM N0 CHATMIO OLLYLLEeHNA AMCKOMAOpTA BO BpeMs paboTbl v Urpbl, a Takxe
110 YMEHbLIEHUIO PUCKA BOSHVKHOBEHMA CKENETHO-MbILLEYHbIX HApYLUEHMA NPUBE/EHDI Ha BEO-CaifTax
https://support.microsoft.com u xbox.com/playhealthy B pykoBoaCTBe N0 0xpaHe 3/10poBbA BO BpeMs
WTpbI.

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHWE! OnacHoctb yaywenua
370 yCTPOVCTBO MOXET COAEPXaTb Me/IKME YacTu, KOTopble NPeACTaBASHoT ONacHOCTb Y/yLLeHNA A
AeTeli Maaze 3 fieT. XpaHuTe Mefkve YacTv B HeAOCTYHOM AN1A AeTeid MecTe.

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHWE! Wcnonb3oBanme aKceccyapoB Ans BUAEOUrp

Y6epuech, UTo /1T, UCMOAL3YIoLLIMe akceccyapbl AIS BIACOUTD BMECTe € KOHCO/Ibio XboX, urpatot
6€30nacHo 1 B Npejenax /j0380/1HHOTO, a Takxe MOHMMaOT, kak MPaBU/IbHO UCM0/b30BaTb KOHCO/Ib
1 aKceccyaphl.

A BHUMAHME! 3awura cryxa

Yacroe nmm AZVTENbHOE BO3/eNCTBIE TPOMKOTO LUYMa WiV 3BYKOB MPW UCMONb30BAHUWU rapHUATYPbI
WU HayLIHUKOB MOXET MP1BECTU K BPEMEHHOW 11 NMOCTOAHHON MnoTepe cayxa. Muﬂwsmgyanbuau
MPeAPaCcnoN0XeHHOCTb K LLYMOBOIA MOTEpe C/IyXa 1 NOTEHLMA/bHbIM MPOBJieMam Co CyXOM
MOXET BapbipoBaTbCA. KpoMe T0ro, rpOMKOCTS 3BYKa, BOCPOU3BO/AMMOTO YCTPOICTBOM,

MOXET Bapb/POBATLCA B 3aBICMMOCTY OT XapaKTepa 3ByKa, HaCTPOEK YCTPOWCTBA, a Takxe
1CN0/Ib3yeMOVi rapHUTYpbl MW HaYLIHMKOB. B pesynbTate He CyLLLECTBYET eiMHOi HACTPOIAKN
rPOMKOCTW, NOAXOAALLRU ANIA KaXA0ro Yesnoseka nin Ang n1tobon KOMﬁMHaLlVM 3BYKa, HacTpoeK n
0bopyaoBaHA.

Bor Heckonbko [PasyMHbIX pEKOMeHAaLI,VM Mo MUHUMU3aLK BOBAEWCTBM}] FPOMKWX LLYMOB 1 3BYKOB
NP1 UCNONb30BaHUN TaPHATYPbI WU HaYLLIHWKOB BMECTe C BalUWUM YCTPOUCTBOM:

«  (rapaiiTech kak MOXHO MeHblLie BDEMeHM CAIyLLIaTb 3ByKM Ha MOBbILIEHHO FPOMKOCTH.
Bo3jeiACTBYe BCeX 3BYKOB, KOTOPbIE Bbl C/IbILIUTE B TeHeHue JHa, cymmmpyetca. Mpn
NpOC/ILMBaHUY Ha BaLLeM yCTPOVCTBE My3bIKM MM APYTOrO KOHTEHTa C MaKCVMa/lbHOi
rgowoauo uepe3 HayLWHIKI1 WV rapHATY Y Bbl MOXETE HeobpaTiMO MOBPEANTS CIIyX Yepe3
1 MUHYT. Ecm Ha Bac BO3/ieNCTBYET TPOMKII 3BYK HE TO/IbKO M3 3TOTO YCTPOWCTBA, HAapyLUeHne
C1yXa MOXET HACTYMUTb PaHbLLE.

¢ Yem AO/blUe Ha BaC EO3A€ﬁCTByPOT rPOMKWeE 3BYKW, TEM BblLLIE BEPOATHOCTb MNOBPEAUTH C/TYX.
Yem rpomuye 3yK, Tem 6bICTp€E MOXHO NoBpPeAnTb CyX.

«  [lepes NOAK/IKYEHEM FaPHUTYPbI UM HAYLLHIKOB K YCTPOICTBY BCeraa ybupaiite rpoMKOCTb
Ha ycTponcrse. YcraHosute TPOMKOCTb Ha TakoW YPOBEHb, YTOBbI 3BYK Obl/1 OTHETNNBO C/IbILLEH
B TULLWHE, HO He rpomye.

U HEyEEJ’IMHMEaﬁTE TPOMKOCTb NOC/IE TOTO, Kak HauHeTe NPoC/yLIBaHNe. Co BpemMeHeMm Ball Cyx
MOXET NPUCNoCcobUTLCA U TPOMKIK 3BYK GyﬂeT Ka3atbCA HOPMabHbIM. TeM He MeHee OH MOXET
6bITb BpPeAHbIM ANA BaLUero cyxa.

= He noBblLwaiiTe rPOMKOCTb, 4TOBbI 3arNyLUNTb BHELUHMNIA yM. ETo couetaHme o 3ByKom B
BALLIMX HAYLUIHUKAX WM TADHUTYPE MOXET 0Ka3aTb HEbaronpuATHO BO/ENCTBIE Ha CAX.
3BYKOM30AMPYIOLLVE Hay WM Hay 1 C LLYMOrIO, MOTYTY b
CbILLIMMOCTb BHELLIHETO LUYMa, 1 BaM HE NPUAETCA yBEANYMBAT FPOMKOCTb.

 Ec/ Bbl He CblLNTE 0BbIYHYIO Peyb HAXOAAILEroca PAAOM Ye0BeKa, YMEHbLLIMTE FPOMKOCTb.
3BYK, 3ar/1yLUAIOLL|VA 0DbIYHYIO Peyb, MOXET NOBpE/Tb CyX. [laxe B 3BYKOU30MPYIOLNX

1 Hay C LUYMOMO/; Bbl JO/XKHbI C/IbILIATE PeUb HaXOAALLMXC

) M!‘
PAAOM 0ENA.
/LA MVHVIMVM3ALV MOTEHLMABHOTO Yiiep6a ANA CAlyXa YCTaHOBUTE Takylo FPOMKOCTb, YTO6b Bbl



MOTIN C/IbIWATh PeYb HaXOAALLMXCA PAAOM JHOAEH.

O I'apHVnTypa W HayLWHWKW MOTYT NPUTATUBATL OMacHble NpeAMeThl, Takie Kak cKobbl 1 CKpenku.
BCEI’A& NpoBepANTe rapHATYPY WAN HaYLIHWKW Nepej NCnoib30BaHneM.

*  lcnonb3oBanme FapHUATYPbI MW HaYLLIHWUKOB BO BPEMA BOXAEHUA MOXET 6bITb 3anpeLLeHo nv
OrpaH1y4eHo B BalLiem palloHe; 03HaKOMbTECh C MECTHBIMU 3aKOHaMW W MpaBiaamMu ANA NonyveHua
A0NoNHWTEIbHOW MH¢OpMaLI,VIM,

Takoke 110/1€3HO 3HaTb CUMMTOMbI MOTEPY CyXa. PeKoMeHzyeM BaM perysiApHO MPOBEpSTb ClyX
y cneumanvcta. [1pekpatiTe UCNO/Ib30BATb TAPHUTYPY W HayLIHUKY C BALLUM YCTPOICTBOM
V1 POBEPLTE CAYX, EC/:

= BblucnbiTbiBaeTe 10607 U3 CUMNTOMOB MOTEPM CyXa.

*  Bbl csibllumTe 3B0H B yuwax.

«  Balwa peub 3By4UT NPUIIYLIEHHO, TUXO AW NPUTYMIEHHO.

A MPEJOCTEPEXEHME! 1 y ALHCKUe npUGop

Paju04acToTHOe U3/1yYeHIe 1 MarHUTHBIE N0/, CO3/aBAEMbIE 3EKTPOHHBIM 0BOpYA0BaHNEM, MOTyT
OKa3bIBaTb HEraTVBHOE B/NAHME HA PAbOTy AAPYroro SEKTPOHHOTO 0D0PYA0BAHNA 1 MPUBOAWT K €70
n0/10MKe. HecMoTpsi Ha T0 410 370 YCTPOWCTBO BbUIO CMIPOEKTUPOBAHO, TPOBEPEHO 1 NPOM3BEACHO

B COOTBETCTBUM C HOPM&WIBHbIMM [kOKyMEHTaMM, pefﬂaMeHIMpleLllMMM WU3nyyeHune paanoyacToTHbIX
nomex B Takux cTpaax, kak CLLIA, Kaaza, crpatbl EBponerickoro cotoa 1 SinoHus, 6ecripoBoasle
nepeAaTYMKY v SNEKTPUYECKUE LiENK, MEIOLLMECS B YCTPOIICTBE, MOTYT CO3AaBaTb NOMEXU ANS
APYroro 3/1eKTpooBopyA0BaHNS.

Jlnua ¢ kapavocTMyNATOpaMy BCeraa AOMKHbI CObA0AATL MepeyncieHHbIe HiKe Mepbl
Npe/0CTOPOXHOCTH

+ AmepuKaHcKas accoLyaLya KapAnosioroB pekoMeHAYeT, YTobbl MIUHUMabHOe PaccToAHme
MeX/1y 6ecnpoBOAHbIM YCTPOICTBOM ¥ KapANOCTUMYNATOPOM COCTaBAANO 15 cM. 3T0 no3sonder
WUCKNHOYNUTL BO3AENCTBUE Ha paﬁOTy KapauoctumynaTopa.

+  [lpy NCNoNb30BaHUM KEICOB W fiepXareneii A1 MoBUbHOTO YCTPOICTBa BbIbUpaiiTe Te,

Y KOTOPbIX HET METaNIIMYEeCKUX 3/1EMEHTOB.

 He HocwTe ycTpOIACTBO B HarpyAHOM KapMaHe.

= Tpy NosIBAEHM NOA03PEHNiE 0 BO3HUKHOBEHMY MOMeX HEMEAIEHHO BbIK/OUMTE YCTPOACTBO.

Mpy ncnonb30BaHNN APYrvX MEAVLIMHCKIX YCTPOVCTB (KPOMe KapAnocTuMynaTopa)

MPOKOHCY/ILTUPYHATECH C IPOU3BOAUTENIEM YCTPOMCTBA MM CBOUM BPAUOM, UTOBbI MOAYYHTL

MHGOPMALIVIO W MHCTPYKLWN MO UCM0/1b30BaHNI0 APYTIX /1EKTPOHHBIX YCTPOACTB PAAOM C HUMM.

MPUMEYAHUE, BecnpoBopHble ycTpoiicTBa Ha 6opty camonera .

Tepey mocajkoid B camoeT i ciaveVi becnpoBoaHoro YCTpoiicTa B barax, KoTopbli byser nposepaThCa,
W3B/IEKVTE 13 YCTPOIACTBA baTapeikvi /W BbIK/IKOUWTE €ro (MPy HaMYMV KHOMK BKAKOYEHIS/BbIKIIOYeHVA
I'WITaHIMI). BHiIMaTenbHo Cyliante 00bABNEHNSA B nonere, YT06b! MOHUMATb, Pa3peLLeHo /i Bam
10/1b30BATHCA BALLIMM YCTPOVCTBOM. Pa3peLLieHye Ha CToNb30BaHe 6ecrpoBO/HbIX YCTPOIACTB BO BpeMs
10/1eTa BbIAETCA 110 YCMOTPEHNIO aBUaKOMMaHHM.

A MPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! Bo3peiictue paguoyacrotHoii (PY) aHeprum

Ycrpoiictea, B kotopbix umetotca Wi-Fi- u Bluetooth®-paguonepeaaruuku, 6111 CNpoeKTMPOBaHI,
npov3Be/eHbl M MPOBEPeHbI B COOTBETCTBUY C HopMamy DegiepasbHoii komuceun no caasn CLLA
(FCC), MuHucTepcTBa npomblLunerHOCTM KaHazp! 1 eBponeiickuMm avpektiueami no PY-Bo3peiictanio
1 YACLHOMY KO3DOULMEHTY NOTOLL|eHuA.

Yro6b! rapaHTMpOBaTh, UTO Bo3AeicTBIe PY-3Hepruu, reHepupyemoil Wi-Fi- u Bluetooth-
paanonepejaTynKamu, He NPeBbILLALT NPeAe/bHbIX 40MYCTUMbIX HOPM, YCTaHOBNEHHbIX
HaCTOALLMMI AMPeKTUBaMM, PacnonaraiiTe YCTPOMCTBO TakiM 06pa3oM, YTObbI ero 3kpaH He BCTynan
B HENOoCPe/ICTBEHHbIiA KOHTAKT C BaLLM TeAOM (Hanpumep, He KnajwTe yCTPOIACTBO 3KpaHOM BHY3 Ha
KOJIEHI N TPYAB).

CM. fonoHUTeNbHbIE CBeaeHMs no PY-6e3onacHocTy Ha Be6-caiitax FCC
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety u MuHMcTepcTBa npombituneHHoCTY Kanags!
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

COTIALLEHWE W OTPAHWYEHHASA TAPAHTA NPOWU3BOANTENA
HA O50PYAOBAHUE

Hactoslujee cor/ialLienvie v orpaHyeHHas rapaTia NPOU3BOANTENS Ha 06Opy/ioBaHNe («[apaHTIA»)
AB/IAETCA COT/IALLEHVIEM MeX [y Bamy 1 kopriopativeii Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited,
agpec kotopoii: One Microsoft Place, South County Business Park, Leopardstown, Dublin 18,

Ireland (Vipnangus) («Microsoft»).

KAK TAPAHTNS COOTHOCUTCA C 3AKOHOAATENbCTBOM O 3ALLWTE MPAB NOTPEBUTENEN.
HACTOSILLAA TAPAHTWS JIAET BAM OMPE/ENEHHBIE HOPUANYECKWE MPABA U1
MPEAOCTABASETCA B JOMOJHEHUE K KAKUM-/IVBO MPABAM (A HE BMECTO HUX), KOTOPBIE Bbl
MOXETE VIMETb B COOTBETCTBWW C 3AKOHO/ATE/IbCTBOM O 3ALLWTE MPAB MOTPEBUTEIE
W APYTVIM 3AKOHO/ATEIbCTBOM, MPUMEHUMBIM K BAM. B 3ABUCIMOCTVI OT BALLETO
LUTATA (PETIOHA) NN CTPAHBI Y BAC TAKXE MOTYT BbITb ZIPYTVIE MPABA. TOMUMO TOTO,

KAK 3TO PA3PELLEHO 3AKOHOM, KOPMOPALLNS MICROSOFT HE MCK/TIOYAET, HE OrPAHUYMBAET
W HE NPUOCTAHAB/IBAET JIENICTBIE IPYTUAX MPAB, KOTOPBIE MOTYT Y BAC BbiTh, BK/IOYAS TE,

KOTOPBIE MOTYT BO3HWKHYTb M0 NPUYMHE HECOOTBETCTBIA 10rOBOPA O MPOAAXE
YCTAHOB/IEHHBIM TPEBOBAHMAM.

1. Onpepenenna
(a) «Tpoaykt Microsoft» 03HauaeT noaMHHbIA annapatkblit npoaykT Microsoft, npuobpeTenHbiit
ﬂkopnupaumw Microsoft uv aBTOPU30BaHHOTO PO3HYHOTO MPOAABLIA UM pecensiepa.
ekoTopble annapaTHble cpe/icTBa Microsoft MMetoT cobCTBeHHbIE OrpaHiUeHHble rapaHTy
BMECTO 310N I'apaHmm.
(b) «HopmanbHble yc0BMA MCM0NIb30BaHMA» 03HauaeT 06bIYHOE UCMONb30BaHMe NOTPebUTEN MM
B HOPMa/bHbIX YC10BUAX B COOTBETCTBIN C MHCprKHVIRMI/I  ntobon A?tyI'OM CONPOBOAUTENbHOU

[LOKyMeHTaLvel, npegoctasasemoit Microsoft 4 Mpogykra Microsor

2. Cpok peiicrus

bes yujepba ans lopuanyeckux (3aKkoHHbIX) Npas, Ha KOTOPbIE Bbl MOXETe NPeTeH/108aTb B COOTBETCTBUN
€ MECTHbIM 3aKOHO/IaTE/IbCTBOM, AICTBYE HACTOALLEV [APaHTM NPOAOIXAETCA B TEUEHIIE OHOTO
roaa (90 pxeii ansa orpemoum&osauwx KoHconei Xbox 1 Bcex akceccyapos Xbox, kpome
6ecnposoaHoro konTponnepa Xbox Elite Series 2) ¢ faTbl nepsoHauanbHow Nokynkity kopnopavum
Microsoft unm asTopu30BaHHOTO PO3HMYHOTO NPOAABLIA UM pecennepa.

3. Tepputopus
giacmﬂmaﬂ TapanTua peitcTyet Tonbko B Poccim, Caygosckoii Apasun i O6bearHeRHbIX Apabckinx
MupaTax.

4. Tapantua
(a) Microsoft rapantipyer, uto MpoaykT Microsoft He byaeT HencripaseH u3-3a edekta Matepuanos
/I M3TOTOB/IEHMA MDY HOPMA/IbHbIX YC/IOBMAX UCMO/Ib30BaHNA.
(b) Mpw ycnosuy cobntoaeHna BaLnx 3aKOHHbIX (yCTAHOB/IEHHbIX 3aKOHOM) NPaB B COOTBETCTBUN
C MECTHbIM 3aKOHOAATE/IbCTBOM HACTOALLAA I'apauwm ABNIACTCA €AMHCTBEHHOWN rapaHTuen,
rapaHTUIAHBIM 0OA3aTe/IbCTBOM WM CyLLLECTBEHHBIM YC0BMEM kopriopaLun Microsoft B
otHoweHum Mpoaykta Microsoft, Hukakoe gpyroe inLio He uMeeT npasa npejocTaBAATb kakyto-
2160 rapaHTyio, FapaHTUiHOe 0bA3aTeNbCTBO MAK yCAI0BMe OT UMeHi Microsoft.
EC/IM BALUE MECTHOE 3AKOHO/IATE/IbCTBO MPEJIOCTABNIAET BAM KAKYHO-IMBO .
MO/PA3YMEBAEMYHO TAPAHTIIO, B TOM YMACAIE 110/JPA3YMEBAEMYHO TAPAHTIKO TOBAPHOW
MPUTOAHOCTW U NPUTOAHOCT ANS ONPEAENEHHOW LEAW, NTPOAOXNTENBHOCTD
[NEACTBIA TAKOW TAPAHTUW OrPAHIYMBAETCA TAPAHTUHBIM NEPUOAOM. HEKOTOPHIE
LUTATBI, MPOBWHLIAN 1A CTPAHBI HE ZIONYCKAOT OTPAHYEHII CPOKA IEACTBIASA
NO/PA3YMEBAEMOW TAPAHTIW, NO3TOMY BbILLEYKA3AHHbIE OTPAHUYEHIS MOTYT K BAM
HE OTHOCKTbCA.
5. Mpoueayy y i jiiHoro obcny
Mepes npefiocTaB/eHeM rapaxTuiiHoro obcnyxmeanma Microsoft nan ee aremtsl MOR’T notpe6osate
0T BacC NpeAocTaB1Tb NOATBEPXAEHUE 3aKOHHOCTA ﬂpMOﬁpeTeHVIﬂ I'Iponykra Microsoft.
(a) AO Hauana npoueaypbl nonyyequa fapaHTMﬁHOFO 06CI|y>KVIB§HW] BOCI'IOI|b3yl7ITer coBetamun
110 YCTPaHeHNI0 HeVICNPaBHOCTeN, NPYBE/eHHbIMI Ha BE6-CaiATe: support.microsoft.com.
(b) Ecm coBeTbl NQ ycTpaHeHMto HeNCrpaBHOCTEN He MOMOLY B peLueHi npobiembl,
CefyiTe OHNaiiH-NpOLIe/ype, NPUBE/IeHHOIA Ha Beb-CaidTe: support.microsoft.com/devices.
(c) Co3paiite pesepBHyI0 KOMUIO CBOWX AAHHBIX UM NPOTPAMM U YAAANTE KOHGUACHLMANBHYIO
uHdopmauuio. lepes otnpaskoii Mpogykta Microsoft 8 Microsoft 13 obcnyxisakma ybeantecs,
4710 Bbl:
i. COXPAHW/IN KOMWIO JTIOBbIX JAHHBIX UM MPOTPAMMbI, KOTOPBIE Bbl XOTUTE
COXPAHWUTb. MICROSOFT HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTV 3A BALLIW JAHHBIE /A
MPOTrPAMMbI 1 YAANUT UX; A
ii. YAANNTE JOBbIE CBEAEHIA, KOTOPBIE Bbl CYUTAETE KOHOUAEHLINANIbHBIMIA.
MICROSOFT HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3A COB/IOJIEHNE KOHOUAEHLIMANIBHOCTA
BALIEV MIHOOPMALINW, EC/IN Bbl OCTABWTE TAKYO KOHOUAEHLIMA/IBHYIO
NHOOPMALIIO HA BALIEM YCTPOWCTBE.
TapaHTuiiHoe 06CnyXVBaHIe MOXET bbiTb JOCTYMHO TOILKO B TOVA CTpaHe, rae Bbl npuobpeny Mpoaykt

(
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Microsoft. Ecam rapanTmiiHoe 06cayxvBaHme HeJOCTYMHO /NA BAC B TOiA CTPaHe, T YCTPOIACTBO
HaX0AMTCA NPW 3anpoce rapaHTUHOTO 06(Ily>KVIEaHVIﬂ, Microsoft moxet NpeAnoXuTb Bam jpyrue
BapUaHTbl NOAAEPXKKN 3a AOMONHUTENbHYIO NAATY.

6. OtBetcrBenHocTb Microsoft
(a) Ecm Microsoft ycranoswr, uto cbom B pabote pogykra Microsoft BosHikm npu HopmasbHbix
YCI0BUAX MCNIOIb30BaHNA B TeueHye [apaHTUiHOrO CpoKa 13-3a fileekTa MaTepuanos uam,
u3roto/ieHua, Microsoft (o cBoemy ycMOTpeHuio) NPOM3BEAET PEMOHT WM 3aMeHy yCTpolicTBa
WM BO3MECTUT BaM ero MOKYMHyt CTOMMOCTb 33 UCK/IOYeHeM Cnyvaes, koraa obs3atenbHoe
M0/I0XeH/e BaLlero MecTHOro 3akOHoAaTeNbCTBa NpeAycmMaTpuBaeT nHoe. Ecam nHoe He
Mpe/lyCMOTPEHO MECTHBIM 3aKOHOAATENILCTBOM, MU PEMOHTE MOTYT ObITb CTIONIb30BaHI
HOBbIE M/ BOCCTAHOB/IEHHble %eTanm 11 3aMeHa MOXeT bbITb NPOI3BE/leHa HOBOW AN
BOCCTaHOB/IEHHOIA eivHVLIeV 0bopynoBakya. Mpu 3aMeHe egukyLpl 0bopyrosanua Microsoft
MOXET MCMO/Ib30BaTh Kak Ty Xe Camyto ee MOAENb U, NPU ee OTCYTCTBUW, MOAE/b, DIVXKauLLYo
110 GopMe, GYHKLIMOHANLHOCTI 11 POM3BOANTENILHOCTY OPUTMHANBHO MOAEAM (10 COBCTBERHOMY
Kﬁmmpeme Microsoft). [Tpoaykr Microsoft uam ce yactit Bawero pogykTa Microsoft, kotopsie
icrosoft 3amenuT, nepeiigyT 8 cobcTBeHHOCTbIO Microsoft.

Ec/m MHOe He npefiycMOTPEHO BaLLIMM MeCTHbIM 3aKOHO/1aTeNCTBOM, NOC/Ie PEMOHTa WY 3aMeHb!
sau Mpogaykr Microsoft 6yser nokpeiBatbca HacToslelt [apanTieit M60 Ha CPOK, OCTaBLUNIACA /10
KOHLIa Balllero NepBOHaYa/IbHOro rapaHTUIHOTO Nepuoga, 1160 Ha 90 AHeid NoC/e ero oTnpaBKiA
Bam ICI'OSOﬁ, B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT TOTO, KakoM W3 HIX NPOJO/IKUTE/IbHEe.
EC/IN VHOE HE NPEYCMOTPEHO BALLIM MECTHbIM 3AKOHOZATE/IbCTBOM,
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MICROSOFT MO PEMOHTY W11 3BAMEHE NPO/IYKTA MICROSOFT /IIBO
10 BO3MELLEHWIO EFO NOKYMHOW CTOUMOCTW ABAAETCA BALLIM UCKNKOUUTEIbHBIM
CPE/ICTBOM MPABOBOW 3ALLATbI.
(d) Mpu ycnogum coﬁnm’éeumﬂ BalLEro MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATeNLCTBA MPY BO3HUKHOBEHMN cboes

B pabore Mpoaykta Microsoft 1ubo no ncteyern rapaHTMitHOro Cpoka, M6 ecn fapaHTua

He pacnpocTpahisetca Ha satu Mpogykt Microsoft B cuny ubix npuuu, Microsoft umeet npaso

B3VIMaTb N1aTy 3a NpeAnpuHMMaeMble Microsoft Mepbl T AMarHOCTYIKe 1 YCTPaHEeHNIo BOSHUKLLUX

npobJiem, BHE 3aBIUCMMOCTI OT yCMlexa NPeAnpUHUMaeMbIX AeiCTBHIA.

G

(c

7. Uckniovenna ns lapantum

B T0i/ Mepe, B KaKoii 3T0 pa3peLLIeHO MECTHbIM 3aKOHOZATe/IbCTBOM, kopriopaLjua Microsoft He Hecer
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY, 1 HACTOALL|AR [apaHTIAA He NpUMeHAETCA (v kopriopaliua Microsoft He Bripage npeanarath
YCAYTM fJaXe 3a naty), ecm:

(a) Mpogykt Microsoft 611 npuobpereH He y koprnopatyu Microsoft unm aBTopusoaxHoro
PO3HIUYHOTO NPO/ABLIA MW peceniepa;

(b) noBpex/eHue BO3HUKNO B pe3y/bTaTe MCNO/IL30BAHIA BMeCTE C I'IpO#yKTaMM, NPUIOXEHNAMM 1
CI|y>K63MI/I, KOTOpbIE He MPOAAOTCA NN He INLIEH3NPYLOTCA MICI’O_SO (BKIIK)‘{aﬂ, Hanpumep, urpbl
] aKc)eccyapbl, KOTOpbIe He MPO/AIOTCA UAN He nLieR3upytoTca Microsoft, a Takxe «nipatckie»
rpsl);

(c) cepwiiHbIii HOMep M MeX AyHapO/AHbIt MAEHTUMKALMOHHBIA HoMep ycTpoiicTea (IMEI)
Mpogykra Microsoft 611 3MeHeH U yaane;

(d) nopexeHve bbL10 BbI3BaHO 11060/ BHELIHEl NPUUMHO (BK/1H0Yas, HanpyMep, Naaexue,
BO3/1eICTBIE XUAKOCT MW CMONIb30BaHHe B YCNOBYAX C HeHaANeXalliell BeHTUAALelA);

(e) noBpexzaexHne 6b110 BbI3BaHO UCMO/Ib30BAHUEM He B COOTBETCTBUN Cf[t)yKOEOACTBOM nonb3osarens
WAV Nt00bIMKU APYTUMU MHCTPYKLMAMK, NPeA0CTaBIeHHbIMU Microsof "

(f) nqspex%enme 6b1710 BbI3BaHO [PEeMOHTOM Unu MOAV]d)VIK@LLVIEVI CO CTOPOHbI INLIA, He ABAAKOLLeroca
Microsoft uu aBTopr30BaHHbIM NOCTaBLLVKOM Yeayr Microsoft;

(9) UapanvHbl, BMATUHEI, ADYTe KOCMETUYECKMe NOBPEXACHUA WA YLepb ABNAIOTCA 060CHOBaHHO
0XAaEMbIMI B PE3y/IbTaTe HOPMa/IbHOTO M3HOCa;

(h) noBpexieHie 6bin0 BbI3BaHO B3OMOM, BCKPLITUEM KOAOB, BUPYCaMM UM ADYrAMIA
BPE/JOHOCHBIMI MPOTPaMMaMK, IMBO HECaHKLIMOHMPOBaHHBIM A0CTYNOM K CIyXbaM, y4eTHbIM
3anncam, KOMMbIOTEPHBIM CUCTEMAM UAW CETAM; A

(i) Npogykr Microsoft, nporpamumHoe obecrieyermte uan obopyaoBarme KoToporo Hei1o
MOAVQULMPOBAHO NyTeM U3MEHEHWA ero lbyHKL[VIOHaILbHOCTVI WAW BO3MOXHOCTM C UCMO/Ib30BaHeM
BPE/JOHOCHOTO KOza, BpeoHocHoro 10, 60T0B, YepBeid, TPOSHCKYX KOHeNA, YepHbIX X0/108,
3KCTI01ATOB, 06MaHHIX /111 MOLLEHHIYECKUX [|eACTBIN, XakepCTBa, CKPbITbIX AUarHOCT4eckiX
[iaHHbIX UM /IDYTVX MEXaHI3MOB, C Lie/Ibio:

. OTK/IK0YEHNA MeXaHI3MOB 3aLLTbI MW 3aLLTLI COAEPXUMOTO;

ii. Npej0CTaB/eHIA N0/Ib30BATENIO HECNPaBeANMBOTO MPENMYLLEECTBA MV YXYALLIEHNA OMbITa

APYTVX NMO/Ib30BATENEN OHAAIH-NTD;

iii. 0bmaHa Microsoft wan gpyrux auw; uan

iv. BO3MOXHOIO HaHeCeHa Bpejja NPOAYKTY U HaLlLM CucTeMam.
HactoALwan [apaHTis pacnpoCTpaHAeTca To/1bko Ha Te cayyan, koraa Mpoaykt Microsoft ncnonbayerca
CconepaLyorHoiA cuctemoin Microsoft, npeBaputensHo YcTaHoB/EHHOM B Baliem npozykTe Microsoft,
WM € 1106OIA CylijecTByrollelt MM bosiee Mo3aHelt Bepciielt Toi onepaLItoHHO CcTeMbl.
Hacroawas I'agaHmi He PacnpoCTPaHAETCA Ha: (a) PaCXO/HbIe MaTepyabl, BOSMOXHOCTM KOTOPbIX
AO/DKHBI HEN3DEXHO NOHUXATbCA CO BPEMEHEM, HanpumMep, MOHWXeHWe 3apaAHON eMKOCTH 6aTapeI/I

B pe3y/ibTaTe eCTeCTBEHHONO CPOKa C/lyXbbl, 32 UCK/IHOUEHEM TeX Cly4aes, KOr/ia HencrpaBHOCTL
BO3HMKNA M3-3a A€¢€KTa MaTepuasos Uav U3roToBAeHNa, Uin (b) Sl -Kapty um Ntobble COTOBbIE AU
ApYrvie CeT! Wan CUCTeMbI, B KOTOPbIX paboTaet MpoaykT Microsoft.

HacroaLuan [apaHTia He pacNpoCTpaHAeTca Ha NporpaMMHoe obecrieyenie, pacnpocTpansemoe
Microsoft Bmecre c lpogykTom Microsoft.

Microsoft He rapaHTupyer, yTo Baw MpoaykT Microsoft 6yaet pabotars 6e3 nepeboes, coeBpemeHHo,
6e30nacHo, 6e3 oLMOOK v 6€3 yTpaTbl AaHHbIX.

8. UCK/IIOYEHWE HEKOTOPbIX BUAOB YLWEPBA 1 YBbITKOB N OTPAHUYEHVE TUNOB
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3A UCKNTKOYEHWEM CNYYAEB, KOT/IA BALLE MECTHOE 3AKOHO/ATENILCTBO MPEAYCMATPUBAET
WNHOE, MICROSOFT HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3A KAKME-/IMBO HEMPAMBIE,
HEMPEJHAMEPEHHbIE, CNELIMANIBHBIE 111 KOCBEHHbIE YBbITKIA, KAKYHO-NIMBO YTPATY
[QAHHBIX, HEMPUKOCHOBEHHOCTW YACTHOW XW3HN WA KOHOUAEHLUMANBHOCTW,
YNYWEHHYHO BbIFOAY WA KAKYHO-IMB0 HECMOCOBHOCTb UCMOJIb30BATb MPOAYKT
MICROSOFT. 3TV UCKNNKOYEHMA NMPUMEHAIOTCA JAXKE B TOM C/IYHAE, EC/IM MICROSOFT BbI/I0
W3BECTHO O BO3MOXHOCTW BO3HKHOBEHIA 3TUX YBbITKOB W EC/IA KAKOE-/INBO CPEACTBO
SALLMTBI NPABA HE JIOCTUTAET CBOEV OCHOBHOW LIESIN. MOCKO/IbKY 3AKOHO/ATE/IbCTBO
HEKOTOPBIX LUTATOB, MPOBUHLIAW 1 CTPAH HE JONYCKAET UCK/IOYEHWA WA OTPAHUYEHA
CNIYYAVHDIX MM KOCBEHHBIX YEbITKOB W YLEPBA, BbILLIEYKASAHHBIE OTPAHUYEHIA LN
WNCKNOYEHWA MOTYT K BAM HE OTHOCUTBCA.
B MPEAENAX, JONYCTUMbIX BALLIIM MECTHBIM 3AKOHOIATE/IbCTBOM, EC/IN Y BAC ECTb
OCHOBAHWA ANA YTBEPX/EHWA CPEACTB MPABOBOW 3ALLITHI 3A MPEJENAMI PEMOHTA,
3AMEHbI M/ BO3BPATA CPEACTB, CM. PA3/IEN 6(c); OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MICROSOFT MEPE/
BAMV HE MOXET MPEBbILUATb LIEHY MOKYMKW, YNJIAY4EHHOW 3A MTPOAYKT MICROSOFT
(B 3ABUCMOCTW OT OBCTOATENBCTB).

9. flononHuTeNbHbIE YCIOBUA

Bce wacT HacToALLei [apaHTiK AiACTBYIOT B MaKCUMaNIbHOA CTemeHi, paspelLeHHON MeCTHbIM
3aKOHOAATENLCTBOM, B TOM C/ly4ae, €N 3T0 He 3arpeLLeHo MeCTHbIM 3aKOHO/aTe/IbCTBOM. ECam cy wn
apbuTp BbIHECYT peLLieHie Ha pejMeT Toro, uTo Microsoft He MOXET 0becneunTh Bbino/HeHHe Kakon-nbo
yacvt 3ot [apaHTIv B TOM BIZ€, Kak OHY ObLIY M3/I0XEHb, 3TV YacTil BYyT CYMTaTbCA 3aMeHEHHbIMM
aHaNOrMYHbIMU YCIOBUAMM, KOTOPbIE OTPaXaroT Npejnonaraemyo IKOHOMUYECKYHO Lie/1b HACTONbKO
6I|I/|3K0, HACKO/IbKO 3TO BO3MOXHO, 1 B TOW CTEMEHW, B KAKOW 3TO MOXET 6biTb npuMeHeHo comacuq
COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEMY 3aKOHO/ATE/IbCTBY W/IW MOJIOXEHUAM 3aKOHa (111 B TOM cnguae, €C/M MECTHbIV Cyj
M apbuTp He By/ieT BHOCUTL MOMPaBKM B HACTOALLYHO [apaHTHIo, Takas YacTb byaeT oTAeneHa), npy 3ToM
OCTa/IbHbIe YaCTVi 3TOi [apaHTIM OCTaHYTCA He3MeHHbIMM.

10. Bbibop npasa

HacroaLuan [apaHTia NOAYUHAETCA 3aKOHOAATENLCTBY CTPaHbI MpnobpeTerna Mpoaykta Microsoft
11 TONIKYETCA B COOTBETCTBIAM C 3TUM 3aKOHOAATE/ILCTBOM HE3aBUCUMO OT MPUHLIMIMOB KO/IM3UOHHOTO

HOPMATWBHbIE CBEAEHWA

370 yCTPOVACTBO He NpejjHa3HaueHo %lm NPYMEHEHIA B MeULIMHCKVX 11 NPOMBILLNCHHIX Chepax,
aTakxe 414 paboTbl C MalLMHHbIM 060PY0BAHMEM.

*  Jrowsgeme nﬁegnasuaueuo 19 UCN0/b30BaHWA COBMECTHO ¢ VT-060py/10BaH1eM, KOTOPOE BHECEHO B
crmcok NRTL (UL, CSA, ETLuT.4) wam cooteetcrayet Tpebosanmam IEC/EN 60950-1uan IEC/EN 62368-1
(cmapkuposkoit CE).

* YCTPOWCTBO He COAPXUT feTasedd, TPebyIoLLMX TeXHUUYECKOro 06CnyXMBaHuA.

«  Pabouas temneparypa: O1 +5°C (+41°F) go +35°C (+95°F).
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E 70T CUMBO/ Ha NPOAYKTE, 31eMEHTaX NUTaHNA NN yrakoske 0603Ha‘-laeT, 4TO NPOAYKT Uan

|

3/1EMeHTbI NUTaHVIA HE/Ib3A yTM3MPOBATb BMECTe C bbITOBLIMI OTXOAGMM. BMeCTO 3Toro ux

HEObXOAMMO C/jaTb B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA MYHKT YTUAM3AL|Y BaTapewt, S1EKTPUYECKOro

1 3/1eKTPOHHOTO 060PYA0BaHNS. PasaenbHbii CHOp v NepepaboTka COXPaHAIOT NPUPO/HbIE

Pecypcbl vt NPe/0TBPALL{AOT JOCI0BHO: MOTEHLMA/IbHbIE OTPULIATEIbHbIE NOC/IACTBUA A5

3/10p0BbA YesoBeka it OkpyXatoLLelt Cpe/jbl B pesy/ibTaTe BO3MOXHOIO COAepXaHns BPEAHbIX
BELLECTB B3 nUTaHVA, 31eKTp KTPOHAOM 060PY/0BaHINM 13-3a HEMPaBI/IbHONA
YTUM3aLwK. L1a nonyyenna 0N0NHITENbHbIX CBAEHMI O NYHKTaX yTUAM3aLMM batapeid,
3NEKTPUHECKIAX 1 SNEKTPOHHBIX OTXO0B 0BPATUTECH K FOPOACKUM BAACTAM, B CyXOY yTvAM3aLMN
6bITOBbIX OTXOZ0B VM B Mara3uH, [ Bbl NPUOBPe NPOAYKT, 118 NONYYEHNA JONOAHUTENbHBIX
CBE/\EHNIA 00 YTMN3ALINN INEKTPUYECKOTO Y S1EKTPOHHOTO 0b0PY/I0BaHMA 1 UCMO/Ib30BaHHbIX baTapeii
orripasbe coobliieHne no aapecy erecycle@microsoft.com.

B stom NPOAYyKTe MOryT NCMO/Ib30BATLCA INTUEBBIE, HUKE/Ib-MeTA/IOTMAPUAHBIE NN LeN0YHbIe 6aTapeM



Bospeiictaue pagunoyactoTHoii sneprum

Bepcun 1797, 1924: anHoe yCTPOIACTBO COAEPXUT pajuonepeAaTimky, Kotopbie 6bun paspabotatl,
M37OTOB/IEHbI 11 UCTIbITaHbI B COOTBETCTBM C TpeboBaHuAMI DejepanbHoii komuccu no ceasn (FCC),
Munucrepctsa npombinerHocT Kanaaw! (ISED) v eBponeiickiMin AMpeKTUBaMy MO BO3AEACTBIID
PaAMOYACTOT 1 Y/ieNbHOMY KOIQOULIMEHTY NOTNOLLIEHHA.

WHpopmavws o 3HaueHnm nokasatens SAR npoaykTa 4OCTynHa Ha caitte sar.microsoft.com

Beb-caiit FCC: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Beb-caiit ISED: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

YnpoweHHas gexnapaums o coorsercreum EC

Bepcun 1797, 1924: HacTosiymm kopriopaums MaitkpocodT 3a9BAseT, UTo aHHOE U3Aene COOTBETCTBYET
AM?JEKTMBE 2014/53/EU. priop pocog y

TMonHbIN TekcT ﬂeKllapaL&VWl EC o cootetctBAN npoaykLun TQEﬁDBaHMRM TEXHWYECKUX pernamMeHToB
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Huxe npuseaeHsl paboune AvanasoHbl paguouactor Ans Moaenv 1797 1 cootserciaytoLye
MaKCUMa/IbHble HOMUHA/IbHbIE 3HAYEHIst MOLLHOCTY 1 AOMYCKOB Ha U3/1yyeHue:

WLAN 2,400-2,4835 ITu, 6,79 gbm SUNM +/-1,5 ab.

WLAN 5,15-5,25 Tu, 12,24 gbm SUUM +/-1,5 b.

WLAN 5,25-5,35 T, 12,02 gbm SUNM +/-1,5 ab.

WLAN 5,47-5,725 I, 12,04 sbm SUAM +/-1,5 ab.

WLAN 5,725-5,85 ', 12,33 gbm SUNM +/-1,5 ab.

Bluetooth 2,400-2,4835 My, 5,79 abm UM +/-4 b.

ABTOPCKOE NPABO

© Kopnopauus Microsoft, 2020 r. Ha3sarus 1 norotunsl Microsoft u Xbox ssnstorcs ToBapHbiMu
3HaKamv rpynnbl komnaxuii Maiikpocodr.

CnoBecHbI TOBAPHbIN 3HaK ¥ 3MONeMbl Bluetooth® ABAAOTCA 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIMI TOBAPHbIMI
3Hakamu komnaxuu Bluetooth SIG, Inc. n vcnonb3ytotca kopriopauyeit Maiikpocodr no anuexsnm.

USB Type-C® n USB-C® ABAtoTCA 3aperucTpupoBaHHbIMI TOBAPHbIMY 3HaKaMy OpraHu3aLin
USB Implementers Forum (¢popym no BHegpetmto USB).

NOAAEPXKKA NO/Ib30BATE/EN

19 noNy4eHIs OTBETOB Ha PACTIPOCTPaHeHHble BOMPOCHI, MHCTPYKLMTA N0 YCTPaHeHMio Henonagok
11 KOHTAKTHOV MHdOpMALIMN cyXBbl NoAzepxKm knnerTos Xbox noceTue caitT support.microsoft.com.
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PRIRUCKA K PRISLUSENSTVU XBOX

MUSITE PRIJAT OBMEDZENU ZARUKU NA HARDVER A ZMLUVU, ZMLUVU O POSKYTOVANI
SLUZIEB SPOLOCNOSTI MICROSOFT A LICENCNE PODMIENKY PRE SOFTVER

Kupou alebo pouzitim produktu spolocnosti Microsoft stihlasite s podmienkami uvedenymi

v nasledujuicich dokumentoch:

«  Obmedzena zaruka vyrobcu na hardvér a zmluva s vyrobcom (v niektorych krajinach je to
obmedzena zaruka vyrobcu) uvedené nizsie a na adrese support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Zmluva o poskytovani sluzieb spolocnosti Microsoft uvedena na adrese microsoft.com/msa.
Upravuje pouzivanie online sluzby Xbox a hier a aplikacii Microsoft Studio.

« Licen¢na zmluva na softvér uvedena na adrese xbox.com/slt.
Precitajte si tieto zmluvy. Ak ich neprijimate, neinstalujte ani nepouzivajte svoj produkt Xbox (konzolu ani

prislusenstvo). Vratte produkt Xbox spolocnosti Microsoft alebo svojmu predajcovi, ktory vam vrati peniaze.

A Tento symbol v tomto navode oznacuje informacie o bezpe¢nosti a ochrane zdravia.
V tejto prirucke najdete dolezité informacie o bezpecnosti a ochrane zdravia, ktoré stvisia
so zakpenym produktom.

A UPOZORNENIE: Nespravna instalacia, pouzivanie a starostlivost o tento produkt mozu zvysit riziko

poskodenia zariadenia alebo zariadeni. Dalsiu podporu néjdete na adrese support.microsoft.com.

A VAROVANIE: Zabezpecenie kablov a Snar

Nechranené kable a Sndry predstavujii potencialne riziko zakopnutia. Usporiadaite vetky kable
asnry tak, aby sa [udia a domace zvierata o ne nepotki}nali alebo ich nahodne nepotiahli, ked
prechadzaji okolo nich. Nedovolte detom, aby sa s kablami a Sntrami hrali. Predchadzanie
poskodeniu kablov a $nir:

« Nedovolte, aby sa na kable stipalo alebo aby sa stlacali.

«  Chrante kable pred privrznutim alebo ohybanim v ostrom uhle, a to najmé na mieste pripojenia
k elektrickej zasuvke, napajaciemu zdroju a zariadeniu.

«  Sietové kable netahajte, nezavazujte, neoh?/bajte v ostrom uhle, nenatahuijte ani inak nadmerne
nenamahajte. Neomotévajte napajaci kabel prilis pevne, najma okolo napéjacieho zdroja.
Namiesto toho ho zbalte do volného kotuca, nie v ostrom uhle.

Pri umiestiiovani zariadenia alebo zdroja sa uistite, e kable nie st ohnuté v ostrom uhle
a konektory nie st pritlacené k stene alebo tvrdému povrchu.

«  Zabrante kontaktu sietovych kablov so zdrojmi tepla.

«  Nedovolte, aby domace zvierata alebo deti hryzli alebo Zuli napajacie snry.

Pri odpajani sietovych kablov tahajte za zastrcku, nie za kabel.

«  Pravidelne kontrolujte napajacie $ntiry a kable. Ak sa napajacia $niira alebo kabel zahrieva,
je rozstrapkany alebo popraskany alebo poskodeny akymkolvek inym spsobom, okamzite
ho prestanite pouzivat. Odporicame vam vymenit poskodent napajaciu Sniru alebo kabel
za originalnu nahradnu napéjaciu Sntiru alebo kabel spolocnosti Microsoft.

+  Pocas burky s bleskami alebo pri dlhodobom nepouzivani odpojte nabijaci kabel alebo $ntiru.

A UPOZORNENIE: VSeobecna bezpecnost batérie
Vase zariadenie pouziva jednorazové alebo nabfjatelné batérie.
Nespravne pouzivanie jednorazovych alebo nabijatelnych batérii moze sposobit zranenie, smrt,

poskodenie majetku a moze poskodit vase zariadenie alebo jeho prislusenstvo v dosledku Gniku tekutin v

batérii, poziaru, prehriatia alebo vybuchu.

Kvapalina v batérii je korozivna a moze byt toxicka. Moze sposobit popaleniny a po poziti moze byt
Skodlivé alebo smrtelna.

Ak cheete zniZit riziko zranenia pri pouziti jednorazovych alebo nabijatelnych batérii:

«  Uchovavajte batérie mimo dosahu deti.
+ Nabijatelné batérie nabijajte iba nabijackou dodanou so zariadenim. Pri pouziti nespravneho

sposobu nabijania moze dojst k poziaru alebo vybuchu. Zo zariadenia ihned vyberte staré, slabé
alebo opotrebované batérie.

«  Staré, slabé alebo opotrebované batérie recyklujte alebo likvidujte v stilade s miestnymi,
regionalnymi alebo vnutrostatnymi zakonmi alebo nariadeniami.

+  Ked chcete zariadenie na dlhsi cas uschovat, batérie vyberte.
Vyhnite sa kontaktu s kvapalinou z batérie. Ak batéria tecie:

« Uniknuta kvapalina sa nesmie dostat do kontaktu s pokozkou, ocami, oblecenim ani inymi
povrchmi. Ak sa kvapalina z batérie dostane do kontaktu s kozou, ocami alebo oblecenim,
okamzite umyte postihnuté miesto vodou a vyhladajte pomoc lekara alebo podla potreby
iného zdravotnickeho poskytovatela.

«  Opatrne odstrante vsetky batérie opacnym postupom na instalaciu batérie, ktory sa
k zariadeniu poskytuje.

«  Pred vlozenim novych batérif dokladne ocistite priestor na batérie suchou tkaninou alebo
pri Cisteni postupujte podla odportcani vyrobcu batéri.

«  Odporticame pouzivat batérie schvalené spolocnostou Microsoft. Jednorazové alebo nabijatelné
batérie dodané so zariadenim vymienajte za batérie rovnakého typu a menovitého vykonu.

«  Batérie nerozoberajte, nedrvte, neotvarajte, neprepichuijte, netrhajte, neskratujte kontakty ani
obvody, nevystavujte ich psobeniu teploty vyssej ako 40 °C ani nelikvidujte v ohni ¢i vo vode.

Nekombinujte nové a staré batérie alebo batérie réznych druhov (napriklad zinkovo-uhlikové
a alkalické batérie).

+ Dbajte nato, _aby sa kovoyé: predme?y nedostali do kontaktu s koncovkami na zariadeni, pretoze
sa mozu zahriat a sposobit popaleniny.

«  Neprenasajte ani neskladujte batérie s inymi kovovymi predmetmi.

«  Nenechavajte zariadenie napajané batériou na priamom sinecnom svetle pocas dlhsieho obdobia.

»  Nenamacajte batérie do vody a davajte pozor, aby sa nezamocili.

Nepouzivajte mokri batériu. Nepokusajte sa batérie vysusit fénom, v riire na pecenie ani mikrovinnej riire.

Nezapéjajte batérie priamo do zasuviek v stene alebo do zasuvky na zapalovac v aute.

+ Neudierajte na batérie, nehadzte ich, nesttipajte na ne ani ich nevystavujte prudkym narazom.

«  Batérie neupravujte ani neprerabajte, nepoksajte sa do nich vkladat cudzie predmety,
neponarajte ich ani nevystavujte pésobeniu vody alebo inych kvapalin, nevystavuite ich ohriu,
vybuchu ani inému nebezpecenstvu.

+ Nenabijajte batérie blizko ohnia alebo v extrémne horicom prostredi.

Ak zariadenie alebo batéria spadne, najma na tvrdy povrch, moze sa poskodit. Ak si myslite, ze
doslo k poskodeniu, odporti¢ame vam, aby ste vyhladali odborn pomoc a nechali si zariadenie
skontrolovat.

«  Nikdy nepouzivajte poskoden batériu. Ak je batéria poskriabana alebo porezana, ihned ju
odlozte nabok a spravne zlikvidujte. PouZitie poskodenej batérie moZze sposobit elektricky skrat,
prehriatie a iné poruchy komponentov.

A UPOZORNENIE: Vymena batérie a opravy zariadenia (batérie moZe vymieriat pouZivatel)

V zariadeniach, v ktorych moze batérie vymienat pouzivatel, mozno batérie menit otvorenim
priehradky na batérie a dodrzanim pokynov na vymenu batéri v strucnej tvodnej prirucke. Spolocnost
Microsoft odportca, aby ste pri v§etkycﬁ ostatnych opravach zariadenia vyhladali odbornti pomoc, a
ak sa zariadenie rozhodnete opravit sami, aby ste postupovali opatrne. Otvorenie alebo oprava vasho
zariadenia moze predstavovat riziko zasahu elektrickym pridom, poskodenia zariadenia, poziaru,
zranenia a dalsie nebezpecenstva.

A OZNAMENIE: Manipulacia

So zariadenim Microsoft manipulujte opatrne. Je vyrobené z kovu a plastu a ma citlivé elektronické
stciastky. Zariadenie sa moze poskodit, ak spadne, spali sa, prepichne sa alebo sa rozdrvi, pripadne
ak pride do kontaktu s kvapalinou. Ak mate podozrenie na poskodenie zariadenia alebo jeho batérie,
preruste pouzivanie zariadenia, pretoze to moze sposobit prehriatie alebo zranenie.



A UPOZORNENIE: Riziko opravy

Otvorenie alebo oprava vasho zariadenia moze predstavovat riziko zasahu elektrickym pradom,
poskodenia zariadenia, poziaru, zranenia a dalSie nebezpecenstva. Spolocnost Microsoft odportica, aby
ste pri opravach zariadeni vyhladali odbornd pomoc a aby ste boli opatrni, ak zariadenia opravujete sami.

A UPOZORNENIE: Casti tohto zariadenia sii magnetické

Casti vasho zariadenia si magnetické a mozu pritahovat kovové predmety. Na zniZenie potencialneho
rizika elektrickych vybojov a nasledného poskodenia vasho zariadenia, inych predmetov a/alebo
moznej osobnej ujmy overte, i sti oblasti elektrického pripojenia bez kovovych predmetov pred
prepojovacimi zariadeniami alebo nabijacimi konektormi. Neumiestriujte magneticky citlivé zariadenia,
kreditné karty, iné magnetické pamatové média do blizkosti vasho zariadenia, aby sa znizilo riziko
moznosti magnetického rusenia medzi vasim zariadenim a inymi zariadeniami, narusenia prevadzky
zdravotnickeho zariadenia alebo poskodenia magneticky ulozenych tdajov.

A UPOZORNENIE: Cistenie
Riziko poziaru, zasahu elektrickym pridom alebo poskodenia zariadenia od spolocnosti Microsoft
pocas cistenia mozete zniZit prijatim nasledujticich opatreni:

= Pred cistenim odpojte vietky kable a vypnite zariadenie.

- C(istite iba exteriér zariadenia.

- (Cistite ho len so suchou utierkou.

«  Pre zariadenia s ventilatormi, prieduchmi, portami alebo podobnymi otvormi:

+  Jemne vycistite vonkajsi povrch ventilatora, prieduchu alebo iného otvoru a odstrarite
nahromadeny prach.

+ Nevkladajte do ventilatora, prieduchov, portov ani iného otvoru ziadne predmety.

»  Nepokusajte sa cistit konektory ponorenim do kvapalin. Iba ich opatrne utrite a osuste Cistou
handrickou.

A UPOZORNENIE: Fotosenzitivne zachvaty

U niektorych [udi mézu blikajlice svetla alebo vzory v pohybuijicich sa obrazkoch alebo videohrach
sposobit zachvat. Dokonca aj [udia, ktori v minulosti nemali zachvaty alebo epilepsiu, m6zu mat’
nediagnostikovany stav, ktory moze sposobit , fotosenzitivne zachvaty” pri sledovani pohybujtcich
sa obrazkov alebo videohier.

Tieto zachvaty mozu mat rozne priznaky vratane zavratov, zmeneného videnia, tikov oci alebo tvare,
trhania alebo chvenia rik alebo n6h, dezorientacie, zmétenosti alebo docasnej straty orientacie.
Fotosenzitivne zachvaty mozu tiez sposobit stratu vedomia alebo kice, ktoré mozu viest k zraneniu
sposobenému padom alebo narazom do blizkych objektov. Ak sa u vas vyskytne ktorykolvek z tychto
priznakov, okamzite prestante hrat a vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. Rodicia by mali sledovat svoje

deti alebo sa ich opytat na vyssie uvedené priznaky — tieto zachvaty sa u deti a tinedzerov vyskytuji
Castejsie ako u dospelych osob.

Riziko fotosenzitivnych zachvatov sa moze znizit prijatim nasledujicich opatreni:

+  Posadte sa dalej od obrazovky.

«  Pouzite mensiu obrazovku.

« Hrajte v dobre osvetlenej miestnosti.

+  Nehrajte, ked'ste ospali alebo unaveni.

Ak mate vy alebo ktorykolvek z vasich pribuznych v anamnéze zachvaty alebo epilepsiu, pred hranim
sa poradte s lekarom.

A UPOZORNENIE: Muskuloskeletalne poruchy

Pouzivanie zariadeni s elektronickym vstupom moze sposobit vazne zranenia alebo zdravotné
problémy. Pri pouzivani pocitaca, podobne ako pri mnohych inych cinnostiach, mozete mat’
prileZitostné tazkosti s rukami, pazami, ramenami, krkom alebo inymi castami tela. Ak ale spozorujete
rézne priznaky, napriklad pretrvavajlce alebo opakované nepohodlie, bolest, pulzovanie, bolestivost,
tfpnutie, otupenost, palcivy pocit alebo tuhost, NEIGNORUJTE TIETO VAROVNE SIGNALY.
BEZODKLADNE NAVSTIVTE KVALIFIKOVANEHO LEKARA, a to aj v pripade, ak sa priznaky prejavu;j,

ked nepracujete na pocitaci. Priznaky podobné tymto mozu stvisiet s bolestivymi a niekedy aj trvalo
poskodzujcimi zraneniami alebo poruchami nervov, svaloy, Sliach alebo ostatnych casti tela.

Tieto muskuloskeletalne poruchy zahfnaja syndrom karpalneho tunela, tendonitidu, tenosynovitidu

a dalSie stavy. Hoci vyskumni pracovnici zatial nepoznajti odpovede na mnohé otazky tykajiice sa
muskuloskeletalnych portich, vo veobecnosti sa zhodujti na tom, Ze ich vyskyt moze stvisiet s roznymi
faktormi, napriklad: celkovy zdravotny stav, stres a vysporadvanie sa s nim, zdravotné a fyzické
podmienky, poloha a pouzivanie tela pocas prace a dalSich ¢innosti (vratane pouzivania klavesnice
alebo mysi). Ovplyviiujicim faktorom moze byt aj to, ako dlho dané osoba vykondva urcitti cinnost.
Zopar rad, ktoré vam pomozu pohodinejsie pracovat so zariadenim a pripadne zniZit riziko vyskytu
muskuloskeletalnych portich, najdete v Sprievodcovi pre zdravé hranie na adresach
https://support.microsoft.com a xbox.com/playhealthy.

A UPOZORNENIE: Nebezpecenstvo udusenia
Toto zariadenie moze obsahovat malé casti, ktorymi by sa mohli udusit deti mladsie ako 3 roky. Malé
Casti uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti.

A UPOZORNENIE: Pouzivanie prislusenstva pre videohry
Dbajte na to, aby deti pouzivajiice prislusenstvo pre videohry s konzolou Xbox hrali bezpecne v ramci
svojich obmedzeni a aby rozumeli spravnemu pouzivaniu konzoly a prislusenstva.

A VAROVANIE: Ochrana sluchu

Casté alebo dlhotrvajice vystavenie hlasnému hluku alebo zvukom pri pouZivani nahlavnej stpravy
alebo slichadiel méze spésobit docasnu alebo trval( stratu sluchu. Citlivost na stratu sluchu
sposobent hlukom a potencialne problémy so sluchom u kazdého jednotlivca sa Iisi. Hlasitost zvuku
vydavaného zariadenim sa tiez moze [isit v zavislosti od povahy zvuku, nastaveni zariadenia a pouzitej
nahlavnej stipravy alebo slichadiel. Neexistuje preto jediné konkrétne nastavenie hlasitosti, ktoré je
vhodné pre kazdu osobu alebo pre kazdt kombinaciu zvuku, nastaveni a vybavenia.

Uvadzame niekolko logickych odporticani, aby ste pri pouzivani nahlavnej stipravy alebo slichadiel
so zariadenim minimalizovali vystavenie velkemu hluku alebo hlasnym zvukom:

+  Minimalizujte cas straveny poctvanim hlasného zvuku. Vsetok zvuk, ktorému ste kazdy den vystaveni,
sa scitava. Pri maximalnej hlasitosti moze poctvanie hudby alebo iného obsahu v zariadeni pomocou
nahlavnej stipravy alebo sliichadiel trvalo poskodit sluch za 15 miniit. Ak ste vystaveni aj inym hlasnym
zvukom, pri pocvant pri vysokej hlasitosti moze dojst k poskodeniu sluchu za kratsi cas.

«  Cim viac Casu trévite vystavenim hlasnym zvukom, tym je pravdepodobnejSie, Ze si poskodite
sluch. Cim je zvuk hlasnejsi, tym kratsi cas je potrebny na poskodenie sluchu.

*  Pred pripojenim nahlavnej stipravy alebo sliichadiel k zariadeniu VidK znizte hlasitost v zariadent.
Nastavte hlasitost na dostatocnt troven, aby ste zretelne poculi v tichom prostredi, nie na vyssiu troven.

= Po zacati pocivania nezvysuijte hlasitost. Usi sa mozu ¢asom prisposobit, takze vysoka hlasitost
vam znie normalne, ale mohla by vam poskodit sluch.

*  Nezvyujte hlasitost na blokovanie vonkajsieho hluku. Kombinacia vonkajsieho hiuku a zvuku
z nahlavnej stipravy alebo sltichadiel vam méze poskodit sluch. Utesnené alebo hluk rusiace
slichadla mézu znizit vonkajsi hluk, takze nemusite zvySovat hlasitost.

« Ak nerozumiete tomu, ked"niekto blizko vas hovori normalnou hlasitostou, znizte hlasitost. Zvuk,
ktory pohlti bezni re¢, vam moze poskodit sluch. Dokonca aj s utesnenymi alebo hluk rusiacimi
slichadlami by ste mali byt schopni pocut hovorit [udi blizko vas.

Ak chcete minimalizovat riziko poskodenia sluchu, udrziavajte hlasitost na nizkej Grovni, aby ste
sa mohli rozpravat's [udmi okolo vas.

« Slichadla a nahlavné stiipravy mozu pritahovat nebezpecné predmety, ako sa svorky a sponky
na papier. Pred pouzitim nahlavnti supravu alebo slichadla vzdy skontrolujte.

Pouzivanie nahlavnej stipravy alebo slichadiel pocas jazdy moze byt vo vasej oblasti zakazané
alebo obmedzené. Dalsie informécie najdete v miestnych zakonoch a nariadeniach.

Napokon, dévajte pozor na priznaky straty sluchu. Dobré je nechat si sluch pravidelne vySetrit u usného lekara.
Nahlavnt stipravu alebo sltichadla prestanite pouzivat so zariadenim a nechajte si vysetrit sluch v nasledujicich
pripadoch:

*  Mate akékolvek priznaky straty sluchu.

« Zvonivamv usiach.

+  Recvam znie timene, tupo alebo plocho.
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A UPOZORNENIE: Osobné zdravotnicke pomécky

Vysielanie radiofrekvencnych vin a magnetickych poli z elektronickych zariadeni moze mat negativny
vplyv na fungovanie inych elektronickych Tristrojov asposobit ich poruchu. Zariadenie bolo
skonstruované, testované a vyrobené v stilade so smernicami vztahujicimi sa na radiofrekvencné
signaly v kreijinéch, ako sti USA, Kanada, EU a Japonsko, no napriek tomu mézu visielaée bezdrétovych
signééov a ehektrické obvody v zariadeni sposobit netimyselné rusenie v inych elektronickych
zariadeniach.

Osoby s kardiostimulatorom by mali vzdy dodrziavat nasledujlice opatrenia:

«  Zdruzenie American Heart Association odporica dodrziavat minimalnu vzdialenost 15 cm
medzi bezdrotovym zariadenim a kardiostimulatorom na zabranenie pripadnému ruseniu
kardiostimulatora.

* Ak pouzivate mobilné zariadenie s puzdrom alebo drziakom, vyberte si model bez kovovych dielov.

Zariadenie nenoste v naprsnom vrecku.

«  V pripade akéhokolvek podozrenia na rusenie zariadenie ihned vypnite.

Ak pouzivate int zdravotnicku pomdcku ako kardiostimulator, obrétte sa na vyrobcu zariadenia alebo
na svojho lekara a poziadajte ho o informacie a pokyny tykajtice sa pouzivania inych elektronickych
zariadeni v blizkosti vasej zdravotnickej pomacky.

OZNAMENIE: Bezdrotové zariadenia na palube lietadla

Pred nastdpenim do lietadla alebo zbalenim bezdrétového zariadenia do batoziny, ktora bude
prechadzat kontrolou, vyberte z bezdrétového zariadenia batérie (ak sa dajui vyberat) alebo ho vypnite
(ak ma tlacidlo na vypnutie a zapnutie). Vypocuite si poucenie v lietadle, pri ktorom sa dozviete, ci je
povlolené pouzivat vase zariadenie pocas letu. O bezdrotovom pouzivani v lietadle rozhoduje letecka
spolocnost.

A UPOZORNENIE: Vy ie pdsobeniu radiofrekvencnej energie

Zariadenia, ktoré obsahujii radiové vysielace Wi-Fi a Bluetooth® boli navrhnuté, vyrobené a testované
tak, aby splnali normy komisie Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada

a eurdpske normy tykajlice sa vystavenia posobeniu radiofrekvencnej energie a Specifickej

miery absorpcie.

Ak chcete zarucit, Ze miera vystavenia posobeniu radiofrekvencnej energie vytvorenej radiovymi
vysielacmi Wi-Fi a Bluetooth neprekracuje limity vystavenia definované v tychto nariadeniach,
otocte zariadenia tak, aby nebola cast s displejom v priamom kontakte s vasim telom. Nedavajte si
napriklad zariadenie otocené displejom nadol do lona alebo na vrchn Cast tela.

Dalsie informécie o radiofrekvencnej bezpeénosti najdete na webovej lokalite komisie FCC na adrese
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety a na webovej lokalite Industry Canada na adrese
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SUHRN OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY VYROBCU

Celd obmedzen( zéruku si precitajte na adrese support.microsoft.com/warranty. Kipou alebo
pouzivanim produktu Microsoft sthlasfte s podmienkami zaruky.

Spolocnost Microsoft zarucuje, ze produkt spolocnosti Microsoft za normalnych podmienok pouzivania
nezlyha pocas jedného roku (90 dni na repasované konzoly Xbox a vsetko prislusenstvo pre

Xbox s vynimkou bezdrétového ovladaca Xbox Elite Series 2) od datumu pévodného nakupu u
autorizovaného predajcu. Zaruka vylucuje bezné opotrebovanie, kozmetické poskodenie, poskodenie
spasobené vonkajsimi pricinami vratane padu, vystavenia kvapalindm, poskodenia nedostatocnou
ventilaciou, pouzivania, ktoré nie je v stilade s pokynmi spolocnosti Microsoft, hackovania, virusov alebo
inych skodlivych softvérov a poskodenia spdsobeného opravami alebo Gpravami vykonanymi niekym
inym ako je spolocnost Microsoft alebo poskytovatel sluzieb autorizovany spolocnostou Microsoft.

Ak vam miestne zakony poskytujii implicitn( zaruku, vratane obchodovatelnosti, jej trvanie je
rovnaké ako trvanie tejto zaruky. Niektoré Staty, kraje alebo krajiny nepovolujii obmedzenia trvania
implicitnej zaruky, takze tieto obmedzenia sa na vas nemusia vztahovat'. Ak chcete ziskat sluzby
zéruky, pouzite najprv tipy na rieSenie problémov, ktoré néjdete na adrese support.microsoft.com. Ak tieto
nevyriesia vas problém, postupujte podla online procesu na adrese support.microsoft.com.

MbZu platit aj iné vynimky a obmedzenia.

Tato zaruka vam poskytuje Specifické zmluvné prava a dopliia, ale nenahradza zakonné prava, ktoré
mozete mat na zaklade miestnych spotrebitel dpisov alebo inych zakonov, ktoré sa na vas

vztahuji. MoZete mat aj iné prava, ktoré sa li: vislosti od Statu, kraja alebo krajiny. Spolocnost
Microsoft vylucuje, obmedzuje a pozastavuje iné prava, ktoré mozete mat, vratane tych, ktoré mozu
vznikniit z nezhody predajnej zmluvy iba do tej miery, do akej to povoluje zakon.

REGULACNE INFORMACIE

« Nieje ur¢ené na pouzivanie v strojnych, lekarskych alebo priemyselnych zariadeniach.

« Tento produkt je urceny na pouzivanie s IT pristrojmi v zozname NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL atd") alebo
so zariadeniami zodpovedajticimi norme IEC/EN 60950-1 alebo IEC/EN 62368-1 (s oznacenim CE).

« Neobsahuje stciastky vhodné na servis.
Prevadzkové teplota: + 5 °Caz +35 °C.

Likvidacia odpadovych batérii a elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni
Tento symbol na produkte, batériach alebo baleni znamena, ze tento produkt ani batérie,
ktoré obsahuje, sa nesmu likvidovat spolu s odpadom z domacnosti. Za zaistenie likvidacie
arecyklacie batérii a elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni na prislusnom zbernom mieste ste
zodpovedni vy. Separovany zber a recyklacia pomézu zachovat prirodné zdroje a zabrania
moznym negativnym vplyvom na [udské zdravie a prostredie kvoli moznej pritomnosti
nebezpecnych latok v batériach a elektrickom a elektronickom zariadeni, ku ktorym by mohlo dojst
nespravnou likvidaciou. Informacie o tom, kde by ste mali batérie, elektricky a elektronicky odpad
odovzdat, ziskate na vasom obecnom/mestskom trade, zberni odpadu alebo v obchode, kde ste vyrobok
zakupili. DalSie informacie o elektrickom a elektronickom odpade a vybitych batériach ziskate na adrese
erecycle@microsoft.com.

Tento produkt méze pouzivat litiové, alkalické alebo NiMH batérie.

AL oo

vy P nej energie:

Modely 1797, 1924: Toto zariadenie obsahuje radiové vysielace a bolo navrhnuté, vyrobené a testované
tak, aby splialo poziadavky komisie Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada (ISED) a europske poziadavky tykajtice sa vystavenia posobeniu
radiofrekvencnej energie a Specifickej miery absorpcie.

Informacie o $pecifickej miere absorpcie (SAR) produktu st k dispozicii na adrese sar.microsoft.com.

Webova stranka tradu FCC: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Webova stranka Gradu ISED: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Skratena verzia vyhlasenia o zhode EU: |
Modely 1797, 1924: Spolo¢nost Microsoft Corporation vyhlasuie, Ze tento vyrobok splfia poziadavky
smernice 2014/53/EU.

Kompletné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU najdete na internetovej adrese:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Krajina: Irsko

Telefonne cislo: +3531295 3826

Fax: +3531706 4110

Spolocnost:
Adresa:
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5,15-5,35 GHz len pri pouzivani v interiéri.

Radiofrekven¢né pasma prevadzky pre model 1797 a savisiaci maximalny nominalny vysielaci vykon a
tolerancie st nasledovné:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

AUTORSKE PRAVA

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, logo Microsoft, Xbox a logo Xbox sti ochranné znamky
skupiny spolocnosti Microsoft.

Slovna ochranna znamka a loga Bluetooth® s registrované ochranné znamky vo vlastnictve
spolocnosti Bluetooth SIG, Inc., a spolocnost Microsoft Corporation pouziva véetky takéto znamky na
zaklade licencie.

USB Type-C® a USB-C® s registrované ochranné znamky spolocnosti USB Implementers Forum.

ZAKAZNiCKA PODPORA

Odpovede na bezné otazky, kroky na riesenie problémov a kontaktné informécie oddelenia podpory
zakaznikov pre Xbox najdete na adrese support.microsoft.com.
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MANUAL DE ACCESORIOS DEL PRODUCTO XBOX

DEBE ACEPTAR LA GARANTIA LIMITADA Y EL CONTRATO DE HARDWARE Y EL CONTRATO DE
SERVICIOS DE MICROSOFT Y LOS TERMINOS DE LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE
Al comprar o usar su Producto Microsoft, acepta lo siguiente:

« laGarantia Limitada y el Contrato del Fabricante de Hardware (Garantia Limitada del Fabricante
en algunos paises o regiones) a continuacion y en support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Contrato de Servicios de Microsoft disponible en microsoft.com/msa. Rige el uso del servicio en
linea de Xbox y los juegos y apps de Microsoft Studio.

« Contrato de Licencia de Software disponible en xbox.com/slt.

Lea estos contratos. Si no los acepta, no configure ni use su Producto Xbox (consola o accesorio).
Devuelva el Producto Xbox a Microsoft o a su distribuidor para obtener un reembolso.

A Este simbolo identifica los jes en materia de de este manual.
Lea esta guia para obtener informacion importante sobre seguridad y sa\ud parael producto que ha comprado.

A ADVERTENCIA: Si no configura, usa y cuida adecuadamente este producto, puede aumentar
el riesgo de daios a sus dispositivos. Encontrara soporte técnico adicional en support.microsoft.com.

A PRECAUCION: Seguridad de los cables

Los cables de los dispositivos expuestos representan un riesgo potencial de tropiezo. Coloque todos
los cables de manera que las personas y las mascotas no se tropiecen ni tiren accidentalmente de ellos
mientras se mueven o caminan por la zona. No permita que los nifios jueguen con los cables. Para
evitar dafios a los cables:

«  Proteja los cables para que no se pisen o aplasten.

« Proteja los cables para que no queden comprimidos ni se doblen excesivamente, especialmente
cuando se conectan a una toma de corriente, a la fuente de alimentacion y al dispositivo.

« Nosacuda, anude, doble, estire ni haga un uso incorrecto de los cables de alimentacion. No
apriete demasiado el cable de alimentacion al enrollarlo, especialmente alrededor del bloque
de alimentacion. Envuélvalo formando circulos sueltos en vez de angulos apretados.

Al colocar su dispositivo o PSU, asegurese de que los cables no estén doblados estrechamente
y que los conectores no estén presionados contra una pared o superficie dura.

» No exponga los cables de alimentacion a fuentes de calor.
+ No permita que las mascotas o los nifios muerdan o mastiquen los cables de alimentacion.
« Cuando desconecte el cable de alimentacion, tire del enchufe, no del cable.

= Inspeccione los cables de alimentacion y otros cables periodicamente. Si un cable de
alimentacion u otro cable se calienta, se deshilacha, se quiebra o sufre algan tipo de dafio, deje
de usarlo de inmediato. Recomendamos que reemplace el cable de alimentacion u otro cable
dafiado por un cable de alimentacion de repuesto original de Microsoft.

«  Desconecte el cable de carga durante las tormentas eléctricas o si no se va a utilizar durante un
largo periodo de tiempo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad general de la bateria

El dispositivo usa pilas desechables o baterias recargables. El uso incorrecto o inadecuado de las pilas
desechables o baterias recargables puede producir lesiones graves, la muerte o dafios materiales,

asi como dafios en el dispositivo o los accesorios relacionados como consecuencia de la fuga de
liquido de bateria, fuego, sobrecalentamiento o explosion.

El liquido de la bateria es corrosivo y podria resultar toxico. Puede provocar quemaduras y su ingesta
podria ser perjudicial o incluso mortal.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones al usar pilas desechables o baterias recargables:

+ Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.
»  Cargue las baterias recargables solamente con el cargador proporcionado con el dispositivo.

El uso de un método de carga incorrecto puede producir un incendio o explosion.

«  Extraiga inmediatamente del dispositivo las baterias viejas, desgastadas y aPotadas
Recicle o deseche las baterias viejas, desgastadas o agotadas segun la legislacion o normativa
local, regional o nacional.

« Extraiga las baterias del dispositivo si lo va a guardar durante un periodo prolongado.

«  Evite el contacto con el liquido de la bateria. Si se produce una fuga de la bateria:

« Evite que el liquido entre en contacto con la piel, los ojos, la ropa u otras superficies. Si el
liquido de la bateria entra en contacto con la piel, los ojos o la ropa, limpie inmediatamente
la zona afectada con agua y pongase en contacto con su médico u otro proveedor de salud,
seglin corresponda.

«  Extraiga cuidadosamente todas las baterias. Para ello, realice a la inversa los pasos de las
instrucciones de instalacion que se proporcionan con el dispositivo.

Antes de introducir baterias nuevas, limpie minuciosamente el compartimento de las
baterias con un pafio seco o siga las recomendaciones de limpieza del fabricante.

Lerecomendamos que use baterias aprobadas por Microsoft. Reemplace las pilas desechables
0 baterfas recargables suministradas con su dispositivo por baterias del mismo tipo y clasificacion.
» Nodesensamble, aplaste, abra, perfore, triture, provoque cortocircuitos de los contactos,
exponga a temperaturas superiores a 40 °C ni deseche las baterias al fuego o0 agua.

«  Nomezcle baterias nuevas con viejas o baterias de distintos tipos (p. €j., de carbono-cinc y alcalinas).

= No permita que los objetos metalicos entren en contacto con los terminales de las baterfas del
dispositivo; pueden calentarse y causar quemaduras.

« No transporte o ponga las baterias o pilas junto a objetos metalicos.
« Nodeje bajo la luz directa del sol dispositivos que funcionan a bateria durante periodos prolongados.
«  No sumerja las pilas en agua ni permita que se mojen.

= No utilice una bateria si se ha mojado. No intente secar una bateria o pila con un secador de
pelo, un horno tradicional ni un horno microondas.

»  No conecte las baterias directamente a las tomas de corriente ni en rejillas de encendedor de
cigarrillos del auto.

«  Nogolpee, deseche ni pise las baterias ni las exponga a choques fisicos fuertes.

= No modifique ni refaccione la bateria, ni intente insertar objetos foraneos en ella. No sumerja
la baterfa ni la exponga al agua u otros liquidos, fuego, explosiones u otros peligros.

Norecargue las baterias cerca del fuego o en condiciones de temperaturas extremadamente altas.

= Sideja caer el dispositivo o su baterfa, especialmente sobre una superficie dura, puede dafiar
el dispositivo y su baterfa. Le recomendamos que busque asistencia de un profesional para
inspeccionar el dispositivo si cree que se ha dafiado.

+ Nunca utilice una bateria daiada. Si la bateria parece estar rayada o fragmentada, retirela
inmediatamente y deséchela de la forma adecuada. El uso de una bateria dafiada puede
causar cortocircuitos eléctricos, sobrecalentamiento y fallos de otros componentes.

A ADVERTENCIA: Reemplazo de la bateria y reparaciones del dispositivo (baterias
reemplazables por el usuario)

Las baterias de los dispositivos con baterfas reemplazables por el usuario se pueden cambiar al abrir el
receptaculo de baterias y siguiendo las instrucciones de reemplazo de la baterfa disponibles en la Guia de inicio
rapido. Microsoft recomienda que busque la ayuda de un profesional para todas las demés reparaciones de
dispositivos y que tenga cuidado si hace reparaciones usted mismo. La apertura o reparacion del dispositivo
podria provocar descarga eléctrica, dafio en el dispositivo, incendio y riesgos de lesiones y otros peligros.

A AVISO: Manipulacion

Manipule el dispositivo de Microsoft con cuidado. Esta hecho de metal y pléstico, y tiene componentes
electronicos sensibles en su interior. El dispositivo se puede dafiar si se cae, quema, perfora o aplasta, o si entra
en contacto con liquidos. Si sospecha que hay dafios en su dispositivo o en la bateria, deje de utilizarlo, ya que
podria causar sobrecalentamiento o lesiones.

A ADVERTENCIA: Rles?o en las reparaciones
La apertura o reparacion del dispositivo podria provocar descarga eléctrica, dafio en el dispositivo,



incendio y riesgos de lesiones y otros peligros. Microsoft recomienda que busque la asistencia de un
profesional para reparaciones del dispositivo y que tenga cuidado si hace reparaciones usted mismo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Algunas piezas de este dispositivo son magnéticas

Algunas piezas del dispositivo son magnéticas y pueden atraer objetos metalicos. Para reducir

el riesgo de que se produzcan chispas, con el consiguiente dafio al dispositivo, otros objetos %/o
posibles lesiones personales, comprueba que las zonas de conexion eléctrica no presenten objetos
metalicos antes de conectar dispositivos o cargar conectores. No ponga dispositivos magnéticamente
sensibles, tarjetas de crédito u otros soportes magnéticos de almacenamiento cerca de su dispositivo
para reducir el potencial de interferencia magnética entre el dispositivo y otros dispositivos, posible
interrupcion del funcionamiento de dispositivos médicos o dafios en datos almacenados en soportes
magnéticos.

A ADVERTENCIA: Limpieza
El riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o daios en el dispositivo de Microsoft durante la limpieza
puede reducirse si se toman las siguientes precauciones:

«  Desconecte todos los cables y apague el dispositivo antes de limpiarlo.

= Solo limpie el exterior del dispositivo.

«  Limpie el dispositivo con un pafio seco.

« Dispositivos con ventiladores, rejillas de ventilacion, puertos o aberturas similares:

« Limpie suavemente la superficie exterior del ventilador, las rejillas de ventilacion u otra
abertura para eliminar cualquier acumulacion de polvo.

+  Nointroduzca objetos en el ventilador, las rejillas de ventilacion, los puertos u otras aberturas.

« Nointente limpiar los conectores sumergiéndolos en liquidos. Limpie y seque suavemente con
un pafio limpio.

A ADVERTENCIA: Ataques fotosensibles

Algunas personas pueden experimentar una convulsion cuando se exponen a luces o patrones
parpadeantes en imagenes en movimiento o videojuegos. Incluso aquellas personas sin antecedentes
de ataques o epilepsia pueden sufrir un trastorno no diagnosticado que puede provocar “ataques
epilépticos fotosensibles” al ver imagenes en movimiento o videojuegos.

Estos ataques pueden presentar diversos sintomas, como mareos, trastornos de la vision, tics en los
0jos 0 en la cara, espasmos o temblores de brazos o piernas, desorientacion, confusion

o pérdida temporal de la consciencia. Los ataques fotosensibles también pueden provocar pérdida del
conocimiento o convulsiones que pueden resultar en lesiones al caerse o golpear objetos cercanos.

Si nota alguno de estos sintomas, deje de jugar de inmediato y consulte a su médico. Los padres
deben vigilar a sus hijos para detectar los sintomas anteriores, y preguntarles al respecto; los nifios

y adolescentes tienen mas probabilidades que los adultos de sufrir estos ataques.

El riesgo de ataques fotosensibles se puede reducir tomando las siguientes precauciones:

+  Siéntese mas lejos de la pantalla de video.

«  Use una pantalla de video més pequefia.
«Juegue en una habitacion bien iluminada.

+ Nojuegue cuando tenga suefio o esté cansado.

Si alguno de sus familiares o usted mismo ha sufrido algtin tipo de ataque o crisis de epilepsia con
anterioridad, consulte a su médico antes de jugar.

A ADVERTENCIA: Trastornos musculoesqueléticos

El uso de dispositivos de entrada electronica puede estar vinculado a lesiones o trastornos graves. Al
igual que en otras actividades, puede que en ciertas ocasiones experimente cierta incomodidad al usar
el equipo, en las manos, los brazos, los hombros, el cuello o en otras partes del cuerpo. No obstante,

si padece de forma persistente o periddica sintomas como molestias, dolor, punzadas, cosquilleo,
adormecimiento, quemazon o agarrotamiento, NO PASE POR ALTO ESTAS SENALES DE ADVERTENCIA.
ACUDA INMEDIATAMENTE A UN PROFESIONAL DE SALUD CUALIFICADO, aunque los sintomas
aparezcan cuando no trabaje con un ordenador. Sintomas como los mencionados se pueden asociar con
lesiones o trastornos dolorosos y que, en ocasiones, producen incapacidad permanente de los nervios,

musculos, tendones y otras partes del cuerpo.

Entre estos trastornos musculoesqueléticos (TME) se incluyen sindrome del ttinel carpiano, tendinitis,
tenosinovitis y otros estados. Aunque los investigadores atin no han sabido responder muchas preguntas
sobre los TME, existe un consenso (?]eneral de que muchos factores pueden estar vinculados a su incidencia,
incluidos: salud general, estrés y la forma de enfrentarse a este, estados fisicos y médicos, y la forma en que
una persona se coloca y usa su cuerpo durante el trabajo y otras actividades (incluido el uso de un teclado o
un raton). La cantidad de tiempo que una persona realiza una actividad también puede ser un factor.

Encontrara directrices clue pueden ayudarlo a trabajar mas comodamente con su dispositivo y
posiblemente reducir el riesgo de experimentar TME en https://support.microsoft.com y
xbox.com/playhealthy (Guia de juego saludable).

A ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de asfixia
Este dispositivo puede contener piezas pequefias que pueden suponer un peligro de asfixia para nifios
de menos de 3 afios. Mantenga las piezas pequefias alejadas de los nifios.

A ADVERTENCIA: Uso de accesorios para videojuegos

Asegrese de que los nifios que usan accesorios para videojuegos con su consola Xbox jueguen de
una manera segura y dentro de sus limitaciones, y compruebe que saben como usar correctamente
la consola y los accesorios.

A PRECAUCION: Seguridad de audicion
La exposicion frecuente o prolongada a ruidos o sonidos altos al usar audifonos o auriculares puede
provocar pérdida de audicion temporal o permanente. La susceptibilidad individual a la pérdida de
audicion debido a ruidos y los posibles problemas de audicion varia. Ademés, el volumen de sonido que
produce un dispositivo puede variar segtin la naturaleza del sonido, la configuracion del dispositivo y los
audifonos o auriculares que se usen. Como resultado, no hay una configuracion tinica de volumen que
sea adecuada para todos los usuarios o para cada combinacion de sonidos, configuracion y equipos.
Aqui hay algunas recomendaciones de sentido comn para minimizar su exposicion a ruidos o sonidos
fuertes al usar audifonos o auriculares con su dispositivo:
= Minimice el tiempo de escucha con un volumen alto. Todo el sonido al que esté expuesto cada dia se
acumula. Con el volumen al méximo, escuchar misica u otro contenido en el dispositivo con audifonos
oauriculares puede dafar permanentemente su audicion en tan solo 15 minutos. Si también esta
expuesto a otros sonidos fuertes, escuchar a un volumen alto causara dafios auditivos en menos tiempo.

» Cuanto mds tiempo pase expuesto a los sonidos fuertes, mds probabilidades tendra de que su audicién
resulte dafiada. Cuanto mas alto sea el sonido, menos tiempo se necesita para dafar su audicion.

+  Baje siempre el volumen de su dispositivo antes de conectar audifonos o auriculares al dispositivo. Ajuste
el volumen lo suficientemente alto para escuchar con claridad en entornos tranquilos, no mas alto.

+  Nosuba el volumen una vez que em[piece a escuchar. Los oidos pueden adaptarse con el tiempo
a que un volumen alto suene normal, pero ese volumen alto puede dafiar su audicion.

* No suba el volumen para bloquear el ruido externo. La combinacion del ruido externo y el sonido
de los audifonos o auriculares puede dafiar su audicion. Los auriculares con sellado o sistema de
cancelacion de ruidos pueden reducir el ruido externo para que no tenga que subir el volumen.

« Sino oye bien a una persona cercana que habla en tono normal, baje el volumen. El sonido que
ahoga el discurso normal puede dafiar la audicion. Incluso con auriculares con sellado o sistema
de cancelacion de ruidos, deberia ser capaz de escuchar hablar a personas cercanas.

+  Para minimizar la posibilidad de pérdida de audicion, mantenga el volumen lo suficientemente
bajo para que pueda mantener una conversacion con las personas cercanas.

+  Los audifonos y auriculares pueden atraer objetos peligrosos, como grapas y ganchos. Revise
siempre los audifonos o auriculares antes de usarlos.

+  Eluso de audifonos o auriculares mientras conduce puede estar prohibido o restringido
en su zona. Consulte las leyes y normativas locales para obtener mas informacion.

Por diltimo, esté atento a los sintomas de pérdida de audicion. Conviene que un audiologo le revise
su audicion periodicamente. Deje de usar audifonos o auriculares con el dispositivo y haga revisar
su audicion si:

+  Experimenta cualquier sintoma de pérdida de audicion.

«  Oye un zumbido en los oidos.

«  Suvoz suena ahogada, apagada o plana.
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A ADVERTENCIA: Dispositivos médicos personales

Las emisiones de radiofrecuencia y los campos magnéticos procedentes de equipos electronicos pueden
afectar negativamente al funcionamiento de otros equipos eléctricos causando el funcionamiento
defectuoso de los mismos. Aunque el dispositivo se ha disefiado, probado y fabricado para cumplir con
las normativas que regulan la emision de radiofrecuencias en paises o regiones como, por ejemplo,
Estados Unidos, Canada, la Union Europea y Japon, los transmisores inalambricos y los circuitos eléctricos
del dispositivo pueden provocar interferencias no intencionadas en otros equipos electronicos.

Las personas que usan marcapasos siempre deben tomar las siguientes precauciones:

+ LaAmerican Heart Association recomienda mantener una separacion minima de 15 cm entre un
dispositivo inalambrico y un marcapasos para evitar una posible interferencia con el marcapasos.

= Siusa su dispositivo movil con una funda o soporte, seleccione uno sin piezas metalicas.
+  No lleve su dispositivo en el bolsillo del pecho.

= Siporalglin motivo sospecha que se estan produciendo interferencias, apague de inmediato
el dispositivo.

Si usa un dispositivo médico diferente que un marcapasos, consulte con el fabricante del dispositivo o
con su médico para obtener informacion e instrucciones sobre el uso de otros dispositivos electronicos
cerca de su dispositivo médico.

AVISO: Dispositivos inalambricos a bordo de una aeronave

Antes de subir a un avion o de guardar un dispositivo inalambrico en la maleta para facturacion,
extraiga las baterias del dispositivo (si fuera posible) o apague dicho dispositivo (si dispone de un
interruptor de encendido y apagado). Preste atencion al anuncio durante el vuelo que le informa si
tiene permitido usar su dispositivo durante el vuelo. El uso de dispositivos inalambricos en el vuelo
esta sujeto a las directivas de la aerolinea.

A ADVERTENCIA: Exposicion a la energia de radiofrecuencia (RF)

Los dispositivos que tienen transmisores de radio Wi-Fi y Bluetooth® se han disefiado, fabricado
y probado para cumplir las directrices de la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC), Industry
Canadfa y normativas europeas relativas a la exposicion a radiofrecuencia y la tasa de absorcion
especifica.

Para garantizar que la exposicion a la energia RF generada por las radios Wi-Fi y Bluetooth no supera
los limites de exposicion que establecen estas directrices, oriente el dispositivo con pantallas que
modo que el lado de la pantalla no esté en contacto directo con su cuerpo, como colocar el lado de

la pantalla boca abajo en el regazo o en la parte superior del cuerpo.

Puede encontrar informacion adicional sobre la seguridad de radiofrecuencia en el sitio web de la FCC
en http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety y en el sitio web de Industry Canada en
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RESUMEN DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL FABRICANTE

Lea integramente la Garantia limitada en support.microsoft.com/warranty. Al comprar o utilizar
el Producto de Microsoft, usted acepta sus términos.

Microsoft garantiza que el Producto de Microsoft no funcionara mal en condiciones de uso normales
durante un aio (90 dias para consolas Xbox reacondicionadas y todos los accesorios Xbox
excepto el Mando inalambrico Xbox Elite Series 2) desde la fecha de compra original a un minorista
autorizado. La garantia excluye el desgaste y deterioro normales, dafios estéticos, dafios causados

por causas externas, como la caida, exposicion a liquidos, ventilacion inadecuada, uso no conforme
alas instrucciones de Microsoft, pirateria, virus u otro malware, y dafios causados por reparaciones

o modificaciones efectuadas por otra persona distinta de Microsoft o un proveedor de servicios
autorizado por Microsoft. i su legislacion local le concede una garantia implicita, incluida una
garantia de comerciabilidad, su duracion es la misma que la de esta garantia. Algunos estados,
provincias o paises no admiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracion de una garantia implicita,
por lo que es posible que la limitacion anterior no sea de aplicacion en su caso. Para obtener el
servicio de garantia, utilice primero los consejos de solucion de problemas disponibles en
support.microsoft.com. Si no resuelven su problema, siga el proceso en linea en support.microsoft.com.

Se aplican otras exclusiones y limitaciones.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos contractuales especificos y se afiade, sin sustituir, a cualquier
derecho legal que pueda tener en virtud de las leyes locales de consumo y demés normas que
le sean aplicables. También puede tener otros derechos que varian segiin el estado, la provincia
o el pais. Aparte de lo permitido por la ley, Microsoft no excluye, limita ni suspende otros
derechos que puedan corresponderle a usted, incluidos aquellos que se deriven de la ausencia
de conformidad de un contrato de venta.

INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

« No esta indicado para su uso en aplicaciones de maquinaria, médicas o industriales.

«  Este producto debe usarse con equipos informaticos incluidos en la lista de NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL,
etc.) o que se ajusten a la normativa IEC/EN 60950-10 IEC/EN 62368-1 (con la marca CE).

«  No contiene piezas reparables.
« Temperatura de funcionamiento: +5 °C (+41 °F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Eliminacion de baterias gastadas y equipos eléctricos y electronicos

Este simbolo en el producto, sus baterias o su embalaje significa que el producto y las

baterias que contiene no se deben desechar con los residuos domésticos. En cambio,

es su responsabilidad entregar estos articulos a un punto de recoleccion adecuado para

el reciclaje de las baterfas y los equipos eléctricos y electronicos. El reciclaje y la separacion
BN e componentes ayudaran a preservar los recursos naturales y evitara que puedan tener
consecuencias negativas sobre la salud de las personas y el entorno por la posible presencia de
sustancias peligrosas procedentes de baterias y equipos eléctricos y electronicos que podria derivarse
de una eliminacion inadecuada. Para obtener mas informacion sobre donde dejar sus baterias y los
equipos eléctricos y electronicos, pongase en contacto con su oficina municipal local, el servicio de
desecho de residuos domésticos o la tienda en la que compr el producto. Péngase en contacto con
erecycle@microsoft.com para obtener mas informacion sobre los desechos de equipos eléctricos
y electronicos, asf como el desecho de baterias.

Este producto puede usar baterias de litio, NiMH o pilas alcalinas.

Exposicion a energia de radiofrecuencia (RF):

Modelos 1797, 1924: este dispositivo contiene transmisores de radio y se ha disefiado, fabricado
y probado para cumplir las directrices europeas, de la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones
(FCC) e Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) relativas a la exposicion
a radiofrecuencia y la tasa de absorcion especifica.

Hay informacion disponible sobre la Tasa de Absorcion Especifica (SAR) del producto en
sar.microsoft.com.

Sitio web de la FCC: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
Sitio web de ISED: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Declaracion de conformidad simplificada de la UE:
Modelos 1797, 1924: Por la presente, Microsoft Corporation declara que este producto cumple
la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la Declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en la siguiente direccion
web: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Foretag: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adress: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Fax: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz solo para uso en interiores.

Las bandas de radio frecuencia de operacion para el Modelo 1797 y la potencia nominal maxima de
transmision y las tolerancias son las siguientes:

WLAN 2.400'to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, el logotipo de Microsoft, Xbox y el logotipo de Xbox son
marcas comerciales del grupo de empresas de Microsoft.

La marca de palabra y los logotipos de Bluetooth ® son marcas comerciales registradas de Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. y el uso que hace Microsoft Corporation de ellos se hace bajo licencia.

USB Type-C® y USB-C® son marcas comerciales registradas de USB Implementers Forum.

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE

Para obtener respuestas a preguntas comunes, pasos de solucion de problemas e informacion
de contacto del Servicio de atencion al cliente de Xbox, visite support.microsoft.com

m
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PRODUKTHANDBOK FOR XBOX-TILLBEHOR

DU MASTE GODKANNA DEN BEGRANSADE MASKINVARUGARANTIN OCH AVTALET, VILLKOREN
FOR MICROOSFT-TJANSTER OCH PROGRAMVARANS LICENSVILLKOR
Genom att kpa eller anvanda Microsoft-produkten samtycker du med:

* Tillverkarens begransade maskinvarugaranti och avtal (Tillverkarens begrénsade garanti i vissa
lander) nedan och pa support.microsoft.com/warranty.

= Villkoren fér Microsoft-tjdnster pa microsoft.com/msa. Den reglerar anvandningen av Xbox-
onlinetjanst och Microsoft Studio-spel och -appar.

«  Licensavtal for programvara pa xbox.com/slt.

Las igenom dessa avtal. Om du inte godkénner dem ska du inte konfigurera eller anvanda din Xbox-produkt
(konsol eller tillbehdr). Returnera Xbox-produkten till Microsoft eller din aterforsaljare for ett aterkap.

A Den hir symbolen kénnetecknar information om sékerhet och hilsa i guiden.
Lés den har guiden for att fa viktig information om sakerhet och hélsa fér den produkt som du har kapt.

A VARNING: Underlatenhet att korrekt installera, anvénda och ta hand om denna produkt kan oka
risken for skada pa enheten eller enheterna. Du kan fa ytterligare support pa support.microsoft.com.

A IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Kabel- och sladdsakerhet

Exponerade enhetskablar och sladdar utgor en potentiell snubbelrisk. Ordna alla kablar och sladdar sa

att manniskor och husdjur inte kan snubbla éver dem eller oavsiktligt dra med sig dem nér de forflyttar

sig runt pd eller gdr igenom omrddet. Lt inte barn leka med kablar och sladdar. Fér att undvika skador

pa sladdar och kablar:

«  Setill att stromsladdar inte trampas pa eller trycks sénder.

«  Skydda sladdarna sa att de inte blir klamda eller kraftigt bojda, i synnerhet dér de ansluts till
natuttaget, natadaptern och enheten.

*  Undvikatt dra, knyta, boja eller pa annat sétt hantera natsladdarna oforsiktigt. Linda inte nétsladden
for hart, sarskilt inte runt kraftklossen. Linda den istallet i [6sa rullar snarare med snava vinkar.

»  Nérdu placerar enheten eller nétaggregatet maste du se till att ledningarna inte bajs skarpt och
att kontakterna inte trycks mot en vagg eller hard yta.

«  Utsitt inte stromsladdarna for varmekallor.

- Latinte husdjur eller barn bita eller tugga pa stromsladdar.

« Hallikontakten och inte i sladden nar du drar ut stromsladdar.

« Inspektera nétsladdarna regelbundet. Om en nétsladd eller kabel blir varm, fransig, sprucken
eller pa nagot stt skadas, sluta omedelbart anvinda den. Vi rekommenderar att du byter ut
den skadade natsladden eller kabeln mot en utbytessladd i original fran Microsoft.

« Koppla ur laddningskabeln eller sladden under askvader eller nar enheten ska sta oanvénd
langre perioder.

A VARNING: Allmén batterisikerhet

Enheten anvénder engangsbatterier eller laddningsbara batterier. Olamplig eller felaktig anvandning av
enﬁangsbattener ellerla dnln?sbara batterier kan orsaka skada, dodsfall, egendomsskada och kan skada
enheten eller dess tillbehér till foljd av léckage av batterivétska, brand, overhettnlng eller explosion.

Batterivétskan dr fratande och kan vara giftig. Den kan orsaka brannskador och kan vara skadlig eller
dadlig vid fortaring.
For att minska risken for skador nar du anvénder engangsbatterier eller laddningsbara batterier:

«  Forvara batterierna utom rackhall for barn.

+ Ladda bara laddningsbara batterier med den laddare som medfoljer enheten. Att anvanda en
felaktig laddningsmetod kan leda till brand eller explosion.

«  Taomedelbart bort férbrukade, svaga eller slitna batterier fran enheten. Atervinn eller kassera
forbrukade, svaga eller slitna batterier i enlighet med lokala, regionala eller nationella lagar och regler.

« Tautbatterierna fran enheten om den inte ska anvéndas under en lédngre tid.
= Undvik kontakt med batterivatska. Om ett batteri ldcker:

+  Kontrollera att vatska som lécker inte kommer i kontakt med hud, dgon, klader eller andra ytor.
Om batterivatskan kommer i kontakt med din hud, dina 6gon eller kiader, skalj omedelbart det
drabbade omradet med vatten och kontakta din ldkare eller annan lékare vid behov.

« Ta fomktl?t bort alla batterier genom att anvanda anvisningarna for batteriinstallationen
som medfljer enheten i omvand ordning.

«  Rengor batterifacket noggrant med en torr trasa innan du sétter i nya batterier eller folj
batteritillverkarens rengoringsrekommendationer.

«  Virekommenderar att du anvander Microsoft-godkanda batterier. Byt ut engangsbatterierna
eller de laddningsbara batterierna som medféljer enheten med batterier av samma typ och
klassificering.

* Monterainte isdr, krossa, Gppna, punktera, strimla eller korta av externa kontakter eller kretsar.
Exponera inte batterierna for temperaturer Gver 40 °C (104 °F) och kassera dem inte i eld eller vatten.

« Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier eller batterier av olika typer (t.ex. kol-zinkbatterier och
alkaliska batterier).

«  Latinte metallféremal komma i kontakt med batteripolerna, eftersom de kan bli varma och
orsaka brannskador.

«  Undvik att béra eller placera batterier eller paket med batterier i narheten av halsband, harnalar
eller andra metallobjekt.

 Ldmna inte en batteridriven enhet i direkt solljus under en langre tid.
«  Sankinte ner batterier i vatten och lat dem inte utsattas for véta.

+ Anvand inte ett batteri om det har blivit vatt. Forsok inte att torka ett batteri eller paket med
batterier med hartork, i konventionell ugn eller i mikrovagsugn.

«  Anslut inte batterier direkt till vagguttag eller cigarettuttag i bilen.
«  Detarforbjudet att sla pa, kasta, trampa pa eller utsatta batterierna for harda fysiska stotar.

«  Dufarinte modifiera eller bygga om, forsoka stta in frimmande foremal i batteriet, doppa
eller utsétta det for vatten eller andra vatskor, utsétta det for brand, explosion eller andra faror.

« Ladda inte upp batterierna i narheten av eld eller under extremt heta forhallanden.

+  Omdu tappar enheten eller batteriet, sarskilt pa en hrd yta, kan det skada enheten och batteriet.
Vi rekommenderar att du scker professionell hjélp for att inspektera din enhet om du tror att
skada har uppstatt.

* Anvénd aldrig ett skadat batteri. Om ditt batteri verkar repat eller har fatt skaror, ta omedelbart
bort och kassera det pa ratt satt. Anvandning av ett skadat batteri kan orsaka elektriska
kortslutningar, verhettning eller andra komponentfel.

A VARNING: Batteribyte och re av enheten (k som kan bytas av anvindaren)
Batterier i enheter med batterier som kan bytas av anvandaren kan bytas ut genom att 6ppna
batterikbehallaren och fdlja instruktionerna om batteribyte i snabbstartguiden. Microsoft
rekommenderar att du sof<er professionell hjalp for alla andra reparationer av enheten och att du
arforsiktig om du valjer att reEarera pa egen hand. Om du 6ppnar och/eller reparerar enheten kan
det uppsta elektriska stotar, skador pa enheten, risk for brand- och personskador eller andra faror.

A 0BS: Hantering

Hantera Microsoft-enheten varsamt. Den bestar av metall och plast och innehaller mtaliga
elkomponenter. Enheten kan bli skadad om den tappas, branns, sticks eller krossas, eller om den
kommer i kontakt med vétska. Om du misstanker att enheten eller batteriet har skadats, sluta anvanda
den eftersom det kan orsaka dverhettning eller skada.

A VARNING: Risk vid reparationer

Om du 6ppnar och/eller reparerar enheten kan det uppsta elektriska stétar, skador pa enheten, risk
for brancF och personskador eller andra faror. Microsoft rekommenderar att du scker professionell
hjlp for att reparera enheten och att du &r férsiktig om du genomfor reparationer sjélv.



A VARNING: Delar av den hér enheten ar magnetiska

Delar av enheten ar magnetiska och kan dra till sig metallféremal. Minska den potentiella risken

for gnistor och resulterande skada pa din enhet, andra objekt och/eller méjlig personskada genom
att verifiera att de elektriska kontakterna &r fria fran metallobjekt innan du kopplar ihop enheter eller
laddar enheter. Placera inte magnetiskt kénsliga enheter, kreditkort, andra magnetiska lagringsmedia
nara enheten for att minska risken for magnetisk storning mellan din enhet och andra en%eter,
eventuella stérningar hos medicintekniska utrustningar som anvénds eller att magnetiskt lagrade
data forstors.

A VARNING: Rengéring
Risken for brand, elstotar eller skador pa din Microsoft-enhet under rengéringen kan minskas
om du vidtar foljande forsiktighetsatgarder:

» Koppla bort alla kablar och stang av enheten innan du rengor den.

*  Rengor bara enhetens utsida.

»  Rengor endast enheten med en torr trasa.

«  Nar det géller enheter med fléktar, ventiler, portar eller liknande Gppningar:
= Rengor forsiktigt flaktens yta, ventiler eller andra Gppningar for att ta bort ansamlat damm.
«  Forintein foremal i flakten, ventilerna, portarna eller négon annan Gppning.

«  Forsok inte rengdra kontakterna genom nedsénkning i vatskor. Torka bara av férsiktigt och torka
med en ren trasa.

A VARNING: Ljuskénsliga anfall

Vissa personer kan drabbas av anfall nér de utsatts for blinkande ljus eller ménster i rérliga bilder
eller videospel. Aven personer som inte tidigare har drabbats av anfall eller epilepsi kan ha ett
o%iagnosltiserat tillstand som kan orsaka “ljuskénsliga anfall” medan de tittar pa rérliga bilder eller
videospel.

Dessa anfall kan ha en mangd olika symtom, inklusive yrsel, férandrad syn, 6gon- eller
ansiktsryckningar, ryckningar eller skakningar i armar eller ben, desorientering, forvirring, eller tillféllig
medvetsloshet. Ljuskansliga anfall kan ocksa orsaka medvetsloshet eller kramper som kan leda till
skador fran fallande eller narliggande kringkastade féremal. Sluta ?enast att spela och kontakta lakare
om du upplever nagot av dessa symptom. Foréldrar bér se efter eller fraga sina barn om ovanstaende
symtom — barn och tonaringar &r mer benagna an vuxna att uppleva dessa anfall.

Sa har kan du minska risken for ljuskansliga anfall:

«  Sittlangre bort fran videoskarmen.

« Anvénd en mindre videoskarm.

«  Spelai ettval upplyst rum.

Spelainte nar du r dasig eller trott.

Om du eller nagon av dina slktingar har haft epileptiska anfall méste du konsultera lakare innan du spelar.

A VARNING: Muskuloskeletala sjukdomar

Anvéndning av elektroniska inmatningsenheter kan leda till allvarliga skador eller sjukdomar. Nar
du anvander en dator kan du, liksom i fallet med manga andra aktiviteter, uppleva ett visst obehag

i hander, armar, skuldror, nacke och andra delar av kroppen. Om du daremot far symptom sasom
ihallande eller aterkommande obehag, smarta, pulserande vérk, stickningar, forlorad kénsel, sveda
eller stelhet FAR DU INTE IGNORERA DESSA VARNINGSSIGNALER. KONTAKTA OMEDELBART
KVALIFICERAD HALSO- OCH SJUKVARDSPERSONAL &ven om symtomen uppstér nar du inte arbetar
med din dator. Symptom som de som beskrivs har kane/ttra sig som smartsamma och ibland som
permanenta besvar eller som skador pa/i nerver, muskler, senor, blodkarl eller andra kroppsdelar.

Dessa muskel- och skelettsjukdomar (MSD) innefattar karpaltunnelsyndrom, seninflammation,
senskideinflammation och andra tillstand. Aven om forskarna annu inte kan besvara manga av de fragor om
belastningsbesvar som stlls, &r de allmént eniga om att manga faktorer kan vara kopplade till forekomsten,
bland andra allmanhélsa, stress och hur man hanterar den, medicinska och fysiska tillstand, och hur en
person placerar och anvander sin kropp under arbete och andra aktiviteter (inklusive vid anvandning av
tangentbord eller mus). Den méngd tid som en person dgnar at en viss aktivitet kan ocksa vara avgorande.

Vissa riktlinjer som kan hjalpa dig att arbeta mer bekvamt med din dator och eventuellt minska
risken for att drabbas av en MSD finns pa https://support.microsoft.com och xbox.com/playhealthy
(Vagledning for halsosamt spelande).

A VARNING: Kvavningsrisk
Enheten kan innehalla sma delar som kan innebara en kvévningsrisk for barn under 3 ar. Hall sma
delar borta frdn barn.

A VARNING: Anvénda videospeltillbehor
Se till att barn som anvénder videospelstillbehdr med sin Xbox-konsol spelar sékert, inom sina granser
och att de forstar hur de ska anvénda konsolen och tillbehdren pa rétt satt.

A IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Horselsakerhet

Frekvent eller utdragen exponering for hégt ljud eller ljud vid anvéndning av headset eller horlurar
kan orsaka tillfallig eller permanent horselnedséttning. Individuell mottaglighet for brusinducerad
hdrselnedséttning och potentiella horselproblem varierar. Ljudvolymen som produceras av en enhet
kan ocksa variera beroende pa ljudets art, enhetsinstéllningarna och det headset eller de hérlurar som
anvands. Som ett resultat finns det ingen enskild volyminstéllning som passar for alla eller for varje
kombination av ljud, installningar och utrustning.

Har ar nagra rekommendationer som féljer sunt férnuft for att minimera din exponering fér hogt
buller eller ljud nar du anvander ett headset eller horlurar med din enhet:

»  Minimera den tid du lyssnar pa hogt ljud. Allt ljud du utsétts for varje dag réknas. Vid maximal
volym kan du f& permanenta hérselskador efter bara 15 minuters lyssnande pa musik eller annat
innehall pa din enhet med ett headset eller horlurar. Om du ocksa utsatts for annat hagljutt buller
tar det mindre tids lyssning vid hoga volymer fér att orsaka horselskada.

« Jumertid du utsatter dig for hﬁga ljud, desto mer sannolikt ar det att du skadar harseln Ju hogre
ljudet &, desto mindre tid krévs for att skada din horsel.

«  Sankalltid ned volymen pa enheten innan du ansluter ett headset eller horlurar till enheten. Stéll
in volymen tillrackligt hogt for att héra tydligt i en lugn miljo och inte hagre.

« Oka inte volymen efter att du bérjat lyssna. Dina 6ron kan anpassa sig over tid sa att hog volym
later normalt, men hdg volym kan fortfarande skada din horsel.

«  Oka inte volymen fér att blockera brus utanfér. Kombinationen av ljud utanfér och ljud frén ditt
headset eller horlurar kan skada din horsel Tata eller brusreducerande horlurar kan minska ljudet
utanfor sa att du inte behéver skruva upp volymen.

«  Omduinte kan héra nagon i narheten som talar normalt, sank ner volymen. Ljud som éverrostar
normalt tal kan skada din hdrsel. Aven med forseglade eller brusreducerande hérlurar bar du
kunna hora ménniskor i narheten tala.

- Foratt minimera risken for horselskador, hall volymen tillrackligt 1g sa att du kan fora en
konversation med manniskor i narheten.

«  Horlurar och headset kan dra till sig farliga foremal som haftklamrar och gem. Kontrollera alltid
ditt headset eller horlurar fore anvandning.

. Anvéndmng{ av headset eller horlurar under korning kan vara forbjudet eller reglerat i ditt
omrade; kolla dina lokala lagar och férordningar fér mer information.

Slutligen, var medveten om symtom pa hérselnedsattning. Det &r en bra idé att fa din horsel kontrollerad

regelbundet av en audionom. Sluta anvanda headset eller horlurar med enheten och kontrollera din horsel om:

= Du far symtom pa horselnedséttning.
« Duhérringande i Gronen.
- Ditt tal later ddmpat, dovt eller platt.

A VARNING: Personliga medicintekniska enheter
Radiofrekvent stralning och r iska falt fran elektronisk utrustning kan paverka funktionen
hos annan elektronisk utrustning negativt, och leda till att de slutar fungera. Aven om enheten ar
utformad, testad och tillverkad for att folja lagarna som styr radiofrekvensemissioner i t.ex. USA,
Kanada, Japan och EU-lénderna, kan tradlosa sé@ndare och elektriska kretsar i enheten orsaka
storningar pa annan elektronisk utrustning.

9
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Personer med pacemaker bor alltid vidta foljande forsiktighetsatgérder:

+ American Heart Association rekommenderar ett minsta avstand pa 15 cm mellan en trad|os enhet
och en pacemaker for att eventuell stérning hos pacemakern ska undvikas.

+  Om du anvénder den mobila enheten med etui eller hallare valjer du en utan metalldelar.
+  Brinte enheten i en brostficka.
«  Omdu av nagon anledning missténker att storningar uppstar, sting omedelbart av enheten.

0Om du anvander annan medicinteknisk utrustning an en pacemaker, kontakta tillverkaren av enheten
eller din lakare for information och anvisningar om anvéndning av andra elektroniska apparater
i nérheten av din medicintekniska enhet.

0BS! Tradlgsa enheter ombord pa flygplan

Innan du gar ombord pa ett flygplan eller Eackar ned en tradlos enhet i bagage som du ska checka
in, ta bort batterierna ur enheten eller avaktivera den (om den har en av/pa-knapp). Lyssna efter
meddelandet under flygningen som berattar om du far anvanda din enhet under en flygning. Tradlds
anvandning under flygning sker enligt flygbolagets bedémning.

A VARNING: Exponering for radiofrekvent energi (RF)

Enheter med Wi-Fi och Bluetooth®-radioséndare har utformats, tillverkats och testats for att uppfylla
riktlinjerna hos Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada och de europeiska
riktlinjerna for RF-exponering och specifik absorptionsniva (SAR).

For att sakerstélla att din exponering for RF-energi som genereras av Wi-Fi och Bluetooth-
radioapparaterna inte dverskrider exponeringsgranserna som anges i dessa riktlinjer, ska du rikta
enheter med skarmar sa att bildskarmssidan inte &r direkt i kontakt med din kropp (d.v.s. placera inte
bildskérmssidan nedat pa knaet eller pa dverkroppen).

Ytterligare information om RF-sékerhet finns pa FCC:s webbplats pa
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety och webbplatsen fér Industry Canada pa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SAMMANFATTNING AV TILLVERKARENS BEGRANSADE GARANTI

Lés hela dokumentet fér den Begransade garantin pa 5quort.microsoft.com/warranty. Genom att
képa eller anvanda Microsoft-produkten samtycker du till dess villkor.

Microsoft garanterar att Microsoft-produkten kommer att fungera felfritt under normala
anvandningsforhallanden i ett ar (90 dagar for fornyade Xbox-konsoler och alla Xbox-tillbehdr
utom Xbox Elite Series 2 tradlés handkontroll) fran inkdpsdatum fran en auktoriserad &terforsaljare.
Garantin undantar normalt slitage, kosmetiska skador, skador orsakade av yttre orsaker inklusive att
tappas, utsattas for vétska, otillracklig ventilation, anvéndning i strid med Microsofts instruktioner,
hackning, virus eller annan skadlig kod och skador som orsakats av reparationer eller modifieringar av
ndgon annan an Microsoft eller en Microsoft-auktoriserad tjansteleverantcr. Om din Iokala Iags!lftnlng
ger dig nagon underforstadd garanti, inklusive allman I3 het, ar dess

som denna garanti. Vlssa regioner eIIer lander tillter inte att giltighetstiden for underforstadda
kanske inte galler for dig. For att fa
garant\serwce anvand forst felsokningstipsen pé support.microsoft.com. Om deiinte lser ditt
problem foljer du onlineprocessen pa support.microsoft.com.

Andra undantag och begransningar galler.

Denna garanti ger dig specifika avtalsenliga rattigheter och giller i tilldgg till, inte i stllet for,
eventuella lagstadgade rittigheter du kan ha enligt lokala konsument- eller andra lagar som
giller for dig. Du kan &ven ha andra ramgheter som varierar mellan olika regioner eller lander.
Forutom vad som medges enligt lag, utesl| ansar eller upphaver Microsoft inte andra
rattigheter som du kan ha, inklusive sadana som kan hirrora fran en avvikelse i ett kopeavtal.

INFORMATION OM REGLER

«  Ejavsedd for anvandning i maskintekniska, medicinska eller industriella tillimpningar.

« Den har produkten ar avsedd for anvandning med IT-utrustning som &r NRTL-listad (UL, CSA,
ETL osv) och/eller utrustning som uppfyller [EC/EN 60950- 1 eller [EC/EN 62368- 1 (CE-mérkning).

« Inga delar som kan repareras ingar.
«  Driftstemperatur: +5 °C ill 35 °C.

Kassering av batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning
Om den hér symbolen finns pa en produkt, dess batterier eller frpackning innebar det att
produkten eller batterierna den innehaller inte far slangas i hushallsavfallet. Det &r ditt ansvar
attldmna produkten till en lamplig uppsamlingsplats for atervinning av batterier samt elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning. Batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning kan innehalla
BN farliga dmnen som paverkar miljon och manniskors hélsa negativt. Den separata insamlingen
och atervinningen hjalper till att bevara naturliga resurser och férhindra eventuella negativa
konsekvenser som kan uppsta pa grund av felaktig kasserin%. Du hittar mer information om var du kan
atervinna batterier och el- och elektronikavfall hos kommunforvaltningen, renhallningstjansten eller den
butik dar du kipte produkten. Kontakta erecycle@microsoft.com for mer information om elektriskt och
elektroniskt avfall och batterier som ska kastas.

Den har produkten kan anvénda litiumbatterier, NiMH-batterier eller alkaliska batterier.

Exponering for radiofrekvent energi (RF):

Modeller 1797, 1924: Denna enhet innehéller radiosandare och har utformats, tillverkats och testats
for att uppfylla kraven hos Federal Communications Commission (FCC) och Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED), samt de europeiska riktlinjerna for RF-exponering och specifik
absorptionsniva (SAR).

Information om produktens specifika absorptionsniva (SAR) finns tillganglig pa sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-webbplatsen pa www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

ISED webbplats pa www.ic.gcca/eic/site/smt—gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Férenklad EU-deklarati 1

Mudeller 1797 1924: Harmed forsakrar Microsoft Corporation att den har produkten Gverensstimmer
med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullsténdiga texten i denna EU-forsakran om Gverensstammelse finns att ldsa pa féljande adress:
http://www.microsoft.com/Ireland.

Foretag: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adress: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Fax: +3531706 4110

BE [DK|GR|[ES |FR

c€ IE |IT |LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH[PL | HU [ SK

Q CZ|CY |IS [RO [SI
EE | LV |LT [ MT | LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35GHz endast for inomhusbruk.

De radiofrekvensband av drift for Modell 1797 och den associerade maximalt nominellt
sandningseffekt och toleranser ar som faljer:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.



UPPHOVSRATT

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logotypen, Xbox och Xbox-logotypen
arvarumarken som tillhor gruppen av Microsoft-foretag.

Ordmarket och logotyperna for Bluetooth® ar registrerade varumarken som ags av Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

och anvands av Microsoft Corporation under licens.

USB Type-C® och USB-C® ér registrerade varumarken som tillhor USB Implementers Forum.

KUNDSUPPORT

Bestk support.microsoft.com for svar pa vanliga fragor, felsskningssteg och kontaktinformation for
Xbox-kundtjénst.
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XBOX AKSESUARI URUN KILAVUZU

SINIRLI DONANIM GARANTISi VE SOZLESMESi, MICROSOFT HiZMET SOZLESMESI VE YAZILIM
LISANS KOSULLARI'NI KABUL ETMENIZ GEREKIR
Microsoft Uriiniiniizii satin alarak veya kullanarak sunlari kabul etmis olursunuz:

Ureticinin Sinirli Donanim Garantisi ve Szlesmesi‘ni (bazi iilkelerde Ureticinin Sinirli Garantisi
olarak geger) asagida ve support.microsoft.com/warranty adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

microsoft.com/msa adresindeki Microsoft Hizmet Sozlesmesi. Xbox cevrimici hizmeti ile Microsoft
Studios oyun ve uygulamalarinin kullanimini yénetir.

xbox.com/slt adresindeki Yazilim Lisansi Sozlesmesi.

Liitfen bu sézlesmeleri okuyun. Bunlari kabul etmiyorsaniz, Xbox Urintintizii (konsol veya aksesuar)
kurmayin ya da kullanmayin. Xbox tiriiniinii Microsoft'a veya magazaniza gétirerek para iadesi alin.

A Bu sembol, bu kilavuzdaki giivenlik ve saglik mesajlarini belirtir.
Satin aldiginiz tirtine iliskin 6nemli giivenlik ve saglik bilgileri iin bu kilavuzu okuyun.

A UYARI: Bu diriintin kurulumunun, kullaniminin ve bakiminin diizgtin bir sekilde yapiimamasi
cihazinizda veya cihazlarinizda hasar riskini artirabilir. Daha fazla destegi support.microsoft.com
adresinden edinebilirsiniz.

A DIKKAT: Kablo giivenligi

Acikta birakilan cihaz kablolari, potansiyel takilma tehlikesi teskil eder. Kablolari, insanlarin ve evcil
hayvanlarin etrafta dolasirken veya yiirtirken takilip diismeyecegi veya kazara ¢ekmeyecegi sekilde
diizenleyin. Cocuklarin kablolarla oynamasina izin vermeyin. Kablolarin hasar gérmesini onlemek icin:

.

Kablolari, tizerine basiima ve ezilme tehlikesine karst koruyun.

Kablolarin ozellikle duvardaki elektrik (sebeke) prizine, gii¢ kaynagi birimine ve cihaziniza
baglandigi noktalarda sikistinimasini veya sert sekilde biikiilmesini 6nleyin.

Giic kablolarini gekmeyin, diigiimlemeyin, sert sekilde bikmeyin, uzatmayin ve uygunsuz bir
sekilde kullanmayin. Basta giic bagdastincisinin yakinindaki yerlerde olmak tzere, giig kablosunu
asir siki sekilde sarmayin. Fazla biikmeden, gevsek bir sekilde sarin.

Cihazinizi veya PSU'nuzu yerlestirirken, kablolarin sert bir sekilde biikiilmediginden ve
baglayicilarin duvara veya sert bir yiizeye itiimediginden emin olun.

Giic kablolarini isi kaynaklarina maruz birakmayin.
Evcil hayvanlarin veya ocuklarin giic kablolarini isirmasina ya da ignemesine izin vermeyin.
Gi¢ kablosunu prizden gikarirken kablodan degil fisten tutarak cekin.

Gic kablolarinizi diizenli olarak denetleyin. Bir gii¢ kablosu isinirsa, yipranirsa, catlarsa veya
herhangi bir sekilde hasar gériirse hemen kullanmaya son verin. Hasarli gii¢ kablonuzu orijinal
Microsoft gii¢ kablosu ile degistirmenizi Gneriyoruz.

Yildinmli havalarda veya cihaziniz uzun stire kullanilmayacaksa sarj kablosunu fisten cekin.

A UYARI: Genel Pil Giivenligi

Cihazinizda tek kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir piller kullanilmaktadir. Tek kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir
pillerin yanlis veya uygunsuz kullanimi; pil sivisinin sizmasi, yan?ln, asiri isinma veya patlama sonucunda
yaralanmaya, 6liime, maddi hasara ve cihazinizin veya aksesuarlarinin hasar gormesine sebep olabilir.

Pil sivisi agindinicidir ve zehirli olabilir. Yaniklara yol acabilir ve yutuldugunda zararli veya dlimcl olabilir.

Tek kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir pil kullanirken yaralanma riskini azaltmak icin:

Pilleri cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerlerde saklayin.

Yeniden sarj edilebilir pilleri yalnizca cihazla birlikte tedarik edilen sarj cihazlariyla sarj edin. Yanlis
bir sarj yonteminin kullanilmasi yangina veya patlamaya neden olabilir.

Eski, zayiflamis veya yipranmis pilleri hemen cihazinizdan cikarin. Eski, za?llflamlg veya yipranmig
pilleri yerel, bolgesel veya ulusal yasa ya da yonetmeliklere uygun bir sekilde geri dontistariin
veya atin.

«  Uzun bir siire boyunca cihazinizi kullanmayacaksaniz pilleri cihazdan gikarin.
« Pl sivistyla temas kurmaktan kaginin. Pilde sizinti gerceklesirse:

«  Sizan sinin cildinize, gozlerinize, kiyafetlerinize veya diger yiizeylere temas etmemesine
dikkat edin. Pil sivisi cildinize, gozlerinize veya kiyafetlerinize temas ederse, etkilenen
bélgeyi hemen suyla yikayin ve doktorunuza ya da diger saglik hizmeti saglayiciniza
danigin.

«  Cihazinizla birlikte saglanan pil takma talimatlarini tersten uygulayarak pilleri dikkatle gikarin.

« Yeni pil takmadan 6nce pil bolmesini kuru bir bezle tamamen temizleyin veya pil
tireticisinin temizlemeye yonelik nerilerini uygulayin.

« Microsoft onayli pil takimlarini kullanmanizi 6neriyoruz. Cihazinizla birlikte verilen tek kullanimlik
veya sarj edilebilir pilleri, tiirii ve 6zellikleri ayni olan pillerle degistirin.

«  Sokmeyin, ezmeyin, agmayin, delmeyin, parcalara ayirmayin, harici temas noktalarina veya
devrelerine kisa devre yaptirmayin, 40 °C (104°F) istii sicakliklara maruz birakmayin ve pilleri
atese veya suya atmayin.

« Yenive eski veya farkli tiirlerdeki pilleri (6rnegin karbon-cinko ve alkalin piller) bir arada
kullanmayin.

+ Metal nesnelerin cihazdaki pil kutuplarina temas etmesine izin vermeyin; bunlar isinabilir
ve yaniklara neden olabilir.

«  Pilleriya da pil takimlarini diger metal nesnelerle birlikte tasimayin ya da ayni yere yerlestirmeyin.

= Pil giiciyle calisan bir cihazi uzun siire boyunca dogrudan gines isig1 altinda birakmayin.

«  Pilleri suya batirmayin veya islanmalarina izin vermeyin.

= Islanms bir pili kullanmayin. Bir pili veya pil takimini sa¢ kurutma makinesiyle, normal firinda
veya mikrodalga firnda kurutmaya calismayin.

«  Pilleri dogrudan duvar prizlerine ya da arag cakmak prizlerine baglamayin.

«  Pilleri ezmeyin, firlatmayin, tizerlerine basmayin veya ciddi fiziksel darbeye maruz birakmayin.

«  Degistirmeyin veya yeniden imal etmeyin, yabanci maddeleri pile sokmaya calismayin, su ya da
diger sivilara daldirmayin veya maruz birakmayin ve atese, patlamaya veya baska herhangi bir
tehlikeye maruz birakmayn.

«  Pilleri yakinlarda ates olan yerlerde veya asini sicak kosullarda sarj etmeyin.

«  Cihazinizi veya pilini basta sert yiizeyler olmak iizere herhangi bir yere diisiirmek, cihaza ve piline
hasar verebilir. Hasar gordiigiinti diistintyorsaniz, cihazinizi denetlemek tizere uzmanlardan
yardim almanizi 6neriyoruz.

« Hasar gormiis bir pili asla kullanmayin. Pilinizde herhangi bir cizik veya centik goriiniyorsa
hemen kenara ayirin ve diizgiin bir bicimde atin. Hasar gormiis bir pilin kullanilmasi elektriksel
kisa devrelere, asirt Isinmaya ve diger bilesen arizalarina yol acabilir.

A UYARI: Pil degisimi ve cihaz onarimlar (kullania tarafindan degistirilebilen piller)
Pili kullanic tarafindan degistirilebilen cihazlardaki piller, pil yuvast agilarak ve Hizli Baslangig
Kilavuzu'ndaki pil degistirme yonergeleri izlenerek degistirilebilir. Microsoft diger tiim cihaz
onarimlarinda uzmanlardan yardim almanizi, kendi basiniza yaptiginiz onarim islemlerinde de
dikkatli olmanizi ﬁnermekteg;r. Cihazinizi agmak ve/veya onarmak elektrik carpmasina, cihazin
hasar gérmesine, yangina, fiziksel yaralanma risklerine ve diger tehlikelere neden olabilir.

A BiLDIRiM: Kullanim

Microsoft cihazinizi dzenle kullanin. Cihaziniz metal ve plastikten yapilmis olup icerisinde

hassas elektronik bilesenler bulunmaktadir. Cihaziniz dustiigiinde, yandiginda, delindiginde,
ezildiginde veya bir siviyla temas ettiginde hasar gorebilir. Cihazinizin veya pilinin hasarli
oldugundan stipheleniyorsaniz, asiri 1sinmaya ya da yaralanmaya sebep olabilecedi icin cihazinizi
kullanmay: birakin.

A UYARI: Onarim Riskleri

Cihazinizi agmak ve/veya onarmak elektrik carpmasina, cihazin hasar gormesine, yangina, fiziksel
yaralanma risklerine ve diger tehlikelere neden olabilir. Microsoft, cihaz onarimlarinda uzmanlardan
yardim almanizi ve onarim islemlerini kendiniz yapiyorsaniz da dikkatli olmanizi onermektedir.



A UYARI: Bu cihazin parcalar manyetiktir

Cihazinizin parcalart manyetiktir ve metalik nesneleri cekebilir. Kivilcim riski ve cihaziniza, di?er nesnelere
hasar verme ve/veya fiziksel yaralanma olasiligini azaltmak icin cihazlari ya da sarj baglayicilarini birbirine
baglamadan 6nce elektrik baglant: alanlarinda metalik nesneler bulunmadigindan emin olun. Cihaziniz
ile diger cihazlar arasindaki manyetik parazit potansiyelini, tibbi cihaz operasyonunun bozulma olasiligini
veya manyetik olarak depolanan verilerin bozulma riskini azaltmak icin manyetik agidan duyarli cihazlar,
kredi kartlarini ve diger manyetik depolama ortamlarini cihazinizin yakinina yerlestirmeyin.

A UYARI: Temizlik
Temizlik sirasinda Microsoft cihazinizda meydana gelebilecek yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya hasar
riski, asagidaki tedbirlerin alinmasiyla azaltilabilir:

+  Temizlemeden 6nce tiim kablolar prizden cekin ve cihazinizi kapatin.
«  Cihazinizin yalnizca digini temizleyin.
= Cihazinizi kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
+  Fanlar, hava delikleri, baglanti noktalari veya benzer agikliklari bulunan cihazlar icin:
«  Biriken tozu almak icin fanin, hava deliginin veya diger agikliklarin dis yiiziinti hafifce temizleyin.
+  Fan, hava deligi, baglanti noktasi veya diger acikliklarin icerisine herhangi bir nesne sokmayin.
«  Baglanti parcalarini siviya batirarak temizlemeye calismayin. Temiz bir bezle hafifce silip kurulayin.

A UYARIL: Isiga duyarl nobetler

Baz kisiler yanip sonen isiklara veya hareketli goriintii ya da video oyunlarindaki desenlere maruz kaldiginda
ndbet gecirebilir. Nobet veya epilepsi gegmisi olmayan kisiler bile hareketli gériinttileri veya video oyunlarini
izlerken “I1sida duyarl nobetlere” yol acabilecek, tani konulmamis bir duruma sahip olabilir.

Bu nébetlerin cesitli belirtileri olabilir. Bunlar arasinda bas donmesi, ggrme bozuklugu, gozlerin veya
yiiziin segirmesi, kollarin veya bacaklarin segirmesi ya da titremesi, oryantasyon bozuklugu, saskinlik
veya gecici biling kaybi yer almaktadir. Isiga duyarli nébetler ayni zamanda biling kaybina veya
konviilsiyona neden olarak diisme ya da yakindaki nesnelere carpmadan kaﬁnaklanan yaralanmaya yol
acabilir. Bu belirtilerden herhangi birini gozlemlerseniz oyun oynamaya derhal son verin ve bir doktora
basvurun. Anne ve babalar, yukarida baﬁsedilen belirtileri g6zlemlemeli veya cocuklarina sormalidir.
CGocuklarin ve genglerin, bu ndbetleri yasama olasiligi yeti§?<inlere gore daha fazladir.

Isiga duyarli ndbet gecirme riski, asagidaki onlemler alinarak azaltilabilir:

«  Ekrandan uzakta oturun.

«  Daha kiigiik bir ekran kullanin.

- lyiaydinlatimis bir odada oynayin.

«  Uykulu veya yorgunsaniz oynamayin.

Sizin veya akrabalarinizdan birinin nébet veya epilepsi gecmisi varsa, oynamadan 6nce bir doktora daniin.

A UYARI: Kas-iskelet sistemi rahatsizliklari

Elektronik giris cihazlarinin kullanimy, ciddi yaralanmalara veya rahatsizliklara yol acabilir. Bircok
etkinlikte o?dugu gibi bilgisayar kullanirken ellerinizde, kollarinizda, omuzlarinizda, boynunuzda veya
viicudunuzun diger bélgelerinde zaman zaman rahatsizliklar hissedebilirsiniz. Ancak, stirekli veya
yinelenen bir sekilde rahatsizlik, aci, carpinti, agn, karincalanma, uyusma, yanma hissi veya tutulma
gibi belirtiler hissederseniz, BU BELIRTILERI GOZ ARDI ETMEYIN. Bu belirtiler bil?isayar asinda
calismadiginiz sirada goriilse bile HEMEN BIR UZMAN HEKIME BASVURUN. Bunlara benzer belirtiler
sinirlerde, kaslarda, tendonlarda ve viicudun diger bolgelerinde agrili ve kimi zaman kalici olarak islev
goriilmesini engelleyen sakatliklarin veya rahatsizliklarin gdstergesi olabilir.

Bu kas-iskelet sistemi rahatsizliklari (MSD) arasinda karpal tiinel sendromu, tendonit, tenosinovit ve
diger durumlar sayilabilir. Arastirmacilar hentiz MSD'ler hakkinda bircok soruyu yanitlayamasa da bu
rahatsizliklara yol acabilen cok sayida etkenin oldugu konusunda fikir birligi mevcuttur. Bu etkenlerden
bazilari sunlardir: genel saglik, stres ve stresle miicadele, tibbi ve fiziksel durumlar, kisinin calisirken ve
diger eylemlerde bulunurken (klavye ve fare kullanimi dahil) viicudunu konumlandirma bicimi. Kisinin
bir eylemi gerceklestirme siiresi de 6nemli bir etken olabilir.

Cihazinizla daha rahat calisma ve bir MSD'ye yakalanma riskinizi azaltma konusunda size yardimc

olabilecek baz yénergelere https://support.microsoft.com ve xbox.com/playhealthy (Saglikli Oynama
Kilavuzu) adreslerinden ulasabilirsiniz.

A UYARI: Yutarak Bogulma Tehlikesi
Bu cihazda, 3 yasin altindaki cocuklar icin yutarak bogulma tehlikesi arz eden kiigiik parcalar olabilir.
Kuiciik parcalari cocuklardan uzak tutun.

A UYARI: Video Oyunu Aksesuarlarini Kullanma
Xbox konsoluyla video oyunu aksesuarlan kullanan cocuklarin, belirlenen sinirlar dahilinde giivenli bir sekilde
oynadiklarindan ve hem konsolun hem de aksesuarlarin dogru kullanimini bildiklerinden emin olun.

A DIKKAT: Isitme saghg:

Mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik kullanirken giriiltiiye ya da yiiksek sese sik sik veya uzun
stire boyunca maruz kalmak geici ya da kalici isitme kaybina neden olabilir. Griiltii kaynakli isitme
kaybina veya olasi isitme sorunlarina karst duyarlilik kisiden kisiye gore degisiklik gsterir. Ayrica,
bir cihaz tarafindan tretilen ses diizeyi sesin yapisina, cihaz ayarlarina ve kullanilan mikrofonlu veya
mikrofonsuz kulakliga ba%ll olarak degisiklik gosterebilir. Sonug olarak da her ses, ayar ve ekipman
kombinasyonu iin ve de herkese uygun tek bir ses diizeyi ayari yoktur.

Cihazinizla birlikte mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik kullanirken guiriilti ya da yiksek seslere
maruz kalmanizi en aza indirmek icin asagida birkac sagduyu énerisi verilmistir:

«  Yiksek sese maruz kaldiginiz siireyi en aza indirin. Bir gtin boyunca maruz kaldiginiz seslerin
tiimii birbirine eklenir. Mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklikla cihazinizda maksimum ses
diizeyinde miizik ya da baska icerikler dinlemek, 15 dakikada isitme duyunuza kalici hasar
verebilir. Baska yiiksek seslere de maruz kalirsaniz, yiiksek ses diizeyinde dinlemenin isitme
duyunuza zarar vermesi daha kisa siirer.

«  Yiiksek seslere maruz kalma siireniz ne kadar artarsa, isitme duyunuzun hasar gérme olasiligi
da o kadar fazla olur. Ses ne kadar yiiksek olursa, isitme duyunuza hasar vermesi icin gereken
stire de o kadar kisa olur.

«  Cihaziniza mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik takmadan 6nce her zaman cihazinizin ses
diizeyini azaltin. Ses diizeyini sessiz bir ortamda sesleri net olarak duyacak sekilde ayarlayin
ve bu diizeyin izerine gikmayin.

«  Dinlemeye basladiktan sonra ses diizeyini artirmayin. Kulaklariniz zaman icinde uyum saglayacagr igin
yiksek ses diizeyi normal gelebilir ancak yine de ytiksek ses diizeyi isitme duyunuza hasar verebilir.

«  Disandan gelen sesleri engellemek icin ses diizeyini artirmayin. Disaridan gelen giriilt ile mikrofonlu
veya mikrofonsuz kulakliktan gelen sesin birlesimi isitme dugunuza hasar verebilir. Yalitimli veya
quriiltii onleyici kulakliklar, disandan gelen giiriiltilyd azaltabilir. Bylece, ses diizeyini artirmaniz
gerekmez.

«  Yakininizda normal ses tonuyla konusan bir kisiyi anlayamiyorsaniz, ses diizeyini azaltin. Normal
konusmayi bastiran bir ses diizeyi isitme duyunuza hasar verebilir. Yalitimli veya giriiltii 6nleyici
kulakliklarla bile yakindaki kisilerin konusmalarini duyabilmeniz gerekir.

«  Isitme duyunuza hasar verme olasiligini en aza indirmek icin ses diizeyini yakindaki kisilerle
konusmaya devam edebileceginiz kadar dustik tutun.

*  Mikrofonlu ve mikrofonsuz kulakliklar, zimba ve atas gibi tehlikeli nesneleri ekebilir. Mikrofonlu
veya mikrofonsuz kulakliginizi kullanmadan 6nce her zaman kontrol edin.

«  Arac kullanirken mikrofonlu vega mikrofonsuz kulaklik kullanimi bélgenizde yasak ya da
kisitlanmis olabilir; daha fazla bilgi icin yerel yasalarinizi ve diizenlemelerinizi kontrol edin.

Son olarak, isitme kaybi belirtilerinin farkinda olun. isitme duyunuzu diizenli olarak bir odyologa
kontrol ettirmeniz Gnerilir. Asagidaki durumlarda cihazinizi mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklikla
kullanmayi birakin ve isitme duyunuzu kontrol ettirin:

«  Herhangi bir isitme kaybi belirtisi yasarsaniz.
+  Kulaklarda ginlama.
« Konusmaniz boguk, donuk veya tekdiize geliyorsa.
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A UYARI: Kisisel tibbi cihazlar

Elektronik ekipmanlardan kaynaklanan radyo frekansi emisyonlari ve manyetik alanlar, diger
elektronik ekipmanlarin calismasini olumsuz etkileyerek bozulmalarina segebiyet verebilir. Cihaziniz
ABD, Kanada, Avrupa Birligi ve Japonya gibi ilkelerin radyo frekansi emisyonlarini diizenleyen
yonetmeliklere uygun olarak tasarlanmis, test edilmis ve tretilmis olsa da cihazdaki kablosuz vericiler
ve elektrik devreleri, diger elektronik ekipmanlarda istenmeyen parazitler olusturabilir.

Kalp pili kullanan kisiler daima asagidaki tedbirleri almalidir:

«  Amerikan Kalp Vakfi, kalp pilinde parazit olusturma olasiligini Gnlemek icin bir kablosuz cihaz ile
kalp pili arasinda en az 15 cm (6 ing) mesafe birakilmasini onermektedir.

 Mobil cihazinizi bir kilif veya tutma aparatiyla kullanacaksaniz, metalik parcalar icermeyen bir
tane segin.

«  Cihazinizi goguis cebinde tasimayin.
«  Parazit olustuguna dair en kiictik bir siipheniz varsa, hemen cihazi kapatin.

Kalp pili disinda bir tibbi cihaz kullaniyorsaniz, tibbi cihazinizin yakininda baska elektronik cihazlar
kullanma hakkinda bilgi ve yonerge almak icin cihaz tireticisine veya doktorunuza danisin.

UYARI: Ucaktaki kablosuz cihazlar

Herhangi bir ugaga binmeden veya kontrolden gececek herhangi bir kablosuz cihazi bagaja koymadan
6nce kablosuz cihazin pillerini ¢ikarin (gikarilabiliyorsa) ya da kablosuz cihazi kapatin (agma/

kapatma diigmesi varsa). Ucustayken, cihazinizi ugus esnasinda kullanip kullanamayacaginizi belirten
duyurular dinleyin. Ugusta kablosuz cihaz kullanimi, havayolu sirketinin kendi takdirindedir.

A UYARI: Radyo frekansi (RF) enerjisine maruz kalma B

Wi-Fi ve Bluetooth® radyo vericisi iceren cihazlar RF maruziyeti ve Ozgiil Sogurma Orani iin Federal
lletisim Komisyonu (FCC), Industry Canada ve Avrupa yonergelerini karsilayacak sekilde tasarlanmis,
tretilmis ve test edilmistir.

Wi-Fi ve Bluetooth radyolari tarafindan olusturulan RF enerjisine maruziyetinizin bu yonergelerle
belirlenen sinirlari asmadigindan emin olmak icin goriintii ekranina sahip cihazlan tutarken ekran
tarafinin viicudunuzla dogrudan temas halinde (6r. ekran tarafini dizinizde veya iist govdenizde asagi
bakacak sekilde koymak gibi) olmamasina dikkat edin.

RF giivenligi hakkindaki ek bilgilere http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety adresindeki FCC web sitesinden
ve http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html adresindeki Industry Canada web
sitesinden ulasabilirsiniz.

URETICiNiN SINIRLI DONANIM GARANTIS| VE SOZLESMESi

Bu Ureticinin Sinirl Donanim Garantisi ve Sozlesmesi (“Garanti”), siz ve Microsoft Ireland Operations
Limited (“Microsoft’) arasinda yapilan bir sozlesmedir.

TUKETICI HUKUKU ILE iLISKi. BU GARANTI SIZE BELIRLI YASAL HAKLAR VERMEKTEDIR VE TUKETICi
VEYA SIZIN ICIN GECERLI OLAN DIGER YASALAR UYARINCA SAHIP OLABILECEGINIZ HAKLAR YERINE
DEGIL ONLARA EK NITELIGINDEDIR. AYRICA EYALETTEN EYALETE YA DA BOLGE VEYA ULKEYE GORE
DEGISEN BASKA HAKLARINIZ DA OLABILIR. MICROSOFT, YASALARIN ZIN VERMES] DISINDA, BIR
SATIS SOZLESMESININ UYGUNSUZLUGUNDAN KAYNAKLANABILECEKLER DE DAHIL OLMAK UZERE
SAHIP OLABILECEGINIZ DIGER HAKLARI HARIC TUTMAZ, SINIRLAMAZ VEYA ASKIYA ALMAZ.

1. Tammlar

(@) "Microsoft Uriinit", Microsoft'tan, yetkili bir perakendeciden veya saticidan satin alinan orijinal bir
Microsoft donanim iriinii anlamina gelir. Bazi Microsoft donanim iriinlerinin bunun yerine kendi
sinirli garantileri var.

(b) "Normal Kullanim Kosullar’”, kullanim kilavuzuna ve Microsoft tarafindan Microsoft Uriini icin -~
saglanan diger destek belgelerine gore normal kosullarda normal tiiketici kullanimi anlamina gelir.

2. Siire

Yerel yasalariniz uyarinca sahip olabilecegjiniz yasal (zorunlu) haklara zarar vermeksizin, bu Garanti
Microsoft veya yetkili bir ?erakendeci ya da satici tarafindan teslim tarihinden itibaren iki yil
(Yenilenmis Xbox konsollari ve Xbox Elite Kablosuz Oyun Kumandasi Series 2 digindaki tiim Xbox
aksesuarlari icin 90 giin) stirer.

3. Bolge
Bu Garanti sadece Tiirkiye'de gegerlidir.

4. Garanti

(@) Microsoft, tiim bilesenleri de dahil olmak iizere Microsoft Uriintiniin Normal Kullanim Kosullari
uyarinca malzemelerdeki bir hata veya iscilik nedeniyle arizalanmayacagini garanti eder.

(b) Yerelyasalariniz uyarinca yasal (zorunlu) haklariniza tabi olarak, bu Garanti Microsoft'un Microsoft
Uriindniiz icin verdidi tek garanti, taahhtit veya kosuldur. Microsoft adina baska hic kimse taahhiit
veya garanti veremez, kosul 6ne siiremez.

() YEREL YASALARINIZ SIZE TICARI AMACA UYGUNLUGA VEYA BELIRLI BIR AMACA UYGUNLUGA
ILISKIN ZIMNi GARANT] DAHIL OLMAK UZERE HERHANGI BIR ZIMNI GARANTI VERIYORSA,
SURESI, BU GARANTI SURESIYLE SINIRLIDIR. BAZI EALETLERDE ZIMNI GARANTILERIN
SURELERININ SINIRLANMASINA iZIN VERILMEDIGINDEN YUKARIDAKI SINIRLAMA SIZIN iCiN
GECERLI OLMAYABILIR.

5. Garanti Hizmeti Nasil Alimr

Garanti hizmeti sa%l_a_madan dnce, Microsoft veya aracilan Microsoft Uriini icin satin alma kanit
saglamanizi isteyebilir.

(a) Garanti siirecine baslamadan 6nce, liitfen support.microsoft.com adresinde yer alan sorun giderme
ipuclarint kullanin.

(b) Sorun giderme i{)uglan sorununuzu ¢6zmezse, sug;orl,microsoﬁ,com/devices adresindeki gevrimici
stireci izleyin. Internet erisiminiz yoksa, 0850 390 27 77 i arayin.

(¢) Verilerinizi veya Programlarinizi yedekleyin ve Gizli Bilgileri Silin. Microsoft Uriiniiniizii hizmet
icin Microsoft'a gondermeden 6nce sunlar unutmayin:

i. TUTMAK ISTEDIGINIZ VERI VEYA PROGRAMLARIN BIR KOPYASINI KAYDEDIN. MiCROSOFT SIZiN
VERI VEYA PROGRAMLARINIZDAN SORUMLU DEGILDIR VE ONLARI SILECEKTIR; VE

ii. GiZLi KABUL ETTIGINIZ HER SEYi SILIN. BU GizLi BILGILER] CIHAZINIZDA BIRAKIRSANIZ,
BILGILERINIZIN GiZLILIGINDEN MICROSOFT SORUMLU DEGILDIR.

Garanti hizmeti yalnizca Microsoft Uriintinii satin aldiginiz tilkede kullanilabilir, ancak Tirkiye'de
yasiyorsaniz, ba%ka bir yerden satin alinan Microsoft Uriinlerinin garanti hizmeti Tiirkiye'de kullanilabilir.
Garanti hizmeti talep edildiginde cihazin bulundugu tilkede garanti hizmeti kullanilamiyorsa, Microsoft
ek ticret karsiliginda size baska destek secenekleri sunabilir.

6. Microsoft'un Sorumlulugu

(@) Microsoft, Microsoft Urtiniiniin garanti stiresi boyunca malzeme veya iscilik kusuru nedeniyle
Normal Kullanim Kosullarinda arizali oldugunu tespit ederse, yerel yasanizin zorunlu bir hikmii
aksini ongormedidi siirece Microsoft (kendi tercihine bagl olarak) drtinti yirmi is giinii icinde
onaracak veya onil veya arizali parcay! degistirecek ya da Microsoft Uriintinin iadesi karsiliginda
satin alma fiyatini iade edecektir. Yerel yasanizin zorunlu bir hitkmii aksini 6ngdrmedigi stirece,
onarim )ﬁeni veya yenilenmis parcalar kullanabilir ve degistirme yeni vega){enl lenmis bir drtin ile
olabilir. Uriinii degistirirken, Microsoft ayni tirtin modelini veya uygun degilse, orijinal modelin
b|ﬁ|m|nel islevselligini ve performansina en yakin modeli Microsoft'un kendi takdirine bagl olarak
kullanabilir. Microsoft Uriinii veya Microsoft'un degistirdigi Microsoft Urlintiniiztin tiim parcalari
Microsoft'un malt haline gelir.

(b) Yerel yasanizin zorunlu bir hiikmdi aksini 6ngﬁrme(li<i§11 stirece, onarnim veya degistirmeden sonra,
a

Microsoft Uriiniiniiz, orijinal garanti siiresinin geri kalani veya Microsoft'un size gondermesinin

ardindan 90 giinden hangisi daha uzun ise o stire boyunca bu Garanti kapsaminda olacaktrr.

() YEREL YASANIZIN ZORUNLU BIR HUKMU AKSINI ONGORMEDIGI SURECE, MICROSOFT'UN
MICROSOFT URUNUNUZU, ONARMASI VEYA DEGISTIRMESI VEYA SATIN ALMA FIYATINI IADE
ETMESI, SIZIN MUNHASIR CARENIZDIR.

(d) Yerel yasaniza tabi olarak, eger Microsoft Uriiniiniiz Garanti siiresinden sonra arizalanirsa veya Microsoft
Urlindintiz bu Garantiden baska bir sekilde haric tutulmussa, Microsoft, herhangi bir sorunu tanilamak ve
hizmet vermek icin (basarili olsun veya ulmasmg cabalari icin sizden bir ticret talep edebilir.

() Microsoft Uriiniiniiziin garanti siiresi icinde arizali oldugu tespit edilirse, sunlari yapabilirsiniz:
i.. para iadesi icin onu iade etmek;
ii. satin alma fiyatinda indirim talep etmek;
iii. 20 i giindi icinde tam onarimin Gcretsiz olarak tamamlanmasini talep etmek; veya
iv. kusursuz bir Microsoft Uriinii ile degisim talep etmek.

7. Garanti Digi Durumlar



Yerel yasalar tarafindan izin verilen 6lciide, asagidaki durumlarda Microsoft sorumlu degildir ve bu
Garanti gecerli degildir (ve Microsoft bir ticret Karsiliginda bile hizmet sunmayabilir):

(a) Microsoft'tan veya yetkili bir perakendeciden veya saticidan satin alinmayan bir Microsoft Uriinii;

(b) Microsoft tarafindan Uretilmery\;lgn, Iisanslanmaé/an veya tedarik edilmeyen diriinlerle kullanimdan
kaynaklanan hasar (6rnegin, Microsoft tarafindan iretilmeyen veya lisanslanmayan oyunlar ve
aksesuarlar ile “korsan” oyunlar dahil);

() seri veya IMEI numarasi degistirilmis veya kaldinlmis bir Microsoft Uriindi;

(d) herhangi bir dis nedenden kaynaklanan hasarlar (6regin, disiiriilerek, siviya maruz kalarak veya
yetersiz havalandirma ile kullaniimak);

(e) kullanim kilavuzuna veya Microsoft'un verdigi diger talimatlara uygun olmayan kullanimdan
kaynaklanan hasarlar;

(f) Microsoft veé/a Microsoft yetkili servis saglayicisi disinda bir kisi tarafindan yapilan onarim veya
degisikliklerden kaynaklanan hasarlar;

(9) cizikler, ezikler, diger kozmetik hasarlar veya normal aginma ve yipranma sonucu makul bir sekilde

eklenen hasarlar;

(h) hackleme, kod kirma, viriis veya dider kotii amacli yazilimlarin veya hizmetlere, hesaplara,

bilgisayar sistemlerine veya aglarayetkisiz erisimin neden oldugu zararlar; veya

yazilimi veya donanimi asagidaki amaglariﬁin ktti amacli kod, kot amacli yazilim, botlar,

solucanlar, truva atlar, arka kapilar, aﬁ!k_by ma, hileler, dolandiricilik, hack, gizli tanilama veya.

diger mekanizmalar kullanarak islevselligini veya yeteneklerini degistirmek tizere modifiye edilmis

bir Microsoft Uriini:

i. gtivenlik veya icerik koruma mekanizmalarini devre dist birakmak;

ii. cevrimici oyunlarda bir kullaniciya haksiz bir avantaj saglamak veya diger kullanicilarin gevrimici
oyun deneyimini zayiflatmak;

iii. Microsoft'u veya baskalarini kandirmak veya dolandirmak; veya
iv. Uriine veya sistemlerimize zarar vermek.

Bu Garanti, yalnizca Microsoft Uriini, Microsoft Uriiniiniize 6nceden yiiklenmis Microsoft isletim
sistemi veya bu isletim sisteminin es zamanli veya sonraki herhangi bir stiriimiyle birlikte kullanilir.
Bu Garanti sunlar icin gecerli degildir: (a) ariza malzeme veya Ii_?gilikteki bir kusur nedeniyle
gerceklesmedikce zaman icinde azalmak iizere tasarlanmis sarf malzemeleri, drnegin pilin tirtin ya?tam
stiresinin dogal sona ermesi sonucu azalan sarj etme kapasitesi, veya (b) bir SIM kart veya Microso
Urtiniintin calistigr herhangi bir hiicresel veya diger ag veya sistem.

Bu Garanti, yalnizca Microsoft Uriiniiniin bir bileseniyse, Microsoft tarafindan Microsoft Uriini ile
dagitilan yazilimlar icin gecerlidir.

Microsoft, Microsoft Uriiniini kullaniminizin kesintisiz, dakik, giivenli veya hatasiz olacagini veya veri
kaybinin meydana gelmeyecegini garanti etmez.

8. BELIRLi ZARARLARIN HARIC TUTULMASI VE SORUMLULUGUN SINIRLANDIRILMASI

VEREL YASALARINIZ KAPSAMINDA AKSI BELIRTILMEDIKCE, MICROSOFT HERHANGI BIR DOGRUDAN,
MUSBET ZARARLARLA BAGLANTILI, OZEL VEYA NETICEDE OLUSAN ZARARDAN, VERI, GIZLILIK VEYA
KAR KAYBINDAN VEYA MICROSOFT URUNUNUZU KULLANAMAMANIZDAN SORUMLU degildir. BU OZEL
DURUMLAR, MICROSOFT'A BU ZARARLARIN OLUSMA OLASILIGI BILDIRILMIS OLSA VE HERHANGI BIR
HUKUKI BASVURU YOLU TEMEL AMACINA HiZMET ETMESE BILE, GECERLI OLUR. BAZI EYALETLERDE
ARIZI VEYA NETICEDE OLUSAN ZARARLAR NEDENIYLE SORUMLULUGUN KALDIRILMASINA VEYA
SINIRLANDIRILMASINA ZIN VERILMEDIGINDEN, YUKARIDAKI SINIRLAMA VEYA SORUMLULUK KAPSAMI
DISINDA TUTMA SIZIN ICIN GEGERLI OLMAYABILIR.

YEREL YASANIZIN iZN VERDIGI OLCUDE, ONARIM, DEGISIM VEYA PARA IADESININ OTESINDE
TELAFI ICIN HERHANGI BIR DAYANAGINIZ VARSA — BKZ. BOLUM 6(c), MICROSOFT'UN SIZE KARS|
SORUMLULUGU MICROSOFT URUNU ICIN ODENEN SATIN ALMA FIYATINDAN FAZLA OLAMAZ (ILGILI
OLDUGU SEKILDE).

9. Ek Kosullar

Bu Garantinin tiim bolimleri, yerel yasaniz uyarinca izin verilen azami olclide veya yerel yasaniz
tarafindan gasaklanmadlk;a gecerlidir. Bir mahkeme veya hakem Microsoft'un bu Garantinin bir kismini
azili olarak uygulayamayacagini kabul ederse, bu kisimlar, ilgili yasa uyarinca veya yasal hiikiimlerin
elirledigi sekilde tasarlanan ekonomik amaci engakln sekilde yansitan benzer sartlarla degistirilmis
sayllacak (veya yerel mahkeme veya hakemin bu Garantiyi degistirmeyecegi durumlarda s6z konusu
kisim aynilacak)'ama bu Garantinin geri kalani degismeyecektir.

10. Hukuk Secimi

i

Bu Garantj, yasalar ihtilafi ilkelerine bakilmaksizin Microsoft Uriintiniin satin ahndl?(l tilkenin yasalarina
tabi olacak ve bunlara uygun olarak yorumlanacaktir. Garantiye iliskin haklarinizin kullanilmasi ile ilgili
olarak herhangi bir uyui‘mazllk cikmas! haIlndeMerlegm yerinizdeki ve¥a tiiketici isleminin yapildigi

yerdeki Tiiketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tiiketici Mahkemesine bagvurabilirsiniz.
Uriin Bilgileri

Microsoft Xbox X video oyun konsolu veya aksesuari.

Uretici Bilgleri

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South Count¥ Business Park, Leopardstown,
Dublin 18, Irlanda. Microsoft'a support.microsoft.com veya 0850 390 27 77 ‘den ulasabilirsiniz.

YASAL DUZENLEME BiLGILERi

«  Makinelerde, tibbi ve endiistriyel uygulamalarda kullanima uygun degildir.

«  Buirtin, NRTL Listesindeki (UL, CSA, ETL vb.) ve/veya IEC/EN 60950-1ya da IEC/EN 62368-1 uyumlu
(CE isaretli) Bilgi Teknolojisi ekipmanlariyla birlikte kullanima yoneliktir.

= Servis gerektiren parca icermez.
«  Calistirma sicakhgr: +5°C (+41°F) ila +35°C (+95°F).

Atik pillerin ve elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarin imhasi

Uriiniin veya pillerin ya da ambalajin tizerinde yer alan bu simge, bu Grtiniin ve icindeki

pillerin ev atiklariyla birlikte imha edilmemesi gerektigini belirtir. Bunun yerine, pillerin

ve elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarin geri dondistirdlmesine yonelik uygun bir toplama

noktasina teslim etmek sizin sorumlulugunuzdadir. Bu ayri toplama ve geri doniisttirme,
BN (ogal kaynaklarin korunmasina yardimci olacak ve uygun olmayan kosullarda imha edilmesi
durumunda pillerde ve elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarda bulunabilen tehlikeli maddelere bagh
olarak insan sagligina ve gevreye yonelik potansiyel olumsuz etkileri onleyecektir. Pillerinizi ve elektrik
ve elektronik atiklarinizi nereye birakmaniz gerektigine dair daha fazla bilgi almak icin liitfen yerel
kent/belediye ofisine, ev atiklari imha servisine veya bu iriinii satin aldiginiz magazaya danisin.
Elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman atiklari ile atik piller hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin liitfen
erecycle@microsoft.com adresine ulagin.

Radyo Frekansi (RF) Enerjisine Maruz Kalma: .

Modeller 1797, 1924: Bu cihaz, radyo vericisi icerir ve RF maruziyeti ile Ozgiil Sogurma Orani icin
Federal lletisim Komisyonu (FCC), Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)
ve Avrupa gereksinimlerini karsilayacak sekilde tasarlanmis, tiretilmis ve test edilmistir.

Urtiniin Ozgiil Sogurma Orani (SAR) bilgisi sar.microsoft.com adresinde mevcuttur.

FCC web sitesi: https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED web sitesi: https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Basitlestirilmis AB Uygunluk Beyani:
Modeller 1797, 1924: Microsoft Corporation, bu tiriiniin 2014/53/AB Direktifi le uyumlu oldugunu
beyan eder.

AB Uygunluk Beyani tam metnine asagidaki internet adresinden erisilebilir:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Sirket: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adres: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
. Dublin D18 P521
Ulke: Irlanda
Telefon numarasi: +3531295 3826
Faks numarasi: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz yalnizca kapalt alanda kullanim.

Model 1797 iin calisan radyo frekansi bantlari ve buna bagli maksimum nominal génderim giicii ve
toleranslar asagidaki gibidir:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 6.79dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25 GHz, 12.24dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz, 12.02dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz, 12.04dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz, 12.33dBm EIRP +/- 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz, 5.79dBm EIRP +/- 4dB.

TELIF HAKKI

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft logosu, Xbox ve Xbox logosu; Microsoft sirketler
grubunun ticari markalaridir.

Bluetooth® sézctigii markasi ve logolari; Bluetooth SIG, Inc’e ait tescilli ticari markalardir ve bu
markalar Microsoft Corporation tarafindan lisansla kullaniimaktadir.

USB Type-C® ve USB-C®, USB Implementers Forum'un tescilli ticari markalaridir.

MUSTERI DESTEGi

Sik sorulan sorularin yanitlari, sorun giderme adimlari ve Xbox Miisteri Destegi iletisim bilgileri iin
support.microsoft.com adresini ziyaret edin.
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